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Products Covered by This
Manual

The products that follow are covered by this manual:

2691481-00, 2691481-01, 2691481-02, 2691487-00,
2691487-01, 2691487-02, 2691487-03, 2691683-00,
2691683-01, 2691684-00, 2691685-00, 2691700-00,
2691701-00, 2691701-01, 2691702-00, 2691703-00,
2691714-00, 2691715-00, 2691926-00, 2691926-01,
2691927-00, 2691927-01, 2691928-00, 2691928-01,
2691929-00, 2691929-01, 2692020-00, 2692023-00

General Information

For additional information, refer to the Customer Contact
Guide included with the unit.

The illustrations in this document are representative.

Your unit might look different from the images

shown. LEFT and RIGHT are referenced from the operator's
position.

The use of Important and Note in the text shows clarifications,

exceptions, or alternatives to the procedures.

All language translations of this document derive from the
initial English source file.

Recycle all packaging, used oil, and batteries according to
applicable government regulations.

European Office Contact
Information

For questions regarding European emissions, please contact
our European office at:

Max-Born-StraRe 2, 68519 Viernheim, Germany.

European Union (EU) Stage
V (5): Carbon Dioxide (CO,)
Values

Carbon dioxide values of Briggs & Stratton® EU Type-
Approval Certificate engines can be found by entering CO2
into the search window on BriggsandStratton.com.

Declaration of Conformity
Statement

This product complies with all relevant regulations and
directives; for details, please see the product specific

Declaration of Conformity (DOC) sheet that is part of the
instructions which are accompanying the unit.

Operator Safety

Save these instructions

Save these instructions for future reference. This manual
contains safety information to make you aware of the hazards
and risks associated with the product and how to avoid them.
It also contains important instructions that must be obeyed
during the initial set-up, operation, and maintenance of the
product.

This product is designed and intended for cutting well
maintained grass and is not intended for other purposes.

It is important that you read and understand these instructions
before you attempt to start or operate this equipment.

Make sure that you are fully familiar with the controls and the
correct use of the product.

Know how to stop the unit and disengage controls quickly.

Slope Identification Guide

How to measure the slope of a lawn surface with a
smartphone or an angle finder tool:

A WARNING

Do not operate on slopes greater than 10 degrees.

1. Use a straight edge at least two (2) feet long (A,
Figure 1). A 2x4 or a straight piece of metal works well.

2. Angle finder tools.

a. Use your smartphone: Many smartphones (B,
Figure 1) have an inclinometer (angle finder) located
under the compass application (app). Or, search an
app store for an Inclinometer app.

b. Use angle finder tools: Angle finder tools (C and
D, Figure 1) are available at local hardware stores
or online (also called inclinometer, protractor, angle
meter, or angle gauge). Dial type (C) or digital type
(D) work, others may not. Read and obey the user
instructions supplied with the angle finder tool.

3. Put the two (2) feet long straight edge along the steepest
part of the lawn slope. Put the board up and down the
slope.

4. Lay the smartphone or angle finder tool on the straight
edge and read the angle in degrees. This is the slope of
your lawn.

Note: A paper gauge slope identification guide is included
in your product literature packet and is also available to
download from the manufacturer's website.



Safety Symbols and Meanings Symbol Meaning
Symbol Meaning Hot surface hazard
Safety information about hazards that can result in personal
injury.
S) )SS(%‘/ )g)

Read and understand the Operator's Manual before you
operate or service the unit.

Remove the key and read the Operator's Manual before
you service the unit.

Thrown objects hazard

m Amputation hazard
T
@

Stop

® ii L P

Keep a safe distance

Fire hazard

RN\
-

° Keep children away

[-Ti

Explosion hazard

° Amputation hazard

Shock hazard

Toxic fume hazard

Roll-over hazard

At

10° Max.

Ko

10° Max.

Moving parts

ST Do E

Wear eye protection.

\/
)

Hazardous chemical

Safety Alert Symbol and Signal Words

The safety alert symbol A identifies safety information
about hazards that can result in personal injury. A signal word
(DANGER, WARNING, or CAUTION) is used with the alert
symbol to indicate the likelihood and the potential severity of
injury. In addition, a hazard symbol may be used to represent
the type of hazard.

A DANGER indicates a hazard which, if not
avoided, will result in death or serious injury.

A WARNING indicates a hazard which, if not
avoided, could result in death or serious injury.
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A CAUTION indicates a hazard which, if not
avoided, could result in minor or moderate injury.

NOTICE indicates information considered important but not
hazard-related.

Safety Decals

Before you operate the unit, read the safety decals. Compare
Figure 2 to the decals shown in the table that follows. The
cautions and warnings are for your safety. To avoid personal
injury or damage to the unit, understand and obey the safety
decals.

IMPORTANT: If the safety decals become worn or damaged,
and cannot be read, order replacement decals from your local
dealer.

DANGER - AMPUTATION AND DISMEMBERMENT HAZARD: To
avoid injury from rotating blades and moving parts, keep safety
devices (guards, shields and switches) in place and working.

Do not mow when children or others are around. DO NOT carry
riders especially children even with the blades off. Do not mow
in reverse unless absolutely necessary. Look down and behind —
before and while you drive the unit in reverse.

Consult technical literature before technical repairs or maintenance.
When you leave the machine, stop the engine, set the parking
brake to the lock position, and remove the ignition key.

Keep by-standers and children a safe distance away. Remove
objects that can be thrown by the blade. Do not mow without the
discharge chute in place.

Do not mow without discharge chute or entire grass catcher in
place.

To avoid injury from rotating blades, stay clear of deck edge and
keep others away.

= IRt eid

Batte

ry Safety Decal

ADANGER/POISON APELIGRO/VENENOA
U ISULFURIE ACID; FLUSH EYES

Hes. Burer P | S cnuee wiTh wATER G
| * SPARKS | oR SEVERE BURNS. L
*FLANES

EXpLOSVE
GASES CAN GAUSE
BUNDNESS ORINJUAY. | + SHOKING

"
L
KEEP OUT OF THE READ ALL DO NOT OPEN BATTERY!
Reac oF chiLoreN. | (i) INsTRucTIONS. DO NOTTIP!

12V o
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Warning: Fire Hazard - Keep children,
open flames and sparks away from the

battery, which could ignite explosive gases.

Safety Decal Icon Definitions
Compare the letters (A-J) in the safety decal icons to
the safety definitions listed in the table that follows.

Warning: Sulfuric acid can cause
blindness or severe burns - Always

wear safety goggles or a face shield when

H))

working on or near a battery.

A |WARNING: Read and understand the Operator's Manual before
you use this machine. Know the locations and functions of all
controls. Do not operate this machine unless you are trained.

B |DANGER - LOSS OF TRACTION, SLIDING, STEERING
AND CONTROL ON SLOPES HAZARD: If the machine stops
forward motion or starts to move on a slope, stop the blades,
and slowly drive off the slope.

Warning: Batteries produce explosive
gases - Read and understand the

Operator’'s Manual before using this

machine.

ol o ®

C |DANGER - FIRE HAZARD: Make sure the unit is free of grass,
leaves, and excess oil. Do not add fuel while the engine is hot or on.
Stop the engine. Let the engine cool for at least 3 minutes before
you add fuel. Do not add fuel indoors, in an enclosed trailer, garage
or other enclosed areas. Remove spilled fuel. Do not smoke while
you operate this machine.

Important: Do not discard a battery in the
trash - Contact local authorities for disposal
and/or recycling of batteries.

D |DANGER - TIPPING AND SLIPPING HAZARD: Mow up and down
slopes not across. Do not operate on slopes more than 10 degrees.
Avoid sudden and sharp (fast) turns while on slopes.

Flush eyes immediately with water. Get
medical help fast.




Safety Messages

AWARNING

Read, understand, and obey all the instructions and
warnings in the Operator's Manual and on the machine,
engine, and attachments before you operate this machine.
Failure to obey the safety instructions in this manual and on
the equipment could result in death or serious injury.

* Only let operators who are responsible, trained and
familiar with the instructions and physically capable to
operate the machine.

* Do not operate the machine while under the influence of
alcohol or drugs.

» Wear safety glasses and closed toe footwear.

* Do not put hands or feet near rotating parts or under
the machine. Keep clear of the discharge opening at all
times.

» Keep the machine in good working order. Replace worn
or damaged parts.

Be careful when you service the blades. Wrap the
blades or wear gloves. Replace damaged blades. Do
not repair or alter the blades.

Use full width ramps when you load and unload a
machine for transport.

See attachment or accessory for proper wheel weights
or counterweights.

* To help prevent fires, keep machine free of grass,
leaves, or other unwanted material. Clean remaining oil
or fuel spillage. Remove fuel soaked debris and let the
machine to cool before storage.

]
AWARNING LN

Running engine gives off carbon monoxide, an odorless,
colorless, poison gas. Breathing carbon monoxide can
cause headaches, fatigue, dizziness, vomiting, confusion,
seizures, nausea, fainting or death.

* Operate equipment ONLY outdoors.

» Keep exhaust gas from entering a confined area
through windows, doors, ventilation intakes, or other
openings.

Features and Controls

Make sure that the callout letters in Figure 3 agree with the
features and controls listed in the table that follows.

Control Symbols and Meanings
A

Electronic Dash Panel

Reverse Mowing Option (RMO)

Ignition Switch

O
i,
START

Headlight Switch

Power Take-Off (PTO)

Power Take-Off (PTO), Engage
Blades

Power Take-Off (PTO), Disengage
Blades

Cruise Control

Parking Brake Control

Throttle Control

Throttle Control SLOW Position

English 9



L Throttle Control FAST Position
M Choke

N Fuel Level Gauge (if equipped)
o Ground Speed Pedals

P Seat Adjustment Lever

Q Mower Lift Lever

R Height-of-Cut Switch

S Transmission Release Lever
T Fuel Tank

U Brake Pedal

Electronic Maintenance Display
Note: When you start the unit, the Total Hours show on the
maintenance display. The total hours will set to 0 after 999.9.

Display Total Hours, Trip Hours, and Clock

1. Push MODE (A, Figure 4) for less than 1 second to show
the Trip Hours.

2. Push RESET (B) for more than 3 seconds to set the Trip
Hours to 0.

10

3. Push MODE for less than 1 second to show the Clock.
See Set the Clock section.

4. Push MODE for less than 1 second to show the Total
Hours.

Set the Clock

1. Push MODE (A, Figure 4) for more than 3 seconds. The
hours will flash on the display.

2. Push RESET to adjust the hours.

3. Push MODE for less than 1 second to save the setting.
The minutes will flash on the display.

Push RESET to adjust the minutes.
5. Push MODE for less than 1 second to save the setting.

Maintenance Display

OIL CHANGE - This message shows after 50 hours of
operation. After you change the oil and filter, push MODE two
times to show OIL HRS. Then, push and hold MODE for 3
seconds to set the timer to zero. The display will automatically
clear.

AIR FILTER CHECK - This message shows after 25 hours of
operation. After you clean or change the air filter, push MODE
three times to show AIR FILTER HRS. Then, push and hold
MODE for 3 seconds to set the timer to zero. The display will
automatically clear.

CHANGE BLADES - This message shows after 100 hours
of operation. After you change the blade, hold the RESET
button for more than 3 seconds to set the timer to zero. The
display will automatically clear.

LOW BATTERY - This message shows when a battery
voltage problem occurs. The display will automatically clear
after servicing of the battery.

Note: The LOW BATTERY message shows on the display
before all other messages. Do the servicing of the battery
first. Then, do a check for other maintenance messages.

Operation

Read the Operator Safety section before you operate this
machine. Make sure that you know the controls and how to
stop the unit.

Operating Area

1. Know the area where you plan to operate the mower.

2. Make sure that the area is free of unwanted material that
could be picked up by the blades and thrown.



A DANGER //‘J

This machine is capable of throwing objects that could
injure bystanders or cause damage to buildings.

* Do not operate the machine without the entire grass
catcher, discharge chute, or other safety devices in
place and functioning properly. Check frequently for
signs of wear or deterioration and replace as needed.

« Clear the operating area of any objects which could
be thrown by or interfere with the operation of the
machine.

3. Move the rider mower outside, before you start the
engine.

L ]
AWARNING LN

Engines give off carbon monoxide, an odorless, colorless,
poison gas. Breathing carbon monoxide can cause nausea,
fainting, or death.

4. Note all slopes and drop-offs.

o
180
ADANGER —@

Operating on slopes, or near water, or drop-offs can result
in loss of control and roll-over.

* Mow up and down slopes not across.
» Reduce speed and be careful on slopes.

* Do not operate on slopes over 10 degrees, which is a
3.5 foot rise over a 20 foot length.

* Give yourself a minimum of two mower widths of
clearance around water, retaining walls, or drop-offs.

* Avoid mowing wet grass.

* Do not operate machine under any condition where

traction, steering, or stability is in question. Tires could

slide even if the wheels are stopped.

Avoid starting and stopping on slopes.

Avoid making sudden changes in speed or direction.

* Make turns slowly and gradually.

Be careful while operating machine with a grass catcher

or other attachment(s). They can affect the stability of

the machine.

* Follow the manufacturer's recommendation for weight
limits for towed equipment and towing on slopes.
See Towed Equipment.

5. Make sure that the operating area is clear of bystanders,
especially children.

A DANGER EJ Eu D'JH‘ D'Ji\‘i‘

This rider mower is capable of amputating hands and feet.

» Stop the mower when children or others are near.

» Keep children out of the operating area and under the
watchful care of a responsible adult.

» Do not carry passengers, especially children, even
with the blade(s) shut off. Children can fall off and be
seriously injured or interfere with the safe machine
operation. Children who have been given rides in
the past can suddenly appear in the mowing area for
another ride and be run over or backed over by the
machine.

» Use care when approaching blind corners, shrubs,
trees, or other objects that obscure vision.

Safety Interlock System Tests

This machine is equipped with a Safety Interlock System.
Do not attempt to bypass or tamper with the switches
and devices.

A WARNING

If the machine does not pass a safety test, do not operate
the machine. See an Authorized Dealer.

Test 1 — Engine will NOT crank if:

» Power Take Off (PTO) switch is ON, OR

» Brake pedal is NOT fully pushed down (parking brake
OFF)

Test 2 — Engine will crank and start if:

» PTO switch is OFF, AND
 Brake pedal is fully pushed down (parking brake ON).

Test 3 — Engine will SHUT OFF if:

» Operator rises off seat with PTO engaged, OR

* Operator rises off seat with brake pedal NOT fully pushed
down (parking brake OFF).

Test 4 — Mower Blade Stopping Time Check

The mower blades and mower drive belt will come to a
complete stop in five seconds after the PTO switch is OFF.
If the mower drive belt does not stop in five seconds, see an
Authorized Service Dealer.

Test 5 — Reverse Mowing Option (RMO) Check

* The engine will STOP when reverse travel is attempted
with the PTO switched ON and the Reverse Mowing
Option (RMO) not activated.

» The RMO light will come on when the RMO has been
activated.

English 11



A DANGER D‘Jﬁ‘]"

Mowing in reverse can be hazardous to bystanders. Tragic
accidents can occur if the operator is not alert to the
presence of children. DO NOT activate the Reverse Mowing
Option (RMO) if children are present. Children are often
attracted to the machine and the mowing activity.

Engine

Check and Add Engine Qil

Use Briggs & Stratton ® Warranty Certified oils for best
performance. Other high-quality detergent oils are acceptable
if classified for service SF, SG, SH, SJ or higher. Do not use
special additives.

Outdoor temperatures determine the proper oil viscosity for
the engine. Use the chart to select the best viscosity for the
outdoor temperature range expected.

A | SAE 30 - Below 40 °F (4 °C) the use of SAE 30 will result in hard
starting.

B | 10W-30 - Above 80 °F (27 °C) the use of 10W-30 can cause increased
oil consumption. Check oil level more frequently.

C |5W-30

D | Synthetic 5W-30

E | vanguard® Synthetic 15W-50

*Below 40°F (4°C) the use of SAE 30 will result in hard starting.
**Above 80°F (27°C) the use of 10W-30 can cause increased oil consumption.

Put the unit on a level surface as shown in Figure 5.

2. Stop the engine and remove the key. Make sure that the
oil fill area is clean.

3. Remove the dipstick (A, Figure 6). Remove the remaining
oil from the dipstick.

4. |Install and tighten the dipstick.
Remove the dipstick again, and check the oil level.

6. Make sure that the oil level is at the top of the FULL mark
(B) on the dipstick.

7. If the oil level is FULL, install and tighten the dipstick.
8. If the oil level is LOW, add oil into the ail fill tube (C).

Note: DO NOT add oil at the quick oil drain (if equipped).

9. Wait one minute, and check the oil level again.
10. Install and tighten the dipstick.

12

Oil Pressure

If the oil pressure is too low, a pressure switch (if equipped)
will either stop the engine or activate a warning device on the
equipment. If this occurs, stop the engine and check the oil
level with the dipstick.

If the oil level is below the ADD mark, add oil until it touches
the FULL mark. Start the engine and check for the correct oil
pressure before you operate the machine.

If the oil level is between the ADD and FULL marks, DO NOT
start the engine. Contact an Authorized Service Dealer to
correct the oil pressure.

Fuel Recommendations
Fuel must meet these requirements:

* Clean, fresh, unleaded gasoline.

* A minimum of 87 octane/87 AKI (91 RON). High altitude
use, see below.

» Gasoline with up to 10% ethanol (gasohol) is acceptable.

NOTICE Do not use unapproved gasolines, such as E15
and E85. Do not mix oil in gasoline or modify the engine to
run on alternate fuels. Use of unapproved fuels will damage
the engine components, which will not be covered under
warranty.

To protect the fuel system from gum formation, mix a fuel
stabilizer into the fuel. See Storage. All fuel is not the same.
If start or performance problems occur, change fuel providers
or brands. This engine is certified to operate on gasoline.

The emissions control system for carbureted engines is EM
(Engine Modifications). The emissions control systems for
engines with electronic fuel injection are ECM (Engine Control
Module), MPI (Multi Port Injection), and if equipped an O2S
(Oxygen Sensor).

High Altitude
At altitudes over 5,000 feet (1524 meters), a minimum 85
octane/85 AKI (89 RON) gasoline is acceptable.

For carbureted engines, high altitude adjustment is

required to maintain performance. Operation without this
adjustment will cause decreased performance, increased
fuel consumption, and increased emissions. Contact

a Briggs & Stratton Authorized Service Dealer for high
altitude adjustment information. Operation of the engine at
altitudes below 2,500 feet (762 meters) with the high altitude
adjustment is not recommended.

For Electronic Fuel Injection (EFI) engines, no high altitude
adjustment is necessary.



Add Fuel

A WARNING m w

Fuel and its vapors are extremely flammable and explosive.

Always handle fuel with extreme care. Failure to Observe
these safety instructions can cause fire or explosion which
could result in severe burns or death.

When Adding Fuel

» Stop the engine and let the engine cool at least 3
minutes before you remove the fuel cap.

» Extinguish all cigarettes, cigars, pipes, and other
sources of ignition.

« Fill fuel tank outdoors or in well-ventilated area.

* Do not overfill fuel tank. To allow for expansion of the
fuel, do not fill above the bottom of the fuel tank neck.

» Keep fuel away from sparks, open flames, pilot lights,
heat, and other ignition sources.

» Check fuel lines, tank, cap, and fittings frequently for
cracks or leaks. Replace if necessary.

« If fuel spills, wait until it evaporates before you start the
engine and avoid creating any source of ignition.

» Use only an approved fuel container.
1. Remove unwanted material from the fuel cap area.

2. Remove the fuel cap (A, Figure 7).

3. Fill the fuel tank (B) with fuel. DO NOT fill above the
bottom of the fuel tank neck (C).

4. |Install the fuel cap.

Start the Engine

A WARNING w m

Fuel and its vapors are extremely flammable and explosive.

Fire or explosion can cause severe burns or death.

When you start the engine:

* Make sure that spark plug, muffler, fuel cap, and air
cleaner (if equipped) are installed correctly.

* Do not crank the engine with spark plug removed.

« If the engine floods, set the choke (if equipped) to the
OPEN/RUN position, move the throttle (if equipped) to
the FAST position and crank until engine starts.

]
AWARNING LN

Engines give off carbon monoxide, an odorless, colorless,
poison gas.

Breathing carbon monoxide can cause nausea, fainting, or
death.
Fire or explosion can cause severe burns or death.

« Start and operate the engine outdoors.

* Do not start or operate the engine in enclosed area,
even if doors or windows are open.

1. Check the oil level. See Check and Add Engine Oil.

2. Make sure that the equipment drive controls are
disengaged.

3. Sitin the seat and lift UP the seat adjustment lever to lock
the seat in position.

4. Engage the parking brake control (I, Figure 8). Push the
brake pedal, pull OUT the parking brake control, and
release the brake pedal.

5. Push the PTO switch (E) to disengage it.
6. Set the throttle/choke control (J) to the CHOKE position.

Note: A warm engine does not require choking.

Note: Some engines are equipped with a separate choke
control.

Note: Some engines are equipped with a ReadyStart®
feature, and do not feature a choke.

7. Put the key into the ignition switch (C) and turn it to the
START position. For push-button start models, push the
button two times and hold until the engine starts.

8. After the engine starts, move the throttle control to half
speed. Make sure that the engine is ON for a minimum of
30 seconds. This will warm the engine.

9. Set the throttle control to the FAST position.

Note: In the event of an emergency, turn the ignition switch
to the OFF position. This will STOP the engine. See Stop the
Engine.

Note: If the engine does not start after 2 or 3 attempts,
contact an Authorized Service Dealer.

Stop the Engine

A 1N

Fuel and its vapors are extremely flammable and explosive.
Fire or explosion can cause severe burns or death.

* Do not choke the carburetor to stop the engine.

Release the ground speed pedals (O, Figure 9).

2. Disengage the Power Take-Off (PTO) switch (E). Wait for
all moving parts to stop.

3. Move the throttle control (J) to the SLOW position.

4. Turn the ignition key switch (C) to the OFF position.
Remove the key.

5. Engage the parking brake control (I). Push the brake
pedal (U), pull UP on the parking brake control, and
release the brake pedal.

In the event of an emergency, turn the ignition switch to the
OFF position. This will STOP engine.

Tractor Operation

1. Sitin the seat and adjust the seat so that you can
comfortably reach all the controls. See Features and
Controls.

2. Engage the parking brake:

English 13



A. Fully push DOWN on the brake pedal.
B. Pull UP on the parking brake control.
C. Release the brake pedal.

3. Disengage the PTO.
Start the engine. See Start the Engine.

5. Disengage the parking brake:
A. Fully push DOWN on the brake pedal.
B. Push IN the parking brake control.
C. Release the brake pedal.

6. Push DOWN on the speed control pedal to move forward.
Release the pedal to STOP.

Note: The further down the pedal is pushed the faster the
tractor will move.

7. Stop the tractor:
A. Release the speed control pedals.
B. Set the parking brake.
C. STOP the engine. See Stop the Engine.

Cruise Control

1. Push DOWN on the ground speed pedal (O, Figure 3).
See Features and Controls.

2. When you reach the desired speed, pull UP on the cruise
control. The cruise control will lock in one of its five
locking positions.

3. Push DOWN on the brake pedal (U, Figure 3) or
on the ground speed pedal to disengage the cruise
control. See Features and Controls.

Mowing

A DANGER EJ Ed a.

This machine is capable of amputating hands and feet, and
throwing objects. Failure to obey the safety instructions
could result in serious injury or death.
» Only operate the machine in daylight hours or good
artificial light.
* Avoid holes, ruts, bumps, rocks, or other hidden
hazards.
Uneven terrain can overturn the machine or cause
operator to lose their balance or footing.

* Do not direct discharge material toward anyone. Avoid
discharging material against a wall or obstruction as
material may ricochet back toward the operator.

 Stop the blade(s) when crossing gravel surface.

* Do not leave a running machine unattended. Always
park on level ground, disengage the attachment, set
parking brake, stop engine and remove starter insert or
key.

1. Engage the parking brake control (I, Figure 3).
2. Make sure the PTO switch (E) is disengaged.

3. Start the engine. See Start the Engine.
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4. Set the throttle control (J) to the FAST position.
5. Engage the PTO to activate the mower blades.

6. Use the Height-of-Cut Electric Switch (R) to set the
cutting height to the desired level. See Adjusting the
Mower Cutting Height.

7. Disengage the parking brake control, then begin to mow.
. Disengage the PTO.
9. STOP the engine. See Stop the Engine.

A WARNING

The engine will STOP if the reverse ground speed pedal is
depressed while the PTO is ON and the RMO has not been
activated. Always disengage the PTO OFF before tractor
operation. Sudden loss of drive could create a hazard.

CentreCut™ Mower Decks
Some models feature a CentreCut™ mower deck that can be
configured for side discharge or rear eject operation.

To convert between available mower deck configurations, see
your dealer.

A WARNING

A complete Configuration Kit must be fully installed on the
CentreCut™ mower deck before operation. Do not operate
the unit without a complete Configuration Kit fully installed.
See your dealer.

Adjust the Mower Cutting Height
The mower lift lever (Q, Figure 3) lowers the deck to cutting
position or raises the deck to the transport position.

1. Lower the deck:

A. Slightly pull back on the mower lift lever.
B. Push the mower lift lever to the left.
C. Push DOWN on the mower lift lever.

2. Raise the deck:

A. Pull UP on the mower lift lever.
B. Lock in the notch to the right.

Note: DO NOT cut when the deck is raised to transport
position.

Note: The height-of-cut switch (R, Figure 3) controls the
mower cutting height. It adjusts the cutting height between 1.5
-3.5in. (2.5 - 8.89 cm). See Specifications.



Reverse Mowing Option (RMO)

A DANGER EJ E:J D'Jﬂ“i'

Mowing in reverse can be hazardous to bystanders.
Tragic accidents can occur if the operator is not alert to
the presence of children. Children are often attracted to
the machine and the mowing activity. Never assume that
children will remain where you last saw them.

Maintenance

AWARNING k:ﬁ m 2%

Unintentional sparking can result in fire or electric shock.
Unintentional start-up can result in entanglement, traumatic
amputation, or laceration.

Before adjustments and repairs:

* Disconnect the spark plug wire. Keep it away from the
spark plug.

» On electric start engines, disconnect the battery at the
negative (-) terminal.

» Keep children out of the operating area and under the
watchful care of a responsible adult.

* Do not carry passengers, especially children, even
with the blade(s) shut off. Children can fall off and be

seriously injured or interfere with the safe machine * Use ONLY the correct tools.

operation. Children who have been given rides in * DO NOT tamper with the governor spring, links, or other
the past can suddenly appear in the mowing area for parts to increase engine speed.

another ride and be run over or backed over by the « Replacement parts must be of the same design and
machine.

installed in the same position as the original parts.
* Do not mow in reverse unless absolutely necessary. Other parts may not perform as well, may damage the
Always look down and behind before and while unit, and may result in injury.

backing. + DO NOT strike the flywheel with a hammer or hard
If the machine mows in reverse without Reverse object because the flywheel can shatter during
Mowing Option activated, see an authorized dealer operation.

immediately.

Maintenance Schedule

RIDER AND MOWER
Every 8 Hours or Daily

Check the Safety interlock system.

Remove unwanted material from the rider, mower deck, and engine
compartment.

Every 25 Hours or Annually*

Check the tire pressure.

Check the mower blade stopping time.

Check for loose hardware on the rider and mower.

Every 50 Hours or Annually*

Clean the battery and cables.
Check the rider brakes.

See a Briggs & Stratton Authorized Service Dealer Annually

Engage the Power Take-Off (PTO) (E, Figure 3).

2. Set the Reverse Mowing Option (RMO) key (B) to the ON
position.

3. The L.E.D. light comes on.
4. The operator mows in reverse.

Lubricate the rider and mower.

Mower blades check**

*Whichever comes first.
**Check the mower blades more often in regions with sandy soils or
high dust conditions.

ENGINE

Note: Remove the key to restrict access to the RMO. First 5 Hours

Change the engine oil.

Every 8 Hours or Daily

Check the engine oil level.

Every 25 Hours or Annually*

Clean the air filter and pre-cleaner.**

Every 50 Hours or Annually*

Change the engine oil.

Replace the oil filter.

Annually

Replace the air filter.
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ENGINE

Replace the pre-cleaner.

See Dealer Annually to

Inspect the muffler and spark arrester.

Replace the spark plugs.

Replace the fuel filter.

Clean the air cooling system.

*Whichever comes first.
**Clean more often in dusty conditions or when airborne material is
present.

Tire Pressure Check

For the correct traction and the best mowing performance,
make sure that the tire inflation pressure is 12-14

psi (0,82-0,96 bar). Refer to Tire Pressure Check in

the Maintenance Schedule. Also, see Tire Inflation Pressure
in the Specifications section.

Note: There can be a difference in tire inflation pressure from
the "Maximum Inflation" shown on the side of the tires.

Battery Maintenance

Clean the Battery and Cables

AWARNING %

When you remove or install battery cables, always
disconnect the NEGATIVE (black) cable FIRST and
reconnect it LAST. If not done in this order, the positive
terminal can be shorted to the frame by a tool.

Note: DO NOT remove or connect the battery cable while the
engine is ON.
1. STOP the engine. Remove the key.

2. Disconnect the NEGATIVE (-) cables (A, Figure 10) from
the battery first.

3. Disconnect the POSITIVE (+) cables (B) from the battery
last.

4. Clean the battery surface with baking soda and water.

5. Use a wire brush and terminal cleaner to to clean the
battery terminals and cable ends.

6. Lubricate the battery terminals with petroleum jelly or
non-conducting grease.

7. Install the battery.
Connect the POSITIVE (+) cables to the battery first.
9. Connect the the NEGATIVE (-) cables to the battery last.

Charge the Battery

AWARNING %

Keep open flames and sparks away from the battery.
Gasses from the battery are very explosive.
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A dead battery or one too weak to start the engine can

be the result of a defect in the charging system or other
electrical component. If there are doubts about the cause of
the problem, see an Authorized Service Dealer. To replace
the battery, see Clean the Battery and Cables.

Mower Blade Stop Time

A WARNING

If the mower blade does not STOP in 5 seconds or less, the
clutch must be adjusted. DO NOT operate the machine
until the adjustment has been corrected by a Briggs &
Stratton Authorized Service Dealer.

After the Power Take-Off (PTO) switch turns OFF, the mower
blades and mower drive belt must STOP in 5 seconds or

less. If the mower drive belt does not STOP in 5 seconds,
contact Briggs & Stratton Authorized Service Dealer for
repairs.

Change the Engine Qil

Put the rider on a level surface (A, Figure 11).

Stop the engine and remove starter insert or key (B).
Clean the oil fill and filter areas.

Remove the dipstick (C).

Disconnect the oil drain hose (A, Figure 12)

o gk w N =

Carefully remove the cap (B), and lower the hose into an
approved container (C).

7. Atfter the oil has drained, install the cap tightly, then attach
the hose to the side of the engine.

Remove the oil filter (B, Figure 13) and discard.
9. Lightly lubricate the oil filter gasket (A) with clean oil.

10. Install the oil filter by hand until the gasket touches the
oil filter adapter (C). Then, tighten the oil filter 1/2 to 3/4
turns.

11. Add oil. Refer to the Check and Add Oil section.

Air Filter Assembly (Cartridge with pre-
cleaner)

A )y’
WARNING 7

DO NOT start or operate the engine without an air cleaner
assembly or air filter as it is a fire hazard.

NOTICE DO NOT use pressurized air or solvents to clean
the air filter. Pressurized air can damage the filter and
solvents will dissolve it.

1. Loosen the fasteners (A, Figure 14) and remove the
cover (B).
2. Remove the air cleaner assembly (C) and disassemble it.

3. Remove unwanted material or debris that can get into the
carburetor throat (D).

4. Remove the pre-cleaner from the air filter.



5. Lightly tap the air filter on a hard surface to loosen debris.
If the air filter is dirty, replace it.

6. Soak the pre-cleaner in liquid detergent and water. Let it
fully air dry. DO NOT lubricate the pre-cleaner.

Assemble the dry pre-cleaner to the air filter.
Install the air filter assembly.
Install the cover and tighten the fasteners.

Push the Tractor By Hand
1. Disengage the Power-Take-Off (PTO) (E, Figure 3).

2. STOP the engine. See Stop the Engine.

3. Pull the transmission release lever (S, Figure 15). Then,
push the lever down to lock in position.

The rider can be pushed by hand.

A WARNING

Towing the unit will cause transmission damage. Do not use
another vehicle to push or pull this unit. Do not actuate the
transmission release lever while the engine is ON.

Check the Spark Plugs

A WARNING

Unintentional sparking can result in fire or electric shock.

Unintentional start-up can result in entanglement, traumatic
amputation, or laceration.

When you test for spark:
» Use an approved spark plug tester.
* DO NOT check for spark with the spark plug removed.

NOTICE Spark plugs have different heat ranges. It is
important that the correct spark plug is used, otherwise,
engine damage can occur. Replace the spark plug with the
same type or equivalent one.

Clean the Spark Plugs
Clean the spark plugs with a wire brush and sturdy knife. DO
NOT use abrasives.

Check the Spark Plug Gap

Use a spark plug feeler gauge (A, Figure 16) to check the
gap between the two electrodes. When the gap is correct, the
gauge will drag slightly as you pull it through the gap.

To adjust the spark plug gap, use a spark plug gauge and
gently bend the curved electrode. Make sure that you do not
touch the center electrode or the porcelain.

Install the Spark Plugs
Tighten the spark plug with your fingers, and then, tighten it
with a wrench as shown in Figure 17.

» 180 in-Ibs (20 Nm), OR

» 1/2 turn when you install the original spark plug, OR

* 1/4 turn when you install a new spark plug.

Towed Equipment

1. Before you tow the unit, make sure that the hitch is
designed for towing.
Attach towed equipment ONLY at the hitch point.

3. For towed equipment and towing on slopes, make sure
that the weight limit recommendations are correct.

» Gross weight (trailer and load) of 400 Ib (181.4 kg).

* Maximum of 20 Ib (9.1 kg) foot up or down on the
tongue.

» Go from a 10° limit to a 5° limit on slopes.
DO NOT let children or others in or on towed equipment.

5. The weight of the towed equipment on slopes can cause
loss of traction and loss of control.

6. DO NOT shift to neutral and coast down hill.

Clean the Mower Deck (if equipped)

Note: Use the washout port (C, Figure 18) to clean the bottom
of the mower deck.

1. Put the rider on a smooth level surface.

2. Attach the quick disconnect (A, Figure 18) to the garden
hose (B) and then connect to the washout port (C) on the
mower deck.

3. Turn the water ON.
Start the engine. See Start the Engine.

5. Set the Height-of-Cut to the highest position. See Adjust
the Mower Cutting Height.

6. Engage the Power Take-Off (PTO) to activate the mower
blades. The rotation of the blades and the water will clean
the bottom of the mower deck.

7. Disengage the PTO.
. Stop the engine. See Stop the Engine.
9. Turn the water OFF.

10. Remove the garden hose and quick disconnect from the
washout port (C).

Storage

A WARNING M m

Never store the unit (with fuel) in an enclosed, non-
ventilated structure. Fuel vapors can travel to an ignition
source (such as a furnace, water heater, etc.) and cause an
explosion.

» Store away from furnaces, stoves, water heaters, or
other appliances that have pilot lights or other ignition
sources because they can ignite fuel vapors.

Equipment

Turn OFF the Power Take-Off (PTO), and set the parking
brake. Remove the starter insert. Let the machine cool.

If you remove the battery, the battery life will increase. Make
sure that the battery is in a cool, and dry location, and keep
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it fully charged. If the battery is left in the unit, disconnect the
negative cable.

Fuel System

Fuel can become stale when kept in a storage container

for more than 30 days. Each time you fill the container

with fuel, add fuel stabilizer to the fuel as specified by the
manufacturer’s instructions. This keeps fuel fresh and
decreases fuel-related problems or contamination in the fuel
system.

It is not necessary to drain fuel from the engine when fuel
stabilizer is added as instructed. Before storage, turn the
engine ON for 2 minutes to move the fuel and stabilizer
through the fuel system.

Before starting the machine after it has been stored:

« Check all fluid levels. Check all maintenance items.

* Do all recommended checks and procedures found in this
manual.

» Make sure the engine is warm before you use it.

18



Troubleshooting

Troubleshooting the Rider

PROBLEM

LOOK FOR

REMEDY

The engine will not turn over or start.

The brake pedal is not pushed down.

Fully push down on the brake pedal.

The fuel tank is empty.

If engine is hot, let it cool, and then fill the fuel tank
again.

The PTO switch is in ON position.

Set the PTO switch to the OFF position.

The cruise control is engaged.

Set the cruise control to the NEUTRAL/OFF
position.

The engine is flooded.

Disengage the choke.

The battery terminals are dirty.

Refer to Clean the Battery and Cables.

The battery is discharged or dead.

Charge or replace the battery.

Loose or broken wiring.

Visually check wiring. If wires are frayed or broken,
see an Authorized Service Dealer.

The engine starts hard or runs poorly.

The fuel mixture is too rich.

Clean the air filter.

The engine knocks.

Low oil level.

Check and add oil as required.

Incorrect grade of oil.

Refer to the Check and Add Engine Oil section.

Excessive oil consumption.

The engine is too hot.

Check the engine fins, blower screen, and air
cleaner (if equipped).

Incorrect grade of oil.

Refer to the Check and Add Engine Oil section.

Too much oil in crankcase.

Drain excess oil.

The engine exhaust is black.

The air filter is dirty.

Refer to the Air Filter Assembly section.

The choke is closed.

Open the choke.

The engine runs, but the rider will not drive.

The speed control pedals are not pushed down.

Push down on the speed control pedals.

The transmission release lever is in the PUSH
position.

Move the transmission release lever to the DRIVE
position.

The parking brake is engaged.

Disengage the parking brake.

The rider steers hard or handles poorly.

Incorrect tire inflation.

Refer to the Check Tire Pressure section.

Note: For all other problems, contact an Authorized Service Dealer.

Troubleshooting the Mower

PROBLEM

LOOK FOR

REMEDY

The mower cut is uneven.

The tires are not correctly inflated.

Refer to the Tire Pressure Check section.

The mower cut looks rough.

The engine speed is too slow.

Set to FAST throttle.

The ground speed is too fast.

Slow down.

The engine stalls easily with the mower engaged.

The engine speed is too slow.

Set to FAST throttle.

The ground speed is too fast.

Slow down.

Dirty or clogged air cleaner.

Refer to the Air Filter Assembly section.

Height-of-Cut is set too low.

Cut tall grass at maximum Height-of-Cut during first
pass.

The engine is not at the operating temperature.

START the engine, and let it warm for several
minutes.

The engine starts, and the rider drives, but the
mower will not cut.

The Power-Take Off (PTO) is disengaged.

Engage the PTO.

Note: For all other problems, contact an Authorized Service Dealer.
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Specifications
Specifications Chart

Item

2691481, 2691487,
2691683, 2692020, 2692023

2691714

Engine EXi Series™ Briggs & Stratton EXi Series™ Briggs & Stratton
Displacement 656 cc 656 cc

Electrical System 9-Amp 9-Amp

Battery 12V - 195CCA / 230CCA 12V - 195CCA / 230CCA

Oil Capacity 64 0z (1,9 L) 64 oz (1,9L)

Spark Plug Gap

.030 in (,76 mm)

.030 in (,76 mm)

Spark Plug Torque

180 Ib-in (20 Nm)

180 Ib-in (20 Nm)

Fuel Tank Capacity 13.2L 11L

Transmission

Make and Type Tuff Torq ®K46 Tuff Torg®K46

Chassis

Front Wheel Size 15 x 6-6 15 x 6-6

Front Wheel Inflation Pressure 12 - 14 psi (0,82 - 0,92 Bar) 12 - 14 psi (0,82 - 0,92 Bar)
Rear Wheel Size 20 x 8-8 20 x 8-8

Rear Wheel Inflation Pressure

10 psi (0,68 Bar)

10 psi (0,68 Bar)

Item 2691700, 2691701, 2691715 2691702, 2691685, 2691703
Engine EXi Series™ Briggs & Stratton PXi Series™ Briggs & Stratton
Displacement 656 cc 725 cc
Electrical System 9-Amp 9-Amp
Battery 12V - 195CCA / 230CCA 12V - 230CCA
Qil Capacity 64 0z (1,9L) 64 0z (1,9L)

Spark Plug Gap

.030 in (,76 mm)

.030 in (,76 mm)

Spark Plug Torque

180 Ib-in (20 Nm)

180 Ib-in (20 Nm)

Fuel Tank Capacity

1ML

1ML

Transmission

Make and Type

Tuff Torq ®K46

Tuff Torq ®K46

Chassis

Front Wheel Size 15 x 6-6 15 x 6-6

Front Wheel Inflation Pressure 12 - 14 psi (0,82 - 0,92 Bar) 12 - 14 psi (0,82 - 0,92 Bar)
Rear Wheel Size 22 x10-8 22 x9.5-12

Rear Wheel Inflation Pressure

10 psi (0,68 Bar)

10 psi (0,68 Bar)

Item 2691926, 2691928 2691927, 2691929
Engine EXi Series™ Briggs & Stratton PXi Series™ Briggs & Stratton
Displacement 656 cc 725 cc
Electrical System 9-Amp 9-Amp
Battery 12V - 195CCA / 230CCA 12V - 230CCA
Oil Capacity 64 0z (1,9L) 64 0z (1,9L)

Spark Plug Gap

.030in (,76 mm)

.030in (,76 mm)

Spark Plug Torque

180 Ib-in (20 Nm)

180 Ib-in (20 Nm)

Fuel Tank Capacity

15L

15L

Transmission

Make and Type

Tuff Torg ®K46

Tuff Torg ®K46

Chassis

Front Wheel Size

15x6-6

15x6-6

Front Wheel Inflation Pressure

12 - 14 psi (0,82 - 0,92 Bar)

12 - 14 psi (0,82 - 0,92 Bar)
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Item 2691926, 2691928

2691927, 2691929

Rear Wheel Size 22 x 10-8

22 x9.5-12

Rear Wheel Inflation Pressure 10 psi (0,68 Bar)

12 psi (0,82 Bar)

Power Ratings Disclaimer

Power Ratings: The gross power rating for individual
gasoline engine models is labeled in accordance with

SAE (Society of Automotive Engineers) code J1940 Small
Engine Power & Torque Rating Procedure, and is rated in
accordance with SAE J1995. Torque values are derived at
2600 RPM for those engines with “rpm” called out on the
label and 3060 RPM for all others; horsepower values are
derived at 3600 RPM. The gross power curves can be viewed
at www.BRIGGSandSTRATTON.COM. Net power values are
taken with exhaust and air cleaner installed whereas gross
power values are collected without these attachments. Actual
gross engine power will be higher than net engine power

and is affected by, among other things, ambient operating
conditions and engine-to-engine variability. Given the wide
array of products on which engines are placed, the gasoline
engine may not develop the rated gross power when used in
a given piece of power equipment. This difference is due to

a variety of factors including, but not limited to, the variety of
engine components (air cleaner, exhaust, charging, cooling,
carburetor, fuel pump, etc.), application limitations, ambient
operating conditions (temperature, humidity, altitude), and
engine-to-engine variability. Due to manufacturing and
capacity limitations, Briggs & Stratton may substitute an
engine of higher rated power for this engine.
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Produkter omfattet af denne
manual

De fglgende produkter er omfattede af denne manual:

2691481-00, 2691481-01, 2691481-02, 2691487-00,
2691487-01, 2691487-02, 2691487-03, 2691683-00,
2691683-01, 2691684-00, 2691685-00, 2691700-00,
2691701-00, 2691701-01, 2691702-00, 2691703-00,
2691714-00, 2691715-00, 2691926-00, 2691926-01,
2691927-00, 2691927-01, 2691928-00, 2691928-01,
2691929-00, 2691929-01, 2692020-00, 2692023-00

Generel information

For yderligere information henvises til
Kundekontaktvejledningen, som falger med enheden.

lllustrationerne i dette dokument er repraesentative.
Din enhed kan se anderledes ud end de viste
billeder. VENSTRE og HOJRE er set fra farerseedet.

Brugen af Vigtigt og Bemeerk i teksten indikerer afklaringer,
undtagelser eller alternativer til de givne procedurer.

Alle sprogoverseaettelser af dette dokument er udfart med
udgangspunkt i den oprindelige engelske kildefil.

Al emballage, brugt olie og batterier skal bortskaffes
med henblik pa genbrug i henhold til de geeldende
regeringsbestemmelser.

Kontaktoplysninger for
europaisk kontor

For spgrgsmal vedrerende europeeiske emissioner bedes du
kontakte vores europeeiske kontor pa:

Max-Born-StraRe 2, 68519 Viernheim, Tyskland.

Europaiske Union (EU) Trin V
(5): Kuldioxid-vaerdier (CO»)

Kuldioxid-veerdierne for Briggs & Stratton® EU-
typegodkendelsescertifikat-motorer kan findes ved at indtaste
CO2 i s@gevinduet pa BriggsandStratton.com.

Overensstemmelseserklaering

Dette produkt overholder alle relevante forordninger

og direktiver. Der henvises til det produktspecifikke
overensstemmelseserklzeringsblad (DOC), der er en del af de
instruktioner, der folger med enheden.

Forersikkerhed

Gem disse anvisninger

Opbevar denne vejledning til senere brug. Denne
vejledning indeholder sikkerhedsoplysninger for at gare

dig opmeerksom pa de farer og risici, der er forbundet med
produktet, og hvordan man undgar dem. Den indeholder ogsa
vigtige instruktioner, der skal fglges ifm. den farste indstilling,
betjening og vedligeholdelse af produktet.

Dette produkt er udelukkende konstrueret og beregnet til
slaning af velholdt graes. Det er ikke beregnet til noget andet
formal.

Det er vigtigt, at du leeser og forstar disse instruktioner, far du
forsgger at starte eller betjene dette udstyr.

Serg for, at du er helt fortrolig med betjeningsanordningerne
og korrekt brug af produktet.

Leer, hvordan du hurtigt stopper enheden og afbryder
kontrolanordningerne.

Guide til identifikation af skraninger

Sadan males hzldningen af en grasplane med en
smartphone eller et vinkelmalevarktaj:

A ADVARSEL

Ma ikke betjenes pa skraninger, som er mere
end 10 grader.

1. Brug en genstand med en lige kant pa mindst 2 fod (A,
figur 1). Et stykke temmer pa 2 x 4 eller et lige stykke
metal er velegnede til dette.

2. Vinkelmaleveerktg;.

a. Brug din smartphone: Mange smartphones
(B, figur 1) har et inklinometer (til vinkelmaling) i
deres kompasapp. Ellers sag i App Store efter en
inklinometer-app.

b. Brug vinkelmalevearktgj: Vinkelmalevaerktgj (C
og D, figur 1) fas i de fleste byggemarkeder eller
online (kaldes ogsa inklinometer, kreengningsmaler,
haeldningsmaler eller vinkelmaler). Drejeskivetype
(C) eller digital type (D) fungerer, det ger andre ikke
ngdvendigvis. Laes og overhold brugervejledningen,
der folger med vinkelfinderveerktgjet.

3. Placér den 2 fod lange lige kant langs den stejleste del af
greespleenen. Laeg pladen, sa den ligger lige op og ned
ad skraningen.

4. Leeg smartphonen eller vinkelmaleveaerktgjet pa den lige
kant og aflaes vinklen igrader. Dette er din graespleenes
haeldning.

Bemeerk: Der medfalger en trykt vejledning til identifikation af
haeldning i de tryksager, der er vedlagt produktet, og den kan
ligeledes hentes pa producentens hjemmeside.
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Sikkerhedssymboler og deres
betydninger

Symbol

Betydning

Sikkerhedsinformation om farer, som kan resultere i
personskade.

Symbol Betydning
Fare ved varm overflade
T

Laes og forsta brugervejledningen, fer brug af eller
servicering af enheden.

Fare for amputation af lemmer

Fjern ngglen og laes brugervejledningen, fgr du servicerer
enheden.

Fare for slyngede genstande

® i - P

Stop

Hold sikkerhedsafstand

RN\
-

\

Brandfare

Hold bgrn veek
@

[-Ti

Eksplosionsfare

° Fare for amputation af lemmer

Fare for stad

Fare for giftige dampe

Fare for rulning

At

10° Max.

Ko

10° Max.

ST Do E

Bevaegelige dele

\/
)

Brug sikkerhedsbriller.

Farligt kemikalie

Sikkerhedssymboler og signalord

Sikkerhedssymbolet A identificerer sikkerhedsoplysninger
om farer, der kan medfgre personskader. Et signalord
(FARE, ADVARSEL eller FORSIGTIG) bliver brugt sammen
med alarmsymbolet for at illustrere sandsynligheden for og
den mulige grad af personskade. Desuden kan et faresymbol
bruges til at illustrere faretypen.

A FARE indikerer en fare, som, hvis den ikke
undgas, vil forarsage dgdsfald eller alvorlig personskade.

A ADVARSEL angiver en farlig situation, som kan medfgre
dedsfald eller alvorlig personskade, hvis den ikke undgas.



A FORSIGTIG angiver en farlig situation, som kan medfgre
alvorlig eller moderat personskade, hvis den ikke undgas.

BEM/ERK angiver oplysninger, der anses som vigtige, men
som ikke vedrgrer farer.

Sikkerhedsmeerkater

Inden du betjener maskinen, skal du leese
sikkerhedsmeerkaterne. Sammenlign figur 2 med
meerkaterne angivet i felgende tabel. Advarslerne og
sikkerhedsforanstaltningerne er for din egen sikkerheds
skyld. For at undga personskade eller beskadigelse af
maskinen bedes du serge for, at du forstar og overholder alle
sikkerhedsmaerkaterne.

VIGTIGT: Hvis nogle af sikkerhedsmaerkaterne bliver slidte
eller beskadigede og ulaeselige, skal du bestille nye hos din
lokale forhandler.
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Sikkerhedsmeerkat ikon definitioner
Sammenlign bogstaverne (A-J) pa sikkerhedsmeerkatets
ikoner med sikkerhedsdefinitionerne angivet i fglgende tabel.

D |FARE -FOR AT VALTE OG SKRIDE: Sla graes op og ned og ikke
pa tveers af skraninger. Ma ikke betjenes pa skraninger, som har en
vinkel pa mere end 10 grader. Undga pludselige og skarpe (hurtige)
sving pa skraninger.

E |FARE - RISIKO FOR AMPUTATION OG ALVORLIG
LEMLAESTELSE: For at undga personskader fra roterende skaer
og bevaegelige skal man sgrge for, at sikkerhedsanordningerne
(skeerme og kontakter) er pa plads og funktionsdygtige.

F | Undlad at sla grees, nar der er bgrn eller andre personer i
nzerheden. TAG ALDRIG en passager med (specielt ikke bgrn),
heller ikke selvom skaerene er slaet fra. Sla ikke grees i bakgear,
medmindre det er ubetinget ngdvendigt. Kig ned og bag dig - far og
mens du bakker med plaeneklipperen.

G |Referer til den tekniske manual, inden du udfgrer tekniske
reparationer eller vedligeholdelse. Nar du forlader maskinen, sa
sluk for motoren, treek handbremsen, og fiern taendingsngglen.

H |Hold uvedkommende og bern pa behgrig afstand. Fjern genstande,
der kan risikere at blive slynget afsted af de roterende skeer. Undlad
at sla graes, hvis affaldsslisken ikke er pa plads.

| Undlad at sla graes, hvis affaldsslisken eller selve opsamleren ikke
er pa plads.

J For at undga ulykker med roterende skeer skal du holde dig pa
afstand af klippeaggregatets kant og ligeledes holde andre vaek.

Batteriets sikkerhedsmaerkat

ADANGER/POISON APELIGRO/VENENO A

SULFURIC ACID; FLUSH EVES
SHIELD | o | can cause (2N
EVES. ) EVITER BLINDNESS WITH WATER \@&
EXPLOSIVE | * SPARKS ™~ | OR SEVERE BURNS.

GASES GAN CAUSE « FLAVES
BLINDNESS ORINJURY. | « SMOKING |

.
XEE OUT OF THE e AL 50 NoT OPEN BATTERY!
Nenen o arnioren. | (@) Netavcrons. | b Nor e

[ 1®

12v

©
&

®OAD®A Pb

Advarsel: Brandfare - Hold bgrn, aben ild

og gnister pa afstand af batteriet, eftersom

aben ild og gnister kan anteende eksplosive
gasser.

A |ADVARSEL: Les og forsta betjeningsvejledningen, inden du
bruger denne maskine. Vaer bekendt med placeringerne og
funktionerne af alle betjeningsanordninger. Du ma ikke bruge denne
maskine, medmindre du har leert at bruge den.

B |FARE - TAB AF TREKKRAFT, SKRIDNING, STYRING OG
MISTET HERRED@MME PA SKRANINGER: Hvis maskinen ikke
vil kare ligeud eller begynder at skride pa en skraning, skal du
standse klipningen og langsomt kere vaek fra skraningen.

Advarsel: Svovisyre kan forarsage
blindhed eller alvorlige brandsar.

- Brug altid beskyttelsesbriller eller
ansigtsbeskyttelse, nar du arbejder med
eller i naerheden af batteriet.

C |FARE - BRANDFARE: Hold maskinen fri for grees, blade og
overskydende olie. Pafyld ikke breendstof, nar motoren er varm
eller taendt. Stop motoren. Lad motoren kgle af i 3 minutter, far du
pafylder braendstof. Fyld ikke braendstof pa indenders eller i en
lukket anhzenger eller garage eller andre indelukkede omrader.
Fjern spildt braendstof. Ryg ikke, mens du betjener denne maskine.

Advarsel: Batterier producerer
eksplosive gasser. - Laes og ggr dig
bekendt med betjeningsvejledningen, inden
du bruger denne maskine.

B (
floe e
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Vigtigt: Bortskaf aldrig et batteri sammen
med almindeligt affald. - Henvend dig til de
lokale myndigheder for at fa information om
bortskaffelse og/eller genbrug af batterier.

Skyl straks gjnene med vand. Sgg straks
la2gehjaelp.

Sikkerhedsmeddelelser

A ADVARSEL

Du skal laese, forsta og felge alle instruktioner og advarsler
i producentens manual og pa maskinen, motoren og
tilkoblet udstyr, fgr du betjener denne maskine. Manglende
overholdelse af sikkerhedsforanstaltningerne i denne
manual og pa udstyret kan resultere i dad eller alvorlig
personskade.

« Tillad kun kgrere, der er ansvarlige, traenede og
bekendte med instruktionerne og fysisk i stand til at
betjene maskinen.

* Brug aldrig maskinen, hvis du er under indflydelse af
alkohol eller narkotika.

* Brug beskyttelsesbriller og lukket fodtgj.

* Hold ikke dine haender eller fadder naer ved roterende
dele eller under maskinen. Hold til enhver tid afstand fra
udkastabningen.

» Hold maskinen i god stand. Udskift slidte og
beskadigede dele.

 Veer forsigtig, nar du servicerer knivene. Pak knivene
ind eller brug handsker. Udskift beskadigede knive. Du
ma ikke reparere eller &ndre pa knivene.

* Brug ramper i fuld bredde, nar du leesser og losser en
maskine til transport.

» Se vedhaeftede eller tilbehgr for passende hjulvaegt
eller modveegte.

* For at forhindre brande, hold maskinen fri for graes,
blade eller andet ugnsket materiale. Tgr spildt olie
eller breendstof op. Fjern affald, der er gennembladt af
braendstof, og lad maskinen afkgle far opbevaring.

- ]
AADVARSEL LN

Kgrende motorer udsender kulilte, en lugtfri, farvelgs,
giftig luftart. Indanding af kulilte kan forarsage hovedpine,
traethed, svimmelhed, opkast, forvirring, anfald, kvalme,
besvimelse eller dgdsfald.

* Brug KUN udstyret udendars.

» Sgrg for at forhindre udstgdning i at komme
ind pa et lukket omrade gennem vinduer, dere,
ventilationskanaler eller andre abninger.

Funktioner og
betjeningsanordninger
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Serg for, at henvisningsbogstaverne i figur 3 stemmer
overens med funktionerne og betjeningsanordningerne i
felgende tabel.

Faresymboler og deres betydninger

A Elektronisk instrumentpanel
B Veelg bagleens pleeneklipning (RMO)
C Teendingskontakt

E SLUKKET
n TANDT

START

D E Forlygtekontakt
.

Kraftudtagskontakten (PTO)

F Kraftudtagskontakten (PTO), aktivér
skeer

G Kraftudtagskontakten (PTO),
deaktivér skeer

H Fartpilot

Kontroller parkeringsbremse




Gasregulering

Gasregulering LANGSOM position

Gasregulering HURTIG position

Choker

Braendstofniveaumaler (hvis
udstyret)

Hastighedspedaler

Stang til justering af saede

Plzeneklipperens justeringshandtag

Klippehgjdekontakt

Transmissionens udlgserstang

Breendstoftank

U Bremsepedal

(@)

Elektronisk vedligeholdelsesdisplay
Bemeerk: Nar du starter plaeneklipperen, viser den de
samlede antal timer pa vedligeholdelsesdisplayet. Det
samlede antal timer bliver automatisk nulstillet efter 999,9
timer.

Vis antal timer, triptaeller (timer) og ur

1. Tryk pa TILSTAND (A, figur 4) i mindre end 1 sekund for
at vise tripteelleren.

2. Tryk pa NULSTIL (B) i mere end 3 sekunder for at
nulstille tripteellerens timer.

3. Tryk pa TILSTAND i mindre end 1 sek. for at vise uret.
Se indstil uret afsnittet.

4. Tryk pa TILSTAND i mindre end 1 sek. for at vise de
samlede antal timer.

Indstil uret

1. Tryk pa TILSTAND (A, figur 4) i mere end 3 sekunder.
Timerne blinker pa displayet.

Tryk pa NULSTIL for at indstille timer.

3. Tryk pa TILSTAND i mindre end 1 sek. for at gemme
indstillingen. Minutterne blinker pa displayet.

4. Tryk pa NULSTIL for at seette minutter.

5. Tryk pa TILSTAND i mindre end 1 sek. for at gemme
indstillingen.

Vedligeholdelsesdisplay

OLIESKIFT - Denne meddelelse vises efter 50 timers drift.
Nar du har skiftet olie og filter, skal du trykke TILSTAND

to gange for at vise OLIETIMER. Tryk og hold derefter
TILSTAND-knappen nede i 3 sekunder for at nulstille timerne.
Dette vil automatisk rydde displayet.

KONTROLLER LUFTFILTER - Denne meddelelse

vises efter 25 timers drift. Efter renggring og skiftning af
luftfilteret skal du trykke pa TILSTAND tre gange for at vise
LUFTFILTERTIMER. Tryk og hold derefter TILSTAND-
knappen nede i 3 sekunder for at nulstille timerne. Dette vil
automatisk rydde displayet.

SKIFT SKAR - Denne meddelelse vises efter 100 timers
drift. Nar du har skiftet skeerene, skal du holde NULSTIL-
knappen nede i mere end 3 sekunder for at nulstille timerne.
Dette vil automatisk rydde displayet.

LAVT BATTERINIVEAU - Denne meddelelse vises hvis
der opstar et problem med batterispaendingen. Displayet vil
automatisk blive nulstillet efter servicering af batteriet.
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Bemaerk: Meddelelsen LAVT BATTERINIVEAU vil
blive vist pa displayet fgr alle andre beskeder. Servicér
batteriet farst. Kontroller derefter, om der er andre
vedligeholdelsesbeskeder.

Betjening

Searg for at leese al information i sikkerheds- og
funktionsafsnittene, for du forsgger at bruge denne
plaeneklipper. Serg for, at du ved, hvordan du hurtigt stopper
enheden og afbryder kontrolanordningerne.

Betjeningsomrade

1. Kend til det omrade, hvor du planleegger at klippe grees.

2. Serg for, at omradet er frit for snavs eller genstande, der
kunne blive opsamlet af knivene og slynget ud.

A FARE a.

Denne maskine kan slynge genstande, der kunne kveeste
omkringstaende eller forarsage skader pa ejendom.

* Brug ikke maskinen, medmindre hele opsamleren,
udkastskaermen eller andre sikkerhedsforanstaltninger
er pa plads og fungerer. Kontrollér jeevnligt for tegn pa
slid eller forringelse, og erstat efter behov.

* Ryd betjeningsomradet for enhver genstand, der kunne
blive slynget eller forstyrre betjeningen af maskinen.

3. Flyt havetraktoren udenfor, inden du starter motoren.

]
AADVARSEL LN

Motorer kan udsende kulilte, en lugtfri, farvefri,
dedbringende luftart. Indanding af kulilte kan forarsage
kvalme, besvimelse eller dgdsfald.

4. Leeg meerke til alle skraninger og skraenter.
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A FARE ‘.@

Betjening pa skraninger eller teet ved vand eller skraenter
kan resultere i tab af kontrol og rulning.

+ Sla graes op og ned, ikke pa tveers, af skraninger.
» Seet farten ned og vaere forsigtig pa skraninger.

+ Betjen ikke pa skraninger over 10 grader, hvilket er en
stigning pa 3,5 fod over en 20 fod straekning.

* Giv dig selv mindst to havetraktor-bredder ved vand,
stettemure eller skreenter.

» Undga at sla vadt grees.

 Brug ikke maskinen under nogen forhold, hvor der er
tvivl om traekkraft, styring eller stabilitet. Daekkene kan
glide, selv hvis hjulene er stoppet.

« Undga at starte, stoppe eller dreje pa skraninger.

» Foretag ikke pludselige aendringer i hastighed eller
retning.

» Foretag sving langsomt og gradvist.

* Veer forsigtig, nar du betjener maskinen med opsamler
eller andet tilbehgr. De kan pavirke maskinens
stabilitet.

* Folg producentens anbefalinger angaende
vaegtbegreensninger for pahaengsudstyr og bugsering
pa skraninger. Se Bugsering af udstyr.

5. Serg for, at der ikke befinder sig nogen personer pa
stedet inden betjening, seerligt barn.

A FARE J‘\‘]’ hy D'Jil D'Ji\‘i‘

Denne havetraktor kan amputere haender og fgdder.

+ Stop havetraktoren, nar barn eller andre er teet ved.

+ Hold bgrn vaek fra betjeningsomradet og under opsyn af
en anden ansvarlig voksen.

» Tag aldrig passagerer med, specielt ikke bgrn, heller
ikke selvom skeerene er slaet fra. Barn kan falde af
og blive alvorligt kveestet eller vaere i vejen for sikker
brug af maskinen. Bgrn, som fer har faet en kgretur,
kan pludselig dukke op pa greesslaningsomradet for
at fa en tur mere og blive kert ned eller bakket ned af
maskinen.

» Veer forsigtig, nar du naermer dig blinde hjgrner, buske,
treeer eller andre genstande, der kan blokere dit udsyn.

Afprovning af sikkerhedslasesystem

Denne maskine er forsynet med et
sikkerhedslasningssystem. Forsag ikke at omga eller pille ved
kontakterne og anordningerne.

A ADVARSEL

Hvis maskinen ikke bestar en sikkerhedstest, skal du
ikke anvende maskinen. Henvend dig til en autoriseret
forhandler.

Test 1 — Motoren starter IKKE, hvis:
+ Kraftudtagskontakten (PTO) er TAENDT, ELLER



* Bremsepedalen IKKE er trykket helt i bund
(parkeringsbremse FRA)

Test 2 — Motor drejer og starter, hvis:

« PTO-kontakten er FRA OG

* Bremsepedalen er trykket helt i bund (parkeringsbremse
TIL).

Test 3 — Motoren STOPPER, hvis:

» Fareren rejser sig fra saedet, mens kraftudtaget er koblet
til, ELLER

» Fgreren haever sig fra ssedet, mens bremsepedalen IKKE
er helt tradt ned (parkeringsbremse FRA).

TEST 4 — Kontrollér bremsetiden for planeklipperens
skaer

Pleeneklipperens knive og drivrem skal stoppe fuldsteendigt
inden for fem sekunder, efter kraftudtagskontakten (PTO)

er slaet FRA. Hvis pleeneklipperens drivrem ikke stopper
indenfor fem sekunder, skal du henvende dig til en autoriseret
serviceforhandler.

Test 5 — Vaelg baglans plaeneklipning (RMO) Kontrol

» Motoren STOPPER, nar der kgres bagleens, mens
kraftudtaget (PTO) er TANDT, og Valg af baglaens
pleeneklipning (RMO) ikke er aktiveret.

* RMO-lampen teendes, nar RMO er aktiveret.

A FARE D'_'h

Baglaens karsel kan veere farligt for omkringstaende. Der
kan ske alvorlige ulykker, hvis fgreren ikke er opmaerksom
pa barns tilstedeveerelse. Hvis der er barn tilstede, ma Valg
af bagleens plaeneklipning (RMO) IKKE aktiveres. Barn
tiltreekkes ofte af maskinen og aktiviteterne i forbindelse
med greesslaning.

Motor

Kontrollér og pafyld motorolie

Brug Briggs & Stratton ® garanticertificerede olier for optimal
ydelse. Andre selvrensende olier af hgj kvalitet er acceptable,
hvisde er godkendt til SF-, SG-, SH-, SJ-service eller hgjere.
Undlad at bruge specielle tilsaetningsstoffer.

Udendgrstemperatuer er afggrende for den passende
olieviskositet til motoren. Brug diagrammet til at veelge den
bedste viskositet til det forventedeudendgrstemperatur-
interval.

A |SAE 30 - Under 40 °F (4 °C) vil brugen af SAE 30 ggre det sveert at
starte.

B | 10W-30 - Over 80 °F (27 °C) kan brugen af 10W-30 medfgre forhgjet
olieforbrug. Kontrollér oliestanden oftere.

C | 5W-30
D | Syntetisk 5W-30

E Vanguard® syntetisk 15W-50
*Under 40 °F (4 °C) vil brugen af SAE 30 gare det sveert at starte.

**Qver 80 °F (27 °C) kan brugen af 10W-30 medfare forhgjet olieforbrug.

1. Parkér pleeneklipperen pa en plan overflade som vist i
figur 5.

2. Stop motoren og tag ngglen ud. Sgrg for, at
oliepafyldningsomradet er rent.

3. Fjern oliepinden (A, figur 6). Fjern den resterende olie fra
oliepinden.

Saet oliepinden tilbage pa plads og stram den.
5. Treek oliepinden op igen og kontroller olieniveauet.

Kontroller, at oliestanden er ved toppen af FULL-maerket
(B) pa oliepinden.

7. Huvis oliestanden er FULD, monter og stram oliepinden.

Hvis olieniveauet er LAVT, tilfgjes der olie i
oliepéafyldningsraret (C).

Bemaerk: UNDGA at pafylde olie i den hurtige oliepafyldning
(hvis udstyret).

9. Vent et minut og kontrollér oliestanden igen.
10. Seet oliepinden tilbage pa plads og stram den.

Olietryk

Huvis olietrykket er for lavt, vil en trykafbryder (hvis den findes)
enten standse motoren eller aktivere en advarselsmekanisme
pa udstyret. Hvis dette sker, bgr du standse motoren og
kontrollere olieniveauet med oliepinden.

Hvis olieniveauet er under PAFYLD-maerket, skal du fylde
olie pa op til FULD-meerket. Start motoren og kontroller,
at olietrykket er korrekt, for du fortsaetter med at betjene
maskinen.

Hvis olieniveauet er mellem PAFYLD- og FULD-
meerkerne, ma du ikke starte motoren. Kontakt et
autoriseret serviceforhandler for at fa rettet olietrykket.

Anbefalet braendstof
Braendstoffet skal overholde folgende krav:
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* Ren, frisk blyfri benzin.

» Mindst 87 oktan/87 AKI (91 RON). Skal kunne anvendes i
hgjder; se nedenfor.

» Benzin med op til 10 % ethanol (gasohol) er acceptabelt.

BEMAERK Der ma ikke bruges benzin, der ikke er
godkendt, som f.eks. E15 og E85. Der ma ikke blandes
olie i benzin, og der ma ikke foretages aendringer pa
motoren for at kere med alternative braendstoffer. Brug af
breendstoffer, der ikke er godkendt, beskadiger motorens
dele og bevirker, at garantien bortfalder.

For at beskytte braendstofsystemet mod dannelse

af gummi, kan breendstoffer tilsaettes en stabilisator.

Se Opbevaring. Breendstoffer varierer. Hvis du oplever
start- eller driftsproblemer, sa skift braendstofleverandgr

eller -maerke. Motoren er godkendt til at kgre pa benzin.
Emissionskontrolsystemet for motorer med karburator er

EM (motormodifikationer). Emissionskontrolsystemet for
motorer med elektronisk braendstofindsprgjtning er ECM
(motorstyringsmodul), MPI (flerportsinjektion) og hvis udrustet
dermed en O2S (iltsensor).

Hgjder
Ved hgjder over 1.524 m (5.000 fod) er en minimum 85
oktan/85 AKI (89 RON) benzin acceptabel.

Til karburatormotorer kreeves justering ved anvendelse i store
hgjder for at opretholde driften. Drift uden disse justeringer vil
medfgre en nedgang i ydelse, en stigning i breendstofforbrug
og @get emissioner. Besgg en autoriseret forhandler Briggs

& Stratton for at fa oplysninger om hgjde tilpasning. Drift af
en motor, der er justeret til store hgjder, kan ikke anbefales i
hgjder under 762 m (2.500 fod).

For motorer med elektronisk breendstofindsprgjtning (EFI), er
det ikke ngdvendigt at udfere justering ved anvendelse i store
hgjder.
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Pafyld brandstof

A ADVARSEL m M

Benzin og benzindampe er ekstremt breendbare og
eksplosive. Du skal veere forsigtig, nar du omgas braendstof.
Manglende overholdelse af dissesikkerhedsforanstaltninger
kan forarsage brand eller eksplosion, der kan resultere i
alvorlige forbreendninger eller dad.

Under pafyldning af brandstof

+ Sluk motoren, og lad den kgle af i mindst 3 minutter, far
benzindeekslet fijernes.

« Sluk alle cigaretter, cigarer, piber og andre
antaendelseskilder.

« Pafyld breendstof udendgrs eller i et godt udluftet
omrade.

» Overfyld ikke braendstoftanken. Fyld ikke over
bunden af breendstoftankens hals for at tillade
braendstofudvidelse.

* Hold benzin veek fra gnister, aben ild, teendflammer,
varme eller andre anteendelseskilder.

+ Kontroller hyppigt breendstofledninger, tank, deeksel og
beslag for revner eller utaetheder. Udskift efter behov.

* Hvis braendstof spildes, vent indtil det fordamper, far
du starter motoren, og undga at skabe nogen kilde til
antendelse.

* Brug kun en godkendt braendstofbeholder.

Fjern snavs fra braendstofdaekslet.
Fjern braendstofdaekslet (A, figur 7).

3. Fyld tanken (B) op med breaendstof. FYLD IKKE op over
bunden af braendstoftankens hals (C).

4. Seet deekslet tilbage pa plads.

Start motoren

AADVARSEL w m

Benzin og benzindampe er ekstremt braendbare og
eksplosive.

Brand eller eksplosion kan forarsage alvorlige
forbreendinger eller dgdsfald.

Nar du starter motoren:

+ Sarg for, at teendrgr, lydpotte, breendstofdaeksel og
luftfilter (hvis monteret) er monteret korrekt.

* Prav ikke at starte motoren med teendrgret fiernet.

» Hvis motoren er druknet, sa seet chokeren (hvis
udstyret) pa ABEN/K@R-position, bevaeg speederen
(hvis udstyret) over pad HURTIG-position, og bliv ved
med at forsagge at starte motoren, indtil den starter.
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A ADVARSEL #LN

Motorer kan udsende kulilte, en lugtfri, farvefri,
dadbringende luftart.

Indanding af kulilte kan forarsage kvalme, besvimelse eller
dadsfald.

Brand eller eksplosion kan forarsage alvorlige
forbraendinger eller dgdsfald.
« Start og brug motoren udendgrs.

 Start eller kar ikke motoren i et lukket omrade, selv hvis
dare og vinduer er abne.

Kontroller olieniveauet. Se Kontrollér og pafyld motorolie.
2. Serg for, at keretgjets styring er koblet fra.
3. Seetdig i saedet, og lgft OP i saedets justeringshandtag
for at fastlase saedets position.

4. Treek op i parkeringsbremsen (1, figur 8). Treed pa
bremsepedalen, traek OP i parkeringsbremsen, og giv slip
pa bremsepedalen.

5. Tryk pa kraftudtagskontakten (PTO) (E) for at frakoble
den.

6. Flyt gasregulerings-/chokerhandtaget (J) hen pa
CHOKER-positionen.
Bemeaerk: En varm motor behgver ikke choker.

Bemeerk: Visse motorer er udstyret med en separat choker.

Bemeerk: Visse motorer er udstyrede med en ReadyStart®-
funktion og har ikke en choker.

7. Indsaet ngglen i teendingen (C), og drej den hen pa
START-positionen. Til modeller med elstartkontakt skal
du trykke pa knappen to gange, og holde den nede, indtil
motoren starter.

8. Efter motoren starter, flyt gasreguleringen til halv
hastighed. Sgrg for, at motoren er TAENDT i mindst 30
sekunder. Dette vil varme motoren.

9. Flyt gasreguleringshandtaget hen pa HURTIG positionen.

Bemeerk: | ngdstilfeelde, drej teendingskontakten til OFF-
positionen. Dette STOPPER motoren. Se Stop motoren.

Bemeerk: Hvis motoren ikke starter efter 2 eller 3 gentagne
fors@g, skal du kontakte en autoriseret serviceforhandler.

Stop motoren

A 1 W

Benzin og benzindampe er ekstremt braendbare og
eksplosive. Brand eller eksplosion kan forarsage alvorlige
forbreendinger eller dgdsfald.

* Brug ikke chokeren til at stoppe motoren.

Udlgs gasreguleringspedalerne (O, figur 9).

2. Sla kraftudtagskontakten (PTO) (E) fra. Vent, indtil alle
beveegelige dele standser.

3. Flyt gasreguleringen (J) til LANGSOM-positionen.

4. Drej teendingskontakten (C) til OFF-positionen. Tag
ngglen ud af teendingen.

5. Traek op i parkeringsbremsen (l). Treed pa
bremsepedalen (U), treek OP i parkeringsbremsen, og giv
slip pa bremsepedalen.

| nadstilfeelde, drej teendingskontakten til OFF-positionen.
Dette STOPPER motoren.

Betjening af traktor

1. Seet dig i seedet, og indstil seedet saledes, at du
ubesveeret kan na alle betjeningsanordningerne.
Se funktioner og betjeningsanordninger.

2. Traek parkeringsbremsen:

A. Tryk helt NED pa bremsepedalen.
B. Treek OP i parkeringsbremsen.

C. Slip bremsepedalen.

Frakobl kraftudtaget (PTO).

Start motoren. Se Start motoren.
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5. Sla parkeringsbremsen fra:
A. Tryk helt NED pa bremsepedalen.
B. Tryk parkeringsbremsen IND.
C. Slip bremsepedalen.

6. Tryk NED pa fartkontrolpedalen for at kere fremad. Slip
pedalen for at STOPPE.

Bemaerk: Desto mere pedalen trykkes ned, desto hurtigere vil
traktoren kgre.

7. Stop traktoren:

A. Slip fartkontrolpedalerne.
B. Traek parkeringsbremsen.
C. STOP motoren. Se Stop motoren.
Fartpilot
1. Tryk NED pa gasreguleringspedalen (O, figur 3).
Se Funktioner og betjeningsanordninger.

2. Traek OP i fartpiloten, nar den gnskede hastighed opnas.
Fartpiloten fastlases i én af de fem lasepositioner.

3. Tryk NED pa bremsepedalen (U, figur 3)
eller pa gasreguleringspedalen for at frigare
fartpiloten. Se Funktioner og betjeningsanordninger.
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Graesslaning

A FARE EJ Eu é

Denne maskine er i stand til at amputere haender og
fedder samt kaste genstande. Manglende overholdelse
af sikkerhedsforanstaltningerne kan resultere i alvorlig
personskade eller dgd.

* Brug kun maskinen i dagslys eller godt kunstlys.

» Undga huller, riller, bump, sten eller andre skjulte farer.
Ujeevnt terreen kan veelte maskinen eller forarsage, at
foreren mister balance eller fodfzeste.

* Ret aldrig udkastet materiale mod andre. Undga at
udkaste materiale mod en vaeg eller forhindring, da
materiale kan blive kastet tilbage mod fareren.

« Stop kniven(e), nar du kgrer over grus.

* Lad aldrig maskinen veere uden opsyn, mens den
kerer. Parkér altid pa jeevn jord, sla monteringen
fra, sla parkeringsbremsen til, stop motoren og fijern
startindlaegget eller ngglen.

Treek op i parkeringsbremsen (I, figur 3).
Searg for, at PTO-kontakten (E) er frakoblet.
Start motoren. Se Start motoren.

o nh =

Flyt gasreguleringshandtaget (J) hen pa HURTIG-
positionen.

Tilkobl PTO’en for at aktivere plaeneklipperens skaer.

6. Indstil klippeaggregatets klippehgjde til den gnskede
indstilling ved hjeelp af klippehgjdekontakten (R).
Se Justering af plaeneklipperens klippehgjde.

Frakobl parkeringsbremsen og begynd at sla grees.
Frakobl kraftudtaget (PTO).
STOP motoren. Se Stop motoren.

A ADVARSEL

Motoren STOPPER, hvis den baglaens gasreguleringspedal
trykkes ned, mens PTO er slaet TIL, uden at RMO er blevet
aktiveret. Frakobl altid kraftudtagets (PTO) FRA-position
for drift af traktoren. Pludselig tab af herredemmet kan
forarsage en farlig situation.

CentreCut™-klippeaggregater

Til visse modeller medfalger der et CentreCut™-
klippeaggregat, som kan konfigureres til betjening med
sideudkast eller bagudkast.

For at skifte mellem klippeaggregatets tilgaengelige
konfigurationer skal du henvende dig til din forhandler.

A ADVARSEL

Et komplet konfigurationskit skal installeres korrekt pa
CentreCut™-klippeaggregatet for betjening. Betjen ikke
apparatet uden at have et komplet konfigurerings-kit
installeret til fulde. Henvend dig til din forhandler.
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Juster planeklipperens klippehgjde
Klippeaggregatets handtag (Q, figur 3) saenker
klippeaggregatet til skaereposition eller haever
klippeaggregatet til transportposition.

1. Seenk aggregatet:

A. Treek lidt tilbage i pleeneklipperens justeringshandtag.
B. Skub pleeneklipperens handtag til venstre.
C. Tryk NED pa pleeneklipperens justeringshandtag.

2. For at lofte aggregatet:

A. Treek OP i pleeneklipperens handtag.
B. Fastlas det i hakket til hgjre.

Bemeerk: Sla IKKE graes, nar klippeaggregatet er i
transportposition.

Bemeerk: Klippehgjdekontakten (R, figur 3) regulerer
pleeneklipperens afklipningshgjde. Den justerer skeerehgjden
mellem 1,5 - 3,5 tommer (2,5 - 8,89 cm). Se Specifikationer.



Vaelg baglans plaeneklipning (RMO) Vedl igeholdelse

E I ‘l.I . s 4y
A FARE 4 J DH'H‘]' A ADVARSEL hﬁ m 2@

Baglaens kersel kan veere farligt for omkringstaende. Der
kan ske alvorlige ulykker, hvis fgreren ikke er opmaerksom
pa barns tilstedeveerelse. Barn tiltrackkes ofte af maskinen
og aktiviteterne i forbindelse med greesslaning. Ga aldrig ud

Utilsigtede gnister kan resultere i brand eller elektrisk stad.
Utilsigtet start kan resultere i indvikling, traumatisk
amputation eller lemlaestelse.

fra, at barn vil blive, hvor du sa& dem sidst. For justeringer og reparationer:
* Hold bgrn vaek fra betjeningsomradet og under opsyn af + Afkobl teendrarsledningen. Hold den pa afstand af
en anden ansvarlig voksen. teendrgret.
» Tag aldrig passagerer med, specielt ikke barn, heller » For motorer udstyret med el-starter skal du frakoble
ikke selvom skaerene er slaet fra. Barn kan falde af og batteriet ved den negative (-) terminal.
blive alvorligt kvaestet eller veere i vejen for sikker brug « Brug KUN passende vaerktg;j.

af maskinen. Bgrn, som fgr har faet en kgretur, kan
pludselig dukke op pa greesslaningsomradet for at fa en
tur mere og blive kart ned eller bakket ned af maskinen.

« Sla ikke grees i bakgear, medmindre det er ubetinget
nedvendigt. Kig ned og bagud, inden du begynder at dele. Andre reservedele vil ikke give den samme

kere bagleens. ydelsesgrad, kan gdelaegge maskinen og resultere i
» Hvis maskinen slar bagleens uden at Veelg bagleens personskade.

pleeneklipning er aktiveret, ga til en autoriseret

forhandler gjeblikkeligt.

* UNDLAD at manipulere regulatorfijederen, forbindelser
eller andre dele, for at ege motorens hastighed.

» Reservedelene skal have samme udformning, og de
skal placeres pa preecist samme made som de originale

+ Sla ALDRIG pa svinghjulet med en hammer eller hard
genstand, da dette kan fa svinghjulet til at splintres
under drift.

Vedligeholdelsesskema
PLAENEKLIPPER OG KLIPPEAGGREGAT

For hver otte timer eller dagligt

Kontroller sikkerhedslasesystemet.

Fjern ugnsket materiale fra pleeneklipperen, klippeaggregatet og
motorrummet.

For hver 25 timer eller érligt*

Kontroller deektrykket.

Afprav klipperknivenes bremsetid.

Kontroller, om der er Igs hardware pa pleeneklipperen og
klippeaggregatet.

For hver 50 timer eller érligt*

Renger batteriet og kablerne.

Aktiver kraftudtaget (PTO) (E, figur 3).

2. Drej ngglen (B) til Valg af baglaens pleeneklipning (RMO)
til TAENDT-positionen.

3. L.E.D. lyset teendes.
4. Fereren slar graes bagleens.

Kontroller bremserne pa pleeneklipperen.

Se en autoriseret Briggs & Stratton-forhandler arligt

Smer pleeneklipperen og klippeaggregatet.

Kontroller plaeneklipperens skeer

*Hvad der end matte komme forst.
Bemeerk: Fjern ngglen for at begraense adgangen til RMO- **Kontrollér skeerene oftere i tilfeelde af meget sandet jord eller hgje
funktionen. forekomster af stgv.

MOTOR

Forste fem timer

Skift motorolien.

For hver otte timer eller dagligt

Kontroller oliestanden i motoren.

For hver 25 timer eller érligt*

Renger lufffilteret og forfilteret.**

For hver 50 timer eller érligt*

Skift motorolien.
Udskift oliefilteret.
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MOTOR

Arligt
Udskift luftfilteret.
Udskift forfilteret.

Bes@g en forhandler én gang om aret for at

Kontroller lyddaemperen og gnistfangeren.

Udskift teendrgrene.
Udskift breendstoffilteret.

Renger luftkglesystemet.

*Hvad der end matte komme farst.
**Hyppigere renggring er ngdvendig i stevede omgivelser, eller hvis
der er urenheder i luften.

Kontroller daektrykket

Searg for, at deektrykket er 12-14 psi (0,82-0,96 bar) for korrekt
treek og optimal klippeydelse. Se, hvordan man kontrollere
deektryk i afsnittet vedligeholdelsesskema. Se ogsa afsnittet
om daektryk i specifikationsafsnittet.

Bemeerk: Der kan vaere en forskel i daektrykket i forhold til det
"maksimale deektryk”, der vises pa siden af daekkene.

Vedligeholdelse af batteri

Renggar batteriet og kablerne

A ADVARSEL %

Nar du fierner eller monterer batterikablerne, skal du tage
det NEGATIVE (sorte) kabel af FORST og seette det pa
igen SIDST. Hyvis du ikke gar det i denne reekkefglge, kan
den positive terminal kortsluttes til chassiset af et stykke
veerktoj.

Bemeaerk: Fjern eller tilslut IKKE batterikablet, mens motoren
er TAENDT.

1. STOP motoren. Tag ngglen ud af teendingen.

2. Afbryd de NEGATIVE (-) batterikabler (A, figur 10) fra
batteriet forst.

3. Afbryd de POSITIVE (+) batterikabler (B) fra batteriet
sidst.

4. Renggar batteriets overflade med bagepulver og vand.

5. Rens batteriterminalerne og kabelenderne med en
stalbgrste og rensemiddel til batteriklemmet.

6. Smar batteriterminalerne med vaseline eller ikke-ledende
smgarefedt.

7. Installer batteriet.
. Forbind de POSITIVE (+) batterikabler til batteriet farst.
9. Forbind de NEGATIVE (-) batterikabler til batteriet sidst.

Oplad batteriet

A ADVARSEL %

Hold aben ild og gnister veek fra batteriet. Gasser fra
batteriet er meget eksplosive.
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Hvis batteriet er afladet eller for svagt til at starte motoren,
kan det veere pa grund af en fejl i ladesystemet eller en
anden elektrisk komponent. Hvis der er tvivl om arsagen

til problemet, skal du henvende dig til en autoriseret
serviceforhandler. For at udskifte batteriet, se Rengaring af
batteri og kabler.

Afprov klipperknivenes standsningstid

A ADVARSEL

Hvis skeerene ikke STOPPER efter 5 sekunder
eller mindre, skal koblingen justeres. UNDLAD at
betjene maskinen, indtil en autoriseret Briggs &
Stratton serviceforhandler har udfgrt justeringen.

Nar kraftudtaget (PTO) er SLUKKET, skal pleeneklipperens
skeer og plaeneklipperens drivrem STOPPE inden for 5

sekunder eller mindre. Hvis plaeneklipperen ikke STOPPER
inden for 5 sekunder, skal du kontakte en autoriseret Briggs &
Stratton-serviceforhandler for reparationer.

Skift motorolien

1. Anbring plaeneklipperen pa en plan overflade (A,

figur 11).

Stop motoren, og tag startindlaegget eller ngglen (B) ud.
Renger oliepafyldnings- og filteromraderne.

Fjern oliepinden (C).

Frakobl oliedreenets slange (A, figur 12)

2 LR S e

Fjern omhyggeligt laget (B) og seenk slangen ned i en
godkendt beholder (C).

7. Efter olien er udtemt, genplaceres laget og strammes, og
slangen monteres pa siden af motoren.

Fjern og kassér oliefilteret (B, figur 13).
9. Smaer pakningen pa oliefilteret (A) med ren olie.

10. Monter oliefilteret med handkraft, indtil pakningen far
kontakt med oliefiltermellemstykket (C). Drej derefter
oliefilteret 1/2 til 3/4 omgange.

11. Tilfaj olie. Se afsnittet Kontroller og pafyld motorolie.

Luftfiltersamling (patron med forfilter)

A )y’
ADVARSEL 7

Start eller kar ALDRIG motoren uden et Iuftfilter, eller hvis
luftfilteret er afmonteret, da dette udger en brandfare.

BEMARK UNDLAD at bruge komprimeret luft eller
oplagsningsmidler til at renggre luftfilteret. Komprimeret
luft kan beskadige filteret, og oplasningsmidler vil oplgse
filteret.

1. Lgsn fastggrelseselementerne (A, figur 14), og fiern
deekslet (B).

2. Fjern luftfilterenheden (C) og skil den ad.



3. Fjern ugnsket materiale eller rester, der kan treenge ind i
karburatoren (D).

4. Afmonter forfilteret fra luftfiltret.

5. For at lgsne urenheder bankes luftfilteret forsigtigt mod
en hard overflade. Udskift luftfilteret, hvis det er meget
snavset.

6. Laeeg forfilteret i bled i vand med opvaskemiddel. Lad det
luftterre helt. Smar IKKE forfilteret.

Monter det tarre forfilter pa luftfiltret.
8. Monter luftfiltersamlingen.
Monter daekslet og stram fastggrelsesanordningerne.

Manuel betjening af traktoren

1. Afbryd kraftudtaget (PTO) (E, figur 3).
2. STOP motoren. Se Stop motoren.

3. Treek i transmissionens udlgserstang (S, figur 15). Skub
derefter handtaget ned for at lase det pa plads.

Plaeneklipperen kan skubbes manuelt.

A ADVARSEL

Bugsering af maskinen vil beskadige kraftoverfaringerne.
Brug ikke et andet karetgij til at skubbe eller traekke denne
maskine. Transmissionens udlgserstang ma ikke aktiveres,
sa leenge motoren er TANDT.

Kontrollér taendrerene

A ADVARSEL

Utilsigtede gnister kan resultere i brand ellerelektrisk stgd.

Utilsigtet start kan resultere i indvikling, traumatisk
amputation eller lemlaestelse.

Nar du tester for gnister:

» Brug en godkendt teendrgrstester.
* Test IKKE for gnister med taendrgret fiernet.

BEMAERK Teendrar har forskellige varmeintervaller. Det
er vigtigt at anvende det rigtige teendrer, ellers kan det
resultere i beskadigelse pa motoren. Udskift teendrgret med
et af samme type eller tilsvarende.

Rengegr taendrarene
Renger teenderagrene med en stalbgrste og en robust kniv. Du
ma IKKE bruge skuremidler.

Kontroller teendrorets luftspalte

Brug en teendrarsmaler (A, figur 16) til at kontrollere
mellemrummet mellem de to elektroder. Hvis afstanden er
forkert, vil méaleren bergre elektroderne, nar du ferer den
igennem mellemrummet.

For at justere teendrarets luftspalte skal du bruge en
teendrarsmaler og forsigtigt beje den buede elektrode.

Serg for, at du ikke bergrer den midterste elektrode eller
porcelaenet.

Monter tendrgrene
Stram teendrgret med fingrene, og stram derefter med en
skruenggle som vist i figur 17.

* 180 in-Ibs (20 Nm), ELLER

* 1/2 omdrejning nar du geninstallerer det originale
teendrgr, ELLER

* 1/4 drejning nar du installerer et nyt teendrar.

Bugsering af udstyr

1. Fgr du bugsere enheden, skal du sgrge for, at
koblingsstangen er beregnet til bugsering.

2. Du ma ikke koble pahaengsudstyr til andet end
tilkoblingspunktet.

3. Ved brug af pahaengsudstyr og bugsering pa
heeldninger skal du sarge for at fglge anbefalingerne for
veaegtbegreensning korrekt.

* Bruttoveegt (trailer og last) pa 400 pund (181,4 kg ).

» Maksimalt 20 pund (9,1 kg) en fod oppe eller nede
advognstangen.

» Gafraen 10 ° greense til en 5 ° greense pa
skraninger.

4. TILLAD IKKE at bgrn eller andre pa eller i det pahaengte
udstyr.

5. Pa skraninger kan veegten af pahaengsudstyret
medfgre, at maskinen mister grebet og fareren mister
herredammet.

6. LAD IKKE maskinen Igbe i frigear ned ad bakke.

Rengor klippeaggregatet (hvis monteret)
Bemeerk: Brug bortskylningsporten (C, figur 18) til at rengare
bunden af klippeaggregatet.

1. Parkér plaeneklipperen pa en plan overflade.

2. Monter snapkoblingen (A, figur 18) pa haveslangen (B),
og tilslut bortskylningsporten (C) til klippeaggregatet.

3. TAND for vandet.
Start motoren. Se Start motoren.

5. Seet klippehgjden til den hgjeste position. Se Juster
pleeneklipperens klippehgjde.

6. Aktiver kraftudtaget (PTO) for at aktivere plaeneklipperens
knive. Rotationen af knivene og vandet vil rense bunden
af klippeaggregatet.

7. Frakobl kraftudtaget (PTO).
. Stop motoren. Se Stop motoren.
9. Sluk for vandet.

10. Fjern haveslangen, og afbryd hurtigt bortskylningsporten
(C).
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Opbevaring

A ADVARSEL M m

Opbevar aldrig maskinen (med braendstof) i en indelukket
og darligt ventileret bygnlng Braendstofdampe kan bevasge
sig til en antaendelseskilde (sasom et fyr, vandvarmer osv.)
og forarsage en eksplosion.

» Opbevares pa afstand af fyr, ovne, vandvarmere eller
andet udstyr, som kan have en taendflamme eller anden
antaendelseskilde, da de kan anteende benzindampe.

Udstyr

Sla kraftudtagskontakten (PTO) FRA og traek
parkeringsbremsen an. Fjern startindlaegget. Lad maskinen
afkgle.

Batteriets levetid bliver forlaenget, hvis du tager batteriet ud.
Serg for, at batteriet opbevares et keligt og tert sted, og hold
det fuldt opladet. Hvis batteriet forbliver i maskinen, skal det
negative kabel afkobles.

Braendstofsystem

Breendstof kan blive foraeldet, nar det opbevares

i en opbevaringsbeholder i over 30 dage. Hver
gang du fylder beholderen med braendstof, skal

du tilfgje braendstofstabilisator til breendstoffet i
overensstemmelse med producentens instruktioner.
Det holder braendstoffet frisk og formindsker antallet
af braendstofrelaterede problemer eller forurening i
braendstofsystemet.

Det er ikke ngdvendigt af teamme motoren for braendstof,
nar braendstofstabilisatoren tilfgjes i henhold til
instruktionerne. TAEND motoren i to minutter fer opbevaring
for at fere braendstoffet og stabilisatoren gennem
braendstofsystemet.

For du starter maskinen efter opbevaring:

« Kontrollér alle vaeskeniveauer. Kontrollér alle
vedligeholdelsesdetaljer.

» Udfar alle de anbefalede kontroller og procedurer
beskrevet i denne manual.

 Sorg for, at motoren er varm, fgr du bruger den.
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Fejlfinding

Fejlfinding for planeklipperen

PROBLEM

SE EFTER

AFHJZAELPNING

Motoren vil ikke dreje eller starte.

Bremsepedalen er ikke trykket ned.

Tryk helt ned pa bremsepedalen.

Breendstoftanken er tom.

Hvis motoren er varm, sa lad den kgle ned, og
derefter kan der pafyldes breendstof igen.

kraftudtagskontakten (PTO) er i TAEND-positionen.

Drej kraftudtagskontakten/PTO hen pa FRA-
positionen.

Cruisekontrol er aktiveret.

Seet fartpilothandtaget hen pa FRIGEAR/OFF-
positionen.

Motoren er druknet.

Deaktiver chokeren.

Batteriterminalerne er snavsede.

Se afsnittet Rengar batteriet og kablerne.

Batteriet er afladt eller fladt.

Oplad eller udskift batteriet.

Lase eller afbrudte forbindelser.

Undersgg manuelt ledningerne. Hvis ledninger er
flossede eller gdelagte, s& besgg en autoriseret
forhandler.

Motoren er sveer at starte eller kgrer ujeevnt.

Braendstofblandingen er for fed.

Rens luftfilteret.

Motoren banker.

Lavt olieniveau.

Kontrollér og pafyld olie efter behov.

Forkert oliekvalitet.

Se afsnittet Kontroller og pafyld motorolie.

For hgijt olieforbrug.

Motoren er for varm.

Kontroller motorkgleribber, blaeserskaerm og
luftfilter (hvis udstyret).

Forkert oliekvalitet.

Se afsnittet Kontroller og pafyld motorolie.

For meget olie i krumtaphuset.

Aftap overskydende olie.

Motorudst@dningen er sort.

Luftfilteret er snavset.

Se afsnittet Montering af luftfilteret.

Chokeren er lukket.

Aben chokeren.

Motoren kgrer, men plaeneklipper vil ikke kare.

Hastighedspedalerne er ikke skubbet ned.

Skub hastighedspedalerne ned.

Transmissionens udlgserstang er i SKUB-
positionen.

Flyt transmissionens udlgserstang hen til KOR-
positionen.

Parkeringsbremsen er trukket.

Sla handbremsen fra.

Pleeneklipperen styrer eller mangvrerer darligt.

Forkert daektryk.

Se kontroller deektryk afsnittet.

Bemeerk: Hvis du har andre problemer, bedes du kontakte et autoriseret serviceforhandler.

Fejlfinding af planeklipperen

PROBLEM

SE EFTER

AFHJZAELPNING

Pleeneklipperen klipper uensartet.

Deekkene er ikke pumpet korrekt op.

Se afsnittet Kontroller deektryk.

Graesklipningen ser ujaevn ud.

Den indstillede motorhastighed er for langsom.

Seet den pa FULD gas.

Den indstillede karselshastighed er for hurtig.

Seet farten ned.

Motoren gar nemt i std med klipperen tilkoblet.

Den indstillede motorhastighed er for langsom.

Saet den pa FULD gas.

Den indstillede karselshastighed er for hurtig.

Seet farten ned.

Beskidt eller tilstoppet luftrenser.

Se afsnittet Montering af luftfilteret.

Klippehgjden er indstillet for lavt.

Klip hgjt graes med maksimal klippehgjde i forste
omgang.

Motoren kerer ikke ved driftstemperatur.

START motoren, og lad den varme op i flere
minutter.

Motoren starter, og pleeneklipperen kgrer, men den

skeerer ikke.

Kraftudtaget (PTO) er frakoblet.

Aktiver kraftudtaget (PTO).

Bemeerk: Hvis du har andre problemer, bedes du kontakte et autoriseret serviceforhandler.
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Specifikationer

Specifikationsoversigt

Element

2691481, 2691487,
2691683, 2692020, 2692023

2691714

Motor EXi Series™ Briggs & Stratton EXi Series™ Briggs & Stratton
Forskydning 656 ccm 656 ccm

Elektrisk system 9-Amp 9-Amp

Batteri 12V -195 CCA /230 CCA 12V -195 CCA /230 CCA
Oliekapacitet 640z (1,91) 64 0z (1,91)

Teendrgrsgab

0,030 tommer (0,76 mm)

0,030 tommer (0,76 mm)

Tilspeendingsmoment for teendrar

180 tommer-pund (20 Nm)

180 tommer-pund (20 Nm)

Breendstoftankens kapacitet 13,21 111

Gearkasse

Fabrikat og type Tuff Torq ®K46 Tuff Torq®K46

Chassis

Starrelse pa forhjul 15 x 6-6 15 x 6-6

Deektryk pa forhjul 0,82 - 0,92 bar (12 - 14 psi) 0,82 - 0,92 bar (12 - 14 psi)
Daekstarrelse pa baghjul 20 x 8-8 20 x 8-8

Baghjulets deektryk

0,68 bar (10 psi)

0,68 bar (10 psi)

Produkt 2691700, 2691701, 2691715 2691702, 2691685, 2691703
Motor EXi Series™ Briggs & Stratton PXi Series™ Briggs & Stratton
Forskydning 656 ccm 725 ccm
Elektrisk system 9-Amp 9-Amp
Batteri 12V -195 CCA /230 CCA 12V -230 CCA
Oliekapacitet 64 0z (1,91) 64 0z (1,91)

Teendrgrsgab

0,030 tommer (0,76 mm)

0,030 tommer (0,76 mm)

Tilspaendingsmoment for teendrar

180 tommer-pund (20 Nm)

180 tommer-pund (20 Nm)

Breendstoftankens kapacitet

111

111

Gearkasse

Fabrikat og type

Tuff Torq ®K46

Tuff Torq ®K46

Chassis

Sterrelse pa forhjul 15 x 6-6 15 x 6-6

Daektryk pa forhjul 0,82 - 0,92 bar (12 - 14 psi) 0,82 - 0,92 bar (12 - 14 psi)
Deeksterrelse pa baghjul 22 x10-8 22 x9,5-12

Baghjulets deektryk

0,68 bar (10 psi)

0,68 bar (10 psi)

Produkt 2691926, 2691928 2691927, 2691929
Motor EXi Series™ Briggs & Stratton PXi Series™ Briggs & Stratton
Forskydning 656 ccm 725 ccm
Elektrisk system 9-Amp 9-Amp
Batteri 12V -195 CCA /230 CCA 12V -230 CCA
Oliekapacitet 64 0z (1,91) 64 0z (1,91)

Teendrgrsgab

0,030 tommer (0,76 mm)

0,030 tommer (0,76 mm)

Tilspaendingsmoment for teendrar

180 tommer-pund (20 Nm)

180 tommer-pund (20 Nm)

Breendstoftankens kapacitet

151

151

Gearkasse

Fabrikat og type

Tuff Torg ®K46

Tuff Torg ®K46

Chassis

Sterrelse pa forhjul

15x6-6

15x6-6

Daektryk pa forhjul

0,82 - 0,92 bar (12 - 14 psi)

0,82 - 0,92 bar (12 - 14 psi)
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Produkt 2691926, 2691928

2691927, 2691929

Daekstarrelse pa baghjul 22 x 10-8

22 x9,5-12

Baghjulets daektryk 0,68 bar (10 psi)

12 psi (0,82 bar)

Motoreffekter ansvarsfraskrivelse

Nominel belastning: Nettobelastningen for separate
benzinmotormodeller er meerket i henhold til SAE
(sammenslutningen af bilingenigrer) -kode J1940, procedure
til klassificering af lav motorkraft og drejningsmoment,

og den er klassificeret i henhold til SAE J1995.
Drejningsmomentvaerdier er malt ved 2.600 o/min.

for motorer med "rpm” angivet pa maerkaten og 3.060

o/min. for alle andre; hestekreeftveerdier er angivet

ved 3.600 o/min. Bruttoeffektkurverne kan ses pa
www.BRIGGSandSTRATTON.COM. Nettokraftveerdier
bliver malt med udstadnings- og luftfilter monteret, hvorimod
bruttokraftvaerdier bliver malt uden disse anordninger. Faktisk
bruttomotoreffekt vil veere hgjere end nettomotoreffekt

og er bl.a. pavirket af lokale driftsforhold og variationer

fra motor til motor. Pa grund af det store udvalg af
ekstraudstyr, der kan benyttes sammen med motorer, yder
benzinmotoren maske ikke den forventede bruttoeffekt,

nar den anvendes med et bestemt stykke ekstraudstyr.
Forskellen skyldes mange forskellige faktorer, herunder
eksempelvis de forskellige motordele (luftfilter, udstadning,
opladning, kglesystem, karburator, braendstofpumpe osv.),
anvendelsesbegraensninger, omgivelsernes driftsforhold
(temperatur, fugtighed, hgjde) samt motor-til-motor-variation.
Pa grund af fabrikations- og kapacitetsbegraensninger kan
Briggs & Stratton erstatte en motor med hgjere effekt for
denne motor.
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Produkte, fur die diese
Bedienungsanleitung gilt

Diese Bedienungsanleitung gilt fiir folgende Produkte:

2691481-00, 2691481-01, 2691481-02, 2691487-00,
2691487-01, 2691487-02, 2691487-03, 2691683-00,
2691683-01, 2691684-00, 2691685-00, 2691700-00,
2691701-00, 2691701-01, 2691702-00, 2691703-00,
2691714-00, 2691715-00, 2691926-00, 2691926-01,
2691927-00, 2691927-01, 2691928-00, 2691928-01,
2691929-00, 2691929-01, 2692020-00, 2692023-00

Allgemeine Information

Fir zusatzliche Informationen siehe
mitgelieferte Kontaktadressen fiir den Kunden.

Die Abbildungen in diesem Dokument sind maf3geblich. Unter
Umstanden sieht Ihr Gerat anders aus als in den Abbildungen
dargestellt. LINKS und RECHTS werden aus Sicht des
Bedieners dargestellt.

Die Verwendung von Wichtig und Hinweis im Text weist
auf Erklarungen, Ausnahmen oder Alternativen zu den
vorgestellten Verfahren hin.

Alle sprachlichen Ubersetzungen dieses Dokuments sind von
der englischen Originaldatei abgeleitet.

Das gesamte Verpackungsmaterial, Altol und Batterien
missen in Ubereinstimmung mit staatlichen Vorschriften
recycelt werden.

Kontaktinformationen fur das
europaische Buro

Fur Fragen bezlglich europaischer Emissionen kontaktieren
Sie bitte unser europaisches Biro unter:

Max-Born-Strae 2, 68519 Viernheim, Deutschland.

Europaische Union (EU) Stufe V
(5): Kohlendioxidwerte (CO,)

Die Kohlendioxidwerte von Briggs & Stratton® Motoren mit
EU-Genehmigungszertifikat kbnnen durch Eingabe des
Begriffs CO2 in das Suchfenster auf BriggsandStratton.com
gefunden werden.

Konformitatserklarung

Dieses Gerat entspricht allen relevanten Vorschriften
und Richtlinien. Einzelheiten entnehmen Sie bitte der

produktspezifischen Konformitatserklarung (DOC), die Teil
der dem Gerat beiliegenden Anleitung ist.

Bedienersicherheit

Bewahren Sie diese Anweisungen auf
Bewahren Sie diese Anweisungen fiir spateres
Nachschlagen auf. Diese Anleitung enthalt
Sicherheitsinformationen, die Sie Uber die Gefahren und
Risiken beim Betrieb dieses Produkts aufklaren, und
aufzeigen, wie diese vermieden werden. Sie enthalt auch
wichtige Anweisungen, die bei der Inbetriebnahme, dem
Betrieb und der Wartung des Produkts befolgt werden
mussen.

Dieser Aufsitzmaher ist ausschlieBlich fir das Mahen von
gut gepflegten Rasenflachen und nicht fiir andere Zwecke
konzipiert.

Es ist wichtig, dass Sie diese Bedienungsanweisungen
durchlesen und verstehen, bevor Sie diese Maschine in
Betrieb nehmen oder nutzen.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie die Bedienelemente kennen und
mit der ordnungsgemafien Verwendung des Produkts vertraut
sind.

Sie missen wissen, wie Sie das Gerat schnell anhalten und
die Steuerungen schnell auskuppeln kénnen.

Anleitung zur Ermittlung der Neigung

So misst man die Neigung einer Rasenflache mit einem
Smartphone oder mit einem Winkelsucher:

A WARNUNG

Arbeiten Sie niemals an Abhangen, die ein starkeres
Gefalle als 10 Grad haben.

1. Verwenden Sie ein mindestens 2 FiiRe langes Lineal
(A, Abb. 1). Eine Holzlatte oder ein langes, gerades sind
hierfir gut geeignet.

2.  Winkelsuchwerkzeuge.

a. Verwenden ihres Smartphones: Viele Smartphones
(B, Abb. 1) sind mit einem Neigungsmesser
(Winkelsucher) ausgestattet, den Sie Uber die
Kompass-App finden. Gehen Sie sonst in einen
App-Store und suchen Sie nach einer App zur
Neigungsmessung.

b. Verwenden von
Winkelsuchwerkzeugen: Winkelsuchwerkzeuge
(C und D, Abb. 1) sind in Baugeschéften oder
online erhaltlich und werden auch Neigungsmesser,
Geodreieck, Winkelmesser oder Winkellehre
genannt. Modelle mit Messuhr (C) oder
Digitalanzeige (D) funktionieren, andere unter
Umstanden nicht. Lesen und beachten Sie die
mit dem Winkelsuchwerkzeug mitgelieferten
Anweisungen.
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3. Platzieren Sie das mindestens 2 FlRe lange Lineal

entlang der Steigung an der steilsten Stelle des Hanges.

Platzieren Sie das Lineal hoher oder tiefer am Hang.

»

Legen Sie das Smartphone oder den Winkelsucher an
das Lineal, und lesen Sie dann den Winkel in Grad ab.
Das ist die Neigung lhres Rasens.

Hinweis: Ein Papiermessgerat zur Ermittlung der
Hangneigung inkl. Anleitung ist Bestandteil lhres
Produktliteraturpakets und kann auch von der Website des
Herstellers heruntergeladen werden.

Warnsymbole und deren Bedeutung

Symbol Bedeutung

Symbol Bedeutung

Augenschutz tragen.

N\
O

Gefahrliche Chemikalie

Gefahr durch heiRe Oberflachen

1

5))33<§5)§)

Warnhinweis zu Risiken, die zu Verletzungen fiihren
kdénnen.

Lesen und verstehen Sie die Bedienungsanleitung, bevor
Sie mit der Maschine arbeiten oder diese warten.

Ziehen Sie den Schlissel ab und lesen Sie die
Bedienungsanleitung, bevor Sie Arbeiten an der Maschine
vornehmen.

Stopp

® i - P

Brandgefahr

7Y

Amputationsgefahr

Gefahr durch umhergeschleuderte Gegenstande

Sicherheitsabstand

PP

Kinder auf sicheren Abstand halten

Amputationsgefahr

. C

Explosionsgefahr

Stromschlaggefahr

Gefahr durch giftige Dampfe

Bewegliche Teile

S Do &

Uberschlagsgefahr

¥

10° Max.

o

10° Max.

Sicherheitshinweissymbole und
Signalworte

Das Sicherheitswarnsymbol A kennzeichnet
Sicherheitsinformationen zu Risiken, die zu Verletzungen
fihren kénnen. Ein Signalwort (GEFAHR, WARNUNG
oder VORSICHT) wird zusammen mit dem Warnsymbol
verwendet, um die Wahrscheinlichkeit und den potenziellen



Schweregrad von Verletzungen anzuzeigen. Aufterdem
kann ein Gefahrensymbol verwendet werden, um die Art des
Risikos darzustellen.

A GEFAHR weist auf ein Risiko hin, das zum Tod oder zu
schweren Verletzungen fiihrt, wenn es nicht vermieden wird.

A WARNUNG weist auf ein Risiko hin, das zum Tod
oder zu schweren Verletzungen fiihren kann, wenn es nicht
vermieden wird.

A VORSICHT weist auf ein Risiko hin, das zu leichten bis
mittelschweren Verletzungen fiihren kann, wenn es nicht
vermieden wird.

HINWEIS weist auf Informationen hin, die wichtig sind, sich
jedoch nicht auf eine Gefahr beziehen.

Sicherheitsaufkleber

Lesen Sie vor dem Betrieb der Maschine die
Sicherheitsaufkleber. Vergleichen Sie die Abbildung 2 mit
den in der folgenden Tabelle dargestellten Aufklebern.
Die Warnungen und Hinweise dienen Ihrer Sicherheit. Um
Verletzungen oder Schaden an der Einheit zu vermeiden,
mussen Sie alle Sicherheitshinweise auf den Schildern
verstehen und befolgen.

WICHTIG: Ist ein Sicherheitsaufkleber abgenutzt oder
beschadigt und somit unlesbar, bestellen Sie Ersatzaufkleber
von lhrem Handler vor Ort.

=) -4

Sicherheitsaufkleber — Symboldefinitionen
Vergleichen Sie die Buchstaben (A-J) in den Symbolen
der Sicherheitsaufkleber mit den Sicherheitsdefinitionen in
nachstehender Tabelle.

A | WARNUNG: Lesen und verstehen Sie die Bedienungsanleitung,
bevor Sie diese Maschine verwenden. Machen Sie sich mit der
Position und Funktion aller Steuerungen vertraut. Betreiben Sie die
Maschine nur, wenn Sie entsprechend geschult sind.

B |GEFAHR - VERLUST DER BODENHAFTUNG UND DER
KONTROLLE UBER DIE MASCHINE AUF NEIGUNGEN: Halten
Sie die Messer an und fahren Sie vorsichtig den Abhang herunter,
wenn an einem Hang die Vorwartsbewegung stoppt oder die
Maschine zu rutschen beginnt.

C |GEFAHR - BRANDGEFAHR: Gewahrleisten Sie, dass an der
Maschine Gras, Laub und lberschiissiges Ol entfernt wird. Fillen
Sie keinen Kraftstoff bei heiRem oder laufendem Motor ein. Stellen
Sie den Motor ab. Lassen Sie den Motor mindestens 3 Minuten
lang abkuhlen, bevor Sie Kraftstoff nachflllen. Kraftstoff nicht

in geschlossenen Raumen, Anhangern, Garagen oder anderen
geschlossenen Bereichen auffiillen. Verschitteten Kraftstoff
entfernen. Beim Bedienen dieser Maschine nicht rauchen.

D |GEFAHR - KIPP- UND RUTSCHGEFAHR: Mahen Sie an
Steigungen auf- und abwarts, nicht quer zum Hang. Arbeiten Sie
niemals an Abhangen, die ein starkeres Gefalle als 10 Grad haben.
Vermeiden Sie pl6tzliche und scharfe (schnelle) Kehrtwendungen
auf Abhangen.

E |GEFAHR - GEFAHR DER ABTRENNUNG VON
KORPERTEILEN: Achten Sie zur Vermeidung von Verletzungen
durch rotierende Messer und bewegte Teile darauf, dass die
Sicherheitsvorrichtungen (Schutzbleche, Abdeckungen und
Schalter) montiert und funktionsfahig sind.

F Mahen Sie nicht, wenn sich Kinder oder andere Personen in

der Nahe befinden. Nehmen Sie NIEMALS andere Personen,
insbesondere Kinder, auf Aufsitzmahern mit, auch nicht, wenn die
Messer abgeschaltet sind. Mahen Sie nie rickwarts, sofern es nicht
unbedingt notwendig ist. Schauen Sie nach unten und hinter sich —
vor und wahrend des Mahens im Rickwartsgang.

G |Ziehen Sie technische Anleitungen heran, bevor Sie Reparaturen
oder Wartungsarbeiten durchfiihren. Wenn Sie die Maschine
verlassen, stellen Sie den Motor ab, stellen Sie die Feststelloremse
fest, und ziehen Sie den Ziindschliissel ab.

H |Halten Sie Beistehende und Kinder in einem sicheren Abstand
auf Entfernung. Entfernen Sie Objekte, die vom Messer
hochgeschleudert werden kdnnten. Mahen Sie nicht, wenn der
Auswurfeinsatz nicht ordnungsgemaf montiert ist.

| Méahen Sie nicht, wenn der Auswurfeinsatz oder die komplette
Grasfangeinrichtung nicht ordnungsgemaf montiert sind.

J Um Verletzungen durch rotierende Messer zu vermeiden, halten Sie
sich von der Mahgehausekante fern, und halten Sie auch andere
Personen auf Abstand.

Batteriesicherheitsaufkleber
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1
KEEP OUT OF THE
REACH OF CHILDREN.

ADANGER/POISON APELIGRO/VENENOA

v v
SULFURIC ACID, FLUSH EVES
SHIELD | no CAN CAUSE IMMEDIATELY /54
EYES, | EVITER BLINDNESS with warer (g
es
F

EXPLOSIVE PARKS | OR SEVERE BURNS.
GASES CAN CAUSE « FLAMES
BLINDNESS OR INJURY. | « SMOKING |

DO NOT OPEN BATTERY!
DONOTTIP!

—1_
FEAD AL
@1) Wsraucrions.

12V .

&

©

©OAD®A Pb

5.

Warnung: Brandgefahr — Kinder, offene
Flammen und Funken, die explosive Gase
entziinden kdnnten, von der Batterie
fernhalten.

Warnung: Schwefelsaure kann eine
Erblindung oder starke Veratzungen
verursachen - bei Arbeiten an oder in
der Nahe der Batterie muss stets eine
Schutzbrille oder ein Gesichtsvisier
getragen werden.

Warnung: Batterien erzeugen explosive
Gase - die Bedienungsanleitung muss
gelesen und beachtet werden, bevor diese
Maschine verwendet wird.

Wichtig: Batterie nicht mit dem Hausmiill
entsorgen — Informationen Gber die
Entsorgung bzw. das Recycling von
Batterien sollten bei drtlichen Behdrden
eingeholt werden.

Die Augen sollten sofort mit Wasser
ausgespilt werden. Ein Arzt sollte

schnellstmdéglich aufgesucht werden.
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Sicherheitshinweise

AWARNUNG

Lesen, verstehen und befolgen Sie alle Anweisungen
und Warnungen in dieser Bedienungsanleitung und an
der Maschine, dem Motor und den Zubehbrteilen, bevor
Sie diese Maschine bedienen. Die Nichtbeachtung der
Sicherheitsanweisungen in dieser Bedienungsanleitung
und an der Maschine kann zum Tod oder zu schweren
Verletzungen flhren.

+ Lassen Sie nur solche Bediener diese Maschine
bedienen, die verantwortungsvoll sind, entsprechend
eingewiesen wurden, die Anweisungen kennen
sowie physisch in der Lage sind, diese Maschine zu
bedienen.

Betreiben Sie diese Maschine niemals unter dem
Einfluss von Alkohol oder Drogen.

» Tragen Sie eine Schutzbrille und Schuhe mit
geschlossenem Zehenteil.

von der Auswurféffnung fern.

Halten Sie die Maschine immer in einem guten
Betriebszustand. Tauschen Sie verschlissene oder
beschéadigte Teile aus.

Seien Sie bei der Wartung der M&dhmesser vorsichtig.
Umwickeln Sie die Mdhmesser oder tragen Sie

Handschuhe. Ersetzen Sie beschadigte Mahmesser.
Reparieren oder verandern Sie die Mahmesser nicht.

» Verwenden Sie Laderampen in voller Breite, wenn Sie
eine Maschine fir den Transport auf- bzw. entladen.

Achten Sie darauf, auch fiir Anhanger oder Zubehor
die richtigen Radgewichte oder Gegengewichte
mitzufihren.

Halten Sie die Maschine jederzeit frei von Gras,
Blattern oder anderen unerwiinschten Stoffen, um
Branden vorzubeugen. Wischen Sie Restdl bzw.
verschitteten Kraftstoff auf bzw. ab. Entfernen Sie
Verschmutzungen mit Benzinriickstdnden und lassen
Sie die Maschine vor der Aufbewahrung abkuihlen.

]
AWARNUNG LN

Ein laufender Motor erzeugt Kohlenmonoxid, ein
geruchloses, farbloses und giftiges Gas. Das Einatmen
von Kohlenmonoxid kann Kopfschmerzen, Midigkeit,
Benommenheit, Ubelkeit, Erbrechen, Verwirrung,
epileptische Anfélle und Ohnmachten verursachen oder
zum Tod fihren.
» Die Maschine darf NUR im Freien verwendet werden.
» Darauf achten, dass keine Abgase durch Fenster,
Tiren, Beliftungen oder andere Offnungen in
geschlossene Raume gelangen.

Funktionen und
Bedienungselemente

Halten Sie Hande und FliRe fern von rotierenden Teilen
und der Unterseite der Maschine. Halten Sie sich immer



Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Buchstaben in der
Abbildung 3 mit den Funktionen und Bedienungselementen in
der folgenden Tabelle libereinstimmen.

Bediensymbole und deren Bedeutung

A Elektronisches Armaturenbrett
B Riickwartsmahoption (RMO)
Cc Zindschalter
O
.
START
D E Frontscheinwerferschalter
E Zapfwelle (PTO)
et
F Zapfwelle (PTO), Mahmesser
einkuppeln
G Zapfwelle (PTO), Méhmesser
auskuppeln
H Geschwindigkeitsregler
| Feststellboremselement

Gasregler

Gasregler — Position LANGSAM

Gasregler — Position SCHNELL

Choke

Kraftstoffuhr (falls vorhanden)

Fahrgeschwindigkeitspedale

Sitzeinstellhebel

Maher-Hebearm

Schnitthéhenschalter

Freilaufhebel

Kraftstofftank
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Elektronische Wartungsanzeige

Hinweis: Wenn Sie die Maschine anlassen, werden die
Gesamtbetriebsstunden auf der Wartungsanzeige dargestellt.
Die Gesamtbetriebsstunden werden nach 999,9 automatisch
auf 0 zurtickgestellt.

Anzeige der Gesamtbetriebsstunden,
Tagesbetriebsstunden und der Uhrzeit

1. Dricken Sie die Taste MODUS (A, Abb. 4) weniger als 1
Sekunde, um die Tagesbetriebsstunden anzuzeigen.

2. Dricken Sie langer als drei Sekunden RESET (B), um die
Tagesbetriebsstunden auf 0 zurlickzustellen.

3. Dricken Sie die Taste MODUS weniger als 1 Sekunde,

um die Uhr anzuzeigen. Siehe Abschnitt Uhrzeit
einstellen.

4. Dricken Sie die Taste MODUS kiirzer als 1 Sekunde, um
die Gesamtbetriebsstunden anzuzeigen.

Uhrzeit einstellen

1. Dricken Sie die Taste MODUS (A, Abb. 4) langer als 3
Sekunden. Die Stundenstelle blinkt auf der Anzeige.

2. Dricken Sie die Taste RESET, um die Stunden
einzustellen.

3. Dricken Sie die Taste MODUS kirzer als 1 Sekunde, um
die Einstellung zu speichern. Die Minutenstelle blinkt auf
der Anzeige.

4. Dricken Sie die Taste RESET, um die Minuten
einzustellen.

5. Drilcken Sie die Taste MODUS kiirzer als 1 Sekunde, um
die Einstellung zu speichern.

Wartungsanzeige

OLWECHSEL - Diese Meldung wird nach

50 Betriebsstunden angezeigt. Nachdem Sie das Ol und
den Filter gewechselt haben, driicken Sie die Taste MODUS
zweimal, um die OLSTUNDEN anzuzeigen. Driicken

Sie anschlieflend die Taste BETRIEB und halten Sie

diese 3 Sekunden lang gedrickt, um den Timer auf Null
zurlckzusetzen. Die Anzeige erlischt automatisch.

LUFTFILTERPRUFUNG - Diese Meldung wird nach

25 Betriebsstunden angezeigt. Nachdem der Luftfilter
gereinigt oder ausgewechselt wurde, die Taste MODUS
dreimal driicken, um die LUFTFILTERSTUNDEN anzuzeigen.
Driicken Sie anschlieBend die Taste BETRIEB und halten
Sie diese 3 Sekunden lang gedriickt, um den Timer auf Null
zurlckzusetzen. Die Anzeige erlischt automatisch.

MESSER AUSWECHSELN - Diese Meldung wird nach
100 Betriebsstunden angezeigt. Nachdem Sie das Messer
ausgewechselt haben, halten Sie die Taste RESET
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langer als 3 Sekunden gedriickt, um den Timer auf Null
zurlckzusetzen. Die Anzeige erlischt automatisch.

BATTERIE SCHWACH - Diese Meldung wird angezeigt,
wenn ein Batteriespannungsproblem auftritt. Nach der
Batteriewartung erlischt die Anzeige automatisch.

Hinweis: Die Meldung BATTERIE SCHWACH wird vor allen
anderen Meldungen angezeigt. Fiihren Sie zunachst die
Wartung der Batterie durch. Kontrollieren Sie anschlieRend,
ob weitere Wartungsmeldungen vorliegen.

Betrieb

Lesen Sie den Abschnitt Bedienersicherheit , bevor Sie
diese Maschine bedienen. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass Sie
die Bedienelemente kennen und wissen, wie Sie das Gerat
schnell anhalten kénnen.

Betriebsbereich

1. Sie sollten den Bereich kennen, in dem Sie den Maher
betreiben mdchten.

2. Stellen Sie sicher, dass dieser Bereich frei von
unerwinschten Stoffen bzw. Materialien ist, die von
den Mahmessern ergriffen und in die Luft geschleudert
werden kénnten.

U
A GEFAHR a

Diese Maschine ist in der Lage, Objekte in die Luft zu
schleudern, die in der Nahe befindliche Personen verletzen
oder Schaden an Gebauden verursachen kénnten.

* Nehmen Sie die Maschine nicht in Betrieb ohne
den vollstdndigen Grasfanger, den Auswurfschutz
(Leitblech) oder andere Sicherheitseinrichtungen
angebracht zu haben. Uberpriifen Sie Ihre Maschine
regelmaBig auf Anzeichen von Verschlei3 und
verbogene Teile, und ersetzen Sie diese, wenn dies
notwendig ist.

» Reinigen Sie den Betriebsbereich von allen Objekten,
die in die Luft geschleudert werden, oder den Betrieb
der Maschine auf andere Weise stéren kénnten.

3. Bewegen Sie den Aufsitzmaher zuerst nach drauf3en,
bevor Sie den Motor anlassen.

]
AWARNUNG LN

Der Motor setzt Kohlenmonoxid frei, ein geruchloses,
farbloses und giftiges Gas. Wird Kohlenmonoxid
eingeatmet, kann dies zu Ubelkeit, Ohnmacht oder zum Tod
fUhren.

4. Achten Sie auf alle Hange und Abhange.



o
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Das Arbeiten auf Hangen oder in der Nahe von Wasser
oder Abhangen kann zum Verlust der Kontrolle und zum
Uberschlagen flihren.

* Mahen Sie stets senkrecht nach oben und unten, nicht
quer zum Hang.

» Verlangsamen Sie die Geschwindigkeit und seien Sie

vorsichtig an Hangen.

Arbeiten Sie nicht an Hangen mit einer Steigung Uber

10 Grad, was einem Anstieg von 3,5 fup auf einer

Strecke von 20 fuf entspricht.

Gestatten Sie sich selbst einen minimalen Abstand

von zwei Rasenmaherlangen Abstand zum Wasser, zu

Stltzmauern oder Abhangen.

Vermeiden Sie das Mahen von feuchtem Grass.

Betreiben Sie die Maschine nicht unter Bedingungen,

bei denen die Traktion, Lenkung oder Stabilitat in Frage

steht. Reifen kénnen noch rutschen, auch wenn die

Rader bereits stillstehen.

Vermeiden Sie das Anfahren oder Anhalten an

Hangen.

Vermeiden Sie plétzliche Wechsel in der

Geschwindigkeit oder der Richtung.

* Fahren Sie Wendungen langsam und schrittweise.

» Seien Sie vorsichtig, wenn Sie die Maschine mit einem
Grasfanger oder anderen angehangten Geraten
betreiben. Diese kdnnen die Stabilitat der Maschine
beeintrachtigen.

» Befolgen Sie die Herstellerempfehlungen in Bezug auf
Gewichtsbeschrankungen fiir gezogene Gerate und das
Ziehen auf Steigungen. Siehe Gezogene Geriéte.

5. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass sich im Arbeitsbereich keine
umstehenden Personen aufhalten, besonders keine
Kinder.

A GEFAHR EJ Eu D'JH‘ D'Jﬂ“i'

Dieser Aufsitzmaher ist in der Lage, Hande und FiRe
abzutrennen.

« Halten Sie den Rasenméaher an, wenn sich Kinder oder
andere Personen in der Nahe aufhalten.

Halten Sie Kinder auRerhalb des Mahbereiches und
sorgen Sie fir die sorgfaltige Obhut eines anderen
verantwortlichen Erwachsenen neben lhnen als
Bediener.

* Nehmen Sie niemals andere Personen, insbesondere
Kinder, auf Aufsitzmahern mit, auch nicht, wenn
die Mdhmesser abgeschaltet sind. Kinder kdnnen
herunterfallen und sich ernsthaft verletzten, oder den
sicheren Betrieb der Maschine gefahrden. Kinder, die
in der Vergangenheit schon einmal mitfahren durften,
kdnnen pldtzlich im Mahbereich erscheinen, weil sie
nochmals mitgenommen werden wollen, und kénnten
dabei Uberfahren oder umgeworfen werden.

» Bei der Annaherung an nicht einsehbare Ecken,
Straucher, Baume oder andere Objekte, die die
Sicht beeintrachtigen kénnen, sollten Sie besonders
vorsichtig vorgehen.

Tests des

Sicherheitsverriegelungssystems

Diese Maschine ist mit einem System zur
Sicherheitsverriegelung ausgestattet. Versuchen Sie nicht,
diese Schalter bzw. Einrichtungen zu umgehen oder zu
verandern.

A WARNUNG

Wenn die Maschine einen der Sicherheitstests nicht
besteht, sollten Sie die Maschine nicht betreiben. Suchen
Sie einen Vertragshandler auf.

TEST 1 — Der Motor startet NICHT, wenn:

 Der Zapfwellenschalter (PTO) EINGESCHALTET ist
ODER

» das Bremspedal NICHT vollstandig durchgedriickt ist
(Feststellbremse AUS).

Test 2 — Der Motor springt an und startet, wenn:

+ der Zapfwellenschalter (PTO) in der Stellung AUS steht
UND

+ das Bremspedal vollstandig durchgedrickt ist
(Feststellbremse EIN).

TEST 3 — Der Motor GEHT AUS, wenn:

« der Fahrer bei eingekuppelter PTO aus dem Fahrersitz
aufsteht ODER

+ der Bediener aufsteht, wenn das Bremspedal NICHT
vollstandig durchgedriickt ist (Feststelloremse AUS).

Test 4 — Zeit bis zum Stillstand der
Miahmesser Uberpriifung
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Die Mahermesser und der Antriebsriemen des Mahers
kommen innerhalb von fiinf Sekunden nach dem Ausschalten
des PTO-Schalters zum vollstédndigen Stillstand. Wenn

der Antriebsriemen des Mahers nicht innerhalb von flnf
Sekunden zum Stillstand kommt, setzen Sie sich mit lhrem
Vertragshandler in Verbindung.

Test 5 — Uberpriifung der Funktion Riickwértsmihen
(RMO)

« Der Motor STOPPT, wenn versucht wird, die
Ruckwartsfahrt bei eingeschaltetem PTO und nicht
aktivierter Rickwartsmahoption (RMO) durchzufihren.

» Die RMO-Lampe leuchtet auf, wenn die RMO-Funktion
aktiviert wurde.

A GEFAHR D‘_’Ii\‘i'

Mahen im Ruckwartsgang kann fir umstehende Personen
gefahrlich sein. Bei unzureichender Wachsamkeit des
Bedieners im Falle der Anwesenheit von Kindern kann es
zu tragischen Unféllen kommen. Aktivieren Sie deshalb
AUF KEINEN FALL die Funktion Rickwartsmahen (RMO),
wenn sich Kinder in der Nahe aufhalten. Kinder werden

oft durch die Maschine und das Rasenméhen regelrecht
angezogen.

Motor

Olstand iiberpriifen und Motordl nachfiillen

Verwenden Sie die durch die Briggs & Stratton ®_Garantie
zertifizierten Ole, um beste Leistung zu erzielen. Andere
qualitativ hochwertige Ole sind zulassig, falls diese fir
die Klassen SF, SG, SH, SJ oder héher zertifiziert sind.
Verwenden Sie keine speziellen Additive.

Die AuRentemperaturen bestimmen die richtige Olviskositét
fur den Motor. Verwenden Sie die Tabelle, um die beste
Viskositat fur die Spanne der erwarteten Aullentemperatur
auszuwahlen.

A | SAE 30 - Unter 40 °F (4 °C) fihrt die Verwendung von SAE 30 zu
Startschwierigkeiten.

B | 10W-30 — Uber 80 °F (27 °C) kann die Verwendung von 10W-30 zu
einem hdheren Olverbrauch fihren. Uberprifen Sie den Olstand o&fter.

C |5W-30

D | Synthetisch 5W-30

E Vanguard® Synthetic 15W-50
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*Bei Temperaturen unter 40 °F (4 °C) fiihrt die Verwendung von SAE 30 zu
Startschwierigkeiten.

**Bei Temperaturen tber 80 °F (27 °C) kann die Verwendung von 10W-30 zu
einem héheren Olverbrauch fiihren.

1. Parken Sie die Maschine auf einer ebenen Oberflache,
wie in Abb. 5 dargestellt.
2. Schalten Sie den Motor aus und ziehen Sie den

Zindschliissel ab. Sicherstellen, dass die Olfiillumgebung
sauber ist.

3. Ziehen Sie den (")In]essstat_)_ heraus (A, Abb. 6). Wischen
Sie verbleibendes Ol vom Olmessstab.

Setzen Sie den Olmessstab ein und ziehen Sie ihn fest.

5. Ziehen Sie den Olmgssstab erneut heraus und
Uberprifen Sie den Olstand.

6. Achten §ie darauf, dass der Olstand an der FULL-Marke
(B) am Olpeilstab ist.

7. Wenn der Olstand bei VOLL liegt, den Olmessstab
einsetzen und festziehen.

8. Fiillen Sie bei einem NIEDRIG-Olstand Ol in das
Olfilirohr (C).

Hinweis: Ol NIEMALS am Ol-Schnellablass einfiillen (falls
vorhanden).

9. Warten Sie eine Minute, und Uberprifen Sie danach den
Olstand erneut.

10. Setzen Sie den Olmessstab ein und ziehen Sie ihn fest.

Oldruck

Falls der Oldruck zu niedrig ist, wird ein Druckschalter

(falls vorhanden) entweder den Motor stoppen oder ein
Warngerat am Geréat aktivieren. Wenn dies geschieht, stellen
Sie den Motor ab und iiberpriifen Sie den Olstand mit dem
Olmessstab.

Wenn der Olstand unter der Markierung NACHFULLEN liegt,
fillen Sie so lange Ol nach, bis es die Markierung VOLL
erreicht. Starten Sie den Motor und kontrollieren Sie den
Oldruck, bevor Sie die Maschine bedienen.

Falls der Olstand zwischen den Markierungen NACHFULLEN
und VOLL liegt, starten Sie den Motor nicht. Wenden

Sie sich an einen Vertragshéndler, um den Oldruck richtig
einstellen zu lassen.

Kraftstoffempfehlungen

Kraftstoff muss folgende Anforderungen erfiillen:

« Sauberes, frisches, bleifreies Benzin.
* Mindestens 87 Oktan/87 AKI (91 RON). Grol3e
Hdéhenlagen siehe unten.

» Benzin mit bis zu 10 % Ethanol-Anteil (Gasohol) ist
zulassig.



HINWEIS Verwenden Sie keine nicht zugelassenen
Benzinsorten, wie etwa E15 und E85. Mischen Sie kein

Ol in das Benzin, und nehmen Sie keine Verénderung

am Motor vor, damit dieser mit anderen Kraftstoffen lauft.
Bei Verwendung nicht zugelassener Kraftstoffe entstehen
Schéaden an Motorkomponenten, die von der Garantie nicht
abgedeckt werden.

Um das Kraftstoffsystem vor ,Gum*“-Bildung zu schiitzen,
sollten Sie dem Kraftstoff einen Kraftstoffstabilisator
beimischen. Siehe Aufbewahrung. Nicht alle Kraftstoffe
sind gleich. Falls Probleme beim Starten oder mit der
Leistung auftreten, wechseln Sie Ihre Tankstelle oder

die Kraftstoffmarke. Der Motor ist fir den Betrieb mit
Benzin zugelassen. Das System zur Emissionskontrolle

bei Vergasermotoren wird als EM (Motormodifikationen)
bezeichnet. Die Systeme zur Emissionskontrolle bei Motoren
mit elektronischer Kraftstoffeinspritzung werden als ECM
(Motor-Steuerungs-Modul), MPI (Multiporteinspritzung) und,
falls vorhanden, als O2S (Sauerstoffsensor) bezeichnet.

Einsatz in groBen Hohen
In Hohen UGber 1500 m ist Benzin mit mindestens 85 Oktan/85
AKI (89 RON) akzeptabel.

Bei Vergasermotoren ist eine Einstellung fir groRe Héhen
erforderlich, damit die Leistung beibehalten wird. Wenn

der Motor ohne diese Einstellung lauft, kommt es zu
Leistungsabfall, erh6htem Kraftstoffverbrauch und erhéhten
Emissionen. Informationen zur Einstellung fir gro3e Héhen
bekommen Sie bei einem Briggs & Stratton-Vertragshandler.
Es wird nicht empfohlen, den Motor mit der Einstellung fiir
grolRe Hohen in Hohen unter 760 m einzusetzen.

Bei Motoren mit elektronischer Kraftstoffeinspritzung (EFI) ist
keine Einstellung fir grolte Hohen erforderlich.

Betanken

A WARNUNG m M

Der Kraftstoff und seine Dampfe sind hochentziindlich und
explosiv. Bitte gehen Sie deshalb besonders sorgfaltig mit
Kraftstoffen um. Werden diese Sicherheitshinweise nicht
befolgt, kann ein Brand oder eine Explosion zu schweren
Verbrennungen oder auch zum Tod fiihren.

Bei der Betankung

» Schalten Sie den Motor ab und lassen Sie diesen
mindestens 3 Minuten lang abkihlen, bevor der
Tankdeckel abgenommen wird.

» Ldschen Sie alle Zigaretten, Zigarren, Pfeifen und
andere Zundquellen.

 Fillen Sie den Tank im Freien oder an einem gut
belifteten Ort auf.

« Uberfiillen Sie den Kraftstofftank nicht. Fiillen Sie
den Kraftstofftank nicht Gber die Unterkante des
Tankstutzens auf, damit sich das Benzin ausdehnen
kann.

» Halten Sie den Kraftstoff von Funken, offenen
Flammen, Ziindflammen, Hitze oder anderen
Zindquellen fern.

« Uberpriifen Sie die Kraftstoffleitungen, den Tank, den
Tankdeckel und die Anschliisse regelmafig auf Risse
und undichte Stellen. Bei Bedarf austauschen.

« Falls Benzin Uberlauft, warten Sie bis es verflogen ist,
bevor Sie den Motor starten, und vermeiden Sie es,
eine Zundquelle entstehen zu lassen.

» Verwenden Sie nur zugelassene Kraftstoffbehalter.

1. Entfernen Sie unerwiinschte Stoffe aus dem
Tankdeckelbereich.

2. Nehmen Sie den Tankdeckel (A, Abbildung 7) ab.

3. Befullen Sie den Tank (B) mit Kraftstoff. Beflllen Sie den
Kraftstofftank nur bis zur Unterkante des Tankstutzens
(©).

4. Setzen Sie den Tankdeckel wieder auf.

Motor anlassen

A WARNUNG w m

Der Kraftstoff und seine Dampfe sind hochentziindlich und
explosiv.

Feuer oder Explosionen kénnen schwere Verbrennungen
oder Tod verursachen.

Beim Anlassen des Motors:

« Stellen Sie sicher, dass Ziindkerze, Schalldampfer,
Tankdeckel und Luftfilter (je nach Ausstattung) korrekt
montiert sind.

* Machen Sie den Motor ohne Ziindkerze nicht an.

 Sollte der Motor abwiirgen, stellen Sie den Choke
(falls vorhanden) auf die Position OFFEN/START,
bewegen Sie den Hebel (falls vorhanden) in die
Position SCHNELL und lassen Sie den Motor an.
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Der Motor setzt Kohlenmonoxid frei, ein geruchloses,
farbloses und giftiges Gas.

Wird Kohlenmonoxid eingeatmet, kann dies zu Ubelkeit,
Ohnmacht oder zum Tod fuhren.

Feuer oder Explosionen kénnen schwere Verbrennungen
oder den Tod verursachen.

« Starten und betreiben Sie den Motor im Freien.

« Starten Sie den Motor nicht in geschlossenen Rdumen
bzw. lassen Sie ihn dort nicht laufen, auch wenn Tliren
und Fenster geoffnet sind.

1. Prifen Sie den Olstand. Siehe Olstand iiberpriifen und
Motor6l nachfiillen.

2. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Antriebssteuerungen
ausgerastet sind.

3. Setzen Sie sich auf den Sitz und ziehen Sie den
Sitzeinstellhebel HOCH, damit der Sitz in dieser Stellung
einrastet.

4. Lassen Sie das Feststellbremselement einrasten (I,
Abbildung 8). Treten Sie das Bremspedal, ziehen Sie den
Feststellbremsknopf HERAUS, und lassen Sie dann das
Bremspedal los.

5. Dricken Sie auf den PTO-Schalter (E), um ihn
auszukuppeln.

6. Schieben Sie den Gas-/Choke-Hebel (J) in die Position
CHOKE.

Hinweis: Ein warmer Motor muss nicht mit dem Choke
gestartet werden.

Hinweis: Einige Motoren sind mit einem separaten Choke
ausgestattet.

Hinweis: Manche Motoren sind mit einer ReadyStart®-
Funktion ausgestattet und haben keinen Choke.

7. Stecken Sie den Schlissel in das Ziindschloss (C), und
drehen Sie diesen in die Position START. Bei Modellen
mit Knopfdruckanlasser driicken Sie den Knopf zweimal
und halten Sie diesen gedriickt, bis der Motor anspringt.

8. Nachdem der Motor angesprungen ist, stellen Sie den
Gas- und Choke-Hebel auf halbe Geschwindigkeit.
Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Motor mindestens 30
Sekunden lang EINgeschaltet ist. Hierdurch wird der
Motor aufgewarmt.

9. Schieben Sie den Gashebel in die Position SCHNELL.

Hinweis: Drehen Sie im Notfall den Ziindschalter in die
AUS-Position. Hierdurch wird der Motor AUSgestellt. Siehe
Abstellen des Motors.

Hinweis: Falls der Motor nach 2 oder 3 Versuchen nicht
startet, wenden Sie sich an einen Vertragshandler.
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Stellen Sie den Motor AB

A\ 1N

Der Kraftstoff und seine Dampfe sind hochentziindlich
und explosiv. Feuer oder Explosionen kénnen schwere
Verbrennungen oder Tod verursachen.

» Zum Stoppen des Motors nicht den Choke benutzen.

Lassen Sie die Geschwindigkeitspedale los (O, Abb. 9).
2. Kuppeln Sie den Zapfwellenschalter (PTO) (E) aus.
Warten Sie, bis alle beweglichen Teile stillstehen.
3. Schieben Sie den Gashebel (J) in die Position
LANGSAM.

4. Drehen Sie den Zindschalter (C) in die Stellung AUS.
Ziehen Sie den Schlussel ab.

5. Lassen Sie das Feststellboremselement (1) einrasten.
Treten Sie das Bremspedal (U), ziehen Sie den
Feststellbremsknopf nach OBEN, und lassen Sie dann
das Bremspedal los.

Drehen Sie im Notfall den Ziindschalter in die AUS-Position.
Hierdurch wird der Motor AUSgestellt.

Traktorbetrleb

Setzen Sie sich in den Sitz, und stellen Sie diesen so ein,
dass Sie alle Bedienungselemente bequem erreichen
kénnen. Siehe Funktionen und Bedienungselemente.

2. Betétigen Sie die Feststellbremse:
A. Treten Sie das Bremspedal vollstdndig DURCH.

B. Ziehen Sie das Feststellbremselement nach oben.
C. Geben Sie das Bremspedal frei.

3. Kuppeln Sie die PTO aus.
Starten Sie den Motor. Siehe Anlassen des Motors.

5. Losen Sie die Feststellbremse:
A. Treten Sie das Bremspedal vollstandig DURCH.
B. Dricken Sie das Feststellbremselement EIN.
C. Geben Sie das Bremspedal frei.

6. Drucken Sie das Geschwindigkeitspedal nach UNTEN,
um vorwarts zu fahren. Geben Sie das Pedal zum
ANHALTEN frei.

Hinweis: Je weiter das Pedal nach unten gedriickt wird, desto
schneller fahrt der Traktor.

7. Halten Sie den Traktor an:
A. Die Geschwindigkeitspedale loslassen.

B. Stellen Sie die Feststellbremse fest.

C. STELLEN Sie den Motor AB. Siehe Abstellen des
Motors.

Geschwindigkeitsregler
1. Drlicken Sie das Geschwindigkeitspedal (O, Abb. 3) nach
UNTEN. Siehe Funktionen und Bedienungselemente.

2. Ziehen Sie den Geschwindigkeitsreglerknopf nach
OBEN, sobald die gewlinschte Geschwindigkeit erreicht



ist. Der Geschwindigkeitsregler rastet in einer der finf
Einrastpositionen ein.

3. Dricken Sie das Bremspedal (U, Abb. 3) oder
das Geschwindigkeitspedal nach UNTEN, um den
Tempomat auszuschalten. Siehe Funktionen und
Bedienungselemente.

Mahen

A GEFAHR EJ Ed a.

Diese Maschine ist dazu in der Lage, Hande und FiiRe
abzutrennen und Objekte in die Luft zu schleudern. Die
Nichtbeachtung dieser Sicherheitshinweise kann zu
schweren Verletzungen oder zum Tod flihren.

 Betreiben Sie die Maschine nur zu den Tagesstunden
oder bei gutem kiinstlichem Licht.

Vermeiden Sie Locher, Furchen, Erhebungen, Steine
oder andere verborgene Gefahren.

Unebenes Gelande kann die Maschine zum Umkippen
bringen, oder den Betreiber seine Balance oder den
Stand verlieren lassen.

* Richten Sie niemals das Auswurfmaterial direkt gegen
jemanden. Vermeiden Sie, dass das Auswurfmaterial
gegen eine Wand oder ein Hindernis geworfen wird,
da das Material abprallen und zuriick auf den Bediener
geschleudert werden kdnnte.

Stellen Sie das oder die Messer ab, wenn Sie eine
Kiesflache Gberqueren.

» Lassen Sie eine laufende Maschine niemals
unbeaufsichtigt. Parken Sie immer auf ebenem
Boden, héngen Sie den Anhanger ab, ziehen Sie
die Feststellbremse, schalten Sie den Motor ab und
entfernen Sie den Anlasseinsatz.

1. Lassen Sie das Feststellboremselement einrasten (I,
Abbildung 3).

2. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der PTO-Schalter (E)
ausgekuppelt ist.
3. Starten Sie den Motor. Siehe Anlassen des Motors.

Schieben Sie den Gashebel (J) in die Position
SCHNELL.

5. Kuppeln Sie die PTO ein, um die Mdhmesser
einzuschalten.

6. Verwenden Sie den elektrischen Schnitth6hen-Schalter
(R), um die Schnitthéhe auf das gewuinschte Niveau

einzustellen. Siehe hierzu Einstellen der Schnitthbhe des

Maéhers.

mahen.
8. Kuppeln Sie die PTO aus.

STELLEN Sie den Motor AB. Siehe Abstellen des
Motors.

Losen Sie die Feststellbremse und beginnen Sie dann zu

A WARNUNG

Der Motor geht AUS, sobald das Riickwartsfahrpedal
gedriickt wird, wahrend das PTO eingekuppelt ist und
die RMO nicht aktiviert wurde. Deaktivieren Sie IMMER
das PTO, bevor Sie den Traktor in Betrieb nehmen. Ein
plétzlicher Antriebsverlust kénnte gefahrlich sein.

CentreCut™ Mahwerk

Einige Modelle sind mit einem CentreCut™ Mahwerk
ausgestattet, das fiir einen Seitenauswurf- bzw.
Heckauswurfbetrieb konfiguriert werden kann.

Wenden Sie sich bezlglich eines Mahwerk-
Konfigurationswechsels an Ihren Handler.

A WARNUNG

Vor dem Betrieb muss ein kompletter Konfigurationssatz
vollstandig auf dem CentreCut™ Mahwerk angebracht
werden. Das Gerat darf nicht in Betrieb genommen
werden, ohne dass ein Konfigurationssatz vollstandig
eingebaut ist. Wenden Sie sich an lhren Fachhandler.

Schnitthohe des Mahers einstellen

Der Maher-Hebearm (Q, Abbildung 3) senkt das
Mahwerkgehause auf die Schnittposition ab oder hebt es in
die Transportposition.

1. Absenken des Mahwerks:
A. Ziehen Sie den Maher-Hebearm leicht nach hinten.
B. Dricken Sie den Maher-Hebearm nach links.
C. Bewegen Sie den Maher-Hebearm nach UNTEN.
2. Anheben des Mahwerks:
A. Ziehen Sie den Maher-Hebearm nach OBEN.
B. Rasten Sie diesen in der Kerbe rechts ein.

Hinweis: Bei angehobener Transportstellung darf NICHT
gemaht werden.

Hinweis: Der Schnitthéhenschalter (R, Abbildung 3) regelt
die Schnitthdhe des Mahers. Verwenden Sie ihn, um die
Schnitthéhe zwischen 1,5 Zoll und 3,5 Zoll (2,5 cm und
8,89 cm) einzustellen. Siehe Technische Daten.
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Ruckwartsmahoption (RMO)

A GEFAHR EJ Eu D'Jﬁ\‘i'

Mahen im Rickwartsgang kann fiir umstehende Personen
gefahrlich sein. Unzureichende Aufmerksamkeit des
Bedieners in der Nahe von Kindern kann zu tragischen
Unfallen fihren. Kinder werden oft durch die Maschine
und das Rasenméahen regelrecht angezogen. Gehen Sie
niemals davon aus, dass Kinder dort bleiben, wo Sie sie
zuletzt gesehen haben.

3.
4.

» Halten Sie Kinder aulerhalb des Mahbereiches und
sorgen Sie flr die sorgfaltige Obhut eines anderen
verantwortlichen Erwachsenen neben Ihnen als
Bediener.

* Nehmen Sie niemals andere Personen, insbesondere
Kinder, auf Aufsitzmahern mit, auch nicht, wenn
die M&hmesser abgeschaltet sind. Kinder kdnnen
herunterfallen und sich ernsthaft verletzten, oder den
sicheren Betrieb der Maschine gefahrden. Kinder, die
in der Vergangenheit schon einmal mitfahren durften,
kénnen plétzlich im Mahbereich erscheinen, weil sie
nochmals mitgenommen werden wollen, und kénnten
dabei tUberfahren oder umgeworfen werden.

* Mahen Sie nie rickwarts, sofern es nicht unbedingt
notwendig ist. Schauen Sie stets nach unten und
hinten, bevor und wahrend Sie rlickwarts fahren.

* Wenn die Maschine rlickwarts maht, ohne dass
die Rickwartsmahfunktion aktiviert ist, suchen Sie
unmittelbar einen autorisierten Handler auf.

Kuppeln Sie die Zapfwelle (PTO) (E, Abb. 3) ein.

Drehen Sie den Schlissel firr die Riickwartsmahoption
(RMO) (B) in die Position EIN.

Die LED-Leuchte leuchtet auf.
Der Bediener maht rlickwarts.

Hinweis: Ziehen Sie den Schlissel ab, um den Zugriff auf die
RMO einzuschranken.
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Wartung

A WARNUNG hﬁ m 2@

Versehentliche Funkenbildung kann Feuer oder
Stromschlage verursachen.

Eine ungewollte Inbetriebsetzung kann zum Einziehen,
Abtrennen von Gliedmaflen oder zu Schnittverletzungen
fuhren.

Vor Einstellungen und Reparaturen:
» Das Zindkabel abziehen. Von der Ziindkerze fern
halten.
» Bei Motoren mit Elektrostart die Batterie von der
negativen Klemme (-) I6sen.

IMMER die richtigen Werkzeuge verwenden.

KEINE Reglerfeder, Gestange oder andere Teile

manipulieren, um die Drehzahl zu erhéhen.

Ersatzteile missen den Originalteilen entsprechen

und in derselben Position angebracht werden. Andere

Ersatzteile kbnnen moglicherweise nicht richtig

funktionieren, die Maschine beschadigen und zu

Verletzungen flhren.

» Schlagen Sie NIEMALS mit einem Hammer oder einem
anderen harten Gegenstand gegen das Schwungrad,
weil es sonst spater wahrend des Betriebs brechen
kénnte.

Wartungsplan

AUFSITZMAHER UND MAHER

Alle acht Stunden oder téglich

Das Sicherheitsverriegelungssystem tberprifen.

Unerwiinschte Stoffe vom Aufsitzmaher, dem Mahwerkgehduse und der
Motorkammer entfernen.

Alle 25 Betriebsstunden oderjéhrlich*

Reifendruck prifen.

Uberpriifen Sie die Zeit, die das Messer zum Anhalten braucht.

Aufsitzmaher und Maher auf lose Befestigungsteile prifen.

Alle 50 Betriebsstunden oderjéhrlich*

Batterie und Kabel reinigen.

Bremsen des Aufsitzmahers prifen.

Jahrlicher Besuch bei einem autorisierten Briggs & Stratton-
Vertragshéandler

Schmieren des Aufsitzmahers und Mahers.

Kontrolle der Méhmesser**

*Je nachdem, was zuerst eintritt.
**Kontrollieren Sie die Mdhmesser in Gegenden mit sandigen Béden
oder starker Staubbelastung haufiger.

MOTOR

Die ersten 5 Stunden

Wechseln Sie das Motordl.

Alle acht Stunden oder taglich

Den Motordlstand prifen.

Alle 25 Betriebsstunden oderjéhrlich*

Luftfilter und Vorfilter reinigen.**

Alle 50 Betriebsstunden oderjéihrlich*




MOTOR

Wechseln Sie das Motordl.

Offilter austauschen.

Jahrlich

Luftfilter austauschen.

Vorfilter austauschen.

Handler jahrlich fiir folgende Aufgaben aufsuchen

Schalldadmpfer und Funkenschutz inspizieren.

Zindkerzen austauschen.

Wechseln Sie den Kraftstofffilter aus.

Luftkiihlungssystem reinigen.

*Je nachdem, was zuerst eintritt.

**Bei staubigen Umgebungsbedingungen oder in der Luft auftretenden

Schwebstoffen haufiger reinigen.

Uberpriifung des Reifendrucks
Zur korrekten Bodenhaftung und fir die beste Mahleistung

mussen Sie sicherstellen, dass der Reifendruck zwischen 12

und 14 psi (0,82 und 0,96 bar) liegt. Siehe ,Uberpriifen des

Reifendrucks® im Wartungsplan. Siehe auch ,Reifendruck” im

Abschnitt Spezifikationen.

Hinweis: Der Reifendruck kann von dem auf der Seite der
Reifen angezeigten ,Maximalreifendruck” abweichen.

Batteriewartung

Reinigen der Batterie und der Kabel

AWARNUNG %

Wenn Sie die Batteriekabel abziehen oder anschlief3en,
ziehen Sie immer ZUERST das MINUSkabel (schwarz)
ab, und schlieRen Sie dieses ZULETZT wieder an.

Wenn dies nicht in dieser Reihenfolge erfolgt, kann der
positive Anschluss durch ein Werkzeug mit dem Rahmen
kurzschlie3en.

Hinweis: Ein Batteriekabel darf NIEMALS abgeklemmt oder
angeschlossen werden, wahrend der Motor 1auft.

1. STELLEN Sie den Motor AB. Ziehen Sie den Schliissel
ab.

2. Ziehen Sie zuerst die MINUSkabel (-) (A, Abb. 10) von
der Batterie ab.

3. Danach die PLUS kabel (+) (B) von der Batterie
abklemmen.

4. Reinigen Sie die Batterieoberflache mit Natron und
Wasser.

5. Batterieanschlisse und Kabelenden mit einer
Drahtbirste und einem Reinigungsmittel fir
Batterieanschlisse reinigen.

6. Bedecken Sie die Batterieanschllisse mit Vaseline oder
einem nicht leitenden Schmierstoff.

7. Setzen Sie die Batterie ein.

8. SchlielRen Sie zuerst die PLUSbatteriekabel (+) an die
Batterie an.

9. SchlieRen Sie zuletzt die MINUSbatteriekabel (-) an die
Batterie an.

Laden der Batterie

AWARNUNG %

Halten Sie offene Flammen und Funken von der Batterie
fern. Gase aus der Batterie sind hoch explosiv.

Eine vollstéandig entladene Batterie oder eine, die zu schwach
ist, um den Motor zu starten, kann zu einem Defekt im
Ladesystem oder an anderen elektrischen Komponenten
fuhren. Wenn Sie Zweifel an der Ursache eines Problems
haben, wenden Sie sich an einen Vertragshandler. Zum
Austauschen der Batterie sehen Sie im Abschnitt Reinigen
der Batterie und Kabel nach.

Zeit bis zum Stillstand der Mahmesser

A WARNUNG

Wenn das Ma&hmesser nicht innerhalb von 5 Sekunden zum
vollstdndigen STILLSTAND kommt, muss es eingestellt
werden. Betreiben Sie die Maschine NICHT, bis ein
Briggs & Stratton-Vertragshandler die richtige Einstellung
vorgenommen hat.

Die Mahmesser und der Antriebsriemen des Mahers missen
innerhalb von flinf Sekunden nach dem Ausschalten des
Zapfwellenschalter (PTO) zum Stillstand kommen. Wenn
der Antriebsriemen des Mahers nicht innerhalb von flnf
Sekunden zum Stillstand kommt, setzen Sie sich zwecks
Reparatur mit lhrem Briggs & Stratton-Vertragshandler in
Verbindung.

Motordl wechseln
1. Parken Sie die Aufsitzmaher auf ebenem Untergrund (A,
Abbildung 11).

2. Stellen Sie den Motor ab und entfernen Sie den
Anlasseinsatz (B).

3. Reinigen Sie die Bereiche am Ol-Einfiillstutzen und
Offilter.
Ziehen Sie den Olmessstab (C) heraus.
Loésen Sie den Olablassschlauch (A, Abb. 12).

6. Nehmen Sie die Verschlusskappe (B) vorsichtig ab und

lassen Sie den Schlauch in einen hierfiir zugelassenen
Behalter (C) herunter.

7. Nachdem das Ol abgelassen wurde, befestigen Sie die
Kappe wieder dicht und bringen Sie den Schlauch an der
Seite des Motors an.

8. Entnehmen Sie den Olfilter (B, Abb. 13) und entsorgen
Sie ihn.

9. Schmieren Sie die Offilterdichtung (A) leicht mit sauberem
Ol.
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10. Schrauben Sie den Offilter von Hand ein, bis der Dichtring
den Offilteradapter beruhrt (C). Dann drehen Sie den
Offilter um eine 1/2 bis 3/4 Umdrehung fest.

11. Fllen Sie Ol nach. Siehe hierzu Abschnitt Olstand
iberpriifen und Ol nachfiillen.

Luftfilterbaugruppe (Patrone mit
Vorfilter)

A )y’
WARNUNG 7

Lassen Sie NIEMALS den Motor mit abgenommenem
Luftfilter oder Filtereinsatz starten oder laufen.

HINWEIS Verwenden Sie zur Reinigung des Filters KEINE
Druckluft und KEINE Lésungsmittel. Druckluft kann den
Filter beschadigen und Lésungsmittel zersetzen ihn.

1. L&sen Sie die Befestigungselemente (A, Abbildung 14)
und nehmen Sie die Abdeckung (B) ab.

2. Entfernen Sie die Luftfiltereinheit (C) und zerlegen Sie
sie.

3. Entfernen Sie unerwiinschtes Material oder Fremdkdorper,
die in den Vergaserhals (D) gelangen kénnen.

4. Entfernen Sie den Vorfilter vom Luftfilter.

5. Klopfen Sie den Luftfilter leicht gegen eine harte
Oberflache, um Ablagerungen zu entfernen. Wenn der
Luftfilter verschmutzt ist, tauschen Sie ihn aus.

6. Waschen Sie den Vorfilter griindlich in FlUssigreiniger
und Wasser. Lassen Sie ihn vollstandig an der Luft
trocknen. Den Vorreiniger NICHT schmieren.

Bringen Sie den trockenen Vorfilter am Luftfilter an.
8. Bauen Sie die Luftfilter-Baugruppe wieder ein.

Bringen Sie die Abdeckung an und ziehen Sie die
Befestigungselemente an.

Maher von Hand schieben

. Kuppeln Sie die Zapfwelle (PTO) (E, Abb. 3) aus.
2. STELLEN Sie den Motor AB. Siehe Abstellen des Motors.

3. Ziehen Sie den Hebel fir die Kraftlibertragung (S, Abb.
15). Driicken Sie dann den Hebel nach unten, um die
Position zu verriegeln.

4. Der Aufsitzméaher kann nun per Hand geschoben werden.

AWARNUNG

Ein Abschleppen des Gerats verursacht Schaden am
Getriebe. Kein anderes Fahrzeug zum Schieben oder
Ziehen dieses Gerat verwenden. Den Freilaufhebel nicht bei
laufendem Motor betétigen.
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Uberpriifen Sie die Ziindkerze

A WARNUNG

Versehentliche Funkenbildung kann Feuer oder
Stromschlage verursachen.

Eine ungewollte Inbetriebsetzung kann zum Einziehen,
Abtrennen von Gliedmaflen oder zu Schnittverletzungen
fuhren.

Wenn Sie die Ziindung testen, sollten Sie:

* Einen zugelassenen Zindkerzenprifer verwenden.
* Zindung NICHT bei entfernter Ziindkerze uberprifen.

HINWEIS Zindkerzen haben unterschiedliche
Hitzebereiche. Es ist wichtig, dass die richtige Zindkerze
verwendet wird, da es sonst zu Motorschaden kommen
kann. Tauschen Sie die Zindkerze gegen eine der gleichen
Marke oder eine gleichwertige aus.

Ziundkerzen reinigen
Reinigen Sie die Ziindkerzen mit einer Drahtburste und einem
stabilen Messer. KEINE Scheuermittel verwenden.

Uberpriifen Sie den Ziindkerzenspalt
Verwenden Sie eine Fuhlerlehre (A, Abb. 16), um den
Abstand zwischen den beiden Elektroden zu priifen. Wenn
der Abstand richtig ist, schleift die Lehre leicht, wenn sie
durch den Spalt gezogen wird.

Sie kdnnen den Spalt zwischen den Elektroden bei Bedarf
mit Hilfe der Zindkerzenlehre durch Verbiegen der krummen
Elektrode einstellen. Achten Sie darauf, dass Sie die
Mittelelektrode oder das Porzellan nicht bertihren.

Installieren der Ziindkerzen

Zundkerze fingerfest anziehen und dann mit einem

Schraubenschlissel wie in Abbildung 17 gezeigt anziehen.
+ 180 Zoll-Pfund (20 Nm) ODER

* 1/2 Umdrehung beim erneuten Einsetzen der Original-
Zindkerze ODER

» 1/4 Umdrehung beim Einsetzen einer neuen Ziindkerze.

Gerate zum Ziehen

1. Stellen Sie vor dem Abschleppen der Maschine sicher,
dass sich die Anhangerkupplung zum Abschleppen
eignet.

2. Hangen Sie Gerate AUSSCHLIESSLICH an der
Anhéangerkupplung an.

3. Achten Sie beim Schleppen von Geraten und beim
Schleppen am Hang darauf, dass die Empfehlungen zur
Gewichtsbegrenzung eingehalten werden.

+ Bruttogewicht (Anh&nger und Ladung) bis 400 Pfund
(181,4 kg).

» Maximal 20 Pfund (9,1 kg) Last nach oben oder
unten auf die Zunge.

* Wenden Sie an Hangen statt dem 10°-Grenzwert
einen Wert von 5° an.



4. Lassen Sie Kinder und andere Personen NICHT auf das
gezogene Gerat steigen.

5. Das Gewicht des gezogenen Gerats kann an Hangen
zum Verlust des Kraftschlusses und somit zum Verlust
der Kontrolle tiber das Fahrzeug fiihren.

6. Fahren Sie NIEMALS im Leerlauf einen Abhang
hinunter.

Reinigen des Mahwerkgehauses (falls

vorhanden)
Hinweis: Verwenden Sie den Waschanschluss (C, Abb. 18),
um die Unterseite des Mahwerkgehduses zu reinigen.

1. Stellen Sie den Maher auf eine glatte, ebene Flache.

2. Befestigen Sie die Schnelltrennkupplung (A, Abb. 18) am
Gartenschlauch (B) und schlieRen Sie sie anschlieRend
am Waschanschluss (C) auf dem Mahwerkgehause an.

3. Drehen Sie das Wasser AUF.
4. Starten Sie den Motor. Siehe Anlassen des Motors.

5. Stellen Sie die Schnitthohe auf die héchste Position ein.
Siehe hierzu Einstellen der Schnitth6he des Méahers.

6. Kuppeln Sie die Zapfwelle (PTO) ein, um die Mahmesser
zu aktivieren. Die Drehung der Messer und das Wasser
reinigen den Boden des Mahwerks.

Kuppeln Sie die PTO aus.
. Stellen Sie den Motor ab. Siehe Abstellen des Motors.
9. Drehen Sie das Wasser AB.

10. Nehmen Sie den Gartenschlauch ab und I6sen Sie die
Schnellkupplung vom Waschanschluss (C).

Lagerung

A WARNUNG w m

Lagern Sie das Gerat nie (mit Kraftstoff betankt) in
einem abgeschlossenen, nicht geliifteten Bereich.
Kraftstoffd@mpfe kdnnen zu einer Ziindquelle (z. B.
Ofen, Wasserboiler, usw.) schweben und eine Explosion
verursachen.

« Lagern Sie Ihr Gerat niemals in der Nahe von Ofen,
Herdplatten, Wasserboilern oder anderen Geréten,
die Kontrollleuchten oder andere Ziindquellen haben,
weil diese entweichende Brennstoffdampfe entziinden
kénnen.

Geriat

Schalten Sie die Zapfwelle (PTO) AUS und stellen
Sie die Feststellbremse fest. Entfernen Sie den
Anlassereinsatz. Lassen Sie die Maschine abkuhlen.

Wenn Sie die Batterie ausbauen, verlangert sich ihre
Lebensdauer. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Batterie an einem
kihlen und trockenen Ort gelagert wird und voll geladen
bleibt. Losen Sie das Minuskabel, wenn Sie die Batterie in der
Maschine lassen.

Kraftstoffanlage

Wenn Kraftstoff fir mehr als 30 Tage in einem
Aufbewahrungsbehalter aufbewahrt wird, kann unbrauchbar
werden. Jedes Mal, wenn der Behélter mit Kraftstoff

beflllt wird, sollten Sie den gemaf Herstelleranweisungen
vorgegebenen Kraftstoffstabilisator zum Kraftstoff hinzufliigen.
Das halt den Kraftstoff frisch und reduziert kraftstoffbedingte
Probleme oder die Verunreinigung der Kraftstoffanlage.

Das Entleeren des Kraftstoffs aus dem Motor ist nicht
erforderlich, sofern Kraftstoffstabilisator gemafR Anweisungen
hinzugefiigt wurde. Vor der Aufbewahrung schalten Sie den
Motor fir 2 Minuten lang EIN, um den Kraftstoff und den
Stabilisator durch die Kraftstoffanlage zu transportieren.

Bevor Sie das Gerat wieder starten, nachdem es gelagert
wurde:

« Uberpriifen Sie alle Flissigkeitsstande. Uberpriifen Sie
alle Wartungspunkte.

« Flhren Sie alle im Motorhandbuch empfohlenen
Uberprifungen und Verfahren durch.

» Vergewissern Sie sich vor dem Gebrauch, dass der Motor
warm ist.
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Fehlersuche und -behebung

Fehlersuche beim Aufsitzmaher

PROBLEM SUCHEN NACH

ABHILFE

Der Motor lauft nicht rund oder springt nicht an. Das Bremspedal wurde nicht getreten.

Treten Sie das Bremspedal vollstandig durch.

Der Kraftstofftank ist leer.

Wenn der Motor heil} ist, lassen Sie ihn zunachst
abkihlen, und fiillen Sie dann den Kraftstofftank
wieder auf.

Der PTO-Schalter steht auf EIN.

Der PTO Schalter steht auf AUS.

Der Geschwindigkeitsregler ist eingeschaltet.

Stellen Sie den Geschwindigkeitsregler auf
NEUTRAL/AUS.

Der Motor ist Uberflutet.

Choke deaktivieren.

Die Batteriepole sind schmutzig.

Siehe Reinigen der Batterie und der Kabel.

Die Batterie ist teilweise oder vollstéandig entladen.

Laden oder ersetzen Sie die Batterie.

Die Kabel sind lose oder gebrochen.

Unterziehen Sie die Kabel einer Sichtprifung. Falls
die Kabel ausgefranst oder gebrochen sind, die
Maschine zu einem Fachhéandler bringen.

Der Motor startet schwer oder lauft schlecht. Das Kraftstoffgemisch ist zu fett.

Reinigen Sie den Luftfilter.

Der Motor klopft. Niedriger Olstand.

Olstand priifen und nach Bedarf Ol nachfiillen.

Falsche Olsorte.

Siehe hierzu Abschnitt Olstand iiberpriifen und
Motorél nachfiillen.

Zu hoher Olverbrauch. Der Motor ist zu heil3.

Siehe Kihlrippen des Motors, Liftungssieb und
Luftfilter (falls Teil der Ausstattung).

Falsche Olsorte.

Siehe hierzu Abschnitt Olstand iiberpriifen und O/
nachfiillen.

Zu viel Ol im Kurbelgehause.

Lassen Sie liberschiissiges Ol ab.

Motorabgase sind schwarz. Der Luftfilter ist verschmutzt.

Siehe Abschnitt Luftfiltereinheit.

Der Choke ist geschlossen.

Offnen Sie den Choke.

Der Motor lauft, aber der Aufsitzmaher fahrt nicht. | Die Gaspedale wurden nicht getreten.

Treten Sie auf die Gaspedale.

Der Freilaufhebel befindet sich in der Position
SCHIEBEN.

Stellen Sie den Freilaufhebel in die Position
FAHREN.

Die Feststellbremse ist angezogen.

Lésen Sie die Feststellbremse.

Der Aufsitzmaher lasst sich nur schwer lenken oder | Falscher Reifendruck.
ist schwierig zu handhaben.

Siehe Abschnitt Kontrolle des Reifendrucks.

Hinweis: Bei allen anderen Problemen wenden Sie sich an einen Vertragshandler.

Fehlersuche und -behebung beim Maher

PROBLEM SUCHEN NACH ABHILFE
Der Schnitt ist uneben. Die Reifen sind falsch aufgepumpt. Siehe Abschnitt Kontrolle des Reifendrucks.
Der Schnitt des Mahers sieht grob aus. Die Motordrehzahl ist zu niedrig. Stellen Sie die Drehzahl auf Vollgas.

Die Fahrgeschwindigkeit ist zu hoch.

Verlangsamen.

Der Motor wird leicht abgewdrgt, wenn das Die Motordrehzahl ist zu niedrig.

Stellen Sie die Drehzahl auf Vollgas.

Mahwerk eingekuppelt ist. Die Fahrgeschwindigkeit ist zu hoch.

Verlangsamen.

Schmutziger oder verstopfter Luftfilter.

Siehe Abschnitt Luftfiltereinheit.

Die Schnitthdhe ist zu niedrig eingestellt.

Schneiden Sie hohes Gras wahrend des ersten
Durchgangs bei maximaler Schnitthéhe.

Der Motor ist nicht auf Betriebstemperatur
erwarmt.

Den Motor STARTEN und einige Minuten
warmlaufen lassen.

Der Motor springt an und der Aufsitzmaher fahrt, Lésen Sie die Zapfwelle (PTO).
das Mahwerk schneidet jedoch nicht.

PTO einkuppeln.

Hinweis: Bei allen anderen Problemen wenden Sie sich an einen Vertragshandler.
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Spezifikationen

Tabelle Technische Daten

Artikel

2691481, 2691487,
2691683, 2692020, 2692023

2691714

Motor EXi Series™ Briggs & Stratton EXi Series™ Briggs & Stratton
Hubraum 656 ccm 656 ccm

Elektrisches System 9 Ampere 9 Ampere

Batterie 12V - 195 CCA/230 CCA 12V - 195 CCA/230 CCA
Olfassungsvermégen 64 0z (1,91) 64 0z (1,91)

Elektrodenabstand

,030 Zoll (,76 mm)

,030 Zoll (,76 mm)

Ziundkerzen-Anzugswert

180 Pfund-Zoll (20 Nm)

180 Pfund-Zoll (20 Nm)

Kraftstofftankvolumen 13,21 111

Getriebe

Marke und Modell Tuff Torq °K46 Tuff Torq®K46
Fahrgestell

VorderradgroRe 15 x 6-6 15 x 6-6

Reifendruck der Vorderrader 12-14 psi (0,82-0,92 bar) 12-14 psi (0,82-0,92 bar)
HinterradgrofRe 20 x 8-8 20 x 8-8

Reifendruck der Hinterrader

10 psi (0,68 bar)

10 psi (0,68 bar)

Artikel 2691700, 2691701, 2691715 2691702, 2691685, 2691703
Motor EXi Series™ Briggs & Stratton PXi Series™ Briggs & Stratton
Hubraum 656 ccm 725 ccm
Elektrisches System 9 Ampere 9 Ampere
Batterie 12V - 195 CCA/230 CCA 12V -230 CCA
Olfassungsvermégen 64 0z (1,91) 64 Unzen (1,91)
Zindkerzenabstand ,030 Zoll (,76 mm) ,030 Zoll (,76 mm)

Zundkerzen-Anzugswert

180 Pfund-Zoll (20 Nm)

180 Pfund-Zoll (20 Nm)

Kraftstofftankvolumen

111

111

Getriebe

Marke und Modell

Tuff Torq ®K46

Tuff Torq ®K46

Fahrgestell

VorderradgroRe 15 x 6-6 15 x 6-6

Reifendruck der Vorderréder 12-14 psi (0,82-0,92 bar) 12-14 psi (0,82-0,92 bar)
HinterradgroRe 22 x 10-8 22 x9,5-12

Reifendruck der Hinterrader

10 psi (0,68 bar)

10 psi (0,68 bar)

Artikel 2691926, 2691928 2691927, 2691929
Motor EXi Series™ Briggs & Stratton PXi Series™ Briggs & Stratton
Hubraum 656 ccm 725 ccm
Elektrisches System 9 Ampere 9 Ampere
Batterie 12V -195 CCA/230 CCA 12V -230 CCA
Olfassungsvermdgen 64 0z (1,91) 64 Unzen (1,91)
Zindkerzenabstand ,030 Zoll (,76 mm) ,030 Zoll (,76 mm)

Zindkerzen-Anzugswert

180 Pfund-Zoll (20 Nm)

180 Pfund-Zoll (20 Nm)

Kraftstofftankvolumen

151

151

Getriebe

Marke und Modell

Tuff Torg ®K46

Tuff Torg ®K46

Fahrgestell

Vorderradgrofie

15x6-6

15x6-6

Reifendruck der Vorderrader

12-14 psi (0,82-0,92 bar)

12-14 psi (0,82-0,92 bar)
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Artikel 2691926, 2691928

2691927, 2691929

HinterradgroRe 22 x10-8

22 x9,5-12

Reifendruck der Hinterrader 10 psi (0,68 bar)

12 psi (0,82 bar)

Nennleistungen — Haftungsausschluss
Nennleistungen: Die Bruttonennleistung fur die

einzelnen Modelle mit gasbetriebenem Motor wird in
Ubereinstimmung mit SAE-Code (Society of Automotive
Engineers) J1940 (Small Engine Power Torque Rating
Procedure) angegeben und gemafl SAE J1995 bewertet.
Die Drehmomentwerte wurden fir die Motoren, die auf

dem Etikett mit ,rpm*“ versehen sind, bei 2600 U/min. und
fur alle anderen bei 3060 U/min. ermittelt, die PS-Werte

bei 3600 U/min. Die Leistungskennlinien kdnnen unter
www.BRIGGSandSTRATTON.COM angesehen werden.
Die Nettoleistungswerte wurden mit montiertem Auspuff und
Luftreiniger gemessen, wahrend die Bruttoleistungswerte
ohne diese Anbauten ermittelt wurden. Die tatsachliche
Bruttomotorleistung ist héher als die Nutzleistung des
Motors und wird u.a. durch die Betriebsbedingungen

und Abweichungen von Motor zu Motor bestimmt. In
Anbetracht der breiten Vielfalt an Produkten, in die

Motoren eingebaut werden, kann es sein, dass der Motor
nicht die bewertete Bruttoleistung entwickelt, wenn er in
einem bestimmten motorgetriebenen Gerat verwendet

wird. Dieser Unterschied Iasst sich auf eine Vielfalt von
Faktoren zurtckfuhren, einschliellich u.a. Vielfalt der
Motorkomponenten (Luftreiniger, Auspuff, Ladung, Kiihlung,
Vergaser, Kraftstoffpumpe etc.), Einschrankungen beziglich
der Anwendung, Betriebsbedingungen (Temperatur,
Luftfeuchtigkeit, Einsatzhéhe) und Abweichungen

von Motor zu Motor. Auf Grund von Herstellungs- und
Kapazitatsbegrenzungen kann Briggs & Stratton einen Motor
dieser Serie durch einen Motor mit einer héheren Leistung
ersetzen.
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MpoidévTta Ta oTroia KAAUTTTEI TO
gEyxeipidlo

Ta Tapov eyxeIPidIo KAAUTITEI TA TTAPAKATW TTPOIOVTA:

2691481-00, 2691481-01, 2691481-02, 2691487-00,
2691487-01, 2691487-02, 2691487-03, 2691683-00,
2691683-01, 2691684-00, 2691685-00, 2691700-00,
2691701-00, 2691701-01, 2691702-00, 2691703-00,
2691714-00, 2691715-00, 2691926-00, 2691926-01,
2691927-00, 2691927-01, 2691928-00, 2691928-01,
2691929-00, 2691929-01, 2692020-00, 2692023-00

eVvIKEG TTANPOYOPIES
MNa epaitépw TANPo@opieg, avatpecte atov Odnyo
EMKoIVwViag TTEAGTN TTou TTEPIAGUBAVETAI JE TN Jovada.

O1 €IKOVEG TTOU XPNCIUOTTOIOUVTAl OTO TTAPOV £YYPAPO

gival evOEIKTIKEG. H povada TTou EXETE UTTOPEi va

@aiveTal dIAPOPETIKN atrd TIG EIKOVEG TTou BAETTETE. OI
evOEeICEIGAPIZTEPA kai AEZIA ava@épovTal atro Tn 8€an Tou

XEIPIOTH.

H xprion tng AéENG ZnPavTiKO KAl ZNUEiwan OTO KEIPEVO
UTTOOEIKVUEI DIEUKPIVITEIG,ECAIPETEIG 1) EVAANOKTIKEG OTIG
00B¢cioeg O1adIKaaieg.

OAgg 01 JETaPPATEIS YAWOTAG TOU TTAPOVTOG EYYPAPOU
TTPOEPXOVTAI ATTEUBEIOG aTTO TO APXIKO ayyAIKO apxeio
TTPoéAEUONG.

OAa Ta UAIKG OUOKEUOTIaG, TO XPNOIMOTTOINUEVO AGDI KAl
OAEG O1 PTTATAPIEG TTPETTEI VO AVAKUKAWVOVTAI PE BATN TOUG
IOXUOVTEG KPATIKOUG KAVOVIGUOUG.

2TOIXEIO ETTIKOIVWVIAG
EUPWTTAIKOU YpaPEioU

o EPWTNOEIG OXETIKA E TIG EKTTOUTTEG agpiwv aTnv Eupwtrn,
TTAPAKAAOUE ETTIKOIVWVAATE PE TO EUPWTTAIKO YOG YPAPEIO
aro:

Max-Born-StraRe 2, 68519 Viernheim, leppavia.

EupwTraiki ‘Evwon (EE) @aong
V (5): Tipég d1o&eidiou Tou
avOpaka (CO»)

O1 migég dloeidiou Tou avBpaka Twv KIvnTApwY TNG Briggs &

Stratton® Trou B1a8¢TouV MaTtotroinTmikd Eykpiong Tutrou EE
diaTiBevral gTov 1gToTOTTO BriggsandStratton.com eigayovrag
CO2 gTo Tapabupo avalnTnang.
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AnAwon cupgopPEWONG

AUTO TO TTPOIOV CUPPOPPWVETAI JE OAOUG TOUG OXETIKOUG
KQVOVIOPOUG Kal TIG 00nyieg. MNa AETITOUEPEIEG, AVATPEETE OTO
@QUANO ANAWaON CUPPOPPWANG VIO TO CUYKEKPIPEVO TTPOIOV,
TO OTTOIO ATTOTEAEI PEPOG TWV 0dNYIWYV TTOU GUVOOEUOUV TN
povada.

Aoc@aAsia XeEIPIOTN

DuAdagTe auTég TIG 0dnyieg

PuAdagre TIg 0dnyieg auTéG yiaTi Ba TIG XPEINOTEITE

oT1o MEAAOV. To TTOPOV EYXEIPIOIO TTEPIEXEI TTANPOPOPIEG
ag@algiag TTou Ba 0ag TTITTATOUV TNV TTPOCOXI YIa TOUG
KIVOUVOUG Kal TO PiKA TTOU aQOPOUV QUTO TO TTPOIOV KAl TTWG
va TOUG aTTOQUYETE. MePIEXEI ETTIONG TNUAVTIKEG 0dNYiEg TTOU
TTPETTEI VA TNPOUVTAI KATA TNV ApXIKH pUBuIan, Tn Asiroupyia
Kal Tn GuvTAPENON TOU TTPOIOVTOG.

TO OUYKEKPIPEVO TTPOIOV £XEI OXEDIAATEI KAl TTPOOPICETal YIa
TNV KOTT KOAOGUVTNPNPEVOU YKAZOV Kal OXI YIO KATTOIOV GAAO
OKOTTO.

Eival onuavTiko va d1aAgeTe Kal va KATavoraeTe TIG odnyieg
QUTEG TTPIV ETTIXEIPNTETE TNV EKKiVNON 1 T AgIToupyia Tou
e€omrAiguoU.

BeBaiwBeite 0TI €iaTe TTANPWG ECOIKEIWPEVOI PE TA XEIPIOTAPIA
Kal T owaTr| XPran Tou TTPoiovTog.

MaBeTe TTWG VO OTAPATATE TN HOVADA KOl VO OTTEVEPYOTTOIEITE
YPHyopa Ta XEIPIATHPIA.

0dnyo6g avayvwpiong KAiong

Mwg va YeTpAOETE TNV KAioN O€ pia eMIQPAVEIN PE YKAZOV
ME Xxpnon smartphone 1 epyaAgiou pérpnong ywviog:

A MPOEIAOMNOIHZH

Mn xPnOIPOTIOIEITE TO PNXAvNUa av n KAian Tou £5a@oug
eivar mavw ato 10 poipeg.

1. XpnoigotroinaTe Xapaka pe PRKog ToUAdxIoTov dUo
(2) modia (A, Eikova 1). Eva kovtdpl 2x4 1y pia guBeia
METOAAIKN) pABOOG PTTOPEI ETTIONG VA XPNCIUOTTOINOE.

2. EpyoaAcia pérpnong ywviag.

a. XpnoigotmoinoTe To £€§UTTVO TNAEQWVO oag: MoAAa
gcutrva TNAéQwva (B, Eikdva 1) €xouv KAIgipeTpo
(YWVIOUETPO) aTnV eQapuoyn TG TTugidag. H ytropeite
va Waéete aTo app store yia e@appoyr KAIGIMETPOU.

b. Xpnoipotroifjorte epyaleia pérpnong
ywviag: EpyaAcia pétpnang ywviag (C kai D,
Eikova 1) diatiBevTal g KATaoTAPATA EPYOAEIWY
) ato diadikTuo (ovopadovTal eTTiang KAIGIPETPA,
MOIPOYVWHOVIQ, YWVIOUETPA 1) METPNTES YWVIAG).
Xeipokivnta (C) ) wneiaka (D) douAeuouy, Ta
uttoéAoitra ptropei ox1. AlaBAaaTe kal TNPATTE TIG
0dnyieg Xprong TToU TTOPEXOVTAI UE TO EPYAAEIO

METPNONG YywViag.



3. BdATe TOV XGpaka prikoug dUo (2) TTodIwV KaTd JRKog
TOU TTIO QTTOTOUOU Onpeiou TNG KAIoNGg Tou xAooTatnTa.
ToTroBeTACTE TN oavida TNV KATNPOPA KAl aTNV
avneopa.

TotroBeTaTE TO smartphone gag 1} To epyaAeio PéTpnang
ywviag TTavw aTov XApaKa Kal BPEITe TN ywvia g€ Joipeg.
AuTn givail n KAign Tou xAooTaTTnTa 0ag.

»

2nueiwan: Evag évtutrog odnyog avayvwpiang KAiong
TTEPIAAUBAVETAI OTA EYXEIPIOIA TOU TTPOIOVTOG TAG, AAAG givai

Kal O100€a1U0G yIa AW aTTO TOV ITTOTOTTO TOU KATAOKEUAATH).

20uBoAa KivdUvou Kal TI onuaivouv

ZU0uBoAO Inuaocia

Z0upoAo Inuaoia

PopdrTe TTPOTTATEUTIKA Yia Ta PATIAL

N\
O

Emikivduvn xnuikn ouagia

Kivduvog atré KauTr| eTTIPAaveia

1

5))33<§5)§)

Mpoe1do1roinan ac@AAEIag yia KIVOUVOUG TToU VOEXETAI VO
0dNyATOUV O€ TPAUUATIOUO.

Mpotou BéaeTe ae AciToupyia TN povada, TTPETTEI va
BIOBATETE KAl VO EPTTEOWOTETE TO EYXEIPIOIO XEIPIOTH.

AgaipéaTe To KAEIOi Kal S1IaBAaTE TO EYXEIPIDIO XEIPITTH TTPIV
ETTIOKEUATETE TN Povada.

AlokoTTA

® i - P

Kivduvog TTupkayiag

7Y

Kivduvog akpwTtnpiaguou

Kiviuvog a1ro EKTOLEUOHEVA QVTIKEIMEVA

Kpatate ag@aAr amrooTaaon

EP Y

ATTOUAKPUVETE TO TTAIDIG

!
.| =
=ije

Kivduvog akpwTtnpiaguou

A

Kivduvog ékpnéng

Kivduvog nAektpotrAngiag

Kivduvog Aoyw TogIKwv agpiwv

Kivoupeva egaptipata

S Do &

Kivduvog avarpotmig

¥

10° Max.

a2

10° Max.

2UuBoAo cuvayepHIKAG €180TTOINONG YIA
0épaTa ac@AAEIag Kol TTPOEISOTTOINTIKEG
A€Celg

To gUpBoAo €1d0TT0iNONG aT@aAgiag A TTPOoadIopiCEl
TTANPOQYOPIEG ATPAAEIAG TXETIKA E TOUG KIVOUVOUG TTOU

MTTOPOUV VA TTPOKOAETOUV CWHATIKO TPAUMATIONO. To
gUpBoAO guvayepUoU GUVODEUETAI ATTO MIO TTPOEIDOTTOINTIK)

EAMnvika 6 1



AéEn (KINAYNOZ, MPOEIAOMOIHZH i MPOZOXH)

TTOU UTTOOEIKVUEI TNV TNIBAVOTNTA KAl TNV EVOEXOMEVN
goBapoTnTa TpaupaTigyoU. EmmitTAéov, evOEXETAl va OEITE va
XPNOIPOTTOIEITAI KOl £va GUPBOAO KIVOUVOU TTOU UTTOOEIKVUEI
TOV TUTTO TOU KIVOUVOU.

AH ¢voeign KINAYNOZ dnAwvel Kivduvo 0 0TT0iog, £av OV
atmo@euxBei, 0a TTpokaAEéael B&vaTo r} goBapd TPAUUATITUO.

A H evoeitn MPOEIAOMNOIHZH dnAwvel kivduvo o oTT0i0G,
€av dev amoeuxOei, 0a PyTropoUce va TTPOKAAEael BavaTo n
goBapo TPAUUATITHO.

A H ¢évdeign MPOXOXH dnAwvel kivOuvo 0 OTT0iog, £av
Oev atroPeuxBei, 0a uTTOoPOoUCE VA TTPOKAAETEI TPAUUATITHO
MIKPOU 1 yegaiou Babuou.

H évoeign EMIZHMANZH utrodeikvUel TTANPOQOpIES TTOU
BewpouvTal anNUAvTIKEG AAAG Oev apopoUV € KIVOUVOUG.

ETiIkéETEG ao@aAcgiag

MpoTtou BéaeTte g Asimoupyia Tn povada, dIaBACTE TIG ETIKETEG
ag@aAeiag. ZuykpiveTte TNV Eikova 2 pe TIG ETIKETEG GTOV
TTAPaKATW TTivaka. O1 EMONPAVJEIG TTOU €QISTOUV TV
TTPOCOXN 000G 0€ dIAPOopa BEPATA KAl TTPOEIDOTTOINTEIG
a@popouV TNV ag@AAeId gag. INa va amoQuUyeTe TNV
TTPOKANGN TPAUPATIGPOU 1 {NMIAG OTn Jovada, @POVTIOTE Va
KOTOVONJETE KAI VA TNPEITE TNITTA OAEG TIG ETTIONUAVOEIG OTIG
ETIKETEG AT PAAEIQG.

SHMANTIKO: Av ol €TIKETEG PE ETTIONHAVTEIG YIA

BepaTa ag@AAEIag POApPOUV ) KATaaTPaPoUyY, Kal yivouv
OUCAaVAYVWATEG, TTPETTEI VO TTAPAYYEIAETE KAIVOUPIEG GTOV
ETAIPIKO QVTITTPOOWTTO TNG TTEPIOXNG TAG.

7106109
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Opiopoi EIKOVISIWV ETIKETWV ACPAAEIOG
>uykpiveTe Ta ypappata (A-J) aTa €IKovidIa TWV ETIKETWY
ag@aAgiag Pe Toug opigPoUg aogPaAEiag TTou TTapaBETovTal
aToV TTAPAKATW TTiVOKA.

A |NPOEIAOMNOIHZH: AlaBdaTe Kal KATOVOROTE TO EYXEIPIDIO TOU
XEIPIOTA TIPIV XPNOIPOTIOIRTETE AUTO TO PnXavnua. Mdabete Tig BEaeig
Kal TIG AeIToupyieg OAwV Twv XeIpIaTnpiwv. Mn XpNOIPOTIOIRTETE TO
TUYKEKPIYEVO pnYAavnua av dev €iaTe KATAAANAO KATOPTIOPEVOG.

B |DANGER - LOSS OF TRACTION, SLIDING, STEERING AND
CONTROL ON SLOPES HAZARD: (KINAYNOZX - AMQAEIA
MPOZPYZHX XTO EAADOZL, OAIZOHZH, AMQAEIA EAEMXOY
OAHIHZHX KAl AMNQAEIA EAEMXOY XE EMNIKAINEX EAADOY)
Av TO pnxdavnua TTAWel va KIVEITAI TTPOG Ta EUTTPOG 1 apXigel

va YANIOTpd g€ €TTIKAIVEG £€00QOG, OTAPATATTE TIG AETTIOES Kal
KaTNQOPIaTe apyd.

C |KINAYNOZX - KINAYNOZ NYPKATIAZ: BeBaiwBeite 611 n povada
Oev €xel ypaaidl, @UAAA kal Trepiaalo AddI. Mn TTpoaBéTeTe KaUaIua
oTav o KIvNTAPAg gival {eaTog f Aeitoupyei. AlakoyTe Tn Aeiroupyia
Tou KivnTrApa. Mpiv TpoaBéaeTe KAUTIKO, APATTE TOV KIVATAPO Va
KpUwael TouAaxiaTtov yia 3 Aetrtd. MoTé unv mpoabéaete Kauaiuo
METQ g€ ECWTEPIKO XWPO, T€ KAEIOTO PULUOUAKOUPEVO OXNIa, O€
KAEI0TO yKapad 1 o AAAOUG KAEIOTOUG XWPOoUG. AQaIpETTE TUXOV
KaUaIPo TTou éxel Xubei. Mnv KaTTVideTe KATA TOV XEIPITUO TOU
HNXavruarog.

D |KINAYNOZ - KINAYNOZ ANATPOIMHZ KAI OAIZOHZHE: Mpémel
VA KOUPEUETE TO YKAZOV KATA PAKOG Kal OX1 KATA TTAATOG TOU
ETTIKAIVOUG £3A@OUG. Mn XpNGJIKOTIOINTETE TO PUNXAVNUA av n KAign
Tou £8aPoug gival TTavw atro 10 poipeg. ATTOPUYETE TIG EAPVIKEG Kal
ATTOTOMEG (BIAOTIKEG) OTPOPEG OTAV BPIOKETTE T€ ETTIKAIVEG £3APOG.

E |KINAYNOZ - KINAYNOZ AKPQTHPIAZMOY KAI

AIAMEAIZMOY: lNa va atro@uyeTe ToV KivOUVo TPAUPATITUOU aTTo
TIEPIOTPEPOPEVEG AETTIOEG KAl KIVOUUEVA EEQPTANATA, PPOVTITTE VO
XpnoiyoTrolgite SIOTALEIS ao@aAeiag (TTPOQUAAKTAPES, KAAUPUATA Kal
OIOKOTITEG) TTOU €igTE giyoupol OTI A&IToupyoUV TwaTd.

F | Mnv k6BeTe T0 yKagov éTav utrdpxouv yupw aag TTaidid i dAAa
aropa. MHN petagépete dAAOUG Kal 18iwg TTAIBIA AKOWN Kal 0Tav
gival aTmevepyoTToiNUEVEG ol AeTTideG. Mnv koupeUeTe TO ypaaidl e
TNV O0maBev Topd pévo av gival aTToAUTWG atrapaitnTo. Koitddete
KATW Kal TTiow - TIpIV Kail aTn didpkela 0drynaong pe OTrabey.

G |MNpoToU KTEAETETE TEXVIKEG EPYATIEG ETTIOKEUWY I} GUVTAPNONG,
AvaTPEETE aTa TEXVIKA eyXEIPidIa. OTTOTE ATTOPAKPUVEDTE OTTO TO
pNXavNua, TTPETTEI VA OBAVETE TOV KIVNTAPA, VO ag@aAifeTe TO
XEIPOPPEVO Kal VO BYACeTe TO KAEIDI.

H |AmopakpUveTe g€ ao@AAr aTTOOTOCN TOUG TTAPICTAPEVOUG KAl TA
TTaIdIA. ATTOPAKPUVETE QVTIKEIMEVA TTOU EVOEXETAI VA EKTOEEUTOUV
atro TN Aemmida. Mn XxpnaIJOTTIOINTETE TO XAOOKOTITIKO av dev givai
TOTTOBETNPEVOG O AYWYOG EKKEVWONG.

| Mn xpnoIPOTTOINCETE TO XAOOKOTITIKO vV OEV €ival TOTTOBETNEVOG O
aywyog ekkévwang fj oAOKANPOG 0 GUAAEKTNG XAONG.

J MNa va atro@UuyeTe ToV Kivouvo TpaupaTiopou atrd Tig
TIEPIOTPEPOUEVEG AETTIOEG, UNV TTANTIAZETE TO AKPO TOU VTEK Kal
ATTOPAKPUVETE OTTO TO ONMEIO AuTO KABE GAAO ATOpO.

AuTOKOAANTO ao@aAgiag prrarapiag




ADANGER/POISON APELIGRO/VENENOA

0,

©

®OADBA Pb

Mposidotroinon: Kivbuvog rupkayidg

- KpatAate TNV prratapia Jakpid atro Ta
TaudId, AGYeG Kal ativenpeg. Ta aépia Tou
Byadel eival eEQIPETIKA EUPAEKTA.

Mposidotroinon: To Bg1kd ofu

HITOpPEi va TTpokKaAéoel TUPAWON Kal
oofapd eykaupara - Na QopdTe TTavTa
TTPOCTATEUTIKA YUOAId j a0TTidO TTPOCWTTOU
oTav epyaleaTe TTAVW ) KOVTA O€ PTTATapIaA.

i

Mposidotroinon: O1 prarapisg
TTAPAYyouUV EKPNKTIKA aépia - AlaBAaaTe Kal
KOTAVONJTE TO £YXEIPIOIO TOU XEIPITTN TTPIV
XPNOIMOTTOINTETE TO INXAVNUA.

ZnUavTIKO: Mnv TTeTAeTe TNV

MITaTOpia OTOV KASO ATTOPPIMHATWYV

- EmiKoIvwvnaoTe PE TIG TOTTIKEG APXES KAl
EVNHEPWOEITE YIa TOUG TPOTTOUG OTTOPPIYNG
KaI/f) avaKUKAWGONG TWV PTTATAPIWY.

ZemAUVETE AHEOWG TO MATIO PE VEPO.
NdBete 1aTpIKA Bondeia ypRyopa.

Mnviparta yia 8épara ac@aAeiag

A MPOEIAOMNOIHZH IE——-I!I

BeBaiwBeite 611 diafadeTe, KATAVOEITE KAl TNPEITE OAEG TIG
00nyieg Kai TIg TTpo<IdoTToINaelg aTo Eyxelpidlo xeipiaTn Kai
aTO PNYXavnua, aTov KIVNTAPG Kal OTA TTPOTapTHUATA TTRIV
B¢éaete ge Aeitoupyia auTtd To pnxavnua. Eav dev Tnpnbouv
o1 o0nyieg yia B¢pata aag@daAeiag Tou Ba Bpeite aTo TTAPOV
EYXEIPIOIO Kal aTOV €EOTTAITUO, UTTAPXEI KivOUVOG TTPOKANGNG
Bavdrtou | goBapou TPAUPATICHOU.

* Na emTPETTETE YOVO TE XEIPITTEG Ol OTTOIOI €ival

UTTEUBUVOI, EKTTAIOEUMEVOI KA ECOIKEIWMPEVOI PE

TIG 0dNYiEG KAl TWUATIKA IKAVOi va XelpidovTal TO

pnxavnya.

MoTé YN XPNOIYOTTOINCGETE TO UNXAVNHA UTTO TNV ETTHPEIN

QOAKOOA 1 QapUAKWY.

Dopdte yUaAId ag@aAeiag Kal KAEIOTA UTTOdAUOTA.

* Mn Badete Ta xépia f Ta TTOdIA AG KOVTA O€
TTEPITTPEPOMPEVA ECAPTAHATA ] KATW ATTO TO PINYXAVNUA.
®povTioTe va OTEKEDTE TTAVTA HOKPIG aTTd TO GTOUIO
EKKEVWONG.

AlaTnpeite To pnxavnua g€ KaAn AeiToupyikn kardaTaan.
Mpémel va avTikaBioTaTte Ta @Bappéva ) XaAagpEva
eCaptnuara.

ATTQITEITAI TTPOCOXI KATA TN GUVTHAPNGN TWV AETTIOWV.
TuAigTe TIG AeTTi®EG 1} POPATE YAVTIA. AVTIKATACTAATE
TIG KOTEOTPAUUEVEG AETTIOEG. MV ETTIOKEUACETE 1
TPOTTOTTOIEITE TIG AETTIOEG.

XpPNOIUOTTOIEITE PANTTEG TTANPOUG EUPOUG KATA TN
POPTWAN KAl TNV EKPOPTWAN EVOG UNXAVHMATOG Yia
peTagopd.

» BA.TpoagdpTtnua r agegoudp yia KataAAnAa Bapn n
avrtifapa Tpoyou.

Ma va atroQUYETE TNV TTPOKANGN TTUPKAYIAG, KPATATE
TO pnxavnua arraAAaypévo ato ypaaidl, UAAA 1} GAAO
avemBupnTo UANIKO. KaBapileTe Ta utToAEiypaTa atro
mTaIAIEG AadIoU 1) Kaugipou. AQaIpETTE T KATGAOITTA
TTOU £XOUV JOUCTKEWEI € KAUTIO KAl AQraTE TO
MNXAvnua va KpUWael TrpIV Thv aTToBnkKeuan.

]
A NPOEIAONOIHEH #LIN

Katd tn Aeitoupyia Tou KivnTrpa avadideTal ovoEeidio Tou
avBpaka, éva Aogpo, AxpwHo Kal dNANTNPIWdES aépio.
NAOyw NG €10TTVONG povogeidiou Tou dvBpaka evoExETal
va TTPOKANBOUV TTOVOKEPAAOG, KOTTWAN, {AAN, £UETOG,
auyxuan, aTragpoi, vauTia, AirtoBupia f 8dvarog.
» O eCommhigpog mpetel va Aeitoupyei MONO ae
€CWTEPIKOUG XWPOUG.
* Mnv €TMTPETTETE OTA AEPIA TNG EEATUIONG VA TTEPVOUV O€
KAEIOTO XWPO PETQ aTTO TTapdbupa, TTOPTES, EIGOO0UG
eCagpigpou n aAAa avoiyuara.

XapaKTNPICTIKA KOl XEIPIOTAPIA
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BeBaiwBeite 611 Ta ypdpuuaTa ETTEENYNTEWY OTNV J "EAeyX0¢ Tou XeIpIaTnpiou Tou
Eikéva 3 gup@wvouv pE Ta XapaKTNPIOTIKA KAl TA XEIPITTAPIO rkagiou
agTOV TTiVOKQ TTOU OKOAOUGBEI.
2U0uBoAa eAéyxou Kal TI onpaivouv
A HAEKTPOVIKGC TTVAKAC Opyavwv K MoxAog Tou ykaliou atn B¢an APIA
B ETmiAoyr} KOUPEHATOG VKAV PE THV L MoxAdg Tou ykaglot ot Bean
omabev (RMO) TPHIOPA
Cc AIGKOTITNG KIVNTHPQ M Took
E AMNENEPTOMNOIHZH
n ENEPFOMOIHSH N Asi[(mg aTdeung kauaipou (av
UTTApXEl)
ENAP=H
D AIaKOTITNG TTPOROAEWV
E o MevtaA TaxuTnTog Kivnang
E AlakoTrtng duvapodotn (PTO)
P MoxAog TTpogappoyng KaBiguatog
—r
F AiakoTtrTng duvapodorn (PTO),
Evepyotroinan Astridwv Q MoxAdg aviywang XAOOKOTITIKOU
G AlakoTrTng duvapodotn (PTO), - - -
ATrevepyoTroinan AeTrdwv R AlaKOTITNG UYOUG KOTTAG
H Cruise Control S MoxAGG aTTOSECPEUTNG CUCTAATOG
peradoang Kivnong
T Aegapevi Kauaipou
| MoxAog xelpo@pevou
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U Xelpoppevo

(@)

HAekTpovikl 006vn cuvTipnong
2nueiwan: OTav EeKIVATETE TN JOVADA, OI GUVOAIKEG WPES
Ba ep@avifovral atnv 08o6vn auvtipnang. H évoeign yia Tig

2 UVOAIKEG WPEG Ba undeviaTei autépara PeTa TIg 999,9 wpeg.

Ep@Avion ocuvoAlKwy wpwv, WPWV TTOPEIiag Kal
poAoyiou

1. TMamote To TPOMNOZ AEITOYPTIAZ (A, Eikéva 4) yia
AlyOTEPO ATTO 1 BEUTEPOAETTTO YIa va Ep@aviaTouv ol Qpeg
TTOPEIag.

2. TMartAate To EMANA®OPA (B) yia Tavw o11o 3
OeUTEPOAETITA YIa va pndevioeTe TIg Qpeg TTopEiag.

3. T€arte 10 koupTtti TPOMOZ AEITOYPIIAZ yia Aiyotepo
atrd 1 OeUTEPOAETTTO YIA VA EPPAVITETE TO POAOI. BAETTE
TNV evoTnTa PUBUION TOU pOoAoyioU.

4. TMarAaote 10 KoupTtti TPOMOZ AEITOYPIIAY yia AiyoTepo
atrd 1 OeUTEPOAETTTO YIA VA EPPAVIOETE TIG GUVOAIKEG

WPEG.
PUOuion Tou poAoyiou

1. NMatnote To TPOMOZ AEITOYPIIAZ (A, Eikova 4) yia
TTavw atd 3 deuTeEPOAETTTA. TNV 080vn evdeitewy Ba
apxiogouv va avaBoaBrvouv ol WpPEG.

2. Theate 10 KoupTtri EFTANA®OPA yia va puBpiceTe TIg
WPEG.
3. T€ate 1o koupTtti TPOMOZ AEITOYPIIAZ Aiyotepo amo 1

OEUTEPOAETITO IO VA ATTOBNKEUTEI N pUBUICN. ZTNV 086vN
evOeigewv Ba apxioouv va avaBoafrivouv Ta AETTTd.

4. Theate 0 KoupTti EMANA®OPA yia va puBpiceTe Ta
AETTTA.

5. Tléarte 10 koupTtti TPOMOZ AEITOYPIIAZ Aiyotepo arro 1
OEUTEPOAETTTO IO vVa ATTOONKEUTEI N pUBUIaN.

Mapouciaon MNVUPATWY Yia EpYaCieg CUVTAPNONG

AAANATH AAAIQY - Auto To privupa eg@aviceTal JETA atro
50 wpeg Aerroupyiag. AQOTou aAAAEETE TO AGdI KAl TO QIATPO,
méate 1o KoupTtri TPOMOZ AEITOYPIIAZ dUo @opég yia

va epeavioete 10 QPEZ OIATPOY AEPA. Etreima, TaTraTe
TTaparteTapéva 1o kouptri TPOMOZ AEITOYPTIAZ yia 3
OEUTEPOAETTTA yIa VO UNOEVIOETE TOV XPOoVodIakoTTh. To
pAvupa Ba diaypagei autéuara arro Tnv 08ovr.

EAEMXOZ ®IATPOY AEPA - AuTo TO prvupa ep@avigetal
META aTTO 25 Wpeg AsiToupyiag. AQoTou KaBapigeTe i aAAAEETE
TO QiATpO aépa, mEaTe To KouuTtti TPOMOZ AEITOYPIIAZ
TPEIG POPEG yIa va epgaviaTei To QPEX OINTPOY AEPA.
‘Emrerra, marnate Taparetapéva 1o kouptri TPOMOZ
NAEITOYPTIAZ yia 3 deuTepOAETITA YIa VO UNOEVIOETE TOV
XPOVOOIAKOTTTN. To Yrfpvupa Ba diaypa@ei autoPaTa aTTo TNV
obovn.

AAANATH AEMIAQN - AuTo TO privupa eg@avieTal JETA aTro
100 wpeg Aermoupyiag. AQOTou aAAAEETE TN AeTTid, KPOTHOTE
10 KoupTri EFTANA®OPA yia TTavw atrd 3 deUTEPOAETTTA yIa

va pndevigeTe Tov XpovodlakoTrTn. To pAvupa Ba diaypagei

auTopaTa ato Tnv 00ovn.

XAMHAH IZXYZ MMATAPIAZ - AuTO TO UrvUpa ep@avigetal
oTav n prratapia £xel TPORANUa. To ynvupa Ba diaypagei
autopara arro Tnv 08dvn PETA T GUVTAPNON TNG PTTATAPIAG.

2nueiwan: To pnvupa « XAMHAH IZXYZ MMATAPIAZ »
gp@avigeTal aTnv 086vn TIPIv aTTd OAG T AGAAQ PNVUPATA.
AIEEAYETE TIG EPYATIEG TUVTNPNONG TNG YTTOTAPIAG TTPWTA. XN
guvexela, eEAEYETE yia GAAa pnvupara guvtipnaong.

AgiToupyia

Alapaarte Tnv evotnta Ao@dAcia x€ipioTh TIpIV BECETE O€
AgiIToupyia auto To pnxavnua. BeBaiwBeite 011 yvwpilete T
XEIPIOTAPIA KAl TTWG VO DIOKOWETE TN AEIToUpyia TNG Hovadag.

Mepiloxn AsiToupyiag

1. TvwpiaTte TNV TTEPIOXA OTTOU OKOTTEUETE VA
XPNOIUOTTOINTETE TO XAOOKOTITIKO.

2. BeBaiwbeite 0TI TNV TTEPIOXN OEV UTTAPXOUV AVETTIOUUNTA
UAIKG TTou Ba utmopougav va magTouv atro TIG AeTTidEG Kal
Va TTETAXTOUV.

CJ
A KINAYNOZ a

To pPNXAavnua UTTapXEl TTEPITITWAN EKTOZEUTEI AVTIKEIMEVA HE
KivOuvo va TpaupaTioToUV Ol TTaPIGTAMEVOI I} VO TTPOKANBEI
{nuia o€ Ktiopara.

* Mnv BeaeTe ge AciToupyia To Pnxavnua av dev gival
gwaTA TOTTOBETNUEVOI OAOKANPOG O aywyOg EKKEVWONG,
1 GAAol unxavigpoi ag@aAgiag aTn B€an Toug Kal
AgitoupyoUv owaTd. EAEYXETE TAKTIKA Yia EVOEIEEIG
@BopdAg | aAAoiwang Kal avTIKATaaTAaTE TA EEAPTAMATO
avaAoya PE TIG OVAYKEG.

» KaBapiaTe Tnv trepioxn Asitoupyiag atrd Tuxov
QVTIKEIPJEVA T OTTOIA Ba PTTOpPOUTAV ATTO 1) VA
TTapePBAAAOVTal e TN AEITOUPYIQ TOU PUNXAVIATOG.

3. MeTakiviiaTe To XAOOKOTITIKO TOU VTEK TTPOG TA €W, TTPIV
ZekIvAaeTE TOV KIvNTAPA.

]
A NPOEIAONOIHEH #LIN

O1 KivnTpEG TTapdyouv povogeidio Tou avBpaka, Eva doapo,
AXPWHO Kal ONANTNPIWdES aéplo. H igTTvor povogeidiou
TOU GvOpPOKa PTTOPEI va TTPOKAAETE! vauTia, AITToBupia )
Bavaro.

4. Tpog€éte OAeG TIG KAITEIG KOl T QvOIXTA QPEATIQ.
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o
ASe
A KINAYNOx A

H Asitoupyia g€ KAig€IG 1] KOVTA g€ vepO 1) O QPEATIA UTTOPEI
va 0dnynael g atrwAEIa EAEYXOU Kal QvaTPOoTTr).

* [MpETTEl va KOUPEUETE TO YKACOV KATA PUAKOG Kal OXI KATd
TTAAGTOG ETTIKAIVOUG £DAQOUG.

* MeiwaTe Tnv TaxUTNTA KAl TIPOTEXETE TIG KAITEIG.

Mnv Aeitoupyeite ae kAioeig avw Twv 10 poipwy, TTou
eival avuywan 3,5 modiwv ag pnkog 20 Trodiwv.

* A@rjvete a1TOOTOCN TTAATOUG TOUAAYXIOTOV OUO
XAOOKOTITIKWYV PNXAVWYV YUPW aTTd TO VEPO, TOIXOUG
guyKpdaTnang, r oANigdnaoeig.

* ATTOQUYETE va KOUPEUETE UYPO YPATIdI.

* Mnv B¢aeTe ge AciToupyia To Pnxavnua av givai
ap@IaBnTouvTal ol GUVBNKeg TTPOaPUANG, 0drynang
r oTaBepoTnTag. Ta AdaTixa Ba pTTopoucav va
YAIGTPAGOUV OKOUA KI aV GTARATAGOUV Ol TPOXOi.

* ATToQuUyeTE va EEKIVATE KOl va OTAPATATE O€ KAITEIG.

* ATToQUYETE EaPVIKEG aAAayEG aTNV TaXUTNTA 1) TNV

KarteuBuvan.

ZTpiBeTe apyd Kal aTadIOKA.

* Na €igTe TTPOTEKTIKOI OTAV XEIPICETTE TO PNXAVNHA PE
OUAAEKTN XAONG i} GAAO(a) TTPOCAPTNUA/TTPOCAPTHUATA.
Mrropei va eTTnpedaouv Tn aTaBepdTNTA TOU
pnXavAUaTOG.

* AKOAOUBNOTE TIG CUCTATEIG TOU KATAOKEUAOTN
000V agopa Ta Opia BAPOUG yIa ToV EEOTTAICHO TTOU
PUMOUAKEITE Kal TN PUPOUAKNGT O€ ETTIKAIVEG £€DaQOG.
BAetre PupouAkoupevog e€omrAiouog.

5. ®povTioTe va arropakpUveTE KABE TTAPICTAPEVO ATTO TNV
TTEPIOXN AEIToupyiag, IBIaiTEpa Ta TTAIDIC.

A KINAYNOZ EJ Ed D‘JH‘ D"'li\‘i'

AUTO TO XAOOKOTITIKO UTTOPEI VO AKPWTNPIACE! TO XEPIA KAl
T TTO0IA.

* 2TOMOTAATE TO XAOOKOTITIKO OTAV BPITKOVTAI KOVTA
TaidId fj GAAol.

» ®povtiaTe va unv TANGIAZouv TTaIdId KOVTA aThv
TTEPIOXN KOTTAG KAl VA ETTITNPEOUVTAI TIPOTEKTIKA OTTO
UTTEUBUVO eVvNAIKQ.

o Mn peta@epete AAAOUG (10iwg TTaIdIA), akOUn Kal OTav

gival aTTEVEPYOTTOINUEVEG O AeTTiOEG. Ta TTaIdIG PTTOPEI

va TTECOUV KAl VA TPAUUGTIGTOUV gofapd ) va aag

EUTTOdICOUV ATOV ATPOAN XEIPIOWO TOU PNXAVHUOTOG.

Av £xeTe Trdel Ta TTAIOIA BOATA E TO PNXAVNHA OTO

TTapeABOV, TOTE PUTTOPEI VA EPPAVIATOUV EAPVIKG aTNV

TIEPIOYT KOTTNG TOU YKAZOV yia GAAN pia BOATA Kail va Ta

TIATAOEI TO PNXAvVNUa KABWG KIVEITAI €iTE PTTPOOTA EiTE PE

TNV OTTIOBEV.

ATTQITEITAI TIPOTOXTI KATA TNV TTPOCEYYIAN TUPAWV

aTPoOPWV, BAUVWY, SEVTPWYV 1 AAAWV QVTIKEIJEVWY TTOU

TTEPIOPICOUV TNV OPATOTNTA.
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Aokiyég ouoTiATOG EVOOUOT@PAAIONG

TO OUYKEKPIPEVO Pnxavnua dIaBETEl gUOTNUO EvO0aTPAAITNG.
Mnv €TTIXEIPATETE VA TTAPAKAPWYETE ] VO TTEIPACETE TOUG
OIOKOTITEG KOl TIG GUOKEUEG.

A MPOEIAOMNOIHZH

Edv 10 unxavnua dev repdael KATTOIOV EAEYX0 agQaAEgiag,
MNV XPNOIUOTTOINTETE TO PNXAavnua. ATToTabeite ae
€E0OUTIOOOTNEVO TUVEPYEIO.

Aoxiynq 1 — O kivnTApag AEN Ba yupiocel pe Tn piga gav:
» Eivai ENEPIOMOIHMENOZ o 81aKOTITNG TOU SUVAH0dOTN
(PTO)H
* To mevraA Tou @pévou AEN gival TTaTnPEVO £wg TO TEPUA
(ue To Xe1pd@pevo atn Bean AMENEPIOMNMOIHZHE).

Aokipy 2 — O kKivnTApPag Oa yupioel pe Tn Hida Kai Oa
TTAPElI HTTPOCTA EAV:
+ O diakottng Tou PTO eivan ato ANENEPIOIMNOIHZH
* To TTevTaA TOU QPPEVOU Eival TTATNPEVO £WG TO TEPUA (UE TO
XeIpoppevo atn Béan ENEPIOMOIHZHL).

Aokipn 3 — O kivnTipag 8a STAMATHZEI NA
AEITOYPTEI gav:
* O xeIpIoTNG anKwOEei a1ro TO KABIoUA APOU TUUTTAEEEI TO
PTOH
* O XeIpIOTAG ONKWOEI aTTd TO KABITWA KAl TO TTEVTAA TOU
@pévou AEN £xel TTaTnOEi £wg TO TEPUA (UE TO XEIPOPPEVO
atn 8éan ANMENEPIOMNOIHZHE).

Aokiy 4 — "EAeyxog XpOvou akivnTotroinong Aemridwyv
XAOOKOTITIKOU

O1 AetTideg KOTITIKOU Kal O IMAVTOG JETAdOANG Kivnang

TOU XAOOKOTITIKOU Ba OTAPATACOUV EVIEAWG OE TTEVTE
OeutepoAeTTa agpoTou ANIENEPTOMOIHGEI o diakéTTng
PTO. Edv o 1yavrag JETAd0aNG Kivnang ToU XAOOKOTITIKOU
Oev aTapaTiael g€ TTEVTE DEUTEPOAETITA, ATTOTABEITE O€
€E0UTI000TNEVO TUVEPYEIO TUVTHPNONG.

Aokipy 5 — ‘EAgyXog SuvaTtoTnNTaG KOTTHG TOU YKALOV JE
TNV 6mo0ev (RMO)

» O kivnmpag Ba afnael OTav ETTIXEIPNTETE VA KIVNOEITE PE
Tnv 6mabev pe ENEPTOMOIHMENO 10 PTO Kai Xwpig
va gival evepyoTroinuévn n ETAoyn KoupEuarog e Tnv
omaobev (RMO).

* H Auxvia RMO 6a avayel étav evepyoTToINaETE TN
Agitoupyia RMO.

A KINAYNOZ DH'H\T

To koUupepa Tou YKaZov Pe TV OTTIABEV PTTOPEi va

gival eTiKivOUVO yIa TOUG TTAPEUPIOKOPEVOUG. Tpayika
ATUXNMATA PTTOPEI va TTPOKANBoUYV, €AV 0 XEIPIOTAG dev
gival g€ eTaypuTrvnan yia tnv Tapoudia maidiwv. MHN
evepyotroleite Tnv EmAoyr koupépatog e 6mmabev (RMO)
€AV UTTAPYOUV TTAIBIG TOV XWPO. To unxavnua Kai n
dpaaTnPIOTNTA TNG KOTTHG TOU YKAZOV GUVHBWS KIVOUV TO
EVOIAQEPOV TWV TTAIBIWV.



Kivnthpag

‘EAgyxog oT1aOuNG Kal rpocOikn Aadiou oTov
KIVvNTApA

XpnaigoTroinaTe Ta maTotroinpéva Aadia Je eyyunaon Briggs &
Stratton® yla KaAUTEpN atrddoar). AAAG aTTOpPUTTAVTIKA AddIa
UYNANG TToI0TNTAG €ival ATTOOEKTA EQOTOV £XOUV TTIGTOTTOINBEI
yila xpnon SF, SG, SH, SJ ) uynAdtepn. Mnv xpnaiyoTroleite
€I0IKA TTPOCBETA.

H e€wrepikn Beppokpaaia kabopilel To KATAAANAO 1EWOEG
Aadiou yia Tov KIvnThHpa. XpNnaIKOoTToINaTE TOV TTiVAKA yia
va ETMAEEETE TO KAAUTEPO IEWDOEG VIO TO AVAPEVOHEVO EUPOG
€EWTEPIKNG BepUoKpaaiag.

A | SAE 30 - X Beppokpaaieg kaTw Twv 40° F (4° C), n xpnon Aadiou SAE
30 Ba éxel wg atroTéAeapa Tn SUGKOAN €KKivNan TOU KIVNTAPA.

B | 10W-30 - X¢ Beppokpagieg dvw Twv 80° F (27° C), n xprion Aadiol
10W-30 Ba £xel wg atrotéAeapa TNV augnpévn katavailwan Aadiou.
EAéyxeTe TN aTAOUN TOU AadIoU guyvd.

C |5W-30

D |ZuvBeTiko Add1 5W-30

E | suvBemikd Aadi Vanguard® 15W-50

*H xprion Aadiou SAE 30 oe Beppokpaaieg katw Twy 40° F (4° C) Ba £xel wg
arroTéAeapa Tn SUOKOAN €KKivnan TOu KIVNTAPA.

**Av 10 10W-30 xpnaipyotroinbei oe Beppokpaaia mavw amo 80° F (27° C), pymopei
va augnBei n katavaAwan Aadiou.

1. TomoBeTAaTE TN povAada ag eTTITTEON ETTIQAVEIA OTTWG
@aivetal atTnv Eikova 5.

2. ZPBNaTe TOV KIVNTAPO Kal GQaIPETTE TO KAEIDI.
EmBeBaiwate 0TI n epIoxn TTANPwang Aadiou givai
kaBapn.

3. AgaipeaTe Tov deikTn aTABUNG Aadiou (A,
Eikéva 6). ApaipeaTe To uttoAoITTo AddI atro Tov dEiKTn
aTatung.

4. TomoBetnaTe KAl gQi¢Te TOV OEikTn aTABUNG Aadiou.

5. Ao@aipéaTe Eava Tov OeikTn aTABUNG AadIOU Kal EAEYETE TN
aTadun Tou Aadiou.

6. BePaiwbeite 0TI N ATABUN TOU AABIOU PTAVEI PEXPI TO
ETAvVW PEPOG TNG £voeiEng FEEMATO (B) atov deiktn
aTatung.

7. Edv n ordBun Tou Aadiou eival MAHPHZ, eykataoTtnaTe
Kal g@i¢Te TN BuBopETPIKN pABdo.

8. Edv n otabun Tou Aadiou Bpioketal aTnv EvOEIgn
XAMHAH, mpogB¢éaTte AddI péga aTtov cwAnva TTARpwaong
Aadiou (C).

2nueiwon: MHN 1TpogBéTete AGdI aToV aywyo ypriyopng
aTroaTPAyyiang Aadiou (EAv UTTAPXEI).

9. TepipeveTe Eva AETTTO KAl €V gUVeEXEia EAEYETE TN OTAOWN
TOU Aadiou.

10. TomroBeTAOTE KAl OQIiETE TOV OEiKTN ATABUNG AadIoU.

Micon AadioU

Av n TTiean Tou AadioU gival uTrEPROAIKG XaunAnR, €évag
OIaKOTITNG TTiEang (av UTTAPXEl aTov €EOTTAIGHO) Ba JlaKOWEl
TN AEIToupyia Tou KIvNTHPaA 1 Ba EVEPYOTTOINTEI IO GUTKEUN)
TpogIdoTToinang aTov £€0TTAIoNO. Av oupBei KATI TETOIO,
OTAPATATTE TOV KIVATAPQ KAl EAEYETE TN aTABUN Tou Aadiou e
TOoV OEiKTN OTABUNG.

Av n atdBun Tou Aadiou gival KATw aTTo TNV £vOeIgn
MPOZOHKH, Trpoabéate AAdI YExpI N aTABUN va YTACEI OTNV
¢vdeign MAHPHZ. BaAte pmmpoaTd TOV KIVNTHPA KOl EAEYETE
yla Tn owaTn Tiean Aadiou TTpiv BEgeTe e AgiToupyia To
HNXavnua.

Av n atdBpun Tou Aadiou gival avapeaa aTig eVOEIEEIg
MPOZOHKH kai MAHPHZ, MH 0étete o€ AsiToupyia
TOV KIVvNTAPA. ATTOoTaBEITE € €OUTIOBOTNUEVO TUVEPYEIO
guvTnpnang yia va dlopBbwael Tnv Tiean Aadiou.

2UOTAOEIG YIA TO KAUOINO
To KaUuoipo TTPETTEL VA TTANPOI TIG £§AG ATTAITACEIG:

* Na gival kaBapr, @peéakia, apoAupon Bevdivn.

» Na €xel ToulaxioTov 87 oktavia/87 AKI (91 RON). Xpron
g€ PEYAAO UWOUETPO, OEITE TTAPAKATW.

» ATT00eKTN €ival n Bevdivn pe €wg kal 10% TTEPIEKTIKOTNTA
age a1BavoAn (BevCoAn).

EMIZHMANZH Agv TTpETTEl VO XPNTILOTTOIEITE N
eyKeKpIuEvn Bevaivn, .x. E15 ki E85. Agv mrpétel va
avaperyvuete Aadl atn Bevdivn ouTe va TPOTTOTTOIEITE TOV
KIVNTAPA YIa VO UTTOPEi va AEITOUPYNTEl JE EVOANAKTIKA
Kauaipa. H xprian pn eykekpIPEVWY Kauaipywy Ba
TTpoKaAéael BAABN aTa e€apTAPATA TOU KIVNTAPA, N OTToia
Oev KOAUTITETOI OTTO TNV €£yyUnan.

MNa va TTpoaTaTeUoETE TO GUATNHA KAUTIPWY atrd ToV
OXNUATIOUO PNTIVWYV, AVAMEIETE aTABEPOTTOINTH KAUTIWV
METa aTo Kaualuo. Acite AmoOnkeuaon. Aev gival idia

OAa Ta kauaipa. Eav rapoudiagTouv TTpoARpaTa otV
€KKIivNan A TIG €ETMIOOTEIG TOU KIVNTAPA, GAAAETE TTPOUNBEUTH

N MApKa Kaugigou. AUuTOG O KIVATAPAG €ival TTITTOTTOINUEVOG
va Aeiroupyei e Bevdivn. To guOTNPa EAEYXOU EKTTOUTTWY

yIa KIVNTRPEG ME KapuTTipaTép gival To EM (Tpotrotromoeig
KivnTpea). Ta guaTrnuaTa EAEYXOU EKTTOUTTWY YIA KIVATAPES JE
NAEKTPOVIKN £€yXuan kaugaipou gival To ECM (Movada eAéyyou
kauaipou), To MPI (Wekaaudg TToAATTAWY anueiwy) Kai, av
uttapxel, O2S (AigBnTripag oguyovou).

MeydaAo uyopeTpo

€ uYopeTpa peyaAutepa atrd 1524 petpa (5.000 1modia), gival
aTtrodeKTH N XPrRon Bevdivng Toulaxiotov 85 oktaviwv/85 AKI
(89 RON).
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Mo KIVNTAPES YE KAPUTTIPATEP, ATTAITEITAI PUBUION YIa PEYAAT
uyopueTpa yia va diatnpnBei n amrdédoan. H Asitoupyia

XWPIG TN OUYKEKPIPEVN PUBUION Ba £XEI WG OTTOTEAETHA
MEIWMPEVN aTTOd0AN, AUENUEVN KATAVAAWGAT KAUgiJou

KaIl QUENMEVEG EKTTOUTTEG Kauaaepiwv. IMa TTANpo@opieg
OXETIKA JE TN pUBUION YIa pHEYAAQ UWOUETPO aTTEUBUVOEITE O€
€€0UTI000TNEVO avTITTPOTWTTO OEPPIG TNG Briggs & Stratton.

Aev gvdeikvuTal N AEITOUPYia TOU KIVNTAPA UE TO KIT VIO JEYAAQ

UWOUETPO OTAV TO UWPOMETPO Eival JIKPOTEPO aTTO 762 PETPA
(2.500 1T60I10).

MNa KIvNTAPES PE NAEKTPOVIKO Wekaopo kauaipou (EFI) dev
arraiTeital pUBUITN HEYAAOU UWOMETPOU.

NpooBéoTte KavOINO

A y R
MPOEIAOMNOIHZH 7

To KauaIpo Kal o1 avaBUIATEIG TOU TUVIGTOUV EEQIPETIKA
EUQAEKTEG KaI EKPNKTIKEG ouaieg. MavTa TTpETTEl va
METaxEIPiCeaTE TO KAUTIPA pE 1IDIAITEPN TTPOTOX. AV

dev TNPENBoUV TIATA 01 0dnyieg yia BEpaTa ag@AAEIag,
pTTOopEl va ekdNAWOBEi TTUpKAYIA ) €KPNEN TTOU UTTAPXEI
KivOuvog va TTpoKaAETEl goBapoTaTa eykauuara r 8avaagiuo
TPAUUATIOUO.

Katd Tnv mpooOnkn Kaucipou

* 2[3R0TE TOV KIVATAPA KAl GQRATE TOV VA KPUWOEI
TOUAGXIOTOV 3 AETITA TTPIV AQAIPETETE TNV TATTA TNG
de€apevng Kaugaipou.

* 2BA0Te OAQ Ta TOIYAPA, TTOUPA, TTTTEG KOI AAAEG TTNYEG

avAaPAeEnG.

MepioTe TN Oe€apeV KAUTIiUOU O€ EEWTEPIKO ) OE KAAQ

€€aePICOUEVO XWPO.

* Mn yepilete utrepBoAIKa Tn de€apevn kaugdiywv. lMNa va
UTTAPXEI APKETOG XWPOG OTaV dIATAAEI TO KAUCIHUO, PNV
YEMiCeTe TN de€apevr| Kaugaipou TTavw aTrd Tn BAcn Tou
Aaiyou TnG.

* To KaUOIYO TTPETTEI VA JEVEI HOKPIA aTTO OTTIVONPEG,
QVOIXTEG PAOYEG, GUWTA EVAUCWATOG, TTNYEG BEPUOTNTOG
Kal GAAEG TTNYEG avA@AEENG.

* OpovTiaTe va EAEYXETE TUXVA UATTWG Of YPOUMEG, N
degapevn, n TATTA Kal 0l GUVOETHOI TWV TWARVWYV
TOU KOUGipou TTapoualadouv pwypég i diappor). Av
XPEIAOTEI, AVTIKATAOTHAOTE OTTOI0 EEAPTNIA TTAPOUTIALE!
TPORANUQ.

* Av xuBei KaUaIuo, TTEPIPEVETE VA EATUIOTEI TTPIV BETETE
age AIToupyia TOV KIvRTAPA KAl ATTOQUYETE TN dnuioupyia
OTTOIAONTTOTE TINYAS AVAPAEENG.

* XPNOIUOTTOINTTE YOVO EYKEKPIPEVO OOXEIOU KAUTIHOU.

AQQIPETTE QATTOPPIPUATA OTTO TNV TTEPIOXT TOU TTWHATOG.

2. AQaipgaTe TNV TATTA TOU peCepBoudp Kauaipou
(A, Eikova 7).

3. TepioTe 10 peepPoudp (B) pe kauaipo. MH yepilete 1O

pelepPoudip Kauaipou TTavw atod Tn BAan Tou GTOUIoU TOU

().
4. ETmavaTtomroBeTAaTE TNV TATIA TOU KAUTIHOU.
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Ekkivnon Tou KivhTipa

A W
MPOEIAOMNOIHZH 7

To KauaIPo Kal ol avaBupIAdEIG TOU TUVIGTOUV EEQIPETIKA
EUQAEKTEG KQI EKPNKTIKEG OUTIEG.

2€ TIEPITITWAN TTUPKAYIAG 1 €KPNENG UTTAPXE! KivOUVOG
TTPOKANGNG ORAPWY EYKAUPATWY 1 AKOMN Kai BavdTou.

Otav §eKIVAOETE TOV KIVITAPA:

* BeBaiwBeite 611 £x0Uv TOTTOBETNOEI KO OTEPEWOEI KAAG
aTtn B€an Toug TO PTToUdi, 0 OIYaaTPAG EEATUIONG, N
TATTA TNG OECAPEVNG VIETTOITOU KAUTIOU Kal TO PIATPO
aépa (edv uttdpyel).

* Mn B¢teTe g€ AciToupyia Tov KIvnTApa av exeTe ByAAel To
ptToudi.

» Edv o KivnTApag YTTOUKWOEl, BETTE TO TOOK (EQV
utrapxel) atn 8éan ANOIFMATOZ/AEITOYPTIAZ,
METAKIVAOTE TO YKAQI (€av uTTapxel) atn Béan TPHIOPA
KQl yupiaTe TOV KIVATAPA JE TN Wida WaTTou va EEKIVATEI.

L ]
A MPOEIAOMOIHEH #LN

O1 KIVNTrPES TTaPAYoUV PovoEeidio Tou avBpaka, éva Aoapo,
AXPWHO Kal ONANTNPIWDES aépIo.

H eigmrvon povogeidiou Tou avBpaKa PTTOPEI va TIPOKAAETEI
vaurtia, AirroBupia f Bavaro.

€ TTEPITITWAN TTUPKAYIAG I €KPNENG UTTAPXEI KivOuvog
TTPOKANONG COBAPWY EYKAUUATWY ) OKOMN Kal BavAaTtou.
* H ekkivnan kai n AgiToupyia Tou KIvNTHPQ TTPETTEI VA
yivovTal g€ eEWTEPIKO XWPO.
+ H ekkivnan r n Aeiroupyia Tou KIvnThpa dev TTPETTEN va
yiveTal €ga ae KAEIOTO XWPEO, AKOMA KAl AV aVOIEETE
TOPTEG Kal TTapabupa.

1. EAéyEre TN a1dBN ToUu Aadiou. BAétre EAcyxoc ardbuncg
Kai Tpoabrkn Aadiou oTov KivnThpa.

2. BePaiwbeite OTI £XETE ATTOTUUTTAEEEI TO XEIPIOTAPIO
METABOONG Kivnang aTov €E0TTAIGUO.

3. KabigTe aTo kaBiopa kal onkwaTe TTpog Ta EMANQ Tov
MOXAO pUBUIaNG TOU KOBITUATOG yIa VO KAEIOWAOETE TO
KaBiopa atn B€an auTn.

4. ZUPTTAEETE TOV HOXAO Tou Xelpogpevou (I, Eikova 8).
MatroTe 1o TTEVTAA TOU Qpévou, TpaBnéTe Tpog Ta E=Q
TOV HOXAO TOU XEIPOPPEVOU KAl APrTTE TO TTEVTAA TOU
PpEvou.

5. MNarAare Tov diokotn PTO (E) yia va Tov
QTTOTUMTTAECETE.

6. PuBuioTe TO X€IpIOTHPIO TOU YKAIOU/TOOK (J) OTn B€an
TZOK.

2nueiwaon: Av o KIvnTipag gival (eaTog, dev aTTAITEITAI VA
XPNOIKOTTOINTETE TO TOOK.

2nueiwaon: OpIguEvol KIVNTAPEG SIaBETOUV XwpPIaTO
XEIPIOTAPIO TOOK.

2nueiwaon: OpIguévol KIVNTAPEG SIABETOUV TO XAPAKTNPITTIKO
ReadyStart® Kal Oev dIOBETOUV TOOK.



7. BaATe 10 KA€IDi gTOV BIAKOTITN Tou KivATApa (C) Kal
yupioTe 10 atn 6¢an EKKINHZHZ. MNa povtéAa pe
€KKIVNGN PE KOUWTTI, TTIECTTE TO KOUMTTI BUO QOPES Kal
KPATAOTE TTATNMEVO £WG OTOU EEKIVITEI O KIVNTAPAG.

8. MOAIg Eekiviael 0 KIVNTHPAG, HETAKIVIOTE TO XEIPIOTHPIO
TOU yKadloU aTtn piar TaxutnTa. BeBaiwdeite o011 0
kivntrpag eivat ENEPTOMOIHMENOZ yia TouAayioTov 30
OeuTEPOAETITA. AUTO Ba Beppavel TOV KIvnThpPa.

9. ®¢prte TO XEIPIATHPIO TOU YKadIou atn BEanPHIOPA.

2nueiwaon:; e TEPITITWAON AvAyKNG, YUPIaTe TOV SIOKOTITN
Tou KivnTpa atn 6éan ANMENEPIOMNOIHZHEZ. ‘Etal, 8a
>TAMATHZEI o kivnipag. BA. Aiakorr) Asiroupyiag rou

KivnThpa.

2nueiwon: Av dgv EEKIVATEI O KIVNTAPAG META aTTo 2 1 3
TTPOCTTABEIEG, ETTIKOIVWVIOTE PE VA EE0UTIOOOTNHEVO
OUVEPYEIO UVTHPNONG.

AlokoyTe TN AgiIToupyia Tou KivnTARpaA

A 1N

To KauaIpo Kal o1 avaBUIATEIG TOU TUVIGTOUV EEQIPETIKA
EUQPAEKTEG KQI EKPNKTIKEG OUTIEG. Z€ TTEPITITWAT TTUPKAYIAG
1 €KPNENG UTTAPXEI KivOUVOG TTPOKANGNG GoRapwv
EYKAUUATWY 1] aKOUn Kail Bavarou.

* Mnv KAgIivETE TOV OEPQ GTO KAPUTTIPATEP YIA VA
OTAPATATETE TOV KIVNTAPA.

AonaTe Ta TTeVTAA TaxutnTag kivnang (O, Eikéva 9).

2.  ATOgUUTTAEETE TOV SIOKOTITN TOU duvapodoTn (PTO)
(E). NepipeveTe PPl va TAPATHTOUV OAQ TA KIVOUUEVA
gcaptruara.

3. MeTtakivraTe TO XelpIaThplo Tou ykadiou (J) atn B€an
APTA.

4. TupigTe Tov d1aKOTITN TOU KivnTApa (C) atn B¢an
AMNMENEPIOMNOIHZHZ. A@aipéaTe TO KAEIDI.

5. Evepyotroinate Tov HOXAO Tou xelpopevou (l). MarqoTe
TO TTEVTAA Tou @pévou (U), TpaBnéte mpog Ta EMANQ Tov
MOXAG TOU XEIPOPPEVOU KAl AQr)OTE TO TTEVTAA TOU PPEVOU.

2€ TIEPITITWAaN avAyKng, YUpIioTe TOV OIAKOTITN TOU KIVNTHPO
atn 8éan AMENEPIOMOIHZHZ. ETal, 6a ZTAMATHZEI o
KIVNTHPOG.

AgiToupyia TpakTép

1. KabioTte aTo kaBigpa Kal puBPIaTE TO £TA1 WATE
Va PTTOPEITE VA QTAVETE AVETA OAQ TA XEIPITTHPIA.
BAETTE XapaKTnpIoTIKG Kl XEIPIOTAHPIA.

2. ZUPTTAEEN TOU XEIPOPPEVOU:

A. TMarnate evreAwg mpog Ta KATQ 10 TTEVTAA TOU
PpEVOU.

B. TpaBngre Tov poxAo Tou xeipd@pevou TTpog Ta MANQ.
C. A@naTe TO TTEVTAA TOU QPEVOU.
3. AmoogupttAégte To PTO.

4, ©¢aTe Tov KIvnTrpa ae Asitoupyia. BA. Ekkivnan tou
KivnThpa.
5. ATTOgUMTTAEEN TOU XEIPOPPEVOU:
A. TatroTe evieAwg Tpog Ta KATQ 10 TTEVTAA TOU
PpEvou.

B. Zmpwére rpog Ta MEZA TOV HOXAO TOU XEIPOPPEVOU.
C. A@naTe TO TTEVTAA TOU QPEVOU.

6. ZmpwéTe Tpog Ta KATQ 10 TTEVTAA EAEYXOU TOXUTNTAG YIA
va KIVNOEiTe TTPOG Ta EPTTPOG. AQROTE TO TTEVTAA yia va
STAMATHZETE.

2nueiwan: Ogo TTEPITTOTEPO TTTPWXVETE TO TTEVTAA TTPOG TA
KATW, TOOO TTIO YPHyopa Ba KIVEITal TO PnXAavnua.

7. AI0KOTTA AEIToupyiag Tou TPOKTEP:
A. A@naTe Ta TEVTAA eAéyxou TaxuTnTag.

B. BaATe TO XeIpOPPEVO.

C. AIAKOWTE TH AEITOYPTIA Tou Kivnthpa.
BA. Aiakotrh Asitoupyiag Tou KivnThpa.

XEIPIOTAPIO dIaTPNONG OTABEPNG TAXUTNTAG
1. Zmpwire pog Ta KATQ 10 TreVTaA TayxutnTag Kivnang (O,
Eikova 3). BAETTE XapakTnpIoTIKA Kai XEIPIOTAPIA.

2. Orav emteuxBei n emBuunT TOXUTATA, TPABRNETE TTPOG TA
MANQ TO X€IpIaThPIO dIATAPNONG aTaBEPNG TaxUTNTAG. To
XEIPIOTAPIO OIATHPNONG ATABEPNG TaXUTNTAG Ba KAEIOWAEI
g€ pia a1mo TIG TTEVTE BETEIC KAEIDWUATOG.

3. Zmpwére mpog Ta KATQ 10 TeVTAA Tou gpévou (U,
Eikova 3) i To mevrdA TaxuTnTag Kivnaong yia va
QATTOCUUTTAEEETE TO guaTnua dlaTrpenong oTabepng
TaxutnTag. BA. Xapaktnpiotikd kai xeipiotnpia.

Koupepa ykalov

A KINAYNOZ J“‘]’ hy a.

AuTO TO PNXAvnua PTTOPEl va akpwTnpPIAdEl XEpla Kal TTodIa
Kal va ekTogeuael avTikeipeva. Edv dev TnpnBouv ol 0dnyieg
yla BEpaTa ao@AAEING, UTTAPXE! KivOUVOG TTPOKANGNG
Bavaaipou ) coBapou TpaupaTiaguou.

* [peTTel VA XPNOIYOTIOIEITE TO PNXAVNHA POVO TIG WPEG HE
PWG TOoU NAIOU 1) PE TTOAU KAAO TEXVNTO QWTIGHO.

* ATToQUYETE TPUTTEG, QUAAKIA, AGKKOURBEG, TTETPEG N
GAAOUG KPUMPEVOUG KIVOUVOUG.

AviooTTEDO £00QPOG PTTOPEI VA AVATPEWEI TO PNXavnua
I VO KAVEI TOV XEIPITTH va XAOEl TNV ITOPPOTTIA TOU 1) TO
Badioua Tou.

* Mnv KOTEUBUVETE TO EKKEVOUNEVO UAIKO TTPOG TO PEPOG
KATTOIOU avBpWTTOU. ATTOQUYETE VO PIXVETE UAIKO
TTAvVW O€ TOIXO N g€ EUTTOdIO KABWG TO UAIKO UTTOPEI va
avaTrndnael TTPOG TN YEPIA TOU XEIPIOTH.

* [péTTel va DIGKOTITETE TN AeIToupyia TNG/Twv AeTTidag/
AetTidwv oTav dlaoXiCeTe EMIPAVEIQ PE XOAIKI.

o Mnv a@rveTe Xwpig eBAEWN TO PNXAvNUa eVw
Bpioketal gg Aeitoupyia. Mavra va TTapkApeTE O€ igio
€00@POG, VO OTTOTUMTTAEKETE TO TTPOTAPTNUA, BAlETE
XEIPOPPEVO, OTAPATATE TOV KIVNTAPA Kal ByAadeTe TO
€vOETO TNG MiCaG.

EAMnvika 6 9



SUPTTAECTE TOV HOXAO TOU XeIpo@pevou (I, Eikova 3).

2. BeBaiwbeite 011 0 diakomtng PTO (E) civai
QATTOTUUTTAEYUEVOG.

3. ©¢arte Tov KIvnNTAPQ O€ Asitoupyia. BA. Ekkivnon tou
KivnThpa.

4. PubBpigTe TO XeIpIoTrpIo TOu yKadiou (J) aTtn Béan
FPHIOPA.

5. ZuptAe€re Tov PTO yia va evepyotroinBouv ol AETTidES Tou
XAOOKOTITIKOU.

6. XpnaigoTtroinaTe Tov NAEKTPIKO SIAKOTITN UYWoug KoTrrS (R)
yla va pUBUIgETE TO UWOG KOTTAG OTO ETTIBUMNTO €TTITTEDO.
BAétre PUBuion tou UWwoug KOTTAS ToU XAOOKOTTTIKOU.

7. KarteBaaTe Tov JOXAO TOU XEIPOPPEVOU KAl EEKIVITTE TO
KoUpEWQ TOU YKagov.

AtroguputtAégTe TO PTO.

9. AIAKOWTE TH AEITOYPTIA Tou kivntipa. BA. Aiakorn
Agiroupyiag Tou KivnTipa.

A NPOEIAOMNOIHZH

O kivnmpag 8a ZTAMATHZEI €av 10 TeVTAA Tng TaxuTnTag
Kivnong 6maBev ivar matnuévo evw 1o PTO eival
ENEPIOIMOIHMENO «kai n Acitoupyia RMO 0gv éxel
evepyotroinBei. MNpiv atro Tn AsIToupyia Tou TPAKTEP, VO
AMNENEPIOTMOIEITE mavta o PTO. KaBe Eagvikr amwAgia
aTn YETAd0a0N Kivnang PTTOPEI va TTPOKAAETEI KivOuvo.

NT1ek xAookotrTikoUu CentreCut™

Opigpéva povréAa diaBETouv viek xAookoTrTikou CentreCut™
TTOU PTTOPEI VO SIapop@woEi yia AciToupyia TTAEUPIKAG
ekkEVwang n otigbiag e€wbnang.

Mo YETATPOTTH PETACU TWV JIOBETIUWY DIAUOPPUWTEWY VTEK
XAOOKOTITIKOU, aTTeuBuUVBEiTE OTOV AVTITTPOCTWTTO OAG.

A NPOEIAOMNOIHZH

‘Eva oAokAnpwpévo KIT dIapop@wang TTPETTEL Va TOTToBeTN B¢
TTANPWG aTo VTeEK XAooKOTITIKOU CentreCut™ Trpiv amrd

TN Aeimroupyia. Mnv A€ITOUPYEITE TN Povada Xwpig va EXEl
eykataaTabei TARpwg eva TANpeg Kit Aiapopewang.
ATTeuBuVBEiTE OTOV QVTITTPOCWTTO OAG.

PUOuion Uyoug KOTTAG TOU XAOOKOTITIKOU

O poxAOG aviwwang Tou XAOOKOTITIKOU (Q, Eikdva 3)
XOMNAWVEI TO VIEK OTN BETN KOTTAG I AVUYWWVEI TO VTEK OTN
Bean peETaPOPAG.

1.  XapnAwpa Tou VTEK:
A. Tpapngte eAappd TTPOG Ta TigwW ToV HOXAG avuywwang
TOU XAOOKOTTTIKOU.

B. Zmpwére TOV HOXAO avUwwang Tou XAOOKOTITIKOU
TTPOG T apIOTEPA.

C. Zmpwére Tpog Ta KATQ 1OV HOXAG aviywang Tou
XAOOKOTITIKOU.

2. Aviywan Tou VTEK:
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A. Tpapnéte pog Ta NMANQ 1oV JoxAG aviywaong Tou
XAOOKOTITIKOU.

B. KAeidwarte Tov ata degja.

2nueiwan: MHN k6Bete 6Tav TO VTEK €ival AVUYPWEVO OTN
B¢an peTapopdg.

2nueiwan: O dlakoTrTng Uwoug Kotmng (R, Eikdva 3) eAéyxel
TO UWOG KOTTAG TOU XAOOKOTITIKOU. PuBuilel To UWog KOTTNG
peTagu 1,5 - 3,5 ivtowv (2,5 - 8,89 €k.). BA. MNpodiaypagéc.



EmiAoy KoupépaTtog ykadov Je Tnv O01TioBev
(RMO)

A KINAYNOZ EJ Ed D‘Jﬁ\‘i‘

To KoUpepa Tou YKagov e Tnv OTTIaBev YTTopEi va givai
ETTIKIVOUVO YIQ TOUG TTOPEUPITKOPEVOUG. TPayIKA ATUXHMATA
pTTOopEl va TTpokAnBouv, £Av 0 XEIPIOTAG eV gival g€
ETTAYPUTTVNON YIa TNV TTapoudia TTaidiwv. To unxavnua Kai
n dpaaTNPIOTNTA TNG KOTTAG TOU YKA{OV auviBwg KIVOUV TO
evola@Epov Twv TTaIdIwy. MoTe un Bewpnaete dedouevo OTI
Ta TTaIdI& Ba peivouv kel OTTOU ATAV TNV TEAEUTAIA POPA TTOU
Ta €i0ATE.

* ®povrioTe va punv TAnaiadouv TTaidid KOVTd aTnv
TTEPIOXN KOTTAG KAl VA ETTITNPOUVTAI TIPOTEKTIKA ATTO
UTTEUBUVO EVHAIKAQ.

* Mn peta@epete AAAOUG (18iwg TTaIdIA), AKOUN Kal 0TV
€ival aTTEVEPYOTTOINMEVEG O1 AETTIOEG. Ta TTaIdIA YTTOPEI
va TTEGOUV Kal va TPAUPaTIOTOUV gofapd 1 va aag
€UTTOOIOOUV OTOV GTPAAN XEIPIOWO TOU PNXAVIHATOG.
Av exeTe TTael Ta TTAIOIA BOATA E TO PNXAVNUQ OTO
TTapeABOV, TOTE PTTOPEI VA EPPAVIATOUV EAPVIKG aTNV
TTEPIOXN KOTTAG TOU YKAZOV yia aAAn pia BOATa Kal va Ta
TTATACEI TO PNXAVNUA KOBWG KIVEITAI EITE YTTPOTTA EiTE YE
TNV OTMaBEV.

* Mnv KoupeUETE TO ypaaidl Pe TNV OTTICOEV TTApPA POVO av
gival atroAUTWG atrapaitnTo. MPoToU EEKIVATETE JE TNV
OTIoBeV Kal 6an Wpa Tn XPNOIKOTIOIEITE, TIPETTEI TTAVTA
Va KOITATE KATW KAl TTgW o110 TO PNXAavnua.

* Edv 10 pnxavnua koupeuel Pe TNV OTNadev Xwpig va
evepyotroinuévn n EmAoyn Koupéuatog pe tnv Omiagbev,
ETMIOKEQPTEITE Evav €£0UTI000TNUEVO AVTITTIPOTWTTO
APETWG.

ZupTTAEETE TOoVv duvapodotn (PTO) (E, Eikova 3).

2. BAATe 1O KA€IBi ETTIAOYNG KOUPEUATOG E TNV OTTITBEV
(RMO) (B) atn 6éon ENEPIOMOIHZHZ.

3. Avaer o owg L.E.D.
4. O XeIpIOTNG KOUPEUEI E TNV OTTICOEV.

Znueiwaon: AQaipeaTe To KAEIDI yia va TTEPIOPITETE TNV
mpdoBaan atn Asitoupyia RMO.

2UvTHpNON

A MPOEIAOMNOIHZH hﬁ m 2@

Av Kata AdBog TTpoKANBoUV aTTIVONPES, UTTAPXE! KivOuvog
TTUPKAYIAG 1) NAEKTPOTTANEiaG.

Av KaTa AGBOG yivel EKKivnan Tou KIvATAPA, UTTAPXEI
KivOuvOog va TTIagToUV KATTOIa JEAN TOU GWHATOG 0ag, Va
TPAUMATIOTEITE OBAPA 1] AKOMN KAl VO OKPWTNPIACTEITE 1 Va
KOTTEITE.

Mp1v a1rd puBNiIcEI§ KAl ETTIOKEVEG:

» AtroouvdeaTe To KaAwdio Tou ptroudi. Kpatnate 10
MOKpPIA aTTO TO PTTOUdi.
2TOUG KIVNTAPEG PE NAEKTPIKN eKKivnan (MiCa),
QTTOOUVOETTE TOV ApPVNTIKO (-) TTOAO TNG YTTOTOPIAG.
» Xpnoipotroieite MONO 1o owaTd epyaeia.

MHN eTtrepfaivete aTO €AATHPIO, GTOUG TUVOETOUG

1 g€ AAAa EapTAPATA TOU PUBUICTH GTPOPWY YIa VA
QUENTETE TIG ATPOYES TOU KIVNTHPA.

Ta avTaAAaKTIKA TTPETTEN va gival idia pe Ta yvhala
eCapTnUaTa kai va TotrobeTouvTal aTtnv idlia BEan pe
Ta apxIKa e€aptrpata. Eav ta e€aptriparta diagEpouy,
EVOEXETAI VA PNV aTTOdIO0UV £EITOU KOAQ, va TTPOKAAOUV
BAaBeg aTn povada, akopn Kal TPAUUOTIGHO.

* MH xTutrdre Tov g@OvauAo pe apupi r} GAAO OKANPO
QVTIKEIMEVO, YIATI UTTAPXEI KiVOUVOG va OTTATEI KATA TN
AgiToupyia.

Mpoéypappa Zuvripnong
TPAKTEP KAI XAOOKOMNTIKO
Kd0s 8 wpeg | kaBnuepiva

EAéyETe TO gUaTnpa evdoaaopaiiong.

A@aipéaTe T AVETTIBUPNTA UAIKG AT TO TPAKTEP, TO VTEK TOU
XAOOKOTITIKOU KQI TOV XWPO TOU KIVATAPA.

Kabe 25 wpeg ernciwg*

EAéyETe TNV TTiEON TWV EAACTIKWY.

EA€yETe TOV XPOVO OKIVNTOTTOINGNG TWV AETTIOWY TOU XAOOKOTITIKOU.

EA€yETe yia €§0TTAIGO TTOU Xl AAGKAPEI GTO TPAKTEP KAl TO XAOOKOTITIKO.

Kabe 50 wpeg ernciwg*

KaBapioTe Tnv pmratapia kai Ta KaAwdia.

EAéyETE TO PpEVa TOU TPAKTEP.

ATtreuBuvecite o€ e§ouadiodoTnuévo ouvepyeio Tng Briggs & Stratton
HI0 @OpPda TOV XpOVOo

NITTAVETE TO TPAKTEP KA TO XAOOKOTITIKO.

‘EAeyxog AeTTidwv XAOOKOTITIKOU**

*OTroia TTEPITITWAN TTPOKUWYEI TTPWTN.
**EANEYXETE MO GUXVA TIG AETTIOEG TOU XAOOKOTITIKOU O€E TTEPIOXEG UE
AUPWOEG £5aPOG N TTOAA OKOV.

KINHTHPAZ

Mpwreg 5 wpeg

AM\GETE TO AGSI TOU KIVNTHPQ.

Kabe 8 wpeg N kaBnuepiva

EAéygre TN 0T1ABUN AadioU Tou KIvnTAPOA.

Kabe 25 wpeg srnciwg*

KaBapioTe To @iATpo agpa Kail To TTPOQIATpO.**
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KINHTHPAZ

KaBe 50 wpeg N smoiwg*

AM\GETE TO AGDI TOU KIVNTHPQ.

AvTIKOTAOTHOTE TO QIATPO AadIoU.

ETnciwg

AVTIKOTAOTAOTE TO PIATPO aépal.

AVTIKOTQOTAOTE TO TTPOQIATPO.

ETRo1EG Epyaoieg TTOU TTPETTEI VA aVATIBEVTOI OTOV AVTITTIPOOWTTO

EmBewpnraTte Tov alyaaTrpa Kal TN OATa OUYKPATNONG GTTIVOrpwv.

AVTIKOTAOTATTE TO PTTOUC].

AVTIKOTAOTAOTE TO QIATPO KAUJIiOU.

KaBapioTte To ouoTnua Wwugng pe agpa.

*OTT010 TTEPITITWAN TTPOKUWEI TTPWTN.
**KaBapileTe M0 guyva Tn povada ae TepIBAAAOV Pe aKovN N
QEPOUETAPEPOPUEVOUG PUTTOUG.

‘EAgyxo0¢g TTiEoNg EAACTIKWYV

MNa TN owaTh TPdaPUaN Kal TNV KaAuTepn amdédoan Tou
XAOOKOTITIKOU, BeBaiwBeite OTI N TTiETN TWV EAACTIKWY €ival
12-14 psi (0,82-0,96 bar). Avatpéte aTnv TTApdypa@o
«EAeyxog TTieang eAaaTikwvy» atnv evotnta Mpdypauua
2uvrnipnang. Emiong, BAéme lMNigon eAaaTikwy atnv
evotnta podiaypapég.

2nueiwan: Mtropei va uttdpyel diagopd aTnVv TTiean Twv
eAAOTIKWV a1TO TO «MEYIOTO POUCKWA» TTOU PAiVETAI OTO
TTAQIVO THAUA TWV EAQTTIKWY.

2UVTAPNON JTTaTApPiag

KaBapiopo6g prrartapiag Kal KAAwdiwv

A MPOEIAOMNOIHZH %

Karta Tnv agaipean ) ToroBeTnan Twv KaAwdiwv Tng
ptratapiag, ammoguvdeete ravra 1o APNHTIKO (paupo)
kaAwdio NMPQTA kai eravacguvdéete 1o TEAEYTAIO. Av
Oev aKOAOUBNROETE QUTA TN T€Ipd, EVOEXETAI VO TTPOKULEI
BPaxUKUKAWGA TOU aKPOOEKTN TOU BETIKOU TTOAOU AOYW
ETTAQPNG TOU OTO TTAQITIO PETW KATTOIOU EPYaAEgiou.

2nueiwon: MHN agaipeite 1) ouvdEeTe TO KAAWDIO TNG
pTTaTapiag VW AEITOUPYE O KIVNTHPAG.

1. AIAKOWTE TH AEITOYPTIA Tou Kivntpa. AQaIpEaTe TO

KAEIOI.

2. MMpwrta ammoguvdeate Ta APNHTIKA (-) kaAwdia (A,
Eikéva 10) atrd tnv pmrarapia.

3. Amoaouvdéate TeAeutaia Ta OETIKA (+) kaAwdia (B) atro

TNV PTTATOPIQ.

4. KoBapiagTe TNV €MMQAVEIQ TNG PTTATAPIOG PE DITTAVOPAKIKN

goda Kal vepod.

5. XpnoigotoInaTe guppaTivi BoupTaa Kai KaBapIoTIKO
ylO TOUG TTOAOUG YIa VO KaBapigeTe TOUG TTOAOUG TNG
MTTOTOPIAG KAl TIG ATTOAREEIG TwV KAAWiwV.
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EmoTtpwaoTe TIg atroAnRgelg KaAwdiwv Kal Toug TTOAoUG
TNG PTTATAPIOG PE TTNKTWHA TTETPEAQIOU i} JE YN aywYIPO
ypdaoo.

TotroBeTAOTE TNV PTTATApIAL.
Mpwrta guvdéate Ta OETIKA (+) kaAwdia aTnv prratapia.

>uvdéaTe TeAeuTaia Ta APNHTIKA (-) kaAwdia otnv
uTTaTapia.

®oprioTe T MTTaTapia

A MPOEIAOMNOIHZH %

H ptrarapia dev TTPETTEI va BPIOKETAI KOVTA € YUUVEG
PAOyeG Kal amivOnpeg. Ta agpia atmo Tnv Yrrartapia ivai
TTOAU €KPNKTIKA.

Mia vekpry i TTOAU aduvapn PIrarapia yia va EEKIVROEl

TOV KIVNTAPQ PTTOPEi va gival atrotéAeapa BAABNG oTo
guaTnua eopTIoNG 1 g€ AAAO NAEKTPIKO eEdpTnua. Eav
UTTAPXOUV aPPIBOAIEG OXETIKA PE TNV AITIG TOU TTPORAARUATOG,
aTreubuvBeite e €OUTIODOTNPEVO TUVEPYEIO TUVTHPNONG.
MNa va avTIKATaOTACETE TNV PTTATApPIa, avaTpéETe aTnV
evotnTa Kabapiouog prrarapiag kai kKaAwodiwv.

XpoOvog akivnToTroinong Aemidwyv
XAOOKOTITIKOU

A MPOEIAOMOIHZH

Edav n Aemida Tou xAookotrTikou dev 2 TAMATHZEI o¢

5 deuTepOAETTTA 1 AIlYOTEPO, TTPETTEI VO PUBUITETE TOV
GUMTTAEKTN. MH B€TeTe g€ AciToupyia TO PnXAavnua av dev
010pBwOei n pubUIaN aTTo €£0UTIOBOTNUEVO TUVEPYEIO
auvTtnpnong Tng Briggs & Stratton.

A@ou atrevepyoTroinBei o dIakoTTTNG Tou duvapodoTn (PTO),
01 AeTTiOEG TOU XAOOKOTITIKOU KaI O IHAvVTag HETAd00NG
Kivnang Tou xAookotrTikou trpeTrel va ZTAMATHZOYN oe 5
OeuTePOAETTTA N AlyoTEPO. EAv 0 1pavTag petadoang Kivnang
Tou XAookoTrTIkoU Oev ZTAMATHZEI ge 5 deutepOAeTTTq,
arrotaBeite ge €oUaINdOTNUEVO TUVEPYEIO TUVTAPNONG TNG
Briggs & Stratton yia emmokeun.

AAAGETE TO AGDI TOU KIVNTAPO

-_—

o &

ToTroBeTAOTE TO TPAKTEP ETTAVW TE ETTITTEDN €TTIPAvEIA (A,
Eixova 11).

ZTAPATAOTE TOV KIVNTAPQ Kal ByaATte TO KA€1Si (B).

KaBapiaTe Ta katdAoira atnv 1Tepioxn TARpwaong Aadiou
Kal gTo @iATpo.

AgaipeaTe Tov deikTn aTdBung Aadiou (C).

ATTOOUVOEQTE TOV EUKAUTITO CWARVA ATTOATPAYYIONG
Aadiou (A, Eikova 12).

AQaIpETTE TTPOCEKTIKA TNV TATTA (B) KOI XaUNAWaATE TOV
€UKQUTITO WANVa PETa g€ eykekpipeEvo doxeio (C).
A@oU atroaTpayyiogeTe To AAdI, OQPIETE YEPA TO TTWHA KAl
UaTEPQ TTPOCOAPTAATE TOV EUKAUTITO CWAAVA GTNV TTAIVN
TTAEUPA TOU KIVNTHPA.



8. Aoaipéate 1o @iATpo Aadiou (B, Eikova 13) kai TeTdgre
TO.

9. Airavere eAa@pwg TN QAGvTZa Tou QiATpou Aadiou (A) pe
KaBapo AGdi.

10. TotroBeTAaTE TO PIATPO AadIOU HE TO XEPI WATTOU N
@AGvVT(a VO OKOUMTTATEI OTOV TTPOCOPKHOYED TOU QPIATPOU
Aadiou (C). Ztn guvéxeia, agicte To QiATpo Aadiou pe 1/2
£wg 3/4 aTpoon.

11. MNpoaBeate AadI. AvaTpéCte aTnv evotnta EAsyxog kai
TP0aONKnN Aadiod.

Ailaragn Tou @iAtpou aépa (Kaoéta pe
TTPOKABAPICTAPO)

A y™)
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MHN EekivaTe oUTE va AEITOUPYEITE TOV KIVNTHPA EVW EXETE
AQAIPETEI TO TUYKPOTNA TOU QIATPOU KaBapIgPoU aépa
1l TO QIATPO AEPQ, KABWG KATI TETOIO ATTOTEAEI KivOUVO
TTUPKAYIAG.

ElMNIXHMANXZH WMH XpnOIJOTIOIEITE TIETTIECUEVO AEpa N
OIOAUTEG yIa va KaBapigeTe To QiATpo aépa. O TTETIETPEVOG
aéPag PTTOPEI va TTPOKAAETEN CNUIG OTO QIATPO, EVW Ol
OIaAUTEG Ba TO dIGAUTOUV.

1. Naokdpete Toug auvdeThpeG (A, Eikova 14) Kal a@aipéaTe
TO KGAuppa (B).

2. A@aipéaTe TO GUYKPOTNUa Tou QiATpou agpa (C) kai
QTTOCUVAPUOAOYAQTTE TO.

3. AgaipeéaTte 6ga aveTTIOUUNTA UAIKA 1} KATAAOITTA £X0UV
Ol1e1gdUaTel gTov AQiuo Tou Kaputipatep (D).

4. A@aipéaTe TOV TTPOKABaPIaTHPA ATTO TO GIATPO Afpa.

5. Tia va EeKOAANGOUV Ta KATAAOITTA, XTUTTNATE EAAPPA
TO QiATPO aépa TTAVW O€ PIa akAnpr) emi@aveia. Edv o
@iATpO aépa ival TTOAU BPWHIKO, AVTIKATACGTATTE TO.

6. MouAIdaTe TO TTPOYIATPO PETO OE UYPO ATTOPPUTTAVTIKO
Kal vepo. AQROTE TO va OTEYVWOEl KAAA Ue Tov agpa. MH
ANITTQIVETE TO TTPOIATPO.

7. EykatogTAGTE TO OTEYVO TTPOPIATPO OTO PIATPO Aépa.
EykaraotiaTe TN diatagn Tou @iATpou aépa.
9. TomoBeTAOTE TO KAAUPMPO KAl OQIETE TOUG TUVOETHPEG.

2TTPWETE TO XAOOKOTITIKO HE T XEPIA

. AmmoauptrAe€te Tov duvapodotn (PTO) (E, Eikova 3).

2. AIAKOWTE TH AEITOYPTIA tou kivntipa. BA. Aiakorn
Agiroupyiag Tou KivnThpa.

3. TpaPnére Tov poxAO atrodéapeuong ToU GUOTHHATOG
peTadoang kivnang (S, Eikova 15). Z1n guvexela,
OTTPWETE TOV HOXAO TTPOG TA KATW YIA va ag@aAigel aTn
Béan Tou.

4. Mrropeite va OTTPWEETE TO XAOOKOTITIKO JIE TA XEPIA.

A MPOEIAOMNOIHZH

H pupoUAKNGn TOu UNXavAPATOG UTTOPEI VA TTPOKAAECDEI
BAGaBn ato guaTtnua petadoang. Mn xpNaILOTTOINTETE AAAO
OXNMa yia va aTrpwéeTe ) va TpaBnéete tn povada. Mnv
EVEPYOTTOIEITE TOV HOXAO ATTOOETPEUTNG TOU GUCTHATOG
MeTAd0aNG Kivnang evw AEITOUPYE O KIVATAPAG.

EAéySTe Ta p1TOUCi

A MPOEIAOMNOIHZH

Av Kata AdBog TTpoKANBoUV aTTIVONPES, UTTAPXE! KivOuvog
TTUPKAYIAG 1) NAEKTPOTTANEiaG.

Av KaTa AGBOoG yivel EKKivnan Tou KIvATAPA, UTTAPXEI
KivOuvOog va TTIagToUV KATTOIa JEAN TOU GWHATOG 0ag, Va
TPAUMATIOTEITE ORAPA 1] AKOMN KAl VO OKPWTNPIACTEITE 1 Va
KOTTEITE.

Katd Tov éAeyxo yia omivOipa:
* XpNOIPOTIOINGTE £Va EYKEKPIPEVO EPYAAEIO EAEYXOU VIO
pTTOUdi.

* MHN gAgyxeTe yia OTVONPA VW EXETE APAIPETEI TO
ptToudi.

EMNIZHMANZH Ta ptmoudi £Xouv JIOQOPETIKEG TIUEG
Beppotntag. Exel anuaaia va xpnalyoTToInoeTe TO GWATO
pTToudi, yiati aAAiwg evoExeTal va TTABEl ¢nuUId 0 KIvNTAPAG.
AVTIKOTOOTAGTE TO PTTOUC € €va Tou 10ioU 1) TTapaTTArgiou
TUTTOU.

KaBapiopog Twv prroudi
KaBapioTe Ta pmroudi pe auppatdfouptaa Kal aveeKTIKO
payaipl. MH xpnoiyoTroInaeTe AEIavTIKG PJETQ.

‘EAgyxog TOU Sl10KEVOU TWV PTTOoUudi

XpnaigoTroinate dIakeVOPETPO yia UtToudi (A, Eikova 16)
TTPOKEIUEVOU va eAEYEETE TO OIAKEVO avAPETQ aTa OUO
NAekTpodIa. OTav 1o dIAKEVO gival owaTo, B CUVAVTATETE
MIKPR avTigTaon kabBwg Ba TpaBATe TO SIOKEVOUETPO PETA ATTO
10 OIAKEVO.

MNa va puBuigeTe To OIAKEVO TwV UTTOUCi, XPNOIUOTTOINGOTE
TO JIOKEVOUETPO TOU UTTOUdi KAl AUYIOTE OTTOAG TO KOPTTUAO
NAeKTPOBI0. BeBaiwBeite OTI Oev ayyileTe TO KEVTPIKO
NAEKTPODIO 1) TNV TTOPTEAAV.

TotroBérnon Twv ptroudi
> @ifTe TO PTTOUC PE Ta DAKTUAG TOG KAI TN QUVEXEIQ E KAEIDI
OTTwG Qaiveral atnv Eikova 17.

+ 180 ivroeg-AiBpeg (20 Nm), H

* 1/2 TTEPITTPOPN KATA TNV TOTTOBETNAN TOU APXIKOU PTTOUC

* 1/4 Tng ATPOYPNG KATA TNV TOTTOBETNAN KAIVOUPIOU YTTOUCi.
PupouAknuévog €50TTAIONOG

1. Tpiv pupouAknaete Tn povada, Befaiwbeite 0TI 0
KOTaOdOPOG £XEI OXEDIAATEI YIO PULOUAKNGN.
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2. 2uvdéete pupouAkoupevo e€otrAigud MONO aTo anpeio
TOU KOTOOadOpOU.

3. Ta pupouAkoUpevo eEOTTAIGUO Kal PUUOUAKNGT T€ £5a(0g
ME KAian, BeBaiwBeite OTI 01 0dNYieG OXETIKA PE T OpIa
Bapoug gival owaTEG.

* Meikto Bdpog (pupouAko Kar opTtio) 400 Aifpwyv

(181,4 KIAG).

* MéyiaTo 20 Aifpeg (9,1 KIAQ) TTAVW i KATW TN
yAwaaa.

» Metapeite ammd Eva opio 10° gg 6pIo 5° ae £€dagog Je
KAign.

4. MHN apryvete TTaidid rj GAAQ AToPa va aveéBouy gg
PUPOUAKOULEVO £EOTTAIGHO.

5. To Bd&pog Tou pUPOUAKOUUEVOU EEOTTAICHOU O€ ETTIKAIVEG
£00QOG PTTOPEI VO TTPOKAAETEI ATTWAEIQ TNG TTPOTPUANG
TWV TPOXWV KOl ATTWAEIA TOU EAEYXOU.

6. MH Bdadete TN vekpd yia va KATNQOPITETE OTAV €iOTE OE
£0a@0og e KAion.

KaBapioTe TO VTEK TOU XAOOKOTITIKOU

(eav diariBeTaun)

Znueiwaon: Xpnaiyotroinate Tn Bupa ékrAuang (C, Eikdva 18)
ylO va KOBapIigEeTE TO KATW WEPOG TOU VTEK TOU XAOOKOTITIKOU.
1. BAATE TO XAOOKOTITIKO O€ OUOAR Kal ETTITTEDN ETTIPAVEIQ.

2. TlpocapTtnaTe TO EAPTNA TAXEIAG ATTOTUVOETNG
(A, Eikova 18) aTo AaaTixo Tou Kntrou (B) kai peta
guvdEaTe To aTn Bupa ékmAuang (C) aTo vIeK Tou
XAOOKOTITIKOU.

3. Avoite TNV TTApOXn vepoU.

4. O¢fate Tov KIvnTpa o€ Acitoupyia. BA. Ekkivnon Tou
Kivnrnpa.

5. PuBpioTe TO UYog KOTIAG TNV UWNAOTEPN BETnN.
BA. Pubuion tou Owoug KOTTHS Tou XAOOKOTTTIKOU.

6. ZUpTTAECTE TOV duvapodoTn (PTO) yia va eVEPYOTTOINTETE
TIG AETTIOEG TOU XAOOKOTITIKOU. H TTEPITTPO®N TWV AETTIOWV

Kal TO vepo Ba KaBapioouv To KATW PEPOG TOU VTEK TOU
XAOOKOTITIKOU.

AtrooupTTAéETE TO PTO.

AlokowTe TN AeiIToupyia Tou KivnTipa. BA. Aiakorrh
Agiroupyiag Tou KivnTipa.

9. KAEIZTE tnv mapoxn vepou.

10. AQaipéaTe TO AAQTIXO TOU KATTOU KaI TO £EapTNHA
ypriyopng atmroguvdeang atro n Bupa ékrAuang (C).
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Atrofnkeuon

A W
MPOEIAOMNOIHZH 7

Mnv a1roBnkKeUETE TTOTE TO PNXAVNUA (ME TO KAUTIUO) O€
KAEIOTO XWPO Xwpig agpiagud. O1 avabuuidaeig Tou Kauaiuou
EVOEXETAI VA PTATOUV OE KATTOIA TTNYT) aQvVAQAEENG (TT.X.
AEBnTa, BepuavIipa vePoU K.ATT.) Kai va TTPOKANBEi €kpnén.

* ATTOBNKEUETE PAKPIA ATTO POUPVOUG, BEPUATTPEG,
BeppavTipeg vepou 1 AAAEG TUOKEUEG TTOU
XPNOIMOTTOIOUV TTIAOTIKI) QAOYQ 1} AAAEG TTNYEG
AvAPAEENG, ETTEIDN PUTTOPOUV VA TTPOKAAETOUV aVAPAEEN
TWV avabupidgewy Kaugipou.

ESomAiopog

AMENEPIOIMNOIHZTE Tov duvapodotn (PTO) kai BaATe
TO XEIPOPPEVO. BYyaATe To KAEIOi. AQACTE TO PUNXAvVNUaQ va
KPUWOEL.

AV a@aIpETETE TNV YTTATOPIA, TOTE N dIAPKEID (WG TNG
ptrarapiag 6a augnBei. BeBaiwBeite 011 N ptratapia
QUAAGTOETal og OPOTEPO KAl OTEYVO PEPOG KAl KPATATTE TNV
TTANPWG QOPTITUEVN. AV APrTETE TNV YTTATAPIA GTO PNXAVNUGT,
QATTOgUVOEDTE TO APVNTIKO KAAWDIO.

Z00TNHA KAQUTiou

To kauaipo ptropei va EeBupavel oTav dlatnpeital ge doxeio
amoBrkeuang yia repiogotepo atro 30 nuépeg. Kabe popa
TTOU YEMICETE TO BOXEIO PE Kauaiyo, TTPoaBETTE aTABEPOTTOINTN
KQUGiJoU aTo KQUOIPO GUPQWVA HE TIG 0dnyieg Tou
katagkeuaaTh. Etal, To kauaipo dlatnpeital ppETKo Kal
MEIWvVOVTal Ta TTPORAAUOTA TTOU OXETICOVTAI PE TO KAUTIYO N TN
pUTTavVan aTo gUCTNUA KAUJilou.

Agv gival arapaitnTo va armoaTpayyideTe To Kauaipo

aTTO TOV KIVATAPQ OTaV £X€l TTPOaTEDEI aTABEPOTTOINTAG
Kaugipou gupgwva pe Tig odnyieg. IMpiv amd Tnv ammobrkeuan,
BAATE TOV KIVNTAPQ T€ AEITOUPYIQ VIO 2 AETITA WAOTE VA
METOKIVNOEI TO KAUGIYO KAl 0 gTABEPOTTOINTAG PETA OTO
ouagTnUa Kaugipou.

MpoToU apxioeTe va XpNOIMOTTOIEITE TO PNXAVNHO HETA
TNV aTofNKeUON TOU:

» EAEyETE TN OTABUN OAWV Twv uypwv. EAEYETE OAa Ta
€CapTAPATA TTOU XPEIAOVTalI GUVTAPNON.

+ Aig§ayete GAOUG TOUG TUVIOTWHEVOUG EAEYXOUG KOl TIG
BI08IKOTIEG TTOU AVAPEPEI TO TTAPOV EYXEIPIDIO.

* BeBaiwbeite 011 0 KIVNTAPAG €ival {aTOG TTPIV TOV
XPNOIMOTTOINTETE.



AvTIjeTWTTION TTPORANMATWYV

AvTigeTwtTion TTPORANHATWY OTO XAOOKOTITIKO

NMPOBAHMA

EAEMXoz

ENIAYZH

O kivntApag dev yupidel pe Tn pida oUTe EeKIvaA.

To xeIpo@pevo dev TTATIETAI.

MoataTe evieAwg TO XEIPOPPEVO.

H degapevr) kauaipou gival adeia.

Edv o kivntpag gival eaTdg, apnaTe Tov va
KPUWOEI Kal ETTEITA YepiaTe Eava 1o pelepfoudp
KQuaipou.

O diakomTng PTO Bpioketal atn Béon
ENEPrOMNOIHZHZ.

AMNENEPIOIMNOIHZTE Tov diakotmn PTO.

To cruise control gival evepyoTroinuévo.

PuBpiaTe T0 olatnpa diatipnang
aTabepng Taxutntag atn 6éan NEKPOY/
AMNENEPIOMOIHZHZ.

O KIVNTAPAG €XEl YEUITEI Pe KAUTIPO.

BydATe TO TOOK.

O1 TToA0I TNG PTTATAPIOg Eival BPWHIKOL.

AvaTpé€te aTnv evoTnTa Kabapiopdg prrarapiag Kai
KaAwdiwv.

H pmrartapia gival atro@opTigpévn i €xel EAVTANOEI
TTANPWG.

DopTiaTe 1) AVTIKATAGTACTE TNV YTTATOPIA.

Ta koAwdia dev KAVOUV KOAN ETTOQRA 1 é3TTATAV.

EmBewpnaTe ommikd Ta kaAwdia. Av gival
@Bapuéva A oTTagpéva, amotabeite e
££0UTI0B0TNPEVO QVTITTPOOWTTO.

O kivntApag &ekivda ayaputra ) dev Aeitoupyei
owarda.

To peiypa kauaipou eival uttepBoAIKa TTAoUaI0.

KaBapiaTe 1o @iATpo aépa.

O KIvnNTAPAG XTUTTA.

H a1dBun Tou Aadiou gival XapnAn.

EAéyETe TN aTaBPN Tou Aadiou Kkal, av XpeladeTal,
TTPOCBEaTE AGDI.

NaBog Babuog Aadiou.

Avarpé€re atnv evotnta EAgyxog kai mpoobnkn
Aadiou kivntipa.

Y1repBoAikni katavaAwan Aadiou.

O kIvnTAPAG €ival TTOAU {eaTOG.

EAéyETe Ta TrTEPUYIA TOU KIVNTAPA, TO TTAéYUO TOU
PUANTAPA Kal TO GIATPO aEPa (EQV UTTAPXEI).

NaBog Babpog Aadiou.

AvaTpé€te atnv evotnta EAgyxog kai mpoabnkn
Aadiou Kivnrrpa.

YTapxel UTTEPBOAIKN TTogoTNTa AadioU péoa aTn
6nkn Aadiou.

ABEIGOTE TO TTAPATTAVIOIO AADI.

Ta kaugagpia Tou KIVNTAPA gival yjaupa.

To @iATpo aépa eival BPwHIKO.

Avatpé€te aTnv evoTNTa 2UYKPOTHUA QIATPOU aépa.

To TgOK gival KAEITTO.

Avoigte 1O TOOK.

O kivntApag Asitoupyei, aAAG TO TPOKTEP OEV
KIVEiTal.

Ta mevTaA eAéyxou TaxuTnTag dev mmECovTal.

MéaTe Ta TEVTAA eAéyxou TaxUTNTaG.

O pOXAOG OTTOBETPUEUONG TOU GUATHHOTOG
peradoong kivnong eival atn 8éan QOHZHL.

MeTaKIvAOTE TOV HOXAG aTTOdECUEUTNG TOU
QuaTAPATOG HETAdOONG Kivnang aTn B€an
MOPEIAZ.

‘Exete BaAel TO XeIpO@PEVO.

ATTOGUUTTAEETE TO XEIPOPPEVO.

Y1dapyouv goBapd TTpoAfRpaTa kartd v odrynaon
Il TOV XEIPITUO TOU XAOOKOTITIKOU.

NAABOG POUTKWHA TWV EAATTIKWV.

Avarpé€te atnv evotnta EAgyxog misong
gAaoTikwy.

2nueiwan: T'a KGBe aAAo TTPORANUA, aTToTabEiTE € EEOUTIODOTNEVO CUVEPYEIO TUVTHPNANG.

AvTigeTwtTion TTPOBANHATWY OTO KOTITIKO unXavnua

NMPOBAHMA

EAEMXOz

ENIAYZH

H koTTr) TToU KAVEI TO KOTITIKO BV €ival eTTITTEDN.

Ta eAaoTIKG OeV €ival CWATA QOUTKWEVA.

Avarpé€te atnv evotnta EAgyxog mieong
EAQOTIKWV.

H koTrr) TTou KAvel To XAOOKOTITIKO Jev gival
aKpPIBAG.

O1 gTPOPEG TOU KIVATAPA €ival TTOAU apyEg.

BaAte Tov g€ TTARPN 10XU.

H TayutnTa £ddgoug gival TToAU ypryopn.

MelwaTte TNV TaxuTNTA.

O kivnTAPAg KOAAGEI BTaV gival EVEPYOTTOINPEVO TO
KOTITIKO.

O1 aTPOPEG TOU KIVNTHPA gival TTOAU apyeEg.

BdAte Tov g€ TTARPN 10XU.

H TayutnTa £ddgoug gival TToAU ypriyopn.

MeiwaTe TNV TOXUTNTA.

Bpwuiko 1 @paypévo KabapiaTiko agpa.

Avarpé€te aTnv evoTnTa 2UYKPOTHUA QIATPOU aépa.

To UWog KOTIAG gival TTOAU XapnAo.

KowTe 10 YnAd XO0pTa pE TIG AETTIOEG OTO PEYITTO
UWOoG KOTTAG KOTA TO TTPWTO TIEPATHA.

O kivntApag dev £xel eTATEl aTn Beppokpaagia
AeiToupyiag.

BAATE MIMPOZTA Tov KIVvNTrpa KAl aQraTe TOV va

CeaTaBEi yIo ApKETA AETTTA.
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NMPOBAHMA

EAEMXoz

ENIAYZH

O kivnTAPAG EEKIVA KAl TO TPAKTEP KIVEITAl, GAAG TO
XAOOKOTITIKO DeV KOBEL.

O duvapodoTtng (PTO) €xel aTrTooUPTTAEXOEI.

SupttAégTe Tov PTO.

2nueiwan: T'a kGBe aAAo TTPORANUA, aTToTabEITE € EEOUTIODOTNEVO CUVEPYEIO TUVTHPNONG.
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MNMpodiaypaég
Mpda@nua Tpodiaypapwyv

ESdptnua

2691481, 2691487,
2691683, 2692020, 2692023

2691714

Kivnmpag EXi Series™ Briggs & Stratton EXi Series™ Briggs & Stratton
KuBiopog 656 cc 656 cc
HAekTpIKO gUOTNMA 9A 9A

Mrartapia

12V - 195CCA / 230CCA

12V - 195CCA / 230CCA

XwpnTikotTnTa Aadiou

1,9 Nitpa (64 ouyyiég)

64 ouyyig (1,9 Aitpa)

Aidkevo ptroudi

0,030 ivraeg (0,76 xAaT.)

0,030 ivraeg (0,76 xAaT.)

Potm guo@igng ptroudi

180 AiBpeg-iviaeg (20 Nm)

180 AiBpeg-iviaeg (20 Nm)

XwpnTIKOTNTA SEEAPEVNG KAUTIOU 13,2L 11L

20oTnMa YeTddoong Kivnong

Mdpka kai TUTTog Tuff Torq®K46 Tuff Torg® K46

Zaoi

AlaaTACEIG PTTPOCTIVIOV TPOXWV 15 x 6-6 15 x 6-6

Miegn @OUCKWUATOG PTTPOCTIVWV TPOXWV 12 - 14 psi (0,82 - 0,92 Bar) 12 - 14 psi (0,82 - 0,92 Bar)
Al0gTATEIG TTIOW TPOXWV 20 x 8-8 20 x 8-8

Miean @ouoKWPATOG TTIoW TPOXWV

10 psi (0,68 Bar)

10 psi (0,68 Bar)

ESaptnua 2691700, 2691701, 2691715 2691702, 2691685, 2691703
Kivntpag EXi Series™ Briggs & Stratton PXi Series™ Briggs & Stratton
KuBiopog 656 cc 725 cc
HAekTpik6 olaTtnpa 9A 9A
Mrrartapia 12V - 195CCA / 230CCA 12V - 230CCA

XwpnTikoTnTa Aadiou

64 ouyyigg (1,9 AiTpa)

64 ouyyiEg (1,9 Aitpa)

Aidkevo ptroudi

0,030 ivroeg (0,76 xAaT.)

0,030 ivroeg (0,76 xAaT.)

Potm guo@igng ptroudi

180 AiBpeg-iviaeg (20 Nm)

180 AiBpeg-iviaeg (20 Nm)

XwpnTiKOTNTA BEEAPUEVAG KAUTIUOU 11L 11L

20oTnMa geTddoong Kivnong

Mépka kai Tutmog Tuff Torq®K46 Tuff Torq®K46

Zaoi

AlaaTaTEIG PTTPOTTIVIV TPOXWV 15 x 6-6 15 x 6-6

Mieon @OUCKWHATOG UTTPOCTIVWIV TPOXWV 12 - 14 psi (0,82 - 0,92 Bar) 12 - 14 psi (0,82 - 0,92 Bar)
AlagTagEIG TTIOW TPOXWV 22 x10-8 22 x9,5-12

Mieon @ouoKWPATOG TTIoW TPOXWV

10 psi (0,68 Bar)

10 psi (0,68 Bar)

ESdaptnua 2691926, 2691928 2691927, 2691929
Kivntipag EXi Series™ Briggs & Stratton PXi Series™ Briggs & Stratton
KuBiopég 656 cc 725 cc
HAekTpik6 olaTtnpa 9A 9A
Mrrarapia 12V - 195CCA / 230CCA 12V - 230CCA

XwpnTikoTnTa Aadiou

64 ouyyiEg (1,9 Aitpa)

64 ouyyig (1,9 Aitpa)

Aidkevo ptroudi

0,030 ivroeg (0,76 xAaT.)

0,030 ivroeg (0,76 xAaT.)

Potm guo@igng ptroudi

180 AiBpeg-iviaeg (20 Nm)

180 AiBpeg-iviaeg (20 Nm)

XwpnTiKOTNTA BEEAPEVAG KAUTIOU 15L 15L
XUoTnpa peTadoong Kivnong

Mapka kai Tutrog Tuff Torq®K46 Tuff Torq®K46
Zaoi

AlagTATEIG UTTPOTTIVIOV TPOXWV 15 x 6-6 15 x 6-6

Miean @OUCKWHPATOG UTTPOCTIVIV TPOXWV

12 - 14 psi (0,82 - 0,92 Bar)

12 - 14 psi (0,82 - 0,92 Bar)
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E¢dpTnpa 2691926, 2691928

2691927, 2691929

AlagTaoeig Tigw TPoxwv 22 x 10-8

22 x9,5-12

Miean @ouoKWPATOG TTIoW TPOXWV 10 psi (0,68 Bar)

12 psi (0,82 Bar)

ATrotroinon €uBuvng yia TIG OVOHOOTIKEG
TIMEG IOXUOG

OvoMaOoTIKEG TIHEG 10XU0G: H ovopaaTiKn WEIKT 1IaXUG

YIO JEPOVWHEVA JOVTEAQ BEVIVOKIVNTAPWY ETTITNUAIVETAI
gupgwva e Tn diadikagia Tou kKwdika J1940 Small Engine
Power & Torque Rating Procedure Tng SAE (Society of
Automotive Engineers) kai éxel aloAoynBei guppwva

pe To TpodTUTTO SAE J1995. OI TIPEG TNG POTTAG OTPEWNG
TTPOKUTITOUV aTIG 2.600 g.a.A. yia TOUG KIVNTAPEG OTTOU
avaypd@ovTal ol «g.a.A.» aTnv €TIKETA Kal aTig 3.060 g.a.A. yia
0Aoug Toug uttdAoITToug. OI TINEG ITTTTOSUVARING TTPOKUTITOUV
aTig 3.600 g.a.A. Mmopeite va OeiTe TIG KAUTTUAEG UEIKTAG
IoxUog aTtov IaToToTTo Www.BRIGGSandSTRATTON.COM.
O1 TIpEG KaBaPNG 1I0XUOG PETPIOUVTAI PETA TNV EYKATAOTAGN
TNG €EATHIONG KA TOU QIATPOU QEPQ, EVW O TIHEG PEIKTAG
I0XU0G GUAAEyoVTal XWpig Ta v Adyw TTpogapTrpata. H
TIPAYMATIKN PEIKTR 10XUG TOU KIVATAPQ Ba gival uywnAoTepn
aTro TNV Kabapr) 1I0XU Kal ETTNEEAZETAl, JETAEU AAAWY, aTTd

TIG GUVONKEG TOU TTEPIBAAAOVTOG AEITOUPYIOG Kal ATTO TIG
OlaQOPES PETALU TWV KIVNTAPWYV. AedOPEVNG TNG EUPEIag
YKAMAG Twv TTPOIOVTWY aTa OTToia TOTTOBETOUVTAI OI KIVNTHPEG,
0 BevIVOKIVNTAPOG EVOEXETAI VO NV QVATITUGOEI TNV
OVOUOTTIKN PEIKTR ITXU OTAV XPNCTIUOTTIOIEITAI O GUYKEKPIPEVO
NAeKTPOKiVNTO £EOTTAITHO. H diag@opd auTr) ogeiAeTal g€
OIAPOPOUG TTAPAYOVTEG, TTOU TTEPIAAUBAVOUY, EVOEIKTIKA, TNV
TTOIKIAiQ €EaPTNUATWY TOu KIVNTHAPA (PIATPO aEpa, EEATION,
auaTnua eopTIonG, YUENG, KapUTTIPATEP, avTAia Kaugipou,
K.ATT.), TOUG TTEPIOPITHOUG TNG EQAPHOYNAG, TIG TUVONKEG
Aeitoupyiag Tou TrepIBaAAovTog (Beppokpaaia, uypaaia,
UWOMETPO), KABWG Kal Tn YETARANTOTNTA TOU KIVATAPQ.

NOyw TTEPIOPITHWY OTOV APOPA OTNV KATATKEUN KAl TN
XwpnTikotnTa, n Briggs & Stratton ptropei va avrikataoTthoel
TOV KIVNTHPA HE KATToI0V AGAAO UYnAOTEPNG OVOPAATIKAG
10XU0G.
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Productos cubiertos por este
manual

Los siguientes productos se tratan en este manual:

2691481-00, 2691481-01, 2691481-02, 2691487-00,
2691487-01, 2691487-02, 2691487-03, 2691683-00,
2691683-01, 2691684-00, 2691685-00, 2691700-00,
2691701-00, 2691701-01, 2691702-00, 2691703-00,
2691714-00, 2691715-00, 2691926-00, 2691926-01,
2691927-00, 2691927-01, 2691928-00, 2691928-01,
2691929-00, 2691929-01, 2692020-00, 2692023-00

Informacion general
Para obtener mas informacién, consulte la Guia de contacto
con el cliente que se incluye con la unidad.

Las imagenes en este documento se incluyen solo con fines
ilustrativos. Su unidad puede tener un aspecto distinto al que
se muestra en las imagenes. IZQUIERDA y DERECHA se
toman como referencia a partir de la posicién del operador.

Se utiliza la palabra “Importante” y “Nota” para mostrar
explicaciones, excepciones o alternativas al proceso.

Todas las traducciones de este documento se derivan del
archivo inicial en inglés.

Recicle todos los embalajes, el aceite usado y las baterias
de acuerdo con los reglamentos gubernamentales
correspondientes.

Informacion de contacto de la
oficina europea

Si tiene preguntas sobre las emisiones europeas, pongase en
contacto con nuestra oficina europea en:

Max-Born-Strae 2, 68519 Viernheim, Alemania.

Fase V (5) de la Unién Europea
(UE): Valores de dioxido de
carbono (CO,)

Los valores de diéxido de carbono de los motores de Briggs

& Stratton® con certificado de aprobacion de la UE se pueden
encontrar introduciendo CO2 en la ventana de busqueda de
BriggsandStratton.com.

Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto cumple con todos los reglamentos y directivas
pertinentes; para obtener mas informacién, consulte la
hoja de Declaracion de conformidad (DOC) especifica
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del producto que forma parte de las instrucciones que
acompafan a la unidad.

Seguridad del operario

Conserve estas instrucciones

Conserve estas instrucciones para futura referencia. Este
manual contiene informacién de seguridad para alertarlo
sobre los peligros y riesgos asociados con el producto, y
para indicarle como evitarlos. El documento también contiene
instrucciones importantes que se deben obedecer durante la
instalacion y el mantenimiento del producto.

Este producto esta disefiado y concebido para cortar césped
bien mantenido y no para otros fines.

Es importante que lea y comprenda perfectamente estas
instrucciones antes de intentar arrancar o usar este equipo.

Asegurese de estar completamente familiarizado con los
controles y el uso correcto del producto.

Sepa cémo parar la unidad y desactive controles
rapidamente.

Guia para medir el angulo de pendiente

Como medir el angulo de pendiente de una superficie de
césped con un teléfono inteligente o una herramienta de
busqueda de angulo:

A ADVERTENCIA

No opere la maquina en pendientes de mas de 10 grados.

1. Use un borde recto de al menos dos (2) pies de largo (A,
Figura 1). Un 2x4 o una pieza de metal recta funciona
bien.

2. Herramientas de busqueda de angulo.

a. Use su smarphone: Muchos smartphones (B,
Figura 1) tienen un inclindmetro (buscador de angulo)
ubicado debajo de la aplicacién de la brujula (app). O
busque en una tienda de aplicaciones una aplicacién
de inclinémetro.

b. Use las herramientas de busqueda de angulo: Las
herramientas de busqueda de angulo (Cy D,
Figura 1) estan disponibles en ferreterias locales
o en linea (también denominado inclindmetro,
transportador, medidor de angulos o calibrador de
angulos). El tipo de marcado (C) o el tipo digital (D)
funcionan, otros no. Lea y obedezca las instrucciones
para el usuario suministradas con la herramienta de
busqueda de angulos.

3. Coloque los dos (2) pies de largo borde recto a lo largo
de la parte mas empinada de la pendiente del césped.
Coloque el tablero arriba y abajo de la pendiente.

4. Coloque el smarphone o la herramienta del buscador de
angulo en la regla y lea el angulo en grados. Ese sera el
angulo de pendiente de su césped.



Nota: Se incluye una guia de identificacion de la pendiente
del medidor de papel en el paquete de documentacion del
producto y también esta disponible para su descarga desde
el sitio web del fabricante.

Simbolos de seguridad y su significado

Simbolo Significado

Informacion de seguridad acerca de los peligros que
pueden provocar lesiones corporales.

Simbolo Significado
Agentes quimicos peligrosos
Riesgo de superficies calientes
T

m Peligro de amputacion

Lea atentamente el Manual de instrucciones antes de que
opere la unidad o realice alguna operacion de servicio.

I
o

Retire la llave y lea el Manual del operador antes de
reparar la unidad.

Peligro de objetos expulsados

Detencion

® i - P

Mantenga una distancia prudente

|-

Riesgo de incendio

RN\
-

\

Mantenga a los nifios alejados

Peligro de explosion

Peligro de amputacién

-
=

Riesgo de descarga

Peligro de gases toxicos

[ ]
Peligro de vuelco
% .
10° Max.

Koo

10° Max.

Piezas moviles

ST Do E

Use gafas de proteccion.

\/
)

Simbolo de alerta de seguridad y
palabras de senalizacion

El simbolo de aviso de seguridad A se usa para identificar
informacion de seguridad acerca de los peligros que pueden
producir lesiones corporales. Se acompana el simbolo con
una palabra (PELIGRO, ADVERTENCIA o PRECAUCION)
para indicar la probabilidad de una lesion y su potencial
gravedad. Ademas, se puede usar un simbolo de peligro para
representar el tipo de peligro.

A PELIGRO indica un peligro que, si no se evita,
provocara la muerte o lesiones graves.
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A ADVERTENCIA indica un peligro que, si no se evita,
podria causar la muerte o lesiones graves.

A ATENCION indica un peligro que, si no se evita, podria
causar lesiones menores o moderadas.

AVISO indica informacion considerada importante, pero no
relacionada con el riesgo.

Calcomanias de seguridad

Antes de operar la unidad, lea las calcomanias de seguridad.
Compare la Figura 2 con las calcomanias que se muestran
en la tabla siguiente. Las precauciones y advertencias son
para su seguridad. Para evitar lesiones corporales o dafios a
la unidad, comprenda y obedezca todas las calcomanias de
seguridad.

IMPORTANTE: Si alguna calcomania de seguridad se
desgasta o dafia y no puede leerse, pida calcomanias de
recambio a su distribuidor local.

C |PELIGRO - RIESGO DE INCENDIO: Asegurese de que en la
unidad no hay césped, hojas y exceso de aceite. No cargue
combustible mientras el motor esté caliente ni encendido. Pare

el motor. Deje que el motor se enfrie durante al menos 3 minutos
antes de agregar combustible. No agregue combustible en
interiores, en un remolque cerrado, un garaje u otras areas
cerradas. Retire el combustible derramado. No fume cuando trabaje
con esta maquina.

D |PELIGRO - RIESGO DE INCLINACION Y RESBALONES: En
las pendientes, utilice el cortacésped hacia arriba y hacia abajo y
no en horizontal. No opere la maquina en pendientes de mas de
10 grados. Evite giros repentinos y bruscos (rapidos) cuando se
encuentre sobre pendientes.

E |PELIGRO: RIESGO DE AMPUTACION Y DESMEMBRAMIENTO:
Para evitar las lesiones ocasionadas por las cuchillas giratorias

y las piezas méviles, mantenga los dispositivos de seguridad
(protectores, pantallas, interruptores) en su lugar y en
funcionamiento.

F | No corte el césped cuando haya nifios u otras personas cerca.
NUNCA lleve pasajeros (especialmente nifios) incluso sin las
cuchillas. No corte el césped dando marcha atras, a no ser que sea
absolutamente necesario. Mire hacia abajo y hacia atras, antes y
mientras conduce la unidad marcha atras.

G |Consulte la literatura técnica antes de reparaciones técnicas o
mantenimiento. Cuando deje la maquina, detenga el motor, ponga
el freno de estacionamiento y retire la llave de contacto.

H |Mantenga a los transelntes y nifios a una distancia segura. Retire
los objetos que podrian ser arrojados por la cuchilla. No corte el
césped sin que el conducto de descarga esté instalado.

| No corte el césped si el conducto de descarga o el recogedor de
césped completo no estan instalados.

J Para evitar las lesiones ocasionadas por las cuchillas giratorias,
manténgase alejado del borde de la plataforma y mantenga
también a otras personas alejadas.

7106109

Definiciones de los iconos de las calcomanias
de seguridad

Compare las letras (A-J) en los iconos de calcomanias

de seguridad para las definiciones de seguridad que se
enumeran en la siguiente tabla.

Calcomania de seguridad de la bateria

ADANGER/POISON APELIGRO/VENENO A

T g
SULFURIC ACID, FLUSH EVES
SHIELD | no | can cause ol
EYES. EVITER BLINDNESS withwarer (g
|+ SPARKS ™ | oR SEVERE BURNS.

EXPLOSIVE
GASES CAN CAUSE « FLAMES
BUNDNESS OR INJURY. | « SHOKING |

|

|

|
i

h
KEEP OUT OF THE FEAD AL 50 NoT OPEN BATTERY!
Aeack or owtoren. | (1) WstaucTions. | bo NoT Tine

L

. Advertencia: Peligro de incendio:
Mantenga a los nifios, las llamas abiertas

A |ADVERTENCIA: Lea y comprenda el Manual del operario antes
de utilizar esta maquina. Conozca las ubicaciones y funciones de
todos los controles. No opere esta maquina, a menos que esté
capacitado.

y las chispas alejados de la bateria, la que
podria encender gases explosivos.

B |PELIGRO - RIESGO DE PERDIDA DE TRACCION,
DESLIZAMIENTO, DIRECCION Y CONTROL EN

PENDIENTES: Si una maquina deja de moverse hacia adelante o
empieza a moverse en una pendiente, detenga las cuchillas y salga
lentamente de la pendiente.

Advertencia: El acido sulfarico puede
provocar ceguera o quemaduras graves:
Siempre use gafas de seguridad o una
careta de seguridad cuando trabaje en una
bateria o cerca de ella.

\m @@
e @ s

¢l
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Advertencia: Las baterias producen
gases explosivos: Lea y comprenda el
manual del operario antes de utilizar esta
maquina.

Importante: No tire la bateria a la basura:
Pongase en contacto con las autoridades
locales para desechar o reciclar las
baterias.

Enjuaguese Inmediatamente los Ojos
con Agua. Busque rapidamente ayuda
médica.

Mensajes de seguridad

A ADVERTENCIA I!I-!|

Lea, comprenda, y obedezca todas las instrucciones y
advertencias en este Manual del operario y las colocadas
sobre la maquina, el motor y sus accesorios antes de
manejar esta maquina. Si no obedece detenidamente las
instrucciones de seguridad que aparecen en este manual
y en el equipo, podra sufrir lesiones graves o incluso la
muerte.

» Solo permita que operen la maquina operarios
responsables, formados y familiarizados con las
instrucciones y fisicamente capaces.

» No opere la maquina mientras esté bajo los efectos del
alcohol o las drogas.

» Use gafas de seguridad y calzado cerrado.

* No coloque las manos o los pies cerca de piezas
giratorias o debajo de la maquina. Manténgase lejos de
la apertura de descarga en todo momento.

Mantenga la maquina en buen estado de
funcionamiento. Cambie piezas desgastadas o
dafiadas.

» Tenga cuidado cuando realice el mantenimiento de
las cuchillas. Envuelva las cuchillas o use guantes.
Reemplace las cuchillas dafiadas. No repare ni
modifique las cuchillas.

» Use rampas de anchura completa cuando cargue y
descargue una maquina para el transporte.

* Vea el complemento o accesorio para pesos o
contrapesos apropiados de la rueda.

Para contribuir a impedir los incendios, mantenga

la maquina sin hierbas, hojas u otros materiales no
deseados. Limpie el aceite restante o el derrame

de combustible. Retire los residuos empapados de
combustible y deje que la maquina se enfrie antes de
guardarla.

L ]
AADVERTENCIA LN

Los motores emiten monoxido de carbono, un gas
venenoso, incoloro e inodoro. La respiracion del monéxido
de carbono puede causar dolores de cabeza, fatiga, mareo,
vomitos, confusion, convulsiones, nausea, desmayos o
incluso la muerte.

» Haga funcionar el equipo SOLAMENTE al aire libre.

 Evite que los gases de escape entren en un espacio
cerrado a través de las ventanas, puertas, tomas de
aire de ventilacion u otras aberturas.

Caracteristicas y controles

Compruebe que las letras de identificacion de la
Figura 3 coinciden con las caracteristicas y controles que
aparecen en la tabla siguiente.

Simbolos de control y significados

A Panel electrénico con guiones

B Opcidn de corte de césped marcha
atras (RMO)
(o3 Interruptor de encendido

E APAGADO

ENCENDIDO

ARRANQUE

Interruptor de los faros

Toma de fuerza (PTO)

Toma de fuerza (PTO), activar
cuchillas

espafiol 83



Toma de fuerza (PTO), desactivar
cuchillas

H Control de crucero

| Control del freno de estacionamiento

J Control del acelerador

K Posicion LENTO del control del
acelerador

L Posicion RAPIDO del control del
acelerador

M Estarter

N Valvula de nivel de combustible (si
esta equipada)

o Pedales de velocidad de avance

P Palanca de ajuste del asiento

Q Palanca de elevacion del

cortacésped
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R Interruptor de altura de corte
I
S Palanca de liberacion de la
% transmision
T m Deposito de combustible
U Pedal del freno

Pantalla de mantenimiento electronico

Nota: Cuando enciende la unidad, las horas totales se
muestran en la pantalla de mantenimiento. El total de horas
se restablecera a 0 después de 999,9.

Muestra el total de horas, las horas de desplazamiento y
el reloj

1. Presione MODE (A, Figura 4) durante menos de
1 segundo para mostrar las horas de desplazamiento.

2. Presione RESET (restablecer) (B) durante mas de
3 segundos para ajustar las horas de desplazamiento a
0.

3. Pulse MODE (Modo) menos de 1 segundo para mostrar
el reloj. Consulte la seccion Ajuste del reloj.

4. Presione MODE durante menos de 1 segundo para
mostrar el total de horas.

Ajuste del reloj

1. Presione MODE (A, Figura 4) durante mas de
3 segundos. Las horas parpadearan en la pantalla.

Pulse RESET para ajustar las horas.

3. Pulse MODE menos de 1 segundo para guardar el
ajuste. Los minutos parpadearan en la pantalla.

Pulse RESET para ajustar los minutos.

5. Pulse MODE menos de 1 segundo para guardar el
ajuste.

Pantalla de mantenimiento

OIL CHANGE (CAMBIO DE ACEITE) - Este mensaje se
muestra después de 50 horas de funcionamiento. Después
de cambiar el aceite y el filtro, presione MODE dos veces
para mostrar OIL HRS. Luego, mantenga presionado MODE
durante 3 segundos para poner el temporizador a cero. La
pantalla se borrara automaticamente.

AIR FILTER CHECK (REVISAR FILTRO DE AIRE) - Este
mensaje se muestra después de 25 horas de funcionamiento.
Después de cambiar o limpiar el filtro de aire, pulse MODO



tres veces para mostrar AIR FILTER HRS (Horas del filtro

de aire). Luego, mantenga presionado MODE durante

3 segundos para poner el temporizador a cero. La pantalla se
borrara automaticamente.

CHANGE BLADES (CAMBIO DE CUCHILLAS) - Este
mensaje se muestra después de 100 horas de
funcionamiento. Después de cambiar la cuchilla, mantenga
presionado el boton RESET durante mas de 3 segundos para
configurar el temporizador en cero. La pantalla se borrara
automaticamente.

LOW BATTERY (BATERIA BAJA) - Este mensaje muestra
cuando existe un problema con la tensién de la bateria. La
pantalla se despejara automaticamente después de hacer el
mantenimiento de la bateria.

Nota: El mensaje BATERIA BAJA se muestra en la pantalla
antes de todos los demas mensajes. Primero haga el
mantenimiento de la bateria. Luego, verifique si hay otros
mensajes de mantenimiento.

Funcionamiento

Lea la seccion Seguridad del operario antes de trabajar con
esta maquina. Asegurese de que conoce los controles y
como detener la unidad.

Area de funcionamiento

Conozca la zona donde piensa utilizar el cortacésped.

2. Asegurese de que el area esté libre de material no
deseado que pueda ser recogido y arrojado por las
cuchillas.

U
A PELIGRO a

Esta maquina es capaz de expulsar objetos que podrian
lesionar a los transeuntes o causar danos a los edificios.

* No opere la maquina sin el recogedor de césped, el
conducto de descarga u otros dispositivos de seguridad
que existan y funcionen correctamente. Compruebe
frecuentemente si hay signos de desgaste y deterioro y
reemplacelos segun sea necesario.

* Limpie el area de funcionamiento de cualquier
objeto que pueda ser lanzado o interferir con el
funcionamiento de la maquina.

3. Saque fuera el cortacésped antes de encender el motor.

]
AADVERTENCIA LN

El motor expulsa monéxido de carbono, y un gas venenoso,
sin color y sin olor. Respirar monoxido de carbono puede
causar nauseas, mareos o incluso la muerte.

4. Tenga en cuenta todas las pendientes y bajadas.

o
S
A PELIGRO A2

Operar en pendientes, o cerca de agua, o bajadas puede
resultar en una pérdida de control y vuelco.

» Accione el cortacésped en pendientes hacia arriba y
hacia abajo y no hacia los costados.

* Reduzca la velocidad y tenga cuidado en las
pendientes.

* No opere en pendientes de mas de 10 grados, que es
un aumento de 3,5 pies sobre una longitud de 20 pies.

» Dése un minimo de dos anchuras del cortacésped de
separacion alrededor del agua, paredes de retencion, o
bajadas.

« Evite cortar hierba mojada.

* No maneje la maquina bajo ninguna circunstancia en
las que la traccion, la direccién o la estabilidad sean
dudosas. Los neumaticos podrian deslizarse incluso si
se detienen las ruedas.

 Evite arrancar y parar en pendientes.

+ Evite hacer cambios bruscos de velocidad o direccion.

» Haga giros lenta y gradualmente.

» Tenga cuidado al manejar la maquina con un recogedor
de césped u otro complemento(s). Pueden afectar la
estabilidad de la maquina.

+ Siga las recomendaciones del fabricante en cuanto
a los limites de peso para equipos remolcados
y remolque en pendientes. Consulte Equipos de
remolque.

5. Asegurese de que en el area de funcionamiento no hay
transeuntes, especialmente nifos.

A PELIGRO EJ Ed D'Jil D‘Jﬁ\‘i‘

Este cortacésped es capaz de amputar manos y pies.

» Detenga el cortacésped cuando haya nifios u otras
personas cerca.

» Mantenga a los nifios fuera de la zona en la que va a
trabajar y vigilados por un adulto responsable.

* Nunca lleve pasajeros, especialmente nifios, incluso
si la o las cuchillas estan apagadas. Los nifios pueden
caerse y resultar heridos de gravedad o interferir con el
funcionamiento seguro de la maquina. Los nifios que
han montado en un cortacésped en el pasado pueden
aparecer repentinamente en la zona en la que esta
cortando el césped para que los lleve y pueden caerse
o ser atropellados por la maquina.

» Tenga cuidado adicional al acercarse a esquinas
ciegas, arbustos, arboles u otros objetos que puedan
impedir la vision.

Pruebas del sistema de interbloqueo de

seguridad

Esta maquina esta equipada con un sistema de interbloqueo
de seguridad. No intente modificar ni forzar los interruptores y
dispositivos.

espafiol 85



A ADVERTENCIA

Si la maquina no pasa una prueba de seguridad, no opere
la maquina. Consulte con un distribuidor autorizado.

Prueba 1: El motor NO arrancara si:

* El interruptor de toma de fuerza (PTO) esta
ENCENDIDO, O

* El pedal de freno NO esta completamente presionado
(freno de estacionamiento APAGADO)

Prueba 2: El motor debe girar y arrancar si:
* El interruptor de PTO esta APAGADO, Y

* El pedal de freno esta completamente presionado (freno
de estacionamiento ACTIVADO).

Prueba 3: El motor debe APAGARSE si:

* El operario se levanta del asiento con la PTO activada,
O

* El operario se levanta del asiento cuando el pedal
de freno NO esta completamente oprimido (freno de
estacionamiento DESACTIVADO).

Prueba 4: Comprobacion del tiempo de detencion de la
cuchilla del cortacésped

Las cuchillas del cortacésped y la correa de transmisién del

cortacésped se detendran por completo en cinco segundos

después de que el interruptor de PTO esté APAGADO. Si la
correa de transmisién del cortacésped no se detiene al cabo
de cinco segundos, pongase en contacto con un distribuidor
autorizado.

Prueba 5: Verifique la opcion de corte de césped marcha
atras (RMO)

« El motor se DETENDRA si se intenta el avance marcha
atras cuando la PTO y se activa la opcién de corte de
césped marcha atras (RMO).

* La luz de opcion de cortar el RMO se encendera cuando
se activa dicha opcion.

A PELIGRO D'_"ﬁ‘i

Cortar el césped marcha atras puede ser peligroso para

los transelntes. Pueden ocurrir accidentes graves si el
usuario no esta atento ante la presencia de nifios. NO
active la opcion de cortar el césped marcha atras(RMO) si
hay nifios presentes. Los nifios suelen sentirse atraidos por
la maquina y por la actividad del cortacésped.

Motor

Revise y agregue aceite de motor

Use aceites Briggs & Stratton® con garantia certificada para
conseguir un mejor rendimiento. Otros aceites detergentes de
alta calidad son aceptables si estan clasificados para servicio
SF, SG, SH, SJ o superior. No utilizar aditivos especiales.

seleccionar la mejor viscosidad para el rango de
temperaturas exteriores esperadas.

E
A
B
D
C

A | SAE 30 - Con menos de 40 °F (4 °C), el uso de SAE 30 provocara un
arranque dificil.

B | 10W-30 - Por encima de los 80 °F (27 °C), el uso de 10W-30 puede
provocar un aumento en el consumo de aceite. Compruebe el nivel de
aceite con mayor frecuencia.

C |5W-30

D | Sintético 5W-30

E | vanguard® sintético 15W-50

*El uso de SAE 30 a temperaturas inferiores a 40 °F (4 °C) provocara dificultades

de arranque.

**Por encima de 80 °F (27 °C), el uso de 10W-30 podra ocasionar un aumento del

consumo de aceite.

1. Coloque la unidad en una superficie nivelada como se
muestra en la Figura 5.

2. Pare el motor y quite la llave. Asegurese de que el area
de llenado de aceite esté limpia.

3. Retire la varilla (A, Figura 6). Retire el aceite restante de
la varilla indicadora de nivel de aceite.

Instale la varilla indicadora de nivel de aceite y apriétela.

5. Saque la varilla indicadora de Nivel de aceite y
compruebe el nivel del aceite.

6. Asegurese de que el nivel de aceite esté en la parte
superior de la marca LLENO (B) de la varilla indicadora
de nivel de aceite.

7. Siel nivel de aceite esta LLENO, instale y apriete la
varilla indicadora de nivel de aceite.

8. Si el nivel de aceite es BAJO, eche el aceite en el orificio

de llenado de aceite (C).

Nota: NO afiada aceite en el drenaje de aceite rapido (si se
tiene).

9.

Espere un minuto y revise el nivel de aceite nuevamente.

10. Instale la varilla indicadora de nivel de aceite y apriétela.

Presién de aceite

Si la presion de aceite es demasiado baja, un interruptor
de presion (si esta equipado) detendra el motor o activara
un dispositivo de advertencia en el equipo. Si esto ocurre,
detenga el motor y revise el nivel de aceite con la varilla.

Si el nivel de aceite esta por debajo de la marca

Las temperaturas exteriores determinaran la viscosidad
adecuada del aceite para el motor. Use la tabla para
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“ADD” (Agregar), agregue aceite hasta que toque la marca
“FULL” (Lleno). Arranque el motor y verifique que la presién



de aceite es la correcta antes de continuar operando la
magquina.

Si el nivel de aceite esta entre las marcas “ADD” y “FULL”,
NO arranque el motor. Pédngase en contacto con un
distribuidor de servicio autorizado para corregir la presion de
aceite.

Recomendaciones sobre combustible
El combustible debe cumplir estos requisitos:

» Gasolina limpia, fresca y sin plomo.

* Un minimo de 87 octanos u 87 AKI (91 RON). Para usos
en altitudes altas, véase abajo.

» También se puede utilizar gasolina con un porcentaje de
hasta 10 % de etanol (gasohol).

AVISO No utilice gasolinas no aprobadas, como E15y
E85. No mezcle aceite en la gasolina ni modifique el motor
para que funcione con combustibles alternativos. El uso
de combustibles no aprobados provocara dafios en los
componentes del motor, lo que no esta cubierto por la
garantia.

Para proteger el sistema de combustible de la formacion
de goma, mezcle un estabilizador de combustible en el
combustible. Consulte Almacenamiento. No todos los
combustibles son iguales. Si se producen problemas de
arranque o de rendimiento, cambie el proveedor o la marca
del combustible. Este motor esta certificado para funcionar
con gasolina. El sistema de control de emisiones para
motores carburados es EM (Modificaciones del motor). Los
sistemas de control de emisiones para motores con inyeccion
electrénica de combustible son ECM (Md6dulo de control
del motor), MPI (Inyeccion de multiples puertos) y, si esta
equipado, un O2S (Sensor de oxigeno).

Gran altitud
A altitudes superiores a los 1.524 metros (5.000 pies), es
aceptable una gasolina de 85 octanos/85 AKI (89 RON).

Para motores carburados se requiere el ajuste de gran
altitud para mantener su rendimiento. Sin este ajuste, la
bomba perdera rendimiento y aumentaran el consumo de
combustible y las emisiones. Para informacion sobre el
ajuste especial para gran altitud, consulte a un concesionario
autorizado Briggs & Stratton. No se recomienda hacer
funcionar el motor con el ajuste para grandes alturas a
altitudes inferiores a los 762 metros (2.500 pies).

Para motores EFI (Inyeccion electrénica de combustible), no
es necesario realizar un ajuste de gran altura.

Adicion de combustible

A y R
ADVERTENCIA 7

El combustible y sus vapores son extremadamente
inflamables y explosivos. Manipule siempre el combustible
extremando las precauciones. Si no sigue estas
instrucciones de seguridad, es posible que se produzca un
incendio o una explosién que podrian causar quemaduras
graves o la muerte.

Cuando eche combustible

 Pare el motor y deje que se enfrie durante al menos
3 minutos antes de quitar la tapa del depésito de
combustible.

» Apague cigarrillos, puros, pipas y cualquier otra fuente
de ignicioén.

* Llene el tanque de combustible en exteriores o en un
area bien ventilada.

* No llene demasiado el tanque de combustible. Para
permitir la expansion del combustible, no llene el
tanque por arriba de la parte inferior del cuello.

* Mantenga el combustible alejado de chispas, llamas
abiertas, pilotos, calory otras fuentes de ignicion.

« Verifique las lineas de combustible, tanque, tapa y
conectores a menudo, para constatar si presentan
grietas o pérdidas. Cambielos si es necesario.

» Si se derrama combustible, espere hasta que se
evapore para arrancar el motor y evite crear una fuente
de ignicion.

« Utilice solamente un recipiente homologado para el
combustible.

1. Retire el material no deseado del area de la tapa del
combustible.

2. Retire la tapa del depésito de combustible (A, Figura 7).

3. Llene el depdsito (B) con combustible. NO llenar por
encima del fondo del cuello del tanque de combustible
(C).

4. Coloque la tapa de llenado de combustible.

Arranque el motor

A W L
ADVERTENCIA 7

El combustible y sus vapores son extremadamente
inflamables y explosivos.

El fuego o las explosiones pueden causar quemaduras
graves o incluso la muerte.

Cuando arranque el motor:

» Asegurese de que la bujia, el silenciador, la tapa del
depdsito de combustible y el filtro de aire (si lo tiene)
estén correctamente instalados.

* No encienda el motor con la bujia retirada.

« Si el motor se ahoga, coloque el estrangulador (si lo
hay) en la posicion ABIERTO/MARCHA, coloque el
acelerador (si lo hay) en RAPIDO y gire el motor hasta
que arranque.
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]
AADVERTENCIA LN

El motor expulsa mondxido de carbono, y un gas venenoso,
sin color y sin olor.

Respirar monéxido de carbono puede causar nauseas,
mareos o incluso la muerte.

El fuego o las explosiones pueden causar quemaduras
graves o incluso la muerte.

* Arranque y opere el motor en exteriores.

* No arranque ni haga funcionar el motor en lugares
cerrados, aunque haya puertas o ventanas abiertas.

1. Verifique el nivel de aceite. Consulte Revise y agregue
aceite de motor.

2. Asegurese de que los mandos de transmision del equipo
estén desactivados.

3. Siéntese en el asiento y LEVANTE la palanca de ajuste
del asiento para bloquear el asiento en posicion.

4. Accione el control del freno de estacionamiento (|,
Figura 8). Presione el pedal del freno, tire del control
del freno de estacionamiento HACIA FUERA y suelte el
pedal del freno.

Pulse el interruptor PTO (E) para soltarlo.

6. Ajuste el mando del acelerador/estrangulador (J) a la
posicion ESTRANGULADOR.

Nota: Un motor caliente no necesita el uso del estrangulador.

Nota: Algunos motores estan equipados con un mando
independiente del estrangulador.

Nota: Otros motores estan equipados con una funcion
ReadyStart®, y no cuentan con estrangulador.

7. Inserte la llave en el interruptor de encendido (C) y girela
hasta la posicion ARRANCAR. Para los modelos de inicio
con boton, presione el botdn dos veces y manténgalo
presionado hasta que el motor arranque.

8. Después de que el motor arranque, mueva el acelerador
del motor a velocidad media. Asegurese de que el motor
esté ENCENDIDO durante un minimo de 30 segundos.
Esto calentara el motor.

9. Ajuste el mando del acelerador en la posicién RAPIDO.

Nota: En caso de emergencia, gire el interruptor de )
encendido a la posicion APAGADO. Esto DETENDRA el
motor. Consulte Detener el motor.

Nota: Si el motor no arranca después de 2 o 3 intentos,
pdngase en contacto con un distribuidor de servicio técnico
autorizado.
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Detenga el motor

A\ 1N

El combustible y sus vapores son extremadamente
inflamables y explosivos. El fuego o las explosiones pueden
causar quemaduras graves o incluso la muerte.

* No cebe el carburador para detener el motor.

Libere los pedales de velocidad de avance (O, Figura 9).

2. Desactive el interruptor de toma de fuerza (PTO)
(E). Espere a que todas las piezas moviles dejen de
moverse.

3. Ajuste el control del acelerador (J) a la posicion LENTO.

4. Gire la llave de encendido (C) a la posicion de
APAGADO. Retire la llave.

5. Accione el control del freno de estacionamiento (1).
Presione el pedal del freno (U), tire del mando del freno
de estacionamiento HACIA ARRIBA y suelte el pedal del
freno.

En caso de emergencia, gire el interruptor de encendido a la
posicion APAGADO. Esto DETENDRA el motor.

Manejo del tractor

1. Siéntese en el asiento y ajustelo hasta que
pueda alcanzar comodamente todos los mandos.
Consulte Caracteristicas y controles.

2. Accione el freno de estacionamiento:
A. Presione completamente el pedal del freno.

B. Tire del mando del freno de estacionamiento HACIA
ARRIBA.

C. Suelte el pedal del freno.
3. Desactive la PTO.
Arranque el motor. Consulte Arrancar el motor.

5. Desactive el freno de estacionamiento:
A. Presione completamente el pedal del freno.

B. Presione el control del freno de estacionamiento.
C. Suelte el pedal del freno.

6. Empuje HACIA ABAJO el pedal de control de velocidad
para desplazarse hacia adelante. Suelte el pedal para
DETENERSE.

Nota: Cuanto mas se oprima el pedal, mas rapido se movera
el tractor.

7. Parar el tractor:
A. Libere los pedales de control de velocidad.

B. Active el freno de estacionamiento.
C. DETENGA el motor. Consulte Detener el motor.

Control de crucero
1. Pulse hacia ABAJO el pedal de velocidad de avance (O,
Figura 3). Consulte Caracteristicas y controles.

2. Cuando alcance la velocidad deseada, tire del control
de crucero hacia ARRIBA. La velocidad del control de



crucero se bloqueara en una de sus cinco posiciones de
bloqueo.

3. Presione el pedal del freno hacia ABAJO (U, Figura 3)
o en el pedal de velocidad de avance para desactivar el
control de crucero. Ver Caracteristicas y controles.

Cortado de césped

A PELIGRO EJ Ed a.

Esta lanzadora maquina es capaz de amputar manos y pies
y arrojar objetos. El incumplimiento de las instrucciones de
seguridad puede provocar lesiones graves o la muerte.

* Maneje la maquina solo durante las horas del dia o con
luz artificial potente.

 Evite agujeros, surcos, protuberancias, rocas u otros
peligros ocultos.
Un terreno irregular puede volcar la maquina o hacer
que el operario pierda su equilibrio.

* No dirija la descarga de material hacia las personas.
Evite descargar material contra una pared u
obstruccion, ya que el material puede rebotar hacia el
operario.

» Detenga las cuchillas cuando cruce sobre una
superficie con grava.

* No deje la pistola pulverizadora sin supervisiéon
mientras la maquina esté en operacién. Siempre
estacione en terreno nivelado, desenganche el
complemento, ponga el freno de estacionamiento, pare
el motor y quite la llave o el inserto del arrancador.

1. Accione el control del freno de estacionamiento
(I, Figura 3).

2. Asegurese de que el interruptor de PTO (E) esté
desactivado.

3. Arranque el motor. Consulte Arrancar el motor.

4. Ajuste el control del acelerador (J) a la posicion
RAPIDO.

5. Active la PTO para activar las cuchillas del cortacésped.

6. Utilice el interruptor de altura de corte (R) para establecer
la altura de corte en el nivel deseado. Consulte Ajuste de
la altura de corte del cortacésped.

7. Desactive el control de freno de estacionamiento y,
luego, comience a cortar el césped.

8. Desactive la PTO.
DETENGA el motor. Consulte Detener el motor.

A ADVERTENCIA

El motor se DETENDRA si se oprime el pedal de velocidad
de avance marcha atras mientras la PTO esta ENCENDIDA
y la opcién RMO no ha sido activada. Siempre desconecte
la PTO antes de operar el tractor. La pérdida repentina de
transmision podria crear un peligro.

Cubiertas del cortacésped CentreCut™

Algunos modelos cuentan con una cubierta del cortacésped
CentreCut™ que se puede configurar para operacion de
descarga lateral o expulsion trasera.

Para realizar la conversion entre las configuraciones
de cubierta del cortacésped disponibles, consulte a su
distribuidor.

A ADVERTENCIA

Se debe instalar completamente un kit de configuracion
completo en la cubierta del cortacésped CentreCut™ antes
de la operacion. No ponga la unidad en funcionamiento sin
el Kit de configuracion completamente instalado. Consulte a
su distribuidor.

Ajuste la altura de corte del cortacésped

La palanca de elevacion del cortacésped (Q, Figura 3) baja
la cubierta a la posicion de corte o la eleva a la posicion de
transporte.

1. Bajar la cubierta:

A. Tire hacia atras ligeramente de la palanca de
elevacion del cortacésped.

B. Empuje la palanca de elevacioén del cortacésped
hacia la izquierda.

C. Empuje hacia ABAJO la palanca de elevacion del
cortacésped.

2. Elevar la cubierta:
A. Levante la palanca de elevacion del cortacésped.
B. Bloquee en la muesca a la derecha.

Nota: NO corte cuando suba la cubierta en la posicion de
transporte.

Nota: El interruptor de altura de corte (R, Figura 3) controla
la altura de corte del cortacésped. Ajusta la altura de

corte entre 1,5 y 3,5 pulgadas (2,5 - 8,89 cm). Consulte
Especificaciones.
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Opcion de corte de césped marcha atras (RMO)

A PELIGRO EJ Ed D'_"i“i'

Cortar el césped marcha atras puede ser peligroso para los
transeuntes. Pueden ocurrir accidentes graves si el usuario
no esta atento ante la presencia de nifios. Los nifos suelen
sentirse atraidos por la maquina y por la actividad del
cortacésped. Nunca dé por hecho que los nifios vayan a
permanecer en el ultimo lugar en el que los vio.

* Mantenga a los nifios fuera de la zona en la que va a
trabajar y vigilados por un adulto responsable.

* Nunca lleve pasajeros, especialmente nifios, incluso
si la o las cuchillas estan apagadas. Los nifios pueden
caerse y resultar heridos de gravedad o interferir con el
funcionamiento seguro de la maquina. Los nifios que
han montado en un cortacésped en el pasado pueden
aparecer repentinamente en la zona en la que esta
cortando el césped para que los lleve y pueden caerse
o ser atropellados por la maquina.

* No corte el césped dando marcha atras, a no ser que

sea absolutamente necesario. Mire siempre hacia abajo

y hacia atras, antes y durante la marcha atras.

« Si corta el césped marcha atras sin activar la Opcion
de corte en marcha atras, consulte a un distribuidor
autorizado inmediatamente.

Active la toma de fuerza (PTO) (E, Figura 3).

2. Ajuste la llave de la opcién de cortar el césped marcha
atras (RMO) (B) en posicion ENCENDIDO.

3. Laluz del L.E.D. se enciende.
4. El operario corta en marcha atras.

Nota: Quite la llave para restringir el acceso a la RMO.
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Mantenimiento

A ADVERTENCIA k:ﬁ m Zg

Las chispas no deseadas pueden causar un incendio o una
descarga eléctrica.

El arranque accidental puede provocar enredos,
amputaciones traumaticas o laceraciones.

Antes de ajustes y reparaciones:

» Desconecte el cable de la bujia. Manténgalo alejado de
la bujia.

* En motores de arranque eléctrico, desconecte la
bateria en el terminal negativo (-).

« Utilice SOLO las herramientas adecuadas.

* NO manipule el resorte del regulador, las conexiones u
otras piezas para aumentar la velocidad del motor.

* Las piezas de reemplazo deben ser del mismo modelo
e instalarse en la misma posicion que las piezas
originales. Ofras piezas pueden no funcionar de la
misma manera, pueden dafar la unidad, y pueden
causar lesiones.

* NO golpee el volante con un martillo o un objeto duro,
ya que este puede romperse durante la operacion.

Programa de mantenimiento

TRACTOR Y CORTACESPED

Cada 8 horas o a diario

Verifique el sistema de interbloqueo de seguridad.

Retire los materiales no deseados del tractor, cubierta del cortacésped y
compartimiento del motor.

Cada 25 horas o anualmente’

Compruebe la presion de los neumaticos.

Verifique el tiempo de detencién de la cuchilla del cortacésped.

Revise si el tractor o el cortacésped tienen piezas metdlicas sueltas.

Cada 50 horas o anualmente”

Limpie la bateria y los cables.

Revise los frenos del tractor.

Consulte cada ano a un servicio técnico autorizado de Briggs &
Stratton

Lubrique el tractor y el cortacésped.

Revision de las cuchillas del cortacésped**

*Lo que ocurra en primer lugar.
**Revise las cuchillas del cortacésped con mayor frecuencia en
regiones con suelos arenosos o condiciones muy polvorientas.

MOTOR

Primeras 5 horas

Cambie el aceite del motor.

Cada 8 horas o a diario

Compruebe el nivel de aceite del motor.

Cada 25 horas o anualmente”

Limpie el filtro de aire y el prefiltro.**

Cada 50 horas o anualmente”

Cambie el aceite del motor.

Cambie el filtro de aceite.




MOTOR

Anualmente

Cambie el filtro de aire.

Cambie el prefiltro.

Consulte con el distribuidor anualmente para

Inspeccione el silenciador y el supresor de chispas.

Cambie las bujias.

Cambie el filtro de combustible.

Limpie el sistema de refrigeracion de aire.

*Lo que ocurra en primer lugar.
**Limpie con mayor frecuencia en condiciones polvorientas o cuando
haya material transportado por aire.

Revision de la presion de los

neumaticos

Para una traccidén correcta y el mejor rendimiento de corte,
asegurese de que la presién de inflado de los neumaticos
sea de 12-14 psi (0,82-0,96 bar). Consulte Revision de la
presion de los neumaticos en el Programa de mantenimiento.
Consulte también la presion de inflado de los neumaticos en
la seccidn Especificaciones.

Nota: La presion de inflado de los neumaticos puede ser algo
diferente del “Inflado maximo” que se muestra en el lateral de
los neumaticos.

Mantenimiento de la bateria

Limpie la bateria y los cables

A ADVERTENCIA %

Cuando retire o instale los cables de la bateria, desconecte
siempre el cable NEGATIVO (negro) PRIMERO vy vuelva a
conectarlo AL FINAL. Si no se sigue este orden, el terminal
positivo puede provocar un cortocircuito con el armazon
mediante una herramienta.

Nota: NO retire ni conecte el cable de la bateria mientras el
motor esta encendido.

1. DETENGA el motor. Retire la llave.

2. Desconecte los cables NEGATIVOS (-) (A, Figura 10) de
la bateria primero.

3. Desconecte los cables POSITIVOS (+) (B) de la bateria
al final.

4. Limpie la superficie de la bateria con bicarbonato de
sodio y agua.

5. Use un cepillo de alambre y un limpiador de terminales
para limpiar los terminales de la bateria y los extremos
del cable.

6. Lubrique los terminales de la bateria con vaselina o
grasa no conductora.

7. Instale la bateria.
Conecte los cables POSITIVOS (+) a la bateria primero.

9. Conecte los cables NEGATIVOS (-) a la bateria en ultimo
lugar.

Cargue la bateria

A ADVERTENCIA %

Mantenga las llamas abiertas y chispas alejadas de la
bateria. Los gases de la bateria son muy explosivos.

Una bateria sin carga o demasiado débil para arrancar el
motor puede ser el resultado de un defecto en el sistema de
carga u otro componente eléctrico. Si tiene dudas sobre la
causa del problema, consulte a un distribuidor de servicio
autorizado. Para reemplazar la bateria, consulte la seccion
Limpieza de la bateria y los cables.

Tiempo de detencion de la cuchilla del
cortacésped

A ADVERTENCIA

Si la cuchilla del cortacésped no se DETIENE en 5
segundos 0 menos, se debera ajustar el embrague. NO
opere la unidad hasta que un distribuidor autorizado de
Briggs & Stratton haya corregido el ajuste apropiado.

Después de que el interruptor de la toma de fuerza (PTO)
se APAGUE, las cuchillas del cortacésped y la correa

de transmision del cortacésped deben DETENERSE en

5 segundos o menos. Si la correa de transmision del
cortacésped no se detiene en 5 segundos, pongase en
contacto con el Centro de servicio autorizado Briggs &
Stratton para reparaciones.

Cambiar el aceite del motor
1. Coloque el tractor en una superficie nivelada (A,
Figura 11).

2. Detenga el motor y retire la llave de acceso o de
encendido (B).

3. Limpie las areas de llenado de aceite y del filtro.
Saque la varilla indicadora de nivel de aceite (C).

5. Desconecte la manguera de drenaje de aceite
(A, Figura 12)

6. Con cuidado, retire la tapa (B) y baje la manguera hacia
un recipiente aprobado (C).

7. Después de que se ha vaciado el aceite, coloque bien la
tapa e instale luego la manguera en el lado del motor.

Retire el filtro de aceite (B, Figura 13) y deséchelo.

9. Lubrique levemente la junta del filtro de aceite (A) con
aceite limpio.

10. Coloque a mano el filtro de aceite hasta que la junta
toque el adaptador del filtro de aceite (C). Luego apriete
el filtro de aceite con media o tres cuartos de vuelta.

11. Anada aceite. Consulte la seccion Coémo revisar o afiadir
aceite.
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Conjunto de filtro de aire (Cartucho con
prelimpiador)

A “
ADVERTENCIA 7

NO arranque u opere el motor sin el conjunto de filtro de
aire o el filtro de aire ya que supone un peligro de incendio.

AVISO NO utilice aire a presion ni disolventes para limpiar
el filtro de aire. El aire a presion puede danar el filtro y los
disolventes lo disolveran.

1. Afloje los sujetadores (A, Figura 14) y retire la cubierta
(B).
2. Retire el conjunto de filtro de aire (C) y desméntelo.

3. Retire el material no deseado o los restos que puedan
entrar en la boca del carburador (D).

4. Retire el prelimpiador del filtro de aire.

5. Para soltar la suciedad, golpee suavemente el filtro de
aire sobre una superficie dura. Si el filtro de aire esta
sucio, reemplacelo.

6. Remoje el prefiltro con detergente liquido y agua. Deje
que se seque al aire. NO lubrique el prefiltro.

Monte el prefiltro seco en el filtro de aire.
Instale el conjunto de filtro de aire.
Instale la cubierta y apriétela con sujetadores.

Empuje el tractor manualmente

Desactive la toma de fuerza (PTO) (E, Figura 3).
DETENGA el motor. Consulte Detener el motor.

3. Tire de la palanca de liberacion de la transmision (S,
Figura 15). Luego, empuje la palanca hacia abajo para
bloquearla en su posicion.

Puede empuijar el tractor manualmente.

A ADVERTENCIA

Remolcar la unidad causara dafos a la transmision. No
use otro vehiculo para empujar o remolcar esta unidad. No
active la palanca de liberacion de la transmision mientras el
motor esta ACTIVADO.

Revise las bujias

A ADVERTENCIA

Las chispas no deseadas pueden causar un incendio o una
descarga eléctrica.

El arranque accidental puede provocar enredos,
amputaciones traumaticas o laceraciones.

Cuando pruebe la chispa:

» Use un probador de bujias aprobado.
* NO revise la chispa si la bujia no esta en su sitio.
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AVISO Las bujias tienen distintos margenes de calor. Es
importante que se use la bujia correcta; de lo contrario, se
pueden ocasionar desperfectos en el motor. Reemplace la
bujia por una del mismo tipo o equivalente.

Limpieza de las bujias
Limpie las bujias con un cepillo de alambre y un cuchillo
resistente. NO use productos abrasivos.

Compruebe la cavidad de la bujia

Use un calibre de bujia (A, Figura 16) para revisar la
separacion entre los dos electrodos. Cuando la brecha sea
correcta, el calibre se resistira levemente a medida que lo
empuja por la brecha.

Para ajustar el espacio de la bujia, use un medidor de bujia y
doble suavemente el electrodo curvo. Asegurese de no tocar
el electrodo central o la porcelana.

Instale las bujias
Apriete la bujia con los dedos y después apriétela con una
llave inglesa como se muestra en la Figura 17.

+ 180 pulg- Ib (20 Nm), O

» 1/2 vuelta cuando instale la bujia original, O

* 1/4 vuelta cuando instale una bujia nueva.

Equipos de remolque

1. Antes de remolcar la unidad, asegurese de que el
enganche esté disefiado para remolcar.

2. Conecte el equipo remolcado SOLAMENTE en el lugar
que sea el punto de enganche.

3. Para equipos remolcados y remolcar en pendientes,
asegurese de que las recomendaciones de limite de
peso sean correctas.

» Peso bruto (remolque y carga) de 400 Ib (181,4 kg).

* Maximo de 20 Ib (9,1 kg) pie hacia arriba o hacia
abajo en la lengueta.

* Vaya de un limite de 10° a un limite de 5° en
pendientes.

4. NO permita que haya nifios ni otras personas en o
encima de los equipos remolcados.

5. En las pendientes, el peso del equipo remolcado puede
provocar pérdida de traccion y de control.

6. NO cambie a posicidn neutra y deje avanzar sola la
unidad bajando la pendiente.

Limpie la cubierta del cortacésped (si

dispone de ella)

Nota: Para limpiar la parte inferior de la cubierta del
cortacésped, utilice el puerto de lavado (C, Figura 18).

1. Ponga el tractor en una superficie nivelada y uniforme.

2. Conecte la desconexion rapida (A, Figura 18) a la
manguera de jardin (B) y conéctela al puerto de lavado
(C) en la cubierta del cortacésped.

3. ABRA el agua.



4. Arranque el motor. Consulte Arrancar el motor.

5. Establezca la altura de corte en la posicién mas alta.
Consulte Ajuste de la altura de corte del cortacésped.

6. Active la toma de fuerza (PTO) para activar las cuchillas
del cortacésped. La rotacion de las cuchillas y el agua
limpiara el fondo de la cubierta de corte.

Desactive la PTO.
8. Detenga el motor. Consulte Detener el motor.
CIERRE el agua.

10. Retire la manguera de jardin y la desconexion rapida del
puerto de lavado (C).

Almacenaje

A W 4L
ADVERTENCIA 7

No guarde la unidad (con combustible) en lugares cerrados
y con ventilacion deficiente. Los vapores del combustible
pueden llegar hasta una fuente de ignicién (hornos,
calentadores de agua, etc.) y producir una explosion.

» Almacene lejos de hornos, cocinas, calentadores
de agua u otros aparatos con piloto u otra fuente de
ignicién, ya que pueden prender fuego a vapores del
combustible.

Equipo

Desconecte el interruptor de toma de fuerza (PTO), y ponga
el freno de estacionamiento. Retire la llave de acceso. Deje
que la maquina se enfrie.

Si retira la bateria, la duracion de la bateria aumentara.
Asegurese de que la bateria esté en un lugar fresco y seco, y
manténgala completamente cargada. Si se deja la bateria en
la unidad, desconecte el cable negativo.

Sistema de combustible

El combustible puede contaminarse cuando se guarda

en un contenedor de almacenaje durante mas de 30

dias. Cada vez que llene el contenedor de combustible,
anada estabilizador de combustible al mismo de conformidad
con lo especificado en las instrucciones del fabricante. Asi
mantendra el combustible en buen estado y reducira los
problemas relacionados con el mismo o la contaminacion en
el sistema de combustible.

No es necesario drenar el combustible del motor cuando el
estabilizador de combustible se anade siguiendo las
instrucciones. Antes de proceder al almacenamiento,
encienda el motor durante dos minutos para mover la
mezcla de combustible y estabilizador por todo el sistema de
combustible.

Antes de arrancar la maquina después de su
almacenamiento:

* Revise los niveles de todos los liquidos. Revise todos los
elementos de mantenimiento.

* Haga todas las revisiones y procedimientos
recomendados que se encuentran en este manual.

» Asegurese de que el motor esté caliente antes de usarla.
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Solucién de problemas

Resolucion de problemas del tractor

PROBLEMA

BUSCAR

SOLUCION

EI motor no gira ni arranca.

El pedal del freno no esta presionado.

Presione completamente el pedal del freno.

El depdsito de combustible esta vacio.

Si el motor esta caliente, permita que se enfrie,
luego vuelva a llenar el depdsito de combustible.

El interruptor de toma de fuerza esta en la posicion
ENCENDIDO.

Ajuste el interruptor de toma de fuerza a la
posicion de APAGADO.

El control de crucero esta activado.

Ajuste el control de crucero a la posicion NEUTRO/
APAGADO.

El motor esta inundado.

Desacople el estrangulador.

Los terminales de la bateria estan sucios.

Consulte Limpieza de la bateria y los cables.

La bateria esta descargada o muerta.

Cargue o cambie la bateria.

El cableado esta suelto o roto.

Inspeccione visualmente el cableado. Si los cables
estan rotos o pelados, consulte con un distribuidor
de servicio técnico autorizado.

El motor no arranca bien o no funciona bien.

La mezcla de combustible tiene un octanaje
demasiado alto.

Limpie el filtro de aire.

El motor golpea.

Bajo nivel de aceite.

Revise el aceite y agregue segun sea necesario.

Grado de aceite incorrecto.

Ahada aceite. Consulte la seccién Revisar y afiadir
aceite del motor.

Consumo excesivo de aceite.

El motor esta muy caliente.

Verifique las aletas del motor, la pantalla del
ventilador y el filtro de aire (si llevara).

Grado de aceite incorrecto.

Anada aceite. Consulte la seccion Revisar y afiadir
aceite del motor.

Hay demasiado aceite en el carter.

Vacie el exceso de aceite.

El escape del motor esta negro.

El filtro de aire esta sucio.

Consulte la seccion Conjunto de filtro de aire.

El estrangulador esta cerrado.

Abra el estrangulador.

El motor arranca, pero el tractor no avanza.

Los pedales de control de velocidad no estan
presionados hacia abajo.

Presione hacia abajo los pedales de control de
velocidad.

La palanca de liberacién de la transmision esta en
la posicion EMPUJAR.

Mueva la palanca de Iib(-;racic’m de la transmisién a
la posicion TRANSMISION.

El freno de estacionamiento esta activado.

Desactive el freno de estacionamiento.

El tractor gira con dificultad o maniobra
deficientemente.

Inflado incorrecto de los neumaticos.

Consulte la seccion Comprobar la presién de los
neumaticos.

Nota: En caso de otros problemas, pdngase en contacto con un distribuidor de servicio autorizado.

Solucion de problemas del cortacésped

PROBLEMA

BUSCAR

SOLUCION

El corte del cortacésped es disparejo.

Los neumaticos no estan inflados correctamente.

Consulte la seccion Revision de la presion de los
neumaticos.

El corte parece dispar.

El régimen del motor es demasiado bajo.

Coloque en aceleracion RAPIDA.

La velocidad de avance es demasiado rapida.

Disminuya la velocidad.

El motor se detiene con facilidad cuando el
cortacésped esta activado.

El régimen del motor es demasiado bajo.

Coloque en aceleracién RAPIDA.

La velocidad de avance es demasiado rapida.

Disminuya la velocidad.

El filtro de aire esta sucio u obstruido.

Consulte la seccion Conjunto de filtro de aire.

La altura de corte esta configurada demasiado
baja.

Corte el césped alto a la altura maxima de corte en
la primera pasada.

El motor no ha alcanzado la temperatura de
funcionamiento.

ARRANQUE el motor y déjelo calentar durante
varios minutos.

El motor arranca y el conductor conduce, pero el
cortacésped no corta.

El interruptor de toma de fuerza (PTO) esta
desactivado.

Active la PTO.

Nota: En caso de otros problemas, pdngase en contacto con un distribuidor de servicio autorizado.
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Especificaciones

Tabla de especificaciones

Articulo

2691481, 2691487,
2691683, 2692020, 2692023

2691714

Motor Briggs & Stratton Series™ EXi Briggs & Stratton Series™ EXi
Cilindrada 656 cc 656 cc

Sistema eléctrico 9 amperios 9 amperios

Bateria 12V - 195CCA / 230CCA 12V - 195CCA / 230CCA
Capacidad de aceite 64 0z (1,91) 64 0z (1,91)

Separacion de bujias

0,030 pulgadas (0,76 mm)

0,030 pulgadas (0,76 mm)

Torsion de la bujia

180 Ibs-pulg (20 Nm)

180 Ibs-pulg (20 Nm)

Capacidad del tanque de combustible

13,21

111

Transmision

Marca y tipo Tuff Torq® K46 Tuff Torq® K46

Chasis

Tamafio de rueda delantera 15 x 6-6 15 x 6-6

Presioén de inflado de las ruedas delanteras 12 - 14 psi (0,82 - 0,92 bar) 12 - 14 psi (0,82 - 0,92 bar)
Tamarno de rueda trasera 20x 8-8 20 x 8-8

Presién de inflado de las ruedas traseras

10 psi (0,68 bar)

10 psi (0,68 bar)

Articulo 2691700, 2691701, 2691715 2691702, 2691685, 2691703
Motor Briggs & Stratton Series™ EXi Briggs & Stratton Series™ PXi
Cilindrada 656 cc 725 cc
Sistema eléctrico 9 amperios 9 amperios
Bateria 12V - 195CCA / 230CCA 12V - 230 CCA
Capacidad de aceite 64 0z (1,91) 64 0z (1,91)

Separacion de bujias

0,030 pulgadas (0,76 mm)

0,030 pulgadas (0,76 mm)

Torsion de la bujia

180 Ibs-pulg (20 Nm)

180 Ibs-pulg (20 Nm)

Capacidad del tanque de combustible

111

111

Transmision

Marca y tipo Tuff Torg® K46 Tuff Torg® K46

Chasis

Tamafio de rueda delantera 15 x 6-6 15 x 6-6

Presion de inflado de las ruedas delanteras 12 - 14 psi (0,82 - 0,92 bar) 12 - 14 psi (0,82 - 0,92 bar)
Tamafio de rueda trasera 22 x10-8 22 x9,5-12

Presion de inflado de las ruedas traseras

10 psi (0,68 bar)

10 psi (0,68 bar)

Articulo 2691926, 2691928 2691927, 2691929
Motor Briggs & Stratton Series™ EXi Briggs & Stratton Series™ PXi
Cilindrada 656 cc 725 cc
Sistema eléctrico 9 amperios 9 amperios
Bateria 12V - 195CCA / 230CCA 12V - 230 CCA
Capacidad de aceite 64 0z (1,91) 64 0z (1,91)

Separacion de bujias

0,030 pulgadas (0,76 mm)

0,030 pulgadas (0,76 mm)

Torsién de la bujia

180 Ibs-pulg (20 Nm)

180 Ibs-pulg (20 Nm)

Capacidad del tanque de combustible

151

151

Transmisioén

Marca y tipo

Tuff Torq® K46

Tuff Torq® K46

Chasis

Tamarnio de rueda delantera

15x6-6

15x6-6

Presién de inflado de las ruedas delanteras

12 - 14 psi (0,82 - 0,92 bar)

12 - 14 psi (0,82 - 0,92 bar)
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Articulo 2691926, 2691928 2691927, 2691929
Tamafio de rueda trasera 22x10-8 22 x9,5-12
Presion de inflado de las ruedas traseras 10 psi (0,68 bar) 12 psi (0,82 bar)

Exencidén de responsabilidad respecto

de la clasificacion de potencia
Clasificaciones de potencia: La clasificacion de potencia
bruta para modelos de motor de gasolina individual esta
etiquetada de acuerdo con el cédigo J1940 (Small Engine
Power & Torque Rating Procedure) de la SAE (Society of
Automotive Engineers), y esté clasificada de conformidad con
el cdédigo SAE J1995. Los valores de torsion se obtienen a
2600 RPM en los motores que indican “rpm” en la etiqueta y
a 3060 RPM en los otros; los valores de potencia en caballos
de fuerza se obtienen a 3600 RPM. Las curvas de potencia
bruta se pueden ver en www.BRIGGSandSTRATTON.COM.
Los valores de potencia neta se obtienen con un filtro de aire
y escape instalado, mientras que los valores de potencia
bruta se recopilan sin estos accesorios. La potencia bruta
real del motor es superior a la neta y depende, entre otros
factores, de las condiciones ambientales de uso y de las
variaciones entre distintos motores del mismo modelo. Dada
la amplia gama de productos donde se instalan los motores,
es posible que el motor de gasolina no desarrolle la potencia
bruta nominal cuando se utiliza en un equipo motorizado
determinado. Esta diferencia se debe, entre otros factores,

a: accesorios (filtro de aire, escape, carga, refrigeracion,
carburador, bomba de combustible, etc.), limitaciones de la
aplicacién, condiciones ambientales de uso (temperatura,
humedad, altitud) y variaciones entre distintos motores de un
mismo modelo. A causa de las limitaciones de fabricacién y
de capacidad, Briggs & Stratton podra sustituir este motor por
un motor con mayor clasificacion de potencia.
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Taman kasikirjan kattamat
tuotteet

Tassa kayttdohjeessa kasitellddn seuraavia tuotteita:

2691481-00, 2691481-01, 2691481-02, 2691487-00,
2691487-01, 2691487-02, 2691487-03, 2691683-00,
2691683-01, 2691684-00, 2691685-00, 2691700-00,
2691701-00, 2691701-01, 2691702-00, 2691703-00,
2691714-00, 2691715-00, 2691926-00, 2691926-01,
2691927-00, 2691927-01, 2691928-00, 2691928-01,
2691929-00, 2691929-01, 2692020-00, 2692023-00

Yleista tietoa

Lisatietoja saa laitteen mukana toimitettavasta Asiakkaan
yhteydenotto-oppaasta.

Taman asiakirjan kuvat ovat viitteellisia.

Laitteesi ulkondkd saattaa poiketa esitetyista

kuvista. VASEN ja OIKEA kuvataan kayttajan nakékulmasta
katsoen.

Merkinnat "Tarkeda” ja "Huomaa” viittaavat selvennyksiin,
poikkeuksiin tai vaihtoehtoisiin menettelyihin.

Taman asiakirjan kaikki kieliversiot perustuvat
englanninkieliseen lahdetiedostoon.

Kaikki pakkausjatteet, jatedljy ja akut on kierratettava
voimassa olevien saannodsten mukaisesti.

Euroopan paakonttorin
yhteystiedot

Jos sinulla on kysyttavaa eurooppalaisista paastotasoista, ota
yhteyttd Euroopan paakonttoriimme osoitteessa:

Max-Born-Strae 2, 68519 Viernheim, Saksa.

Euroopan unioni (EU) Vaihe V
(5): Hiilidioksidiarvot (CO»)

Loydat Briggs & Strattonin® EU-tyyppihyvaksyttyjen
moottoreiden hiilidioksidiarvot kirjoittamalla CO2-sivuston
BriggsandStratton.com -hakuruutuun.

Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus

Tama tuote noudattaa kaikkia asianomaisia maarayksia
ja direktiiveja. Tarkempia tietoja 16ytyy tuotekohtaisesta
vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksesta, joka on osa laitteen
mukana toimitettavia ohjeita.
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Kayttajan turvallisuus

Pida nama ohjeet tallessa

Saasta nama ohjeet myohempaa tarvetta varten. Tama
ohje sisaltaa turvallisuustietoa tuotteeseen liittyvista vaaroista
ja riskeista seka niiden valttamisesta. Se sisaltdd myos
tarkeitd ohjeita, joita tulee noudattaa laitteen kayttéénoton,
kayton ja huollon aikana.

Tama tuote on suunniteltu hyvin hoidetun ruohon
leikkaamiseen, eika sitd saa kayttda muihin tarkoituksiin.

On tarkeaa, etta luet ja ymmarrat nama ohjeet, ennen kuin
ryhdyt kayttdmaan laitetta.

Varmista, ettd tunnet hallintalaitteet ja osaat kayttaa tuotetta
oikein.

Opettele laitteen nopea pysaytys ja ohjainten nopea
irtikytkenta.

Opas kaltevuuden mittaamiseen

Nurmikon pinnan kaltevuuden voi mitata dlypuhelimella
tai kulmanetsimellad seuraavasti:

A VAROITUS

Ala kayta kaltevuudeltaan yli 10 asteen maissa.

1. Kayta vahintadan 2 jalan pituus suoraa kappaletta (A, kuva
1). Lankku tai suora metallinpala sopii hyvin.

2. Kulman etsimet.

a. Kayta dlypuhelintasi apunasi: Monissa
alypuhelimissa (B, kuva 1) on kaltevuusmittari
(kulmanetsin) kompassisovelluksen yhteydessa.
Tai voit etsid kaltevuusmittarisovelluksen
sovelluskaupasta.

b. Kayta kulmanetsinta: Kulmanetsimia (C ja D,
kuva 1) on saatavana paikallisista rautakaupoista
tai verkkokaupoista (kutsutaan myds nimella
kaltevuusmittari, astelevy, kulmamittari tai
kulmanmittausvaline). Asteikkotyyppinen (C) tai
digitaalinen (D) sopivat tdhan tarkoitukseen, muut
eivat valttdmatta sovi. Lue ja noudata kaikkia
kulmanetsimen mukana toimitettuja kayttéohjeita.

3. Aseta kahden 2 jalan pituinen suora kappale
nurmen jyrkimmalle osalle. Aseta lauta rinteeseen
pitkittaissuuntaisesti.

4. Aseta sitten alypuhelin tai kulmanetsin kappaleen
paalle ja lue kulman astelukema. Tama on nurmikkosi
kaltevuus.

Huomio: Tulostettu opas kaltevuuden mittaamiseen sisaltyy
tuoteohjepakettiin ja sen voi myds ladata valmistajan
verkkosivulta.



Turvamerkit ja niiden selitykset Symboli Merkitys
Symboli Merkitys Kuumien pintojen vaara

Turvallisuustietoa vaaroista, jotka voivat johtaa
henkildvahinkoihin.

tai huoltoa.

Sinkoutuvien esineiden vaara

m Jasenten katkeamisvaara
Kayttdohje taytyy lukea ja ymmartda ennen laitteen kayttdéa
=y
[

Avain taytyy irrottaa ja kayttohje tulee lukea ennen laitteen
huoltoa.

Seis
>
[ J
Tulipalon vaara ()
> 'n'

Rajshdysvaara < @% >

Iskun vaara
@

Pysy turvallisella etdisyydella

® i - P

Pida lapset poissa

RN\
-

Jasenten katkeamisvaara

Kaatumisvaara

10° Max.
Myrkyllisten kaasujen vaara &
10° Max.
Liikkuvia osia Varoitusmerkki ja varoitussanat

Halytysmerkki A antaa turvallisuustietoja vaaroista,
jotka saattavat aiheuttaa loukkaantumisen. Varoitussanaa
(VAARA, VAROITUS tai HUOMAUTUS) kaytetaan
varoitusmerkin kanssa osoittamaan mahdollisen vamman
todennakdisyyttd ja mahdollista vakavuutta. Lisaksi
varoitusmerkkia voidaan kayttda osoittamaan vaaran

tyyppia.

ST Do E

Kayta suojalaseja.

\/
)

A VAARA merkitsee vaaraa, joka johtaa vakavaan
loukkaantumiseen tai kuolemaan, mikali sita ei valteta.

Vaarallinen kemikaali

A VAROITUS tarkoittaa vaaraa, joka
toteutuessaan saattaa johtaa kuolemaan tai vakavaan
vammaan.
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A HUOMAUTUS tarkoittaa vaaraa, joka
toteutuessaan saattaa aiheuttaa lievan tai kohtalaisen
loukkaantumisen.

HUOMAA tarkoittaa tarkeitd, mutta ei vaaroihin liittyvia tietoja.

Turvatarrat

Lue turvatarrat ennen laitteen kayttéa. Vertaa kuvaa 2
seuraavan taulukon merkkeihin. Huomautukset ja varoitukset
ovat olemassa sinun turvallisuutesi vuoksi. Henkilo- ja
laitevahinkojen valttamiseksi sinun tulee ymmartaa kaikki
turvatarrat ja noudattaa niita.

TARKEAA: Jos turvatarrat kuluvat tai vahingoittuvat, eika niita

voi enda lukea, tilaa varatarroja paikalliselta jalleenmyyjaltasi.

7106109

Turvatarrojen kuvakkeiden maaritelmat
Vertaa kirjaimia (A-J) seuraavassa taulukossa lueteltuihin
turvallisuusmaaritelmiin.

A

VAROITUS: Lue kayttdohje ennen koneen kayttda ja varmista, etta
olet ymmartanyt sen sisallon. Opettele kaikkien hallintalaitteiden
sijainti ja toiminta. Ala kayta konetta, ennen kuin olet harjaantunut
siihen.

VAARA - KALLISTUMIS- JA LIUKUMISVAARA: Leikkaa yla- ja
alamékeen, 8la koskaan poikittain. Laitetta ei saa kayttaa rinteissa,
joiden kaltevuus yli 10 astetta. Valta nopeita ja jyrkkia (&kkinaisia)
kaannoksia maissa.

VAARA - JASENEN KATKEAMISEN JA IRTOAMISEN

VAARA: Suojaudu pyodrivien terien ja liikkkuvien osien aiheuttamilta
vammoilta pitamalla suojalaitteet (suojaimet, suojat ja kytkimet)
paikallaan ja toiminnassa.

Al3 leikkaa ruohoa lasten tai kenenkadan muun lasna ollessa.
Laitteella EI SAA kuljettaa matkustajia (varsinkaan lapsia), ei
edes terét pysaytettyna. Ala leikkaa peruuttamalla, jollei se ole
ehdottoman valttamatontd. Katso alas ja taakse — ennen laitteen
kuljettamista peruuttamalla sek& peruutuksen aikana.

Teknisten tietojen asiakirjoihin tulee tutustua ennen laitteelle
tehtavia teknisia korjauksia tai huoltoa. Laitteen luota poistuttaessa
tulee sammuttaa moottori, kytkea seisontajarru lukitusasentoon ja
poistaa virta-avain.

Pida katselijat ja lapset turvallisella etdisyydella. Terasta
mahdollisesti ympériinsa sinkoutuvat esineet tulee poistaa. llman
heittotorvea ei saa leikata.

Ala leikkaa ilman heittotorvea tai koko ruohonkerainta.

Suojaudu pyodrivien terien aiheuttamilta vammoilta pysymalla
kaukana kannen reunalta ja pidéa my6és muut kaukana.

Akun

turvatarra

ADANGER/POISON APELIGRO/VENENO A

SULFURIC ACID; FLUSH EVES
SHIELD | o | can cause (2N
EVES. ) EVITER BLINDNESS WITH WATER \@&
EXPLOSIVE | * SPARKS ™~ | OR SEVERE BURNS.

GASES GAN CAUSE « FLAVES
BLINDNESS ORINJURY. | « SMOKING |

.
XEE OUT OF THE e AL 50 NoT OPEN BATTERY!
Nenen o arnioren. | (@) Netavcrons. | b Nor e

[ 1®

12v

©
&

®OAD®A Pb

Varoitus: Palovaara - pida lapset, avotuli
ja kipinat kaukana akusta, silla rajahtavat

kaasut voivat syttya.

Varoitus: Rikkihappo voi aiheuttaa
sokeutta tai vakavia palovammoja

VAARA - PIDON MENETTAMINEN, LIUKUMINEN,
OHJAAMINEN JA HALLINTA RINTEESSA: Jos laite ei enaa kulje
eteenpain rinteessa vaan alkaa liukua, irrota terat ja aja hitaasti pois
rinteesta.

VAARA - TULIPALON VAARA: Laite tulee pitda puhtaana
ruohosta, lehdista ja liiasta 6ljysta. Polttoainetta ei saa lisata,

kun moottori on lAmmin tai kdynnissd. Sammuta moottori.
Moottorin on annettava jaahtya vahintaan kolme minuuttia ennen
polttoainesailién korkin avaamista. Ala tankkaa polttoainetta sisélld
tai suljetussa peravaunussa, autotallissa tai muissa suljetuissa
tiloissa. Poista roiskunut polttoaine. Tupakointi on laitteen kaytdn
aikana kielletty.
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— akkua kasiteltdessa tai akun lahella
tydskenneltdessa taytyy aina kayttaa

silmasuojaimia tai kasvojensuojainta.

Varoitus: Akuissa syntyy rajahtavia
kaasuja — kayttdohjekirja taytyy lukea ja

ymmartaa ennen tdman koneen kayttoa.
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Tarkeaa: Akkua ei saa havittdd muun
jatteen seassa — akkujen havittdmisesta
jaltai kierrattdmisesta saa tietoja ottamalla
yhteytta paikalliseen viranomaiseen.

Huuhtele silmat valittomasti vedella.
Hakeudu nopeasti laakariin.

Turvallisuusviestit

A VAROITUS

Ennen taman laitteen kayttda kaikki tassa kayttdohjeessa
seka koneessa, moottorissa ja lislaitteissa olevat ohjeet
ja varoitukset tulee lukea sekd ymmartaa, ja niité tulee
noudattaa. Téman ohjekirjan ja laitteen turvaohjeiden
noudattamatta jattdminen voi johtaa kuolemaan tai
vakavaan loukkaantumiseen.

» Vain vastuulliset, perehtyneet, ohjeet tuntevat ja
fyysisesti kayttoon kykenevat henkil6t saavat kayttaa
laitetta.

Laitetta ei saa kayttaa alkoholin tai ladkkeiden
vaikutuksen alaisena.

Suojalaseja ja karjesta suojattuja jalkineita tulee
kayttaa.

« Ala pane késia tai jalkoja pydrivien osien lahelle tai
koneen alle. Pysy koko ajan poissa poistoaukolta.
Laite tulee pitda hyvassa kayttokunnossa. Vaihda
kuluneet tai vahingoittuneet osat.

« Ole varovainen huoltaessasi terid. Suojaa terat tai kayta
kéasineitd. Vaurioituneet terat tulee vaihtaa. Ala korjaa
tai muuntele teria.

» Tarpeeksi leveitd ramppeja tulee kayttaa laitetta
lastattaessa kuljetusta varten tai laitetta purettaessa
kuljetuksesta.

* Asianmukaiset pyo6rien painoa ja vastapainoa koskevat
suositukset |6ytyvat liitteesta tai lisalaitteesta.

* Tulipalojen valttdmiseksi pida kone puhtaana ruohosta,
lehdista tai muusta ei-toivotusta materiaalista. Puhdista
Oljy- ja polttoaineroiskeet. Poista polttoaineen tahrimat
roskat ja anna koneen jaadhtya ennen varastointia.

- ]
AVAROITUS O,

Kayvat moottorit tuottavat hdkaa, joka on hajuton ja
varitdn myrkkykaasu. Haan hengittdminen voi aiheuttaa
paansarkya, vasymysta, huimausta, oksentelua,
sekavuutta, kouristuskohtauksia, pahoinvointia, tajunnan
menetyksen tai jopa kuoleman.

» Kayta laitetta AINOASTAAN ulkona.

» Esta pakokaasua paasemasta suljettuun tilaan
ikkunoiden, ovien, iimanvaihtoluukkujen tai muiden
aukkojen kautta.

Toiminnot ja hallintalaitteet

Varmista, ettd kuvan 3 viitekirjaimet ovat yhdenmukaiset
seuraavan taulukon ominaisuuksien ja hallintalaitteiden
kanssa.

Varoitusmerkit ja niiden selitykset

A Elektroninen kojelauta

B Peruutusleikkuutoiminto (RMO)

C Virtalukko
E POIS PAALTA
m..
KAYNNISTYS

D Ajovalon kytkin

E Voimanoton kytkin (PTO)

F Voimanoton kytkin (PTO), terien
kytkeminen paalle

G Voimanoton kytkin (PTO), terien
kytkeminen pois paalta

H Vakionopeussaadin

1 Seisontajarrun saadin
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Kaasuvipu

Kaasuvipu HIDAS-asentoon

Kaasuvipu NOPEA-asentoon

Rikastin

Polttoainetason mittari (jos
varusteena)

Maanopeus saatdpolkimet

Istuimensaatévipu

Leikkurin nostovipu

Leikkuukorkeuden kytkin

Voimansiirron vapautusvipu

Polttoainesailid

U Jarrupoljin

(@)

Sahkadinen huoltonaytto

Huomio: Kun laite kdynnistetaan, huoltonayttdéon tulee
nakyviin kokonaistuntimaara. Kokonaistuntimittari nollautuu
999,9 tunnin jalkeen.

Kokonaistuntimittarin, trippituntimittarin ja kellon naytto

1. Matkamittarin tunnit saa nakyviin painamalla TILA-
painiketta (A, kuva 4) alle sekunnin.

2. Trippituntimittari nollataan painamalla ASETTAA
UUDELLEEN -painiketta (B) yli kolme sekuntia.

3. Kellon saa nakyviin painamalla TILA-painiketta alle
sekunnin ajan. Katso Kellonajan asetus -osio.

4. Kokonaistuntimittarin nayttéon palataan painamalla TILA-
painiketta alle sekunnin ajan.

Kellonajan asetus

1. Paina TILA-painiketta (A, kuva 4) yli kolme sekuntia.
Tunnit vilkkuvat ndytdssa.

2. S&ada tunnit painamalla ASETTAA UUDELLEEN -
painiketta.

3. Asetukset tallennetaan painamalla TILA-painiketta alle
sekunnin ajan. Minuutit vilkkuvat naytéssa.

4. Minuutit sdadetaan painamalla ASETTAA UUDELLEEN -
painiketta.

5. Asetukset tallennetaan painamalla TILA-painiketta alle
sekunnin ajan.

Huoltonaytto

OLJYNVAIHTOA - Tama viesti tulee nakyviin 50 kayttétunnin
jélkeen. Kun dljy ja suodatin on vaihdettu, OLJYMITTARIN
TUNNIT saadaan nakyviin painamalla TILA-painiketta kaksi
kertaa. Tuntimittari nollataan sen jalkeen painamalla MODE-
painiketta (tila) ja pitamalla sitd painettuna kolmen sekunnin
ajan. Naytto tyhjenee automaattisesti.

TARKISTA ILMANSUODATIN - Tama viesti tulee nakyviin
25 kayttétunnin jalkeen. Kun ilmansuodatin on puhdistettu
tai vaihdettu, ILMANSUODATINTUNTIMITTARIN TUNNIT
saadaan nakyviin painamalla TILA-painiketta kolme kertaa.
Tuntimittari nollataan sen jalkeen painamalla MODE-
painiketta (tila) ja pitamalla sitd painettuna kolmen sekunnin
ajan. Naytto tyhjenee automaattisesti.

VAIHDA TERAT - Tama viesti tulee nakyviin 100
kayttétunnin jalkeen. Kun terat on vaihdettu, tuntimittari
nollataan painamalla RESET-painiketta (nollaa) yli kolme
sekuntia. Naytté tyhjenee automaattisesti.

AKKU VAHISSA — Tamé viesti tulee nakyviin, kun akun
jannitteessa on ongelmia. Naytt6 tyhjenee automaattisesti
akun huollon jalkeen.



Huomio: Kun viesti LOW BATTERY (akku vahissa) ilmestyy
nayttddn ohittaen kaikki muut viestit. Huolla akku ensin.
Tarkista sitten muut huoltoviestit.

Kaytto

Lue Kéyttéjén turvallisuus -osio ennen tdman koneen kayttoa.

Varmista, ettd tunnet ohjauslaitteet ja tiedat miten laite
sammutetaan.

Toiminta-alue

1. Tutustu alueeseen, jossa aiot leikkuria kayttaa.

2. Varmista, ettd alueella ei ole ei-toivottua materiaalia, joka
saattaisi ajautua teriin ja sinkoutua.

A VAARA a.

Laitteesta voi singota esineité ja roskia, jotka voivat
aiheuttaa vammoja laitteen lahella oleville tai vaurioittaa
rakennuksia.

« Al3 kayta konetta, jos ruohonkeréin
kokonaisuudessaan, heittotorvi tai muut turvalaitteet
eivat ole paikallaan tai toimi kunnolla. Tarkista
saanndllisesti, nakyykd laitteessa merkkeja kulumisesta
tai vahingoittumisesta, ja vaihda osat tarvittaessa.

» Poista toiminta-alueelta kaikki esineet, joita laite voisi
singota tai jotka voisivat hairita laitteen kayttda.

3. Siirrd ajoleikkuri ulos ennen kaynnistamista.

]
AVAROITUS LN

Moottorit tuottavat hakaa, joka on hajuton ja variton
myrkkykaasu. Haka voi hengitettyna aiheuttaa
pahoinvointia, pyortymisen tai jopa kuoleman.

4. Ota huomioon kaikki rinteet ja pudotukset.

¢
A VAARA J@

Kayttaessasi laitetta rinteessa tai veden tai pudotusten
Iahelld, ota huomioon, ettd menettaessasi laitteen hallinnan,
se voi pyorahtad ympari.

» Leikkauksen tulee tapahtua yla- ja alamakeen, ei
poikittain.

» Hidasta ja ole varovainen rinteessa.

« Ala kayta laitetta yli 10 asteen rinteisséa, miké tarkoittaa
3,5 jalka nousua noin 20 jalka pituisella matkalla.

» Jata kahden leikkurin leveyden verran tilaa veteen,
seiniin ja pudotuksiin nahden.

» Valta leikkaamasta markaa ruohoa.

« Ala kayta konetta, jos epéilet sen vetokykya,
ohjautuvuutta tai tasapainoa. Renkaat voivat luistaa,
vaikka pydrat olisi pysaytetty.

» Valta kdynnistamista ja pysayttamista rinteessa.

« Valtd muuttamasta yhtékkiad nopeutta tai suuntaa.

+ Suorita kdanndkset hitaasti ja asteittain.

* Ole varovainen kayttaessasi laitetta ruohonkeraimen
tai muiden lisélaitteiden kanssa. Ne voivat vaikuttaa
laitteen tasapainoon.

* Noudata valmistajan suositusta vedettavan varusteen
painorajoituksen ja rinteessa vetamisen suhteen. Katso
Varusteiden vetédminen.

5. Varmista, ettei laitteen toiminta-alueella ole muita
henkil6ita, etenkaan lapsia.

A VAARA EJ Ed D'JH‘ DH'H\‘i'

Ajoleikkuri voi katkaista raajoja.

» Pysayta leikkuri lasten tai muiden henkildiden
laheisyydessa.

Pida lapset poissa leikkuualueelta ja vastuullisen
vanhemman valvonnassa.

Ala kuljeta laitteella matkustajia, varsinkaan lapsia,
edes tera(t) pysaytettyna. Lapset voivat pudota ja
loukkaantua vakavasti. He voivat my6s haitata laitteen
turvallista kayttéa. Laitteella kyyditetyt lapset saattavat
tulla yhtakkia leikkuualueelle, koska he haluavat paasta
taas kyytiin, ja he saattavat jaadda koneen alle joko
eteen- tai taaksepdin ajettaessa.

Ole erityisen huolellinen, kun Iahestyt kuolleita kulmia,
pensaita, puita tai muita kohteita, jotka saattavat peittaa
nakyvyyden.

Turvakytkinjarjestelman testit
Laitteessa on toiminnan estavé turvakytkinjarjestelma. Ala
yritd ohittaa turvakytkimia/-laitteita alaka muuta niita.

A VAROITUS

Mikali laite ei lapaise turvallisuustestia, ei sita pida kayttaa.
Kaanny valtuutetun jalleenmyyjan puoleen.

Testi 1 — Moottori El saa pyoria, jos:
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« Voimanoton (PTO) kytkin on PAALLA, TAI
* jarrupoljin El ole taysin pohjassa (seisontajarru IRTI).

Testi 2 — Moottorin tulee py6ria ja kdynnistya, kun:
» PTO kytketty IRTI JA

A |SAE 30 - Alle 40 °F (4 °C) lampétiloissa SAE 30 -6ljyn kaytto johtaa
huonoon kaynnistyvyyteen.

B | 10W-30 - YIi 80 °F (27 °C) lampétilassa 10W-30-06ljyn kulutus saattaa
lisdantya. Tarkista 6ljyn maara useammin.

C |5W-30

D | Synteettinen 5W-30

* jarrupoljin on taysin pohjassa (seisontajarru KYTKETTY).

Testi 3 — Moottorin taytyy SAMMUA, kun:

+ Kayttaja nousee istuimeltaan, kun voimanotto on paalla,
TAI

+ kayttaja nousee istuimeltaan ja jarrupoljin El ole taysin
pohjassa (seisontajarru IRTI).

Testi 4 — Leikkuuteran pysahtymisajan tarkastus

Leikkuuterien ja leikkurin vetohihnan tulee pysahtya
kokonaan viiden sekunnin kuluessa PTO-kytkimen
kaantamisestd asentoon POIS PAALTA. Jollei leikkurin
vetohihna pysahdy viiden sekunnin kuluessa, kdanny
valtuutetun huoltoliikkeen puoleen.

Testi 5 — Peruutusleikkuutoiminnon (RMO) tarkastus

+ Moottorin tulee PYSAHTYA, jos peruutusta yritetdan
voimanoton kytkimen (PTO) ollessa paalla ja
peruutusleikkuutoimintoa (RMO) ei ole aktivoitu.

* RMO valon tulee syttyd, kun RMO on otettu kayttéon.

A VAARA D'Ji“i‘

Ruohon leikkaaminen peruuttamalla voi olla vaarallista
ymparilla oleville. Jos kayttdja ei ole valppaana lasten
Idsndolosta, saattaa sattua vakavia onnettomuuksia.
Peruutusleikkuutoimintoa (RMO) El SAA kayttaa lasten
Iaheisyydessa. Lapset ovat usein kiinnostuneita laitteesta ja
leikkurin toiminnasta.

Moottori

Moottoridljyn tarkistus ja lisays

Kéayta Briggs & Stratton ® Warranty Certified -takuudljyja
saadaksesi parhaan tuloksen. Muita korkealaatuisia
puhdistavia 6ljyja voidaan kayttaa, jos ne luokitellaan ryhmiin

SF, SG, SH, SJ tai korkeammalle. Al4 kayta erikoislisaaineita.

Moottoridljyn oikea viskositeetti maaraytyy ulkoilman
[&mpédtilan perusteella. Valitse paras viskositeetti odotetun
ulkoilman ldmpétilan perusteella tasta taulukosta.
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E Vanguard® synteettinen 15W-50

*Alle 40 °F (4 °C) lampétiloissa SAE 30 -6ljyn kayttd johtaa huonoon
kaynnistyvyyteen.

**Y1i 80 °F (27 °C) lampétilassa 10W-30-6ljyn kulutus saattaa lisdantya.

1. Aseta laite tasaiselle pinnalle kuvan 5 osoittamalla
tavalla.

2. Sammuta moottori ja irrota avain. Varmista, etta 6ljyn
tayttékohdan alue on puhdas.

3. Poista mittatikku (A, kuva 6). Pyyhi jaljelle jaanyt 6ljy pois
mittatikusta.

4. Asenna mittatikku paikalleen ja kirista se.
5. lIrrota mittatikku uudelleen ja tarkista oljymaara.

6. Tarkista, etta 6ljy yltda mittatikun TAYSI-merkkiin (B)
saakka.

7. Jos 6ljyn maéara on TAYSI, laita mittatikku paikalleen ja
kirista se.

8. Jos dljyn taso on kohdassa ALHAINEN, lisaa éljya
moottorin tayttdaukkoon (C).

Huomio: Oljya El SAA lisata 6ljyn pikatyhjennystulpasta (jos
sellainen on).

9. Odota minuutti ja tarkista 6ljyma&aréa uudelleen.
10. Asenna mittatikku paikalleen ja kirista se.

Oljynpaine

Jos oljynpaine laskee liikaa, painekytkin (jos sellainen

on) joko pysayttda moottorin tai aktivoi laitteessa olevan
varoituksen. Jos ndin tapahtuu, sammuta moottori ja tarkista
oljyn maara mittatikulla.

Jos dljyntaso on LISAA -merkin alapuolella, lisda 6ljya TAYSI
-merkkiin saakka. Kaynnistd moottori ja tarkasta oikea 6ljyn
paine ennen laitteen kayttamista.

Jos dljyntaso on merkkien LISAA ja TAYSI valilla, ALA
kdynnista moottoria. Tarkistuta 6ljynpaineongelma jossain
valtuutetussa huoltoliikkeessa.

Polttoainesuositukset
Polttoaineen on taytettiva seuraavat vaatimukset:

» Puhdas, tuore, lyijytdn bensiini.
» Vahintdan 87-oktaaninen / 87 AKI (91 RON). Korkean
ilmanalan kaytt6a koskevat ohjeet 16ytyvat jaljempana.

* Enintdan 10 % etanolia sisaltava bensiini hyvaksytaan
polttoaineeksi.



HUOMAA Al4 kéyté bensiinia, joka ei tayta naita
vaatimuksia, esim. E15 tai E85. Al sekoita 6ljya
bensiiniin dldkd muuta moottoria muille polttoaineille.
Hyvaksymattéman polttoaineen kayttd vahingoittaa
moottorin komponentteja, eika takuu ei korvaa sita.

Sekoita polttoaineeseen polttoaineen sailytysainetta
suojaamaan polttoainejarjestelmaa hartsin muodostumiselta.
Katso Varastointi. Kaikki polttoaineet eivat ole
samanlaisia. Polttoaineen toimittaja tai merkki tulee
vaihtaa, jos moottorin kdynnistyksessa tai toiminnassa
esiintyy ongelmia. Tama moottori on sertifioitu toimimaan
bensiinilla. Kaasutinmoottoreiden pakokaasupaastojen
rajoitusjarjestelma on EM (Engine Modifications, moottorin
modifikaatiot). Elektronisella polttoaineen ruiskutuksella
varustettujen moottoreiden pakokaasupaastdjen
rajoitusjarjestelmat ovat ECM (Engine Control Module,
moottorin ohjausmoduuli), MPI (Multi Port Injection,
monipisteruiskutus) ja, mikali sellainen on, O2S (Oxygen
Sensor, happianturi).

Korkea ilmanala
Yli 1 524 metrin (5 000 jalan) korkeudessa on kaytettava
vahintaan 85-oktaanista/85 AKI (89 RON) polttoainetta.

Kaasutinmoottoreille on suoritettava korkean ilmanalan

saato suorituskyvyn yllapitamiseksi. Kayttd ilman korkean
ilmanalan saatdéa heikentaa suorituskykya, lisda polttoaineen
kulutusta seka paastoja. Saat Briggs & Strattonin valtuutetulta
vahittaismyyijalta lisatietoja korkean paikan saadoista.
Korkean paikan sarjaa ei suositella kaytettavaksi,

mikali moottoria kaytetaan alle 762 metrin (2 500 jalan)
korkeudessa.

Elektronisella polttoaineen ruiskutusjarjestelmalla (EFI)
varustetuille moottoreille ei tarvitse suorittaa korkean
ilmanalan saatoa.

Polttoaineen lisdaminen

A VAROITUS m M

Polttoaine ja polttoainehdyryt ovat erittain tulenarkoja ja
rajahdysherkkid. Kasittele polttoainetta erityisen varovasti.
Naiden turvallisuutta koskevien ohjeiden noudattamatta
jattaminen voi aiheuttaa tulipalon tai rdjahdyksen, joka voi
johtaa vakaviin palovammoihin tai kuolemaan.

Kun lisaat polttoainetta sailioon

* Sammuta moottori ja anna sen jaahtya vahintaan
kolmen minuutin ajan ennen bensiinisailién korkin
avaamista.

» Sammuta kaikki savukkeet, sikarit, piiput seka muut
sytytyslahteet.

« Tayta tankki ulkona tai hyvin ilmastoidussa tilassa.

« Al3 ylitayta polttoainesailiota. Jotta polttoaine paasisi
laajenemaan, ala tayta polttoainesailion kaulan
alareunaa korkeammalle.

» Suojaa polttoaine kipindilta, avotulelta, sytytysliekilta,
Idmmdltd ja muilta sytytyslahteilta.

 Tarkista polttoaineputket, sailid, korkki ja liitokset
murtumien ja vuotojen varalta. Vaihda tarvittaessa.

+ Jos polttoainetta laikkyy, odota sen haihtumista ennen
moottorin kaynnistamista. Nain et luo syttymislahdetta.

» Kayta ainoastaan hyvaksyttya polttoainesailitta.

Poista tarpeeton aines polttoainekorkin l&dheisyydesta.
2. Irrota polttoainesailion korkki (A, kuva 7).

3. Tayta polttoainesailiéon (B) polttoainetta. Polttoainetta El
SAA lisata polttoainesailion kaulan pohjan ylapuolelle (C).

4. Aseta korkki takaisin.

Moottorin kaynnistys

A VAROITUS M m

Polttoaine ja polttoainehdyryt ovat erittdin tulenarkoja ja
rajahdysherkkia.

Tulipalo tai réjahdys voi aiheuttaa vakavia palovammoja tai
kuoleman.

Moottoria kdynnistdessasi:

* Varmista, etta sytytystulppa, &dnenvaimennin,
polttoainekorkki ja ilmanpuhdistin (mikali sellainen on)
on asennettu oikein.

« Ala pyorita moottoria sytytystulppa irrotettuna.

» Jos moottorissa on liikaa polttoainetta, aseta
(mahdollinen) rikastin AUKI/AJO-asentoon, siirra
(mahdollinen) kaasuvipu NOPEA-asentoon ja pyorita,
kunnes moottori kaynnistyy.
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- ]
AVAROITUS LN

Moottorit tuottavat hakaa, joka on hajuton ja varitén
myrkkykaasu.

Haka voi hengitettynd aiheuttaa pahoinvointia, pyértymisen
tai jopa kuoleman.

Tulipalo tai rdjahdys voi aiheuttaa vakavia palovammoja tai
kuoleman.
» Kaynnista ja kayta moottoria ulkona.
* Moottoria ei saa kdynnistaa tai kayttaa sisatiloissa, ei
edes pitdmalla ovia ja ikkunoita auki.
Tarkasta 6ljy. Katso Moottoribljyn tarkistus ja lisdys.
2. Varmista, etta laitteen kaikki ohjauslaitteet ovat pois
paalta.
3. Istu penkille ja nosta saatévipua YLOSPAIN lukitaksesi
istuimen paikalleen.

4. Kytke seisontajarrun s&adin (I, kuva 8). Paina
jarrupoljinta, veda seisontajarrun sdadin ULOS ja vapauta
jarrupoljin.

5. PTO kytkin (E) kytketédan pois paaltd painamalla sita.

o

Siirré kaasulapan/rikastimen saadin (J) RIKASTIN-
asentoon.

Huomio: Lammin moottori ei tarvitse rikastinta.

Huomio: Jotkin moottorit on varustettu erillisella
rikastimensaatimella.

Huomio: ReadyStart®-kéynnistysjérjestelméllé varustetuissa
moottoreissa ei ole rikastinta.

7. Tydnna avain virtalukkoon (C) ja kdanna se
KAYNNISTYS-asentoon. Painikkeilla kdynnistettévissa
malleissa painiketta on painettava kaksi kertaa ja
pidettava alhaalla, kunnes moottori kdynnistyy.

8. Kun moottori kdynnistyy, siirrd kaasuvipu puolivaliin.
Varmista, ettd moottori on PAALLA vahintaan 30
sekuntia. Tama lammittaa moottoria.

9. Siirrd kaasuvipu NOPEA-asentoon.

Huomio: Hatatilanteessa virtalukko tulee kaantaa POIS
PAALTA -asentoon. TAma SAMMUTTAA moottorin.
Katso Moottorin pyséytys.

Huomio: Jollei moottori kdynnisty kahden tai kolmen yrityksen
jalkeen, ota yhteytta johonkin valtuutettuun huoltoliikkeeseen.

Moottorin sammuttaminen

A 1N

Polttoaine ja polttoainehdyryt ovat erittdin tulenarkoja ja
rajahdysherkkia. Tulipalo tai rajahdys voi aiheuttaa vakavia
palovammoja tai kuoleman.

+ Ala sammuta moottoria kayttamalla rikastinta.

1. Paasta ajonopeuspolkimet palautumaan ylés (O, kuva 9).
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2. Kytke voimanoton (PTO) kytkin (E) irti. Odota, etté kaikki
likkuvat osat pysahtyvéat.

3. Siirrd kaasuvipu (J) HIDAS-asentoon.

Kaanna virtalukon kytkin (C) POIS PAALTA -asentoon.
Poista avain.

5. Kytke seisontajarrun saadin (I). Paina jarrupoljinta (U),
veda seisontajarrun sdadin YLOS ja vapauta jarrupoljin.

Hatatilanteessa virtalukko tulee kaantaa POIS PAALTA -
asentoon. Tama PYSAYTTAA moottorin.

Traktorin kaytto

1. Istu istuimella ja sdada istuin niin, ettd yllat mukavasti
kaikkiin hallintalaitteisiin. Katso Toiminnot ja
hallintalaitteet.

2. Kytke seisontajarru:

A. Paina jarrupoljin kokonaan ALAS.

B. Veda seisontajarrun saadin YLOS.

C. Vapauta jarrupoljin.
3. Kytke voimanoton (PTO) kytkin irti.

Kaynnista moottori. Katso Moottorin kdynnistys.
5. Vapauta seisontajarru:

A. Paina jarrupoljin kokonaan ALAS.
B. Paina seisontajarrun saadin SISAAN.
C. Vapauta jarrupoljin.

6. Eteenpain ajetaan painamalla nopeuden saatopoljinta
ALASPAIN. Polkimen paastaminen takaisin ylos
pysayttaa ajon.

Huomio: Mitd alemmas poljinta painetaan, sitd nopeammin
traktori kulkee.

7. Traktorin pysayttdminen:

A. Paasta nopeuden saadon polkimet palautumaan ylos.
B. Kytke seisontajarru.
C. SAMMUTA moottori. Katso Moottorin pyséytys.

Vakionopeussaadin

1. Paina ajonopeuden s&éatopoljinta (O, kuva 3) ALASPAIN.
Katso Toiminnot ja hallintalaitteet.

2. Kun haluttu nopeus saavutetaan, nosta
vakionopeussaatimen nuppi YLOS. Vakionopeussaadin
lukittuu yhteen viidesta lukitusasennostaan.

3. Kytke vakionopeussaadin irti painamalla jarrupoljinta (U,
kuva 3) ALAS tai ajonopeuspoljinta. Katso osio Toiminnot
Ja hallintalaitteet.



Ruohonleikkuu Leikkuukorkeuden saataminen
I~ 2 Leikkurin nostovipu (Q, kuva 3) laskee leikkuriosan
K| \|. ’
A VAARA J I]J a leikkuuasentoon tai nostaa leikkuriosan kuljetusasentoon.
Tama laite voi katkoa raajoja ja singota esineita. 1. Leikkuriosan laskeminen:
Turvaohjeiden noudattamatta jattdminen voi johtaa . i ) :
vakavaan loukkaantumiseen tai kuolemaan. A. Veda leikkurin nostovipua hieman taaksepain.

_— . I . B. Tydnna leikkurin nostovi asemmalle.
» Kayta konetta ainoastaan paivanvalossa tai y reun vipuv

voimakkaassa keinovalossa. C. Paina leikkurin nostovipua ALASPAIN.
* Valta koloja, uria, tdrmayksia, kivia ja muita piilevia 2. Leikkuriosan nostaminen:

vaaroja. e . A. Veda leikkurin nostovipu YLOS.

Laite saattaa kaatua epatasaisessa maastossa, ja ) }

kayttaja saattaa menettaa tasapainonsa tai pidon. B. Lukitse se oikealla olevaan loveen.

« Ala suuntaa poistoputken materiaalia ketéaan kohti.

Valta suuntaamasta poistomateriaalia seinda tai muuta Huomio: | eikkausta El SAA suorittaa, jos leikkuriosa on

estettd kohti, silla materiaali saattaa kimmota takaisin kuljetusasennossa.
kohti kayttajaa.
» Pysayta tera(t) ylittdessasi sorapintaisia kohteita. Huomio: Leikkuukorkeuden kytkin (R, kuva 3) saataa leikkurin
« Ala jata laitetta valvomatta, kun kone on paalla. leikkuukorkeutta. Se saataa leikkuukorkeuden vélille 1,5-
Pysakoi laite aina tasaiselle maalle. Irrota lisalaite, 3,5 tuumaa (2,5-8,89 cm). Katso Tekniset tiedot.

kytke seisontajarru, sammuta moottori ja irrota
kaynnistysavain.
Kytke seisontajarrun saadin (I, kuva 3).
Varmista, etta PTO kytkinta (E) ei ole kytketty.
Kaynnista moottori. Katso Moottorin kéynnistys.
Siirra kaasuvipu (J) NOPEA-asentoon.
Kaynnista leikkuuterat kytkemalla PTO.

I I

Saada leikkuukorkeus halutulle tasolle sahkadisella
leikkuukorkeuden saatimella (R). Katso Leikkurin
leikkuukorkeuden saatoé.

Vapauta seisontajarru ja aloita leikkaus.
PTO kytkin irti.
SAMMUTA moottori. Katso Moottorin pyséytys.

A VAROITUS

Moottori SAMMUU, jos peruutuksen nopeuden saatodpoljinta
painetaan, kun PTO kytkin on kytkettynd, mutta RMO ei

ole aktivoitu. PTO tulee aina kytked POIS PAALTA ennen
traktorin kayttéa. Vedon yhtakkinen keskeytyminen voi
aiheuttaa vaaratilanteen.

®© N

CentreCut™-leikkuukannet
Joissakin malleissa on CentreCut™-leikkuukansi, joka
voidaan konfiguroida sivusyo6ttd- tai takasuihkukayttéon.

Jos haluat vaihtaa saatavilla olevan leikkuukannen
kokoonpanoa, ota yhteytta jalleenmyyjaasi.

A VAROITUS

Ennen kayttda taytyy koko kokoonpanopaketti asentaa
CentreCut™-leikkuukanteen. Ala kayta laitetta, ellei koko
kokoonpanopaketti ole taysin asennettu. Ota yhteytta
jélleenmyyjaasi.
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Peruutusleikkuutoiminto (RMO) Huolto

E he)) . s 4y
A VAARA J EJ DHIH\]‘ A VAROITUS h‘ﬁ m 2@

Ruohon leikkaaminen peruuttamalla voi olla vaarallista
ymparilla oleville. Jos kayttaja ei ole valppaana lasten
lasnaolosta, saattaa sattua vakavia onnettomuuksia. Lapset
ovat usein kiinnostuneita laitteesta ja leikkurin toiminnasta.
Ala koskaan oleta, ettd lapset pysyvit siind, missa viimeksi

Tahaton kipindinti voi sytyttaa tulipalon tai aiheuttaa
sahkaoiskun.

Tahaton kaynnistyminen voi johtaa raajan tarttumiseen,
katkeamiseen tai repedmiseen.

nait heidat. Ennen saatoja ja korjauksia:

« Pida lapset poissa leikkuualueelta ja vastuullisen « Irrota sytytystulpan johto. Pida se etaalla
vanhemman valvonnassa. sytytystulpasta.

« Ala kuljeta laitteella matkustajia, varsinkaan lapsia, + Jos kyseessa on sahkokaynnistimella varustettu
edes teri(t) pysaytettyna. Lapset voivat pudota ja moottori, irrota akun negatiivinen kaapeli (-).
loukkaantua vakavasti. He voivat myds haitata laitteen » Kayta VAIN asianmukaisia tykaluja.
turvallista kayttda. Laitteella kyyditetyt lapset saattavat « Saatimen jousta, vivustoa tai muita osia El SAA yrittaa
tulla yhtakkia leikkuualueelle, koska he haluavat paasta muuttaa moottorin kayntinopeuden lisddmiseksi.

taas kyytiin, ja he saattavat j44da koneen alle joko

, S » Varaosien on oltava samanlaisia, ja ne on asennettava
eteen- tai taaksepain ajettaessa.

samaan asentoon kuin alkuperaisetkin osat. Muut

* Ala leikkaa peruuttamalla, ellei se ole ehdottoman osat eivat valttamatta toimi yhtd tehokkaasti ja voivat
valttamatonta. Katso aina maahan ja taaksesi ennen vahingoittaa laitetta ja aiheuttaa loukkaantumisia.
kuin ryhdyt peruuttamaan ja koko peruutuksen ajan. « Vauhtipyéraa El SAA lydda vasaralla tai muilla kovilla

* Jos laite leikkaa peruuttaen ilman etta esineilld, koska vauhtipyora saattaa pirstoutua kaytén
peruutusleikkuutoiminto on kytketty paalle, ota yhteytta aikana.

valtuutettuun jalleenmyyjaan valittdomasti.

Huoltoaikataulu

AJO- JA LEIKKURIOSAT

8 tunnin valein tai paivittain

Tarkasta turvakytkinjarjestelma.

Poista roskat, vierasaineet yms. traktorista, leikkuriosasta ja
moottoritilasta.

25 kayttétunnin vilein tai vuosittain’

Tarkasta rengaspaineet.

Tarkasta leikkuuteran pyséhtymisaika.

Tarkista, etteivat traktorin ja leikkurin kiinnitysosat ole 18ysalla.

50 kayttoétunnin vilein tai vuosittain’

Puhdista akku ja kaapelit.

Tarkista traktorin jarrut.

Ota yhteytta valtuutettuun Briggs & Stratton -huoltoon vuosittain

Kytke voimanotto (PTO) (E, kuva 3). Voitele ajo- ja leikkuriosat

2. Kaanna peruutusleikkuutoiminnon (RMO) avain Leikkuuterien tarkastus™

(B) PAALLA-asentoon. *Riippuen siitd, kumpi raja saavutetaan ensin.

3. LED-valo syttyy. **Leikkuuterat tulee tarkastaa useammin sellaisilla seuduilla, joilla
maapera on hiekkaista ja pdlya on paljon.

4. Kayttaja leikkaa nyt peruuttaessaan.
MOOTTORI

Huomio: RMO kayttd voidaan estaa poistamalla avain. 5 ensimmaisen kayttotunnin jalkeen

Moottoridljyn vaihtaminen.

8 tunnin vilein tai paivittain

Tarkasta moottori6ljyn maara.

25 kayttétunnin valein tai vuosittain’

Puhdista ilmansuodin ja esipuhdistin.**

50 kayttétunnin vilein tai vuosittain’

Moottoridljyn vaihtaminen.

Vaihda 6ljynsuodatin.

Vuosittain
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MOOTTORI

Vaihda ilmansuodin.

Vaihda esipuhdistin.

Ole yhteydessa laitteen myyntililkkeeseen vuosittain ja pyyda

Tarkasta ddnenvaimennin ja kipindsuoja.

Vaihda sytytystulpat.

Vaihda polttoaineen suodatin.

Puhdista jaahdytysjarjestelma.

*Riippuen siitd, kumpi raja saavutetaan ensin.
**Puhdista useammin pélyisissa olosuhteissa tai jos iimassa on
hiukkasia.

Rengaspaineiden tarkastus

Oikeanlainen veto ja paras leikkaustulos saadaan, kun
renkaiden paine on 12-14 psi (0,82-0,96 bar). Katso
Rengaspaineiden tarkastus Huoltoaikataulusta. Katso myo6s
Rengaspaine kohdasta Tekniset tiedot .

Huomio: Rengaspaine saattaa erota renkaiden sivuissa
olevasta "Enimmaispaine” -merkinnasta.

Akun kunnossapito

Akun ja kaapeleiden puhdistus

A VAROITUS %

Kun irrotat tai asennat akkukaapeleita, irrota
NEGATIIVINEN (musta) kaapeli ENSIMMAISENA

ja kytke se takaisin VIIMEISENA. Jollet toimi tass&
jarjestyksessa, plusnapaan voi tulla oikosulku rungosta
tydkalun valityksella.

Huomio: Akun kaapelia El SAA irrottaa, jos moottori on
PAALLA.

1. SAMMUTA moottori. Poista avain.

2. Irrota NEGATIIVISET (-) kaapelit (A, kuva 10) akusta
ensin.

3. lIrrota sitten akun POSITIIVISET (+) kaapelit (B) akusta
viimeisena.
4. Puhdista akun pinta ruokasoodalla ja vedella.

5. Puhdista akun navat ja kaapeleiden paat metalliharjalla ja
akunnapojen puhdistusaineella.

6. Voitele akkunavat vaseliinilla tai séhkda johtamattomalla
rasvalla.

. Asenna akku.
8. Kytke ensin akun POSITHVISET (+) kaapelit akkuun.
Kytke NEGATIIVISET (-) kaapelit akkuun viimeisena.

Akun lataus

A VAROITUS %

Pida avotuli ja kipinat poissa akun lahettyviltd. Akusta
nousevat kaasut ovat erittin rajahdysherkkia.

Jos akussa ei ole virtaa tai virta ei riitd moottorin
kdynnistdmiseen, syyna saattaa olla vika latausjarjestelméssa
tai muussa sahkdjarjestelman komponentissa. Jos ongelman
syysté ei ole selvyyttd, ota yhteytta johonkin valtuutettuun
huoltoliikkeeseen. Ohjeet akun vaihtoon I6ytyvat kohdasta
Akun ja kaapeleiden puhdistus.

Leikkuuteran pysahtymisaika

A VAROITUS

Jos leikkuuterd ei PYSAHDY viimeistaan viiden sekunnin
kuluttua, kytkintd on sdadettava. Konetta EI SAA kayttaa,
ennen kuin jokin Briggs & Strattonin valtuuttama huoltoliike
on korjannut saadon.

Kun voimanoton (PTO) kytkin menee POIS PAALTA, leikkurin
terien ja vetohihnan tulee PYSAHTYA viimeistéan viiden
sekunnin kuluttua. Jos leikkurin vetohihna ei PYSAHDY
viidessa sekunnissa, tulee ottaa yhteytta johonkin Briggs

& Strattonin valtuuttamaan huoltoliikkeeseen laitteen
korjaamista varten.

Vaihda moottorioljy

1. Aseta ajoleikkuri vaakatasoiselle alustalle (A, kuva 11).
2. Sammuta moottori ja poista kynnistysavain tai avain

(B).
3. Puhdista dljyn tayttdaukon ja dljynsuodattimen
ymparisto.

4. Poista mittatikku (C).
5. lIrrota 6ljyn tyhjennysletku (A, kuva 12).

6. Irrota korkki (B) varovasti ja laske letku johonkin
hyvaksyttyyn séiliéon (C).

7. Kun 8ljy on valunut, sulje korkki tiukasti ja kiinnita sitten
letku moottorin kylkeen.

8. Poista dljynsuodatin (B, kuva 13) ja havita se.

9. Voitele dljynsuodattimen tiiviste (A) kevyesti puhtaalla
Oljylla.

10. Asenna 6éljynsuodatin kdsin paikalleen, kunnes tiiviste

koskettaa Oljynsuodattimen sovitinta (C). Kirista
suodatinta sitten 1/2-3/4 kierrosta.

11. Lisaa 6ljya. Katso luku Oljyn tarkistus ja liséys.

limansuodatinyksikko (esisuodattimella
varustettu patruuna)

A )y’
VAROITUS 7

Moottoria EI SAA kdynnistaa tai kayttaa, kun
ilmanpuhdistinyksikkd tai ilmansuodin on irrotettu, silla se
aiheuttaa tulipalon vaaran.

HUOMAA Suodattimen puhdistamiseen El SAA kayttaa
paineilmaa tai liuottimia. Paineilma voi vahingoittaa
suodatinta ja liuottimet sulattavat sen.

1. lrrota kiinnittimet (A, kuva 14) ja irrota kansi (B).

suom! @109



2. Irrota ilmanpuhdistinyksikko (C) ja pura se osiin. Sytytystulppien karkivalia sdadetaan kayttamalla karkivalin
mittauslaitetta ja taivuttamalla kaarevaa elektrodia varovasti.

3. Poista roskat ja muut vierasaineet, jotka saattavat joutua e > )¢ ! > i A
Pida huolta siita, ettet koske keskielektrodiin tai posliiniosaan.

kaasuttimen suuttimeen (D).

4. Irrota esisuodatin ilmanpuhdistimesta. Sytytystulppien asentaminen

5. lIrrota irtoroskat napauttamalla ilmanpuhdistinta kevyesti Kirista sytytystulppa késin ja kirista se sitten ruuviavaimella
jotain kovaa pintaa vasten. Vaihda ilmansuodatin, jos se kuvan 17 osoittamalla tavalla.
on likainen.

* 180 tuuman-Ibs (20 Nm) TAI

» Y2 kierrosta asentaessasi takaisin alkuperaisen
sytytystulpan TAl

* 1/4 kierrosta asentaessasi uuden sytytystulpan.

6. Upota esipuhdistin nestemaisen pesuaineen ja veden
sekoitukseen. Jata esipuhdistin kuivumaan, kunnes se on
kokonaan kuiva. Esipuhdistinta EI SAA voidella.

Asenna kuiva esipuhdistin ilmansuodattimeen.

Asenna ilmansuodattimen asennelma. Varusteiden vetaminen

9. Asenna kansi paikalleen ja kirist& kiinnittimet. 1. Ennen laitteen vetamista varmista, etta vetotanko on
tarkoitettu vetadmiseen.

Traktorin tyontaminen kasin 2. Kiinnita vedettava varuste AINOASTAAN vetokohtaan.
1. Kytke voimanotto (PTO) irti (E, kuva 3). 3. Noudata valmistajan antamia painorajoituksia, kun
2. SAMMUTA moottori. Katso Moottorin pyséytys. :2:22222 vedetaan laitteita ja kun vetaminen tapahtuu
3. Veda voimansiirron vapautuksen vipua (S, kuva 15). ' o ) .

Paina vipu sitten alas lukitusasentoon. y Eo)konalspamo (peravaunu ja kuorma) 400 Ib (181,4

).

Leikkuria voi nyt tyontad kdsin. - Enintaan 20 Ib (9,1 kg) ylés- tai alaspain aisalla.

A * Siirry rinteissad 10°-rajasta 5°-rajaan.
VAROITUS 4. ALA anna lasten &léka muidenkaan oleskella
Leikkurin hinaaminen saattaa vahingoittaa voimansiirtoa. vedettavassa varusteessa.

Al tydnné tai veda taté laitetta toisella ajoneuvolla.
Voimansii__rron vapa_L_Jtusvipua ei saa kayttaa moottorin
ollessa KAYNNISSA.

5. Vedettavan varusteen paino voi rinteessa aiheuttaa
pydrien pidon irtoamisen ja hallinnan menetyksen.

6. ALA vaihda vapaalle alamé&essa.

Tarkista tulpat Leikkuukannen puhdistaminen (jos
A sellainen on)

VAROITUS Huomio: Kayta poishuuhtelun liitantaa (C, kuva 18)
Tahaton kipindinti voi sytyttéa tulipalon tai aiheuttaa ruohonleikkurin pohjan puhdistamiseksi.
sahkdiskun.

1. Aseta ruohonleikkuri tasaiselle vaakatasoiselle alustalle.
Tahaton kdynnistyminen voi johtaa raajan tarttumiseen,

katkeamiseen tai repedmiseen. 2. Kiinnita pikaliitin (A, kuva 18) puutarhaletkuun (B) ja

kytke se ruohonleikkurin pdalla olevaan poishuuhtelun

Kun teet kipinatestia: litdntaan (C).
« Kayta hyvaksyttya sytytystulpan testeria. 3. Kytke vedentulo paalle.
* Kipinéintia El SAA tarkistaa sytytystulpan ollessa irti. 4. Kaynnistd moottori. Katso Moottorin kdynnistys.

5. Aseta leikkuukorkeus korkeimpaan asentoon.

HUOMAA Sytytystulpilla on erilaisia [ampétila-alueita. On ) ST e
Katso Leikkurin leikkuukorkeuden s&éaté.

tarkeda, ettd kaytat oikean tyyppisté sytytystulppaa, silla

muuten moottori voi vahingoittua. Korvaa sytytystulppa 6. Aktivoi leikkurin terat kytkemalld voimanotto (PTO).
samantyyppisella tai vastaavalla. Terien kdantyminen ja vesi puhdistavat leikkuriosan
alapuolen.

Sytytystulppien puhdistus 7. PTO kytkin irti.
ﬁuhiista'sytytys-ttulgzlats n;itil.l.ihsrj?lla ja vahvalla veitsella. 8. Sammuta moottori. Katso Moottorin pyséytys.

ankaavia aineita ayttaa. -

y 9. Kytke vedentulo POIS PAALTA.

Sytytystulppien karkivalin tarkistus 10. Irrota puutarhaletku kytkemalla se irti pesuliitdnnan
Tarkista elektrodien valinen valys sytytystulpan rakotulkilla pikaliittimesta (C).

(A, kuva 16). Kun vélys on oikea, rakotulkki vastustaa hieman
sité vedettdessa raon lapi.
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Varastointi

A VAROITUS w m

Ala koskaan sailyté laitetta (jossa on polttoainetta)
suljetussa tilassa, jossa ei ole iimanvaihtoa.
Polttoainehdyryt voivat kulkeutua sytytyslahteeseen (uuniin,
lammityskattilan tms.) ja aiheuttaa rajahdyksen.

« Al4 varastoi lammityskattilan, uunin, vedenlammittimen
tai muun kipinan aikaansaavan laitteen laheisyyteen,
silld ne voivat sytyttaa polttoaineen hoyrystyvat kaasut.

Laitteisto

Kytke voimanotto (PTO) POIS paalta ja kytke seisontajarru.
Poista kdynnistysavain. Anna koneen jaahtya.

Jos irrotat akun, akun kayttoika pitenee. Varmista, ettd akku
on viiledssa ja kuivassa paikassa ja sailyta sita tayteen

ladattuna. Jos akku jatetdan laitteeseen, irrota miinuskaapeli.

Polttoainejarjestelma

Polttoaine saattaa vanhentua, jos sita sailytetdan
polttoainesailiéssa yli 30 paivaa. Aina kun lisaat sailiédn
polttoainetta, lisda polttoaineeseen polttoaineen
lisdainetta valmistajan ohjeiden mukaan. Lisdaine pitaa
polttoaineen tuoreena ja vdhentaa polttoaineesta tai
polttoainejarjestelman kontaminaatiosta johtuvia ongelmia.

Polttoainetta ei tarvitse tyhjentdad moottorista,

kun polttoaineen lisdainetta on lisétty ohjeiden mukaan.
Ennen varastointia kytke moottori PAALLE kahden
minuutin ajaksi kayttddksesi polttoainetta ja lisdainetta
polttoainejarjestelman I1api.

Ennen laitteen kdynnistamista varastoinnin jalkeen:
» Tarkasta kaikkien nesteiden maarat. Tarkasta kaikki

huoltokohteet.

» Tee kaikki tdssa ohjekirjassa suositellut tarkastukset ja
tydvaiheet.

* Varmista, ettd moottori on lammin ennen kayttoa.
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Vianmaaritys

Ruohonleikkurin vianmaaritys

ONGELMA

TARKASTA

RATKAISU

Moottori ei pyori tai kaynnisty.

Jarrupoljin ei ole painettuna alas.

Paina jarrupoljin kokonaan alas.

Polttoainesailié on tyhja.

Jos moottori on kuuma, anna sen jaahtya ja tayta
sitten polttoainesailié uudestaan.

PTO kytkin on PAALLA-asennossa.

Kaanna PTO kytkin POIS-asentoon.

Vakionopeuden saadin on kaytdssa.

Siirra vakionopeuden saadin NEUTRAALI / POIS
PAALTA -asentoon.

Moottori tulvii.

Vapauta rikastin.

Akun navat ovat likaiset.

Katso Akun ja kaapeleiden puhdistus.

Akku on tyhja tai ei toimi lainkaan.

Lataa tai vaihda akku.

Johdotus 16ysalla tai poikki.

Tarkasta johdotus silmamaaraisesti. Jos johdot
ovat kuluneet tai katkenneet, kdanny valtuutetun
huoltoliikkeen puoleen.

Moottori kdynnistyy huonosti tai kdy epatasaisesti.

Polttoaineseos on liian rikas.

Puhdista ilmansuodatin.

Moottori nakuttaa.

Oljya vahan.

Tarkasta 6ljy ja lisda tarpeen mukaan.

Oljyn luokitus on vaara.

Katso luku Moottoridljyn tarkistus ja liséys.

Korkea 6ljynkulutus.

Moottori on liian kuuma.

Tarkista moottorin jadhdytysrivat, puhaltimen
ristikko ja ilmanpuhdistin (jos sellainen on).

Oljyn luokitus on vaéara.

Katso luku Moottoridljyn tarkistus ja liséys.

Liikaa 6ljya kampikammiossa.

Tyhjenna liika oljy.

Pakokaasu on mustaa.

limansuodatin on likainen.

Katso luku llmanpuhdistin.

Rikastin on kiinni.

Avaa rikastin.

Moottori kdy, mutta ruohonleikkuri ei liiku.

Nopeutta saatavia polkimia ei ole painettu alas.

Paina nopeutta saatavat polkimet alas.

Voimansiirron vapautusvipu on TYONNA-
asennossa.

Siirrd voimansiirron vapautusvipu AJO-asentoon.

Seisontajarru on kytkettyna.

Vapauta seisontajarru.

Ruohonleikkuria on hankala ohjata tai kasitella.

Renkaiden paine on vaara.

Katso kohta Rengaspaineiden tarkistus.

Huomio: Muissa ongelmissa on otettava yhteytta valtuutettuun huoltoliikkeeseen.

Leikkuriosan vianmaaritys

ONGELMA

TARKASTA

RATKAISU

Leikkuutulos on epéatasainen.

Renkaita ei ole taytetty oikein.

Katso luku Rengaspaineiden tarkistus.

Leikkuutulos vaikuttaa karkealta.

Moottorin nopeus on saadetty liian hitaalle.

Saada kaasu NOPEA-asentoon.

Ajonopeus on saadetty lilan nopealle.

Hidasta.

Moottori sammuu helposti leikkurin pyoriessa.

Moottorin nopeus on saadetty liian hitaalle.

Saada kaasu NOPEA-asentoon.

Ajonopeus on sdadetty liilan nopealle.

Hidasta.

llmanpuhdistin on likainen tai tukossa.

Katso luku llmanpuhdistin.

Leikkuukorkeus on saadetty liian matalaksi.

Leikkaa pitka ruoho maksimileikkuukorkeudella
ensimmaisella ajokerralla.

Moottori ei ole Idammennyt kayttdlampdtilaan.

KAYNNISTA moottori ja anna sen lammeta useita
minuutteja.

Moottori kdynnistyy ja laite liikkuu, mutta leikkuri ei
leikkaa.

Voimanottoa (PTO) ei ole kytketty.

Kytke PTO.

Huomio: Muissa ongelmissa on otettava yhteytta valtuutettuun huoltoliikkeeseen.
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Tekniset tiedot

Taulukko teknisista tiedoista

Kohde

2691481, 2691487,
2691683, 2692020, 2692023

2691714

Moottori EXi Series™ Briggs & Stratton EXi Series™ Briggs & Stratton
Iskutilavuus 656 cc 656 cc

Sahkojarjestelma 9-Amp 9-Amp

Akku 12V - 195CCA / 230CCA 12V - 195CCA / 230CCA
Oljytilavuus 64 oz (1,9 litraa) 64 0z (1,91)

Sytytystulpan karkivali

0,030 tuumaa (0,76 mm)

0,030 tuumaa (0,76 mm)

Sytytystulpan kiristysmomentti

180 Ib-tuuman (20 Nm)

180 Ib-tuuman (20 Nm)

Polttoainesailion tilavuus 13,21 111

Voimansiirto

Merkki ja tyyppi Tuff Torq®K46 Tuff Torg®K46

Runko

Etupy6rien rengaskoko 15 x 6-6 15 x 6-6

Etupydrien rengaspaine 12-14 psi (0,82-0,92 bar) 12-14 psi (0,82-0,92 bar)
Takapydrien rengaskoko 20 x 8-8 20 x 8-8

Takapy®érien rengaspaine

10 psi (0,68 bar)

10 psi (0,68 bar)

Kohde 2691700, 2691701, 2691715 2691702, 2691685, 2691703
Moottori EXi Series™ Briggs & Stratton PXi Series™ Briggs & Stratton
Iskutilavuus 656 cc 725 cc
Sahkojarjestelma 9-Amp 9-Amp
Akku 12V - 195CCA / 230CCA 12V - 230CCA
Oljytilavuus 64 oz (1,9 litraa) 64 oz (1,9 litraa)

Sytytystulpan karkivali

0,030 tuumaa (0,76 mm)

0,030 tuumaa (0,76 mm)

Sytytystulpan kiristysmomentti

180 Ib-tuuman (20 Nm)

180 Ib-tuuman (20 Nm)

Polttoainesailion tilavuus 111 111

Voimansiirto

Merkki ja tyyppi Tuff Torq®K46 Tuff Torg®K46

Runko

Etupy6rien rengaskoko 15 x 6-6 15 x 6-6

Etupyorien rengaspaine 12-14 psi (0,82-0,92 bar) 12-14 psi (0,82-0,92 bar)
Takapy®drien rengaskoko 22 x10-8 22 x9.5-12

Takapy®érien rengaspaine

10 psi (0,68 bar)

10 psi (0,68 bar)

Kohde 2691926, 2691928 2691927, 2691929
Moottori EXi Series™ Briggs & Stratton PXi Series™ Briggs & Stratton
Iskutilavuus 656 cc 725 cc
Sahkojarjestelma 9-Amp 9-Amp
Akku 12V - 195CCA / 230CCA 12V - 230CCA
Oljytilavuus 64 oz (1,9 litraa) 64 oz (1,9 litraa)

Sytytystulpan karkivali

0,030 tuumaa (0,76 mm)

0,030 tuumaa (0,76 mm)

Sytytystulpan kiristysmomentti

180 Ib-tuuman (20 Nm)

180 Ib-tuuman (20 Nm)

Polttoainesailion tilavuus 151 151
Voimansiirto

Merkki ja tyyppi Tuff Torq®K46 Tuff Torq®K46
Runko

Etupydrien rengaskoko 15 x 6-6 15 x 6-6

Etupydrien rengaspaine

12-14 psi (0,82-0,92 bar)

12-14 psi (0,82-0,92 bar)
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Kohde 2691926, 2691928

2691927, 2691929

Takapy®drien rengaskoko 22 x 10-8

22 x9.5-12

Takapy®drien rengaspaine 10 psi (0,68 bar)

12 psi (0,82 bar)

Teholuokitusta koskeva

vastuuvapauslauseke

Tehoarvot: Bruttoteholuokitus yksittaisille
bensiinimoottorimalleille on merkitty pienten moottorien
tehon ja vaantdmomentin luokittelua koskevan SAE-
standardin (Society of Automotive Engineers) J1940

(Small Engine Power & Torque Rating Procedure)
mukaan, ja se on mitoitettu SAE J1995:n mukaisesti.
Vaantémomenttiarvot on saatu kayntinopeudella 2 600 r/min,
jos moottorin k&yntinopeus on mainittu tarrassa, ja muussa
tapauksessa kayntinopeudella 3 060 r/min; hevosvoima-
arvot kayntinopeudella 3 600 r/min. Bruttotehokdyrat ovat
nahtavissa sivustolla www.BRIGGSandSTRATTON.COM.
Nettotehoarvot on mitattu pakoputki ja ilmanpuhdistin
asennettuina, mutta bruttotehoarvot mitataan ilman

naita oheislaitteita. Moottorin todellinen bruttoteho

on nettotehoa suurempi, ja siihen vaikuttavat mm.
ymparistdn kayttdolosuhteet ja moottorikohtaiset vaihtelut.
Koska moottoreita asennetaan hyvin erilaisiin laitteisiin,
bensiinimoottori ei valttamatta saavuta sille arvioitua
bruttotehoa yksittdisessa moottoroidussa laitteessa. Tama
ero johtuu monista eri tekij6ista, esimerkiksi moottorin osien
erilaisuudesta (ilmanpuhdistin, pakoputki, lataus, jaahdytys,
kaasutin, polttoainepumppu, jne.), kayttdrajoituksista,
ympariston kayttdolosuhteista (lampdtila, kosteus, korkeus)
ja moottorien yksil6llisestd vaihtelusta. Valmistus- ja
kapasiteettirajoitusten vuoksi Briggs & Stratton voi vaihtaa
moottorin saman sarjan tehokkaampaan versioon.
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Produits couverts par le
présent manuel

Les produits suivants sont couverts par le présent manuel :

2691481-00, 2691481-01, 2691481-02, 2691487-00,
2691487-01, 2691487-02, 2691487-03, 2691683-00,
2691683-01, 2691684-00, 2691685-00, 2691700-00,
2691701-00, 2691701-01, 2691702-00, 2691703-00,
2691714-00, 2691715-00, 2691926-00, 2691926-01,
2691927-00, 2691927-01, 2691928-00, 2691928-01,
2691929-00, 2691929-01, 2692020-00, 2692023-00

Généralités
Pour des informations supplémentaires, se référer au Guide
de contact pour le client inclus avec l'unité.

Les images dans ce document sont représentatives. Votre
machine peut présenter une apparence différente des
images. La GAUCHE et la DROITE sont considérées a partir
de la position de manipulation.

Le recours a une Remarque ou au terme Important dans ce
texte indique des clarifications, exceptions ou alternatives aux
procédures fournies.

Toutes les traductions de ce document sont basées sur le
document d’origine en anglais.

Recycler tous les emballages, huiles usées et batteries
conformément aux réglementations gouvernementales
applicables.

Coordonnées de contact du
bureau européen

Pour toute question concernant les émissions européennes,
veuillez contacter notre bureau européen, situé a I'adresse :

Max-Born-Strae 2, 68519 Viernheim, Allemagne.

Etape V (5) de I’'Union
Européenne (UE) : Taux de
dioxyde de carbone (CO,)

Les taux de dioxyde de carbone des moteurs Briggs &

Stratton® relatifs aux certificats d’approbation de type UE
peuvent étre consultés en tapant CO2 dans la barre de
recherche du site BriggsandStratton.com.

Déclaration de conformiteé

Ce produit est conforme a toutes les réglementations et
directives pertinentes. Pour plus de détails, veuillez consulter
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la déclaration de conformité (DOC) spécifique au produit, qui
fait partie des instructions accompagnant I'appareil.

Sécurité de l'utilisateur

Priere de conserver ces instructions
Sauvegardez ces instructions pour votre référence. Ce
manuel contient des informations de sécurité pour vous faire
prendre conscience des dangers et des risques associés a ce
produit et vous informer sur la fagon de les éviter. Il contient
également des instructions importantes qui doivent étre
suivies pendant l'installation initiale, I'utilisation et I'entretien
du produit.

Ce produit est congu a I'intention seulement de la tonte
de gazon adéquatement entretenu et n’est pas destiné a
d’autres fins.

Il est important de lire et comprendre parfaitement ces
instructions avant d’essayer de mettre en marche ou d’utiliser
cette machine.

Assurez-vous d’étre parfaitement familiarisé avec les
commandes et I'utilisation correcte de ce produit.

Savoir arréter la machine et débrayer rapidement les
commandes.

Guide d’identification des pentes

Comment mesurer la pente d’une surface de pelouse
avec un smartphone ou une jauge :

A AVERTISSEMENT

Ne pas faire fonctionner sur des pentes de plus
de 10 degrés.

1. Utiliser un bord droit d’au moins deux (2) pieds de long
(A, Figure 1). Un morceau de bois-d’ceuvre ou une piéce
de métal droite fonctionne bien.

2. Outils de détermination d’angle.

a. Utilisez votre smartphone : De nombreux
smartphones (B, Figure 1) ont un inclinométre
(détermination d’angle) situé sous I'application
boussole. Sinon, recherchez une application dans un
magasin d’applications pour trouver une application
d’inclinométre.

b. Utilisez les outils de détermination d’angle : Les
outils de détermination d’angle (C et D, Figure 1) sont
disponibles dans les quincailleries locales ou en ligne
(aussi appelés inclinométre, rapporteur, mesureur
d’angle ou jauge d’angle). La numérotation de type
(C) ou de type numérique (D) fonctionne, d’autres
pourraient ne pas fonctionner. Lire et observer toutes
les instructions d’utilisation fournies avec I'outil de
détermination d’angle.

3. Placer le bord d’une longueur de deux (2) pieds le long
de la partie la plus raide de la pente de la pelouse. Placer
la planche en haut et en bas de la pente.



4. Poser le smartphone ou I'outil de détermination d’angle
sur le bord droit et lire 'angle en degrés. Il s’agit 1a de la
pente de votre pelouse.

Remarque : Un guide d’identification de la pente par jauge
papier est inclus dans votre documentation produit et est
également disponible en téléchargement a partir du site
Internet du fabricant.

Symboles de sécurité et leurs
significations

Symbole Signification

Informations de sécurité sur les dangers pouvant provoquer
des dommages corporels.

Lire attentivement le contenu du manuel de I'utilisateur
avant de faire fonctionner I'appareil ou d’intervenir dessus.

Retirer la clé et lire le manuel de I'utilisateur avant
d’intervenir sur la machine.

Arrét

® i - P

Risque d’incendie

RN\
-

\

Risque d’explosion

Risque de décharge électrique

Risque de fumées toxiques

Symbole Signification

Porter une protection oculaire.

N\
O

Produits chimiques dangereux

Risque de surface chaude

1

5))33<§5)§)

Danger d’amputation

Danger de projection d’objets

Garder une distance de sécurité

PP

Tenir les enfants a distance

Danger d’amputation

. C

Danger de renversement

¥

10° Max.

o

10° Max.

Pieces amovibles

ST Do E

Symboles de sécurité et mots
indicateurs

Le symbole de sécurité A identifie les informations de
sécurité relatives aux dangers pouvant blesser quelqu’un.
Les mots-indicateurs (DANGER, AVERTISSEMENT,

ou ATTENTION) sont utilisés avec le symbole de sécurité
pour indiquer la probabilité et la gravité potentielle des



blessures. En outre, un symbole de danger peut étre utilisé
pour représenter le type de danger.

A DANGER indique un danger qui, s’il n’est pas
évité, entrainera la mort ou de graves blessures.

A AVERTISSEMENT indique un danger qui, s’il n’est pas
évité, pourrait provoquer de graves blessures, voire la mort.

A ATTENTION indique un danger qui, s’il n’est pas
évité, pourrait causer des blessures mineures ou modérées.

AVIS indique les informations considérées comme
importantes, mais non relatives aux dangers.

Etiquettes autocollantes de sécurité

Lire les étiquettes autocollantes de sécurité avant de mettre
l'unité en marche. Comparer la Figure 2 aux étiquettes
autocollantes figurant dans le tableau ci-dessous. Les
précautions et les avertissements sont pour votre sécurité.
Pour éviter tout dommage corporel ou tout dégat sur la
machine, il est nécessaire de comprendre et de suivre toutes
les instructions des étiquettes autocollantes de sécurité.

IMPORTANT : Si les étiquettes autocollantes de sécurité
sont usées ou endommageées et sont illisibles, commander
d’autres étiquettes de remplacement auprés de votre
revendeur local.

A |AVERTISSEMENT :Lire et comprendre le contenu du manuel
utilisateur avant de faire fonctionner cette machine. Se familiariser
avec I'emplacement et la fonction de toutes les commandes. Ne
pas faire fonctionner cette machine a moins d’avoir été forme.

B |DANGER - PERTE DE TRACTION, RISQUE DE GLISSADES,
PERTE DU MAINTIEN DE DIRECTION ET DE CONTROLE
SUR LES PENTES : Si la machine s’arréte en marche avant
ou commence a glisser sur une pente, arréter les lames

et conduire lentement la machine a I'écart de la pente.

C |DANGER - RISQUE D’INCENDIE : S’assurer que la machine est
exempte d’herbe, de feuilles et d’huile en exces. Ne pas ajouter de
carburant quand le moteur est chaud ou tourne. Arréter le moteur.
Laisser le moteur refroidir au moins 3 minutes avant d’ajouter de
I'essence. Ne pas ajouter de carburant a I'intérieur d’'un batiment,
d’'une remorque couverte, d’un garage ou de tout autre espace
clos. Retirer 'essence renversée. Ne pas fumer en utilisant cette
machine.

D |DANGER - RISQUE DE RENVERSEMENT ET DE

GLISSADE : Tondre en descendant ou en remontant les pentes et
non en travers. Ne pas opérer sur des pentes de plus de 10 degrés.
Eviter les virages soudains et serrés (brusques) sur les pentes.

E |DANGER - RISQUE D’AMPUTATION ET DE MUTILATION : Pour
éviter d’étre blessé par les lames rotatives et les piéces mobiles,
maintenir en place et en état de fonctionnement les dispositifs de
sécurité (protections, écrans protecteurs et interrupteurs).

F Ne pas tondre quand des enfants ou d’autres personnes sont
autour de vous. NE JAMAIS transporter de passagers (et plus
particulierement des enfants) méme si les lames sont au repos. Ne
pas tondre en marche arriere a moins que cela ne soit absolument
indispensable. Regarder vers le bas et I'arriere pendant et avant
toute marche arriere.

G | Consulter la documentation technique avant d’exécuter des
réparations techniques ou de réaliser un entretien. En quittant la
machine, arréter le moteur, mettre le frein a main sur la position
verrouillée et retirer la clé de contact.

H | Garder les spectateurs et les enfants a une distance de sécurité
suffisante. Retirer les objets pouvant étre jetés par la lame. Ne pas
tondre sans que la goulotte d’éjection soit en place.

| Ne pas tondre avant que la totalité de la goulotte d’éjection ou du
bac a herbe ne soit en place.

J Pour éviter d’étre blessé par les lames rotatives, rester a bonne
distance du rebord de plateau et tenir les autres personnes
éloignées.

7106109

Définitions des icOnes des étiquettes

autocollantes de sécurité

Comparer les lettres (A-J) des icbnes d’étiquettes de sécurité
avec les définitions de sécurité listées dans le tableau
suivant.
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Etiquette autocollante de sécurité pour batterie

ADANGER/POISON APELIGRO/VENENOA
' ISULFURIE ACID; FLUSH EYES

r= @A\ 5, QA B,
| * SPARKS | oR SEVERE BURNS. N

EXPLOSIVE
GASES GAN GAUSE
SUINDNESS OR INJURY. | « SHOKING:

"
L
KEEP OUT OF THE READ ALL DO NOT OPEN BATTERY!
Reac oF chiLoreN. | (i) INsTRucTIONS. DO NOTTIP!




Avertissement : Risque d’incendie :
tenir les enfants, les flammes nues et les
étincelles éloignés de la batterie, car des
gaz explosifs pourraient s’enflammer.

Avertissement : L’acide sulfurique peut
causer la cécité ou de graves bralures.
Veuillez toujours porter des lunettes de
protection ou un masque lorsque vous
travaillez a proximité de ou sur une batterie.

H))

) >
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Avertissement : Les batteries produisent
des gaz explosifs. Veuillez lire et
comprendre le manuel de I'utilisateur avant
d’utiliser cette machine.

Important : Ne pas jeter la batterie dans
la poubelle. Prendre contact avec les
autorités locales pour I'élimination et/ou le
recyclage des batteries.

Laver immédiatement les yeux a grande
eau. Contacter rapidement un médecin.

Messages de sécurité

A AVERTISSEMENT I!I-!|

Lire, comprendre et suivre les instructions et les
avertissements dans ce manuel et sur la machine, le
manuel du moteur et les accessoires, avant d’utiliser cette
machine. Le non-respect des instructions de sécurité de
ce manuel et sur 'équipement risque d’entrainer la mort ou
des blessures graves.

» N’autoriser que les opérateurs qui sont responsables,
formés et familiarisés avec les instructions et qui sont
physiquement capables d’utiliser la machine.

* Ne pas utiliser la machine sous I'emprise de I'alcool ou
de drogues.

* Porter des lunettes de sécurité et des chaussures a
bout fermé.

Ne jamais placer les mains ou les pieds prés des
pieéces en mouvement ou sous la machine. Rester loin
de I'ouverture de la conduite en tout temps.

Maintenir la machine en bon état de fonctionnement.
Remplacer les piéces usées ou endommageées.

Etre attentif lors de I'entretien des lames. Envelopper
les lames ou porter des gants. Remplacer les lames
endommagées. Ne pas réparer ni modifier les lames.

Utiliser des rampes sur toute la largeur pour charger et

décharger une machine de transport.

» Se reporter a la fixation ou a I'accessoire pour connaitre
les poids de roue ou les contrepoids appropriés.

» Pour aider a prévenir les incendies, garder la machine

exempte d’herbe, de feuilles ou d’autres matiéres non

désirées. Nettoyer toute huile restante ou déversement

de carburant. Eliminer tout débris trempé de carburant

et laisser la machine refroidir avant de la stocker.

- ]
AAVERTISSEMENT LN

Les moteurs en marche dégagent du monoxyde de
carbone, un gaz toxique sans odeur et sans couleur.
Respirer du monoxyde de carbone peut causer des maux
de tétes, des sensations de fatigue, des vertiges, des
vomissements, des états de confusion, des convulsions,
des nausées, des pertes de connaissance, et méme la
mort.

« Utilisez votre machine EXCLUSIVEMENT a l'extérieur.

* Ne laissez pas les gaz d’échappement pénétrer dans
une enceinte confinée, a travers les fenétres, portes,
orifices de ventilation, ou autres ouvertures.

Caractéristiques et commandes

S’assurer que les lettres de la Iégende de la
Figure 3 correspondent aux caractéristiques et commandes
indiquées dans le tableau ci-dessous.

Les symboles des commandes et leur
signification

A Tableau de bord électronique

B Option de tonte en marche arriére
(RMO)
C Contacteur d’allumage

ARRET

MARCHE

DEMARRAGE

Interrupteur de phare

Prise de force (PTO)

Prise de force (PTO), Lames
engagées




Prise de force (PTO), Lames
désengagées

H Régulateur de vitesse

| Commande du frein de
stationnement

J Commande d’accélération

K Commande d’accélération en
position LENT

L Commande d’accélération en
position RAPIDE

M Starter

N Jauge de niveau de carburant (si la
machine en est équipée)

o Pédales de vitesse d’avancement

P Levier de réglage du siege

Q Levier de levage du carter de coupe
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R Interrupteur de hauteur de coupe

S Levier de débrayage de transmission
T Réservoir de carburant

U Pédale de frein

Affichage de maintenance électronique
Remarque : Lorsque vous démarrez la machine, le compteur
horaire s’affiche sur I'afficheur de maintenance. Le compteur
horaire se remettra a 0 aprés avoir affiché 999,9.

Affichage compteur horaire, compteur de tonte et
horloge

1. Appuyer sur MODE (A, Figure 4) pendant moins d’'une
seconde pour afficher les heures de tonte.

2. Appuyer plus de 3 secondes sur REINITIALISER (B) pour
remettre le compteur de tonte a 0.

3. Appuyer sur MODE moins d’une seconde pour afficher
I'horloge. Voir la section Régler I’horloge.

4. Appuyer sur MODE moins d’'une seconde pour afficher le
compteur horaire.

Régler I’horloge

1. Appuyer sur MODE (A, Figure 4) pendant plus de
3 secondes. Les heures s’afficheront en clignotant.

Appuyer sur REINITIALISER pour régler les heures.

3. Appuyer moins d’'une seconde sur MODE pour
enregistrer le réglage. Les minutes s’afficheront en
clignotant.

Appuyer sur REINITIALISER pour régler les minutes.

5. Appuyer moins d’'une seconde sur MODE pour
enregistrer le réglage.

Afficheur de maintenance

CHANGEMENT D’HUILE - Ce message s’affiche aprés
50 heures d'utilisation. Une fois I'huile et le filtre changés,
appuyer deux fois sur MODE pour afficher HORAIRES
DE CHANGEMENT D’HUILE. Appuyer ensuite sur MODE
pendant 3 secondes pour remettre le minuteur a zéro et
réinitialiser I'affichage automatiquement.

VERIFICATION DU FILTRE A AIR - Ce message
s’affiche apres 25 heures d'utilisation. Aprés nettoyage ou
changement du filtre a air, appuyer sur le bouton MODE trois



fois pour afficher HEURES DE CHANGEMENT DU FILTRE
A AIR. Appuyer ensuite sur MODE pendant 3 secondes
pour remettre le minuteur a zéro et réinitialiser I'affichage
automatiquement.

CHANGEMENT DES LAMES - Ce message s’affiche

apres 100 heures d'utilisation. Une fois la lame changée,
maintenir le bouton REINITIALISER enfoncé pendant plus de
3 secondes pour remettre le minuteur a zéro et réinitialiser
I'affichage automatiquement.

BATTERIE FAIBLE - Ce message s’affiche lorsqu’un
probléme de tension de batterie survient. Le message
s’effacera automatiquement une fois I'intervention sur la
batterie terminée.

Remarque : Le message BATTERIE FAIBLE a la priorité
sur tous les autres messages. Il convient d’intervenir sur
la batterie en premier. Traiter ensuite les éventuels autres
messages d’entretien.

Fonctionnement

Lire la section Sécurité de ['utilisateur avant de faire
fonctionner cette machine. S’assurer de bien connaitre les
commandes et savoir comment arréter la machine.

Zone de travail

1. S’assurer de connaitre la zone dans laquelle vous
prévoyez d’utiliser la tondeuse.

2. S’assurer que la zone est exempte de matiéres non
désirées qui pourraient étre ramassées par les lames et
projetées.

U
A DANGER a

Cette machine est capable de projeter des objets pouvant
blesser des spectateurs ou endommager des batiments.

* Ne pas utiliser la machine sans que la totalité du sac
a herbe, la protection de décharge (déflecteur) ou les
autres dispositifs de sécurité ne soient en place. Vérifier
fréquemment les signes d’usure ou de détérioration et
remplacer au besoin.

» Dégager la zone de travail des objets qui pourraient

étre projetés ou géner le fonctionnement de la
machine.

3. Sortir la tondeuse a conducteur avant de démarrer le
moteur.

]
AAVERTISSEMENT LN

Les moteurs dégagent du monoxyde de carbone, un
gaz toxique sans odeur et sans couleur. Respirer du
monoxyde de carbone peut provoquer des nausées, des
évanouissements, voire méme la mort.

4. Prendre note de toutes les pentes et les dénivelés.

o
S
A DANGER =¥

Le fait d’'opérer sur des pentes, prés de I'eau ou a proximité
d’un cours d’eau ou de déversements peut entrainer une
perte de contréle et un retournement.

* Tondre en montant ou en descendant la pente, non pas
en travers.

* Réduire la vitesse et se montrer prudent sur les
pentes.

* Ne pas opérer sur des pentes de plus de 10 degrés,
soit une élévation de 3,5 pieds sur une longueur de
20 pieds.

* Prévoir au moins deux largeurs de coupe autour de
I'eau, des murs de souténement ou des tombants.

« Eviter de tondre I'herbe humide.

* Ne pas faire fonctionner la machine quand les
conditions d’adhérence, de braquage ou de stabilité
sont douteuses. Les pneus peuvent glisser méme si les
roues sont arrétées.

« Eviter de démarrer, d’arréter ou de tourner sur les
pentes.

* Ne pas effectuer de changements brusques de vitesse
ou de direction.

« Faire les virages lentement et progressivement.

« Faire attention en cas d’utilisation de la machine avec
un ramasseur d’herbe ou tout autre accessoire. lls
peuvent affecter la stabilité de la machine.

 Suivre les recommandations du fabricant pour ce qui
est des limites de poids pour le matériel remorqué
et le remorquage sur les pentes. Voir Equipement
remorqué.

5. S’assurer que la zone de travail est libre de tout
spectateur, spécialement les enfants.

A DANGER EJ Eu D'JH‘ D'Ji\‘i‘

Cette tondeuse est capable d’amputer les mains ou les
pieds.

* Arréter la tondeuse quand des enfants ou d’autres
personnes se trouvent a proximité.

« Tenez les enfants en-dehors de votre zone de travail, et
sous la surveillance d’'une personne responsable.

* Ne jamais transporter de passagers (et plus
particulierement des enfants) méme si les lames sont
au repos. lIs risquent de tomber et de gravement se
blesser ou d’interférer avec I'utilisation sre de la
machine. Les enfants que 'on a transportés par le
passé risquent d’apparaitre brusquement dans la zone
a tondre pour se faire transporter a nouveau et risquent
de se faire écraser ou passer dessus par la machine.

* Faire preuve de prudence a I'approche d’angles morts,
d’arbustes, d’arbres ou d’autres objets susceptibles de
masquer la vision.



Tests de systéme de verrouillage de
sécurité
Cette machine est équipée d’'un systéeme de verrouillage

de sécurité. Ne pas tenter de contourner ou d’altérer les
interrupteurs ou les dispositifs.

A AVERTISSEMENT

Si la machine ne réussit pas un test de sécurité, ne pas
faire fonctionner la machine. Voir un revendeur agréé.

Test 1 — Le moteur ne démarrera PAS si :
* Le commutateur de prise de force (PTO) est sur la
position MARCHE, OU
* la pédale de frein n'est PAS complétement enfoncée
(frein & main ARRET).

Test 2 — Le moteur tournera et démarrera si :
+ Le commutateur de PTO est DESACTIVE ET
* la pédale de frein est complétement enfoncée (frein a
main MARCHE).

Test 3 — Le moteur S’ARRETERA si :
* I'opérateur se leve du siége alors que la PTO est
embrayée , OU Sl
* le conducteur se léve de son siége alors que la pédale

de frein n’est PAS complétement enfoncée (frein a main
DESSERRE).

Test 4 — Vérification du temps d’arrét complet des lames

Les lames de la tondeuse et leur courroie d’entrainement
s’arréteront complétement dans les cing secondes qui
suivent la coupure du commutateur de PTO. Si la courroie
d’entrainement de la tondeuse ne s’arréte pas dans les cing
secondes, consulter un Revendeur agréeé.

Test 5 — Vérification de I'option de tonte en marche
arriere (OTMA)

+ Le moteur SSARRETERA si une marche arriére est
tentée, que la prise de force (PTO) est activée (position
MARCHE) et que I'option de tonte en marche arriere
(OTMA) n’a pas été activée.

* Le voyant OTMA doit s’allumer lorsque 'OTMA est
activée.

A DANGER D‘Jﬁ‘]"

Tondre en marche arriére peut étre dangereux pour

les spectateurs. Des accidents tragiques peuvent se
produire lorsque I'opérateur n’est pas averti de la présence
d’enfants. NE PAS activer I'option de tonte en marche
arriere (OTMA) en présence d’enfants. Les enfants sont
souvent attirés par la machine et I'activité de tonte.

Moteur

Vérifier et ajouter de I’huile moteur
Utiliser des huiles garanties et certifiées Briggs &

Stratton ® pour obtenir les meilleures performances. D’autres
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huiles détergentes de haute qualité sont acceptables si elles
sont de catégorie SF, SG SH, SJ ou supérieure. Ne pas
utiliser d’additifs spéciaux.

Les températures extérieures déterminent la viscosité
de I'huile convenant au moteur. Utiliser le tableau pour
sélectionner la meilleure viscosité pour la plage de
températures extérieures prévues.

E
A
B
D
C

A | SAE 30 - En dessous de 40 °F (4 °C), I'utilisation d’huile SAE 30 rendra
difficile le démarrage du moteur.

B | 10W-30 — Au-dessus de 80 °F (27 °C), I'utilisation d’huile 10W-30 peut
augmenter la consommation d’huile. Vérifier le niveau d’huile plus
fréquemment.

C |5W-30

D |5W-30 synthétique

E | vanguard® Synthétique 15W-50

L’emploi d’huile SAE 30 au-dessous de 40 °F (4 °C) rend le démarrage difficile.

**Au-dessus 80 °F (27 °C), I'utilisation de 10W-30 peut augmenter la
consommation d’huile.

1.

Placer la machine sur une surface plane comme indiqué
sur la Figure 5.

Arréter le moteur et enlever la clé. S’assurer que la zone
de remplissage d’huile est propre.

Retirer la jauge (A, Figure 6). Retirer I'huile restante de la
jauge.

Replacer la jauge d’huile et |la resserrer.

Retirer a nouveau la jauge d’huile et vérifier le niveau
d’huile.

S’assurer que le niveau d’huile atteint I'indicateur PLEIN
(B) de la jauge.

Si le niveau d’huile est PLEIN, replacer la jauge d’huile et
la resserrer.

Si le niveau d’huile est BAS, ajouter de I'huile dans le
tube de remplissage d’huile (C).

Remarque : NE PAS ajouter d’huile au niveau du purgeur
d’huile rapide (si la machine en est équipée).

9.

Attendre une minute et vérifier a nouveau le niveau
d’huile.

10. Replacer la jauge d’huile et la resserrer.

Pression d’huile

Si la pression d’huile est trop faible, un manocontacteur (si
'unité en est équipée) arrétera le moteur ou bien activera un
dispositif d’avertissement sur I'équipement. Si cela se produit,




arréter le moteur et vérifier le niveau d’huile avec la jauge
d’huile.

Si le niveau d’huile est en-dessous de la marque AJOUTER,
compléter le niveau d’huile jusqu’a ce qu'’il atteigne la marque
PLEIN. Démarrer le moteur et vérifier que la pression d’huile
convient avant de continuer a utiliser la machine.

Si le niveau d’huile est entre les marques AJOUTER et
PLEIN, NE PAS démarrer le moteur. Prendre contact
avec un revendeur agréé pour faire corriger le probléme de
pression d’huile.

Recommandations concernant le carburant
Le carburant doit répondre a ces exigences :

» Essence sans plomb, propre et fraiche.

» Au minimum 87 octanes/87 AKI (91 RON). Utilisation en
haute altitude, voir ci-dessous.

» L'essence contenant jusqu’a 10 % d’éthanol (carburol)
est acceptable.

AVIS Ne pas utiliser d’essence non approuvée telle que
'E15 ou I'E85. Ne pas mélanger de I'huile a I'essence

ou modifier le moteur pour qu'il puisse utiliser d’autres
carburants. L'utilisation de carburants non approuvés peut
endommager les composants du moteur, ce qui n’est pas
couvert par la garantie.

Pour empécher que de la gomme ne se forme dans le
circuit d’alimentation, mélanger un stabilisateur de carburant
a l'essence. Voir Stockage. Tous les carburants ne

sont pas identiques. Si des probléemes de démarrage ou

de performance se produisent, changer de fournisseur

de carburant ou de marque. Ce moteur est certifié

pour fonctionner a I'essence. Le systéme de contréle

des émissions pour les moteurs a carburateur est EM
(Modifications du moteur). Les systémes de contrble des
émissions pour les moteurs a injection électronique sont ECM
(Module de contrdle moteur), MPI (Injection multipoint), et si
équipé une O2S (sonde d’oxygéne).

Haute altitude

A des altitudes supérieures a 1 524 métres (5 000 pieds),
de l'essence d'au minimum 85 octane/85 AKI (89 RON) est
acceptable.

Pour conserver les caractéristiques d'émission, un réglage
spécial haute altitude est nécessaire. Faire fonctionner

le moteur sans ce réglage fait baisser ses performances,
augmenter la consommation de carburant et les émissions.
Contacter un Réparateur agréé Briggs & Stratton pour
davantage d'informations sur le réglage haute altitude.

Le fonctionnement du moteur a une altitude inférieure a
762 métres (2 500 pieds) avec le kit haute altitude n'est pas
recommandeé.

Pour les moteurs a injection électronique (EFI), le réglage
haute altitude est inutile.

Ajouter du carburant

A y R
AVERTISSEMENT 7

L’essence et ses vapeurs sont hautement inflammables
et explosives. Toujours manipuler 'essence avec la plus
grande des précautions. Le fait de ne pas observer ces

instructions de sécurité peut causer un incendie ou une

explosion pouvant entrainer de graves brdlures, voire la
mort.

Lors de I’ajout de carburant

» Arréter le moteur et le laisser refroidir au moins
3 minutes avant de retirer le bouchon de réservoir.

« Eteindre cigarettes, cigares, pipes et autres sources de
combustion.

* Remplir le réservoir de carburant a I'extérieur ou dans
un endroit bien ventilé.

* Ne jamais trop remplir le réservoir de carburant. Pour
permettre I'expansion du carburant, ne pas dépasser le
bas du col de remplissage du réservoir en effectuant le
plein.

« Garder le carburant loin des étincelles, des flammes
nues, des lampes témoins, de chaleur et d’autres
sources d’inflammation.

« Vérifier réguliérement que les canalisations, le
réservoir, le bouchon et les raccords de carburant
ne présentent ni fissures ni fuites. Remplacer si
nécessaire.

» En cas de déversement de carburant, attendre qu'il
s’évapore avant de démarrer le moteur et éviter de
créer une source d’inflammation.

« Utiliser uniquement un récipient a essence homologué.
1. Retirer les matiéres indésirables du pourtour du bouchon
d’essence.

2. Retirer le bouchon du réservoir de carburant (A,
Figure 7).

3. Remplir le réservoir de carburant (B) avec de I'essence.
Ne pas dépasser la base du col du réservoir (C).

4. Replacer le bouchon de réservoir de carburant.



Mise en marche du moteur

A W i
AVERTISSEMENT 7

L’essence et ses vapeurs sont hautement inflammables et
explosives.

Un incendie ou une explosion peuvent entrainer de graves
brilures, voire méme la mort.

Lorsque vous démarrez le moteur :

» S’assurer que la bougie d’allumage, le silencieux, le
bouchon du réservoir de carburant et le filtre a air (si
équipé) sont correctement installés.

* Ne pas mettre pas en marche le moteur lorsque la
bougie d’allumage est retirée.

* Si le moteur est noyé, veuillez régler le volet de départ
(si équipé) a la position OUVERT/MARCHE, placer
I'accélérateur (si équipé) sur la position RAPIDE et
lancer jusqu’au démarrage du moteur.

- ]
AAVERTISSEMENT N

Les moteurs dégagent du monoxyde de carbone, un gaz
toxique sans odeur et sans couleur.

Respirer du monoxyde de carbone peut provoquer des
nausées, des évanouissements, voire méme la mort.

Un incendie ou une explosion peuvent entrainer de graves
brllures, voire méme la mort.
» Démarrer et faire fonctionner le moteur a I'extérieur.

* Ne pas faire tourner le moteur dans un endroit clos,
méme si les portes ou les fenétres sont ouvertes.

1. Vérifier le niveau d’huile. Voir Vérifier et ajouter de I'huile
moteur.

2. S’assurer que les commandes d’entrainement de
I'équipement sont débrayées.

3. S’asseoir sur le siége et lever VERS LE HAUT le levier
de réglage pour verrouiller le siege dans sa position.

4. Embrayer la commande du frein a main (I, Figure 8).
Appuyer sur la pédale de frein, soulever le frein @ main et
relacher la pédale de frein.

5. Pousser le commutateur de PTO (E) pour le débrayer.

6. Amener la commande de gaz/de starter (J) sur la position
CHOKE.

Remarque : Un moteur chaud n’a pas besoin de starter.

Remarque : Certains moteurs sont équipés d’un starter

séparé.

Remarque : Certains moteurs sont équipés d’une fonction

ReadyStart® et ne disposent pas d’un starter.

7. Insérer la clé d’allumage dans le contacteur (C) et la
tourner sur DEMARRER. Pour les modéles a démarrage
par bouton-poussoir, appuyer deux fois sur le bouton et le
maintenir jusqu’a ce que le moteur démarre.

8. Une fois que le moteur a démarré, amenez la commande
de gaz/starter a mi-course. S’assurer que le moteur
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tourne au moins 30 secondes. Cela permettra de le
réchauffer.

9. Régler la commande de gaz sur la position RAPIDE.

Remarque : En cas Q’urgence, tourner le commutateur
d’allumage sur ARRET. Le moteur SSARRETERA. Consulter
la section Arrét du moteur.

Remarque : Si le moteur ne démarre pas aprés 2 ou
3 tentatives, contacter un revendeur agréeé.

Arréter le moteur

A 1N

L’essence et ses vapeurs sont hautement inflammables et
explosives. Un incendie ou une explosion peuvent entrainer
de graves brQlures, voire méme la mort.

* Ne pas étouffer le carburateur pour arréter le moteur.
1. Relacher les pédales de vitesse d’avancement (O,
Figure 9).

2. Désengager le commutateur (E) de prise de force (PTO).
Attendre que toutes les piéces en mouvement s’arrétent.

3. Déplacer la commande d’accélérateur (J) sur la position
LENT.

4. Mettre le contacteur & clé (C) en position ARRET. Retirer
la clé.

5. Embrayer le frein a main (I). Appuyer sur la pédale de
frein (U), tirer le frein & main vers le HAUT et relacher la
pédale de frein.

En cas d'urgence, tourner le commutateur d’allumage sur
ARRET. Le moteur SSARRETERA.

Fonctionnement du tracteur

1. S’asseoir sur le siege et le régler de maniére a pouvoir
confortablement atteindre toutes les commandes. Se
reporter a Fonctions et commandes.

2. Serrer le frein de stationnement :

A. Pousser complétement la pédale de frein vers le
BAS.

B. Tirer vers le HAUT sur la commande du frein de
stationnement.

C. Reléacher la pédale de frein.
3. Débrayerla PTO.

Démarrer le moteur. Consulter la section Démarrage du
moteur.

5. Desserrer le frein de stationnement :

A. Pousser complétement la pédale de frein vers le
BAS.

B. Baisser le frein a main.
C. Relacher la pédale de frein.

6. Appuyer sur la pédale de commande de vitesse pour
avancer. Relacher la pédale pour SSARRETER.



Remarque : Plus la pédale est enfoncée, plus le tracteur se
déplacera vite.

7. Arréter le tracteur :

A. Relacher la pédale de contrble de vitesse.
B. Engager le frein de stationnement.

C. ARRETER le moteur. Consulter la section Arrét du
moteur.

Régulateur de vitesse

1. Appuyer sur la pédale de vitesse d’avancement (O,
Figure 3). Se reporter a Fonctions et commandes.

2. Tirer le régulateur de vitesse quand la vitesse désirée est
atteinte. Le régulateur se bloquera dans I'une de ses cinq
positions de verrouillage.

3. Appuyer sur la pédale de frein (U, Figure 3) ou sur la
pédale de vitesse d’avancement pour désactiver le
régulateur. Voir la section Fonctions et commandes.

Opération de tonte

A DANGER EJ E’\J a.

Cette machine de coupe peut amputer des mains et des
pieds, et projeter des objets. Le fait de ne pas observer
les instructions de sécurité pourrait provoquer de graves
blessures, voire méme la mort.

» N'utiliser la machine qu’a la lumiére du jour ou avec une
lumiere artificielle suffisante.

« Eviter les trous, orniéres, bosses, rochers ou autres
dangers cachés.

Un terrain accidenté peut renverser la machine ou faire
perdre a I'opérateur son équilibre.

* Ne jamais diriger le matériau de décharge vers
quiconque. Eviter de décharger du matériau contre
un mur ou une obstruction car le matériau risque de
ricochet vers l'opérateur.

 Arréter la ou les lames pour traverser les surfaces en
gravier.

* Ne pas laisser la machine sans surveillance
lorsqu’elle fonctionne. Toujours stationner sur un
sol plat, désengager I'accessoire, serrer le frein de
stationnement, arréter le moteur et retirer I'insert ou la
clé du démarreur.

Embrayer la commande du frein a main (I, Figure 3).

S’assurer que l'interrupteur de PTO (E) est débrayé.

3. Démarrer le moteur. Consulter la section Démarrage du
moteur.

4. Régler la commande d’accélérateur (J) sur la position
RAPIDE.

5. Embrayer la PTO pour activer les lames de la tondeuse.

6. Utiliser le commutateur de hauteur de coupe (R)
pour régler la hauteur de coupe a la position désirée.
Voir Réglage de la hauteur de coupe de la tondeuse.

7. Desserrer le frein @ main et commencer a tondre.

8. Débrayerla PTO.

9. ARRETER le moteur. Consulter la section Arrét du
moteur.

A AVERTISSEMENT

Le moteur S’ARRETERA si la pédale de vitesse de
déplacement en marche arriére est enfoncée alors que la
PTO est activée et que 'TOTMA n’est pas activée. Toujours
débrayer la PTO avant l'utilisation du tracteur. Une perte
soudaine de contrdle pourrait créer un risque.

Plateaux de coupe CentreCut™

Certains modeéles possédent un plateau de coupe
CentreCut™ pouvant étre configuré pour une éjection latérale
ou arriere.

Pour passer d’'une configuration a 'autre, consultez votre
revendeur.

A AVERTISSEMENT

Il convient d’installer un kit de configuration complet

sur le plateau de coupe CentreCut™ avant la mise en
fonctionnement. Ne pas faire fonctionner I'unité sans un kit
de configuration complet intégralement installé. Contacter
un distributeur.

Régler la hauteur de coupe de la tondeuse
Le levier de levage de la tondeuse (Q, Figure 3) sert a
abaisser le plateau jusqu’a sa position de coupe ou a le

relever pour le transport.

1. Pour abaisser le plateau de coupe :

A. Tirer le levier de levage du plateau de coupe
Iégérement vers l'arriére.

B. Pousser le levier de levage du carter de coupe vers
la gauche.

C. Déplacer le levier de levage du plateau de coupe
vers le BAS.

2. Pour relever le plateau de coupe :

A. Tirer le levier de levage du plateau de coupe vers le
HAUT.

B. Le bloquer en I'enclenchant vers la droite.

Remarque : NE PAS couper lorsque le plateau de coupe est
en position de transport relevée.

Remarque : Le commutateur de hauteur de coupe (R,

Figure 3) commande la hauteur de coupe de la tondeuse. Elle
regle la hauteur de coupe de 1,5 a 3,5 po. (2,5 a 8,89 cm).
Voir Spécifications.



Option de tonte en marche arriére (RMO)

A DANGER EJ E:J D'Jﬂ“i'

Tondre en marche arriére peut étre dangereux pour

les spectateurs. Des accidents tragiques peuvent se
produire lorsque I'opérateur n’est pas averti de la présence
d’enfants. Les enfants sont souvent attirés par la machine
et I'activité de tonte. Ne jamais supposer que les enfants
resteront la ou ils ont été vus pour la derniére fois.

3.
4.

» Tenez les enfants en-dehors de votre zone de travail, et
sous la surveillance d’'une personne responsable.

* Ne jamais transporter de passagers (et plus
particulierement des enfants) méme si les lames sont
au repos. lIs risquent de tomber et de gravement se
blesser ou d’interférer avec I'utilisation sdre de la
machine. Les enfants que 'on a transportés par le
passé risquent d’apparaitre brusquement dans la zone
a tondre pour se faire transporter a nouveau et risquent
de se faire écraser ou passer dessus par la machine.

* Ne pas tondre en marche arriére a moins que cela
ne soit absolument indispensable. Regarder toujours
vers le bas et I'arriére pendant et avant toute marche
arriére.

« Si la machine tond en marche arriére sans I'option
Fauche inversée activée, consultez immédiatement un
revendeur agréé.

Activer l'interrupteur de prise de force (PTO) (E,
Figure 3).

Tourner la clé (B) de I'option tonte en marche arriére
(OTMA) en position MARCHE.

Le témoin LED s’allume.
L’'opérateur tond maintenant en marche arriere.

Remarque : Retirer la clé pour empécher 'accés a la fonction
OTMA.
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Entretien

A AVERTISSEMENT k:ﬁ m 2@

Des étincelles involontaires peuvent provoquer un incendie
ou un choc électrique.

Un démarrage accidentel peut entrainer un happement, une
amputation traumatique ou une lacération.

Avant réglages et réparations :
» Débrancher le fil de bougie. Maintenir a I'écart de la
bougie.
» Sur les moteurs a démarrage électrique, déconnecter la
batterie a la borne négative.

« Utiliser UNIQUEMENT des outils appropriés.

* NE PAS intervenir sur le ressort du régulateur de
vitesse, les tringles ou d’autres piéces pour augmenter
le régime du moteur.

* Les pieces de remplacement doivent étre les mémes
et installées dans la méme position que celles
d’origine. D’autres piéces peuvent ne pas étre aussi
performantes, endommager I'équipement et provoquer
des blessures.

* NE PAS frapper le volant avec un marteau ou un objet

dur dans la mesure ou le volant peut se briser pendant
I'utilisation.

Calendrier d’entretien

TRACTEUR ET TONDEUSE

Toutes les 8 heures ou chaque jour

Veérifier le systeme de verrouillage de sécurité.

Retirer les matiéres indésirables du tracteur, du plateau de coupe et du
compartiment moteur.

%
Toutes les 25 heures ou une fois par an

Vérifier la pression des pneus.

Contrdler le temps nécessaire a I'arrét des lames de coupe.

Vérifier que les accessoires du tracteur et de la tondeuse ne soient pas
desserrés.

%
Toutes les 50 heures ou une fois par an

Nettoyer la batterie et des cables.

Vérifier les freins du tracteur.

S’adresser a un Réparateur Agréé Briggs & Stratton une fois par an

Lubrifier le tracteur et la tondeuse.

Vérification des lames de la tondeuse**

*Selon la premiére éventualité.

**Verifier plus fréquemment les lames de la tondeuse dans les régions
ayant des sols sablonneux ou dans lesquelles il y a beaucoup de
poussiére.

MOTEUR

Apreés les 5 premiéres heures

Changer I'huile moteur.

Toutes les 8 heures ou chaque jour

Contrdler le niveau d’huile moteur.

%
Toutes les 25 heures ou une fois par an

Nettoyer le filtre a air et le préfiltre.**

Toutes les 50 heures ou une fois par an




MOTEUR

Changer I'huile moteur.

Remplacer le filtre a huile.

tous les ans

Remplacer le filtre a air.

Remplacer le préfiltre.

Voir le concessionnaire chaque année pour

Inspection du silencieux d’échappement et de I'écran pare-étincelles.

Remplacer les bougies d’allumages.

Remplacer le filtre a carburant.

Nettoyer le systéme de refroidissement a air.

*Selon la premiére éventualité.
**Nettoyer plus fréquemment lorsqu’il y a beaucoup de poussiére dans
I'air ou lorsque des débris sont en suspension dans l'air.

Vérification de la pression des pneus
Pour assurer une bonne traction et la meilleure performance
de tonte, s’assurer que la pression des pneus se situe

entre 12 et 14 psi (0,82-0,96 bar). Se reporter a Vérification
de la pression des pneus dans le Calendrier d’entretien.
Voir également Pression de gonflage des pneus dans la
section Spécifications.

Remarque : Ces pressions de gonflage peuvent Iégérement
différer de celles de la marque « Gonflage maximum »
apposée sur le flanc des pneus.

Entretien de la batterie

Nettoyage de la batterie et des cébles

A AVERTISSEMENT %

Lors de la dépose ou de la pose des cables de batterie,
déconnecter toujours EN PREMIER le cable NEGATIF
(noir) et le reconnecter EN DERNIER. Si les opérations ne
sont pas effectuées dans cet ordre, la borne positive peut
étre connectée au chassis a 'aide d’un ouitil.

Remarque : NE PAS retirer ou brancher le cable de batterie
lorsque le moteur tourne.
1. ARRETER le moteur. Retirer la clé.

2. Débrancher d’abord les cables NEGATIFS (-) (A,
Figure 10) de la batterie.

3. Ensuite, débrancher les cables POSITIFS (+) (B) de la
batterie.

4. Nettoyer la surface de la batterie avec du bicarbonate de
sodium et de 'eau.

5. Nettoyer les bornes de la batterie et les extrémités des
cables avec une brosse métallique et un nettoyant pour
borne de batterie.

6. Lubrifier les bornes de batterie avec de la vaseline ou
une graisse non conductrice.

7. Installer la batterie.

8. Brancher d’abord le cable POSITIF (+) de la batterie a la
batterie.

9. Brancher les cables NEGATIFS (-) & la batterie en
dernier.

Charge de la batterie

A AVERTISSEMENT %

Maintenir les flammes nues et les étincelles loin de la
batterie. Les gaz de la batterie sont extrémement explosifs.

Une batterie morte ou insuffisamment chargée pour faire
démarrer le moteur risque d’étre le résultat d’'un systéme de
charge ou de toute autre composante électrique défectueux.
S'il existe des doutes sur la cause du probléme, contacter
un revendeur agréé. Pour remplacer la batterie, consulter
Nettoyer la batterie et les céables.

Temps d’arrét complet des lames

A AVERTISSEMENT

Si la lame de tondeuse ne S’ARRETE pas dans les

5 secondes, I'embrayage doit étre réglé. NE PAS utiliser
la machine avant que le réglage n’ait été effectué par
un réparateur Briggs & Stratton agréé.

Les lames de coupe et leur courroie d’entrainement doivent
s’arréter dans les 5 secondes qui suivent la coupure

du commutateur de prise de force (PTO). Si la courroie
d’entrainement de tondeuse ne s’arréte pas dans les

5 secondes, consulter un revendeur Briggs & Stratton agréé.

Changer I’huile moteur

1. Placer le tracteur sur une surface plane (A, Figure 11).
2. Arréter le moteur et retirer la fiche du démarreur ou la clé

(B).
3. Débarrasser de tout débris les zones de remplissage
d’huile et du filtre.

4. Retirer la jauge (C).
5. Déconnecter le tuyau de vidange d’huile (A, Figure 12)

6. Retirer soigneusement le capuchon (B) et déposer le
tuyau dans un récipient homologué (C).

7. Une fois que I'huile est vidangée, replacer le capuchon
en le serrant bien, puis attacher le tuyau sur le c6té du
moteur.

Retirer le filtre a huile (B, Figure 13) et le jeter.

© ®

Lubrifier Iégérement le joint du filtre a huile (A) avec de
I’huile propre.

10. Monter le filtre a huile a la main jusqu’a ce que le joint
statique soit en contact avec I'adaptateur du filtre a huile
(C). Ensuite, resserrer le filtre a huile d'V2 a % de tour.

11. Ajouter de I'huile. Se référer a la section Vérifier et ajouter
de r'huile.



Assemblage du filtre a air (cartouche
avec dépoussiéreur primaire)

A V™)
AVERTISSEMENT 7

NE PAS démarrer ou faire tourner le moteur lorsque
I'assemblage du filtre a air ou le filtre a air est retiré, car
cela crée un risque d’incendie.

AVIS NE PAS utiliser d’air comprimé ou de solvants pour
nettoyer le filtre a air. L’air comprimé peut endommager le
filtre et les solvants peuvent le dissoudre.

1. Ouvrir les attaches (A, Figure 14) et retirer le couvercle
(B).
Retirer 'assemblage de filtre a air (C) et le démonter.

3. Retirer les matiéres ou débris indésirables du pourtour de
la gorge du carburateur (D).

4. Retirer le dépoussiéreur primaire du filtre a air.

5. Pour faire tomber les débris, tapoter doucement le filtre a
air sur une surface dure. Remplacer le filtre a air s’il est
sale.

6. Nettoyer le préfiltre avec un liquide détergent et de I'eau.
Laisser sécher completement a I'air. NE PAS lubrifier le
préfiltre.

7. Attachez le dépoussiéreur sec au filtre a air.
Poser I'assemblage du filtre a air.
9. Poser le couvercle et fermer les attaches.

Pousser le tracteur a la main

1. Désactiver l'interrupteur de prise de force (PTO) (E,
Figure 3).

2. ARRETER le moteur. Consulter la section Arrét du
moteur.

3. Tirer le levier de débrayage de transmission (S,
Figure 15). Ensuite, abaisser le levier en position
verrouillage.

Le tracteur peut maintenant étre poussé a la main.

A AVERTISSEMENT

Remorquer I'unité endommagera la transmission. Ne pas
utiliser d’autre véhicule pour pousser ou tirer cette unité. Ne
pas activer le levier de débrayage de transmission pendant
que le moteur tourne.
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Vérifier les bougies d’allumage

A AVERTISSEMENT

Des étincelles involontaires peuvent provoquer un incendie
ou un choc électrique.

Un démarrage accidentel peut entrainer un happement, une
amputation traumatique ou une lacération.

Lors du test des bougies :
« Utiliser un vérificateur de bougie d’allumage approuvé.

* NE PAS vérifier la présence d’étincelle avec la bougie
déposée.

AVIS Les bougies ont différentes fourchettes de chaleur. Il
est important que le bon type de bougie soit utilisé, sinon le
moteur peut étre endommagé. Remplacer la bougie avec le
méme type ou un équivalent.

Nettoyer les bougies d’allumage
Nettoyer les bougies d’allumage avec une brosse métallique
et un couteau solide. NE PAS utiliser d’abrasifs.

Contréler ’écartement des bougies de
démarrage

Utiliser une jauge d’épaisseur de bougie (A, Figure 16)
pour vérifier 'écartement entre les deux électrodes. Quand
I'écartement est correct, la jauge exercera une légére
pression quand vous la retirerez.

Pour régler I'écartement des bougies de démarrage, utiliser
une jauge de bougies de démarrage et courber légérement
I'électrode incurvée. Faire attention de ne pas toucher
I'électrode centrale ou la porcelaine.

Installer les bougies.
Resserrer la bougie d’allumage avec vos doigts, puis avec
une clé, comme indiqué sur la Figure 17.

* 180 po-Ib (20 Nm), OU

» Y5 tour lors de l'installation de la bougie d’origine OU

* Ya tour lors de l'installation d’une nouvelle bougie.

Equipement remorqué

1. Avant de remorquer la machine, s’assurer que l'attelage
est prévu pour le remorquage.

Attacher I'’équipement remorqué UNIQUEMENT au point
d’attelage.

3. Suivre les recommandations du fabricant pour la limite de
poids d’équipement remorqué et le remorquage sur des
pentes.

* Poids brut (remorque et charge) de 400 livres
(181,4 kg).

* Maximum de 20 livres (9,1 kg) en haut ou en bas sur
la languette.

» Passer d’'une limite de 10° a une limite de 5° sur les
pentes.

4. NE PAS autoriser les enfants ou d’autres personnes a
monter sur ou dans le matériel remorqué.



5. Le poids de I'équipement remorqué sur des pentes risque
d’entrainer une perte de traction et une perte de contréle.

6. NE PAS mettre au point mort et rouler en roue libre pour
descendre la pente.

Lavage du plateau de coupe (si équipé)
Remarque : Utiliser le robinet de nettoyage (C, Figure 18)
pour nettoyer la partie basse du plateau de coupe.

1. Placer le tracteur sur une surface plane et réguliére.

2. Attacher le dispositif de déconnexion rapide (A,
Figure 18) au tuyau d’arrosage (B) et le brancher au
robinet de nettoyage (C) sur le plateau de coupe.

3. Faire couler 'eau.

Démarrer le moteur. Consulter la section Démarrage du
moteur.

5. Régler la hauteur de coupe au plus haut niveau.
Voir Réglage de la hauteur de coupe de la tondeuse.

6. Engager la prise de force (PTO) pour activer les lames de
la tondeuse. La rotation des lames et I'eau nettoieront la
partie basse du plateau de coupe.

7. Débrayerla PTO.
Arréter le moteur. Consulter la section Arrét du moteur.
9. Couper I'eau.

10. Retirer le tuyau d’arrosage et débrancher rapidement le
dispositif du robinet de nettoyage (C).

Entreposage

A W A
AVERTISSEMENT 7

Ne jamais remiser la machine (avec le carburant) dans
une structure close non ventilée. Les vapeurs de carburant
peuvent se déplacer vers une source d’'inflammation (telle
qu’une chaudiére, un chauffe-eau, etc.) et entrainer une
explosion.

» Entreposez-les a I'écart des chaudiéres, cuisiniéres,
chauffe-eaux ou autres appareils ménagers comportant
une veilleuse ou une autre source d’inflammation
pouvant enflammer les vapeurs d’essence.

Equipement

ARRETER la prise de force (PTO) et enclencher le frein
de stationnement. Retirer la fiche du démarreur. Laisser la
machine refroidir.

Si vous retirez la batterie, vous augmenterez la durée de
vie de cette derniére. S’assurer de stocker la batterie dans
un endroit frais et sec, et la conserver a pleine charge. Si la
batterie est laissée dans la machine, déconnecter le cable
négatif.

Circuit d’alimentation

Le carburant peut s’éventer lorsque conservé dans un
réservoir de stockage pendant plus de 30 jours. Chaque
fois que vous remplissez le réservoir de carburant, ajoutez
un stabilisateur de carburant au carburant conformément
aux instructions du carburant. Ceci permet de maintenir le

carburant frais, et réduit les problémes associés au carburant
ou la contamination du circuit d’alimentation.

Il n’est pas nécessaire de vidanger le carburant du moteur
lors de I'ajout du stabilisateur de carburant conformément
aux instructions. Avant le stockage, faire TOURNER le
moteur pendant 2 minutes pour faire circuler le carburant et le
stabilisateur a travers le circuit d’alimentation.

Avant de faire démarrer la machine aprés remisage :

» Controler tous les niveaux de liquide. Contréler tous les
points d’entretien.

* Faire toutes les vérifications et procédures
recommandées se trouvant dans ce manuel.

» S’assurer que le moteur est chaud avant de I'utiliser.



Dépannage

Dépannage du tracteur

PROBLEME

CAUSE

SOLUTION

Le moteur ne tourne pas ou ne démarre pas.

La pédale de frein n’est pas poussée vers le bas.

Pousser complétement la pédale de frein vers le
bas.

Le réservoir de carburant est vide.

Si le moteur est chaud, le laisser refroidir puis
remplir a nouveau le réservoir de carburant.

Le commutateur PTO est sur la position MARCHE.

Passer le commutateur PTO en position ARRET.

Le régulateur de vitesse est enclenché.

Placer le régulateur de vitesse en position
NEUTRE/ARRET.

Le moteur est noyé.

Débrayer le starter.

Les bornes de la batterie sont sales.

Se reporter a Nettoyage de la batterie et des
cébles.

La batterie est déchargée ou morte.

Charger ou remplacer la batterie.

Cable desserré ou cassé.

Vérifier visuellement le cablage. S’il y a des cébles
effilochés ou cassés, consulter un réparateur
agreeé.

Le moteur démarre difficilement ou ne fonctionne
pas bien.

Le mélange de carburant est trop riche.

Nettoyer le filtre a air.

Détonations au niveau du moteur.

Niveau d’huile bas.

Controler le niveau d’huile et faire I'appoint le cas
échéant.

Type d’huile incorrect.

Se référer a la section Vérifier et ajouter de I'huile
moteur.

Consommation excessive d’huile.

Le moteur est trop chaud.

Vérifier les ailettes du moteur, le tamis de
soufflante et le filtre a air (si équipé).

Type d’huile incorrect.

Se référer a la section Vérifier et ajouter de I'huile
moteur.

Excés d’huile dans le carter moteur.

Vidanger I'exces d’huile.

L’échappement du moteur est noir.

Le filtre a air est sale.

Se reporter a la section Ensemble filtre a air.

Le starter est fermé.

Ouvrir le starter.

Le moteur tourne mais le tracteur n’avance pas.

Les pédales de commande de la vitesse ne sont
pas poussées vers le bas.

Pousser les pédales de commande de la vitesse
vers le bas.

Le levier de débrayage de transmission est en
position POUSSER.

Déplacer le levier de débrayage de transmission
en position CONDUITE.

Le frein de stationnement est enclenché.

Desserrer le frein de stationnement.

La direction du tracteur est dure ou difficile a
manaceuvrer.

Pression du pneu incorrecte.

Se reporter a la section Vérifier la pression des
pneus.

Remarque : Pour tout autre probléme, contacter un réparateur agréé.

Dépannage de la tondeuse

PROBLEME

CAUSE

SOLUTION

La tonte est irréguliére.

Les pneus ne sont pas correctement gonflés.

Se reporter a la section Vérifier la pression des
pneus.

La tonte semble grossiére.

Le régime moteur est trop lent.

Mettre sur PLEINE COMMANDE des gaz.

La vitesse de déplacement est trop rapide.

Ralentir.

Le moteur cale facilement lorsque la tondeuse est
embrayée.

Le régime moteur est trop lent.

Mettre sur PLEINE COMMANDE des gaz.

La vitesse de déplacement est trop rapide.

Ralentir.

Filtre a air sale ou bouché.

Se reporter a la section Ensemble filtre a air.

La hauteur de coupe est réglée trop bas.

Couper I'herbe haute a hauteur de coupe
maximum au premier passage.

Le moteur n’est pas a la température de
fonctionnement.

DEMARRER le moteur et le laisser chauffer
pendant quelques minutes.

Le moteur démarre et le tracteur avance, mais la
tondeuse ne tond pas.

La prise de force (PTO) est désengagée.

Embrayer la PTO.

Remarque : Pour tout autre probléme, contacter un réparateur agréé.
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Spécifications

Tableau des spécifications techniques

Article

2691481, 2691487,
2691683, 2692020, 2692023

2691714

Moteur EXi Series™ Briggs & Stratton EXi Series™ Briggs & Stratton
Cylindrée 656 cc 656 cc

Systéme électrique 9-A 9-A

Régulée 12V - 195 ADF/230 ADF 12V - 195 ADF/230 ADF
Capacité d’huile 64 0z (1,91) 64 0z (1,91)

Ecartement des électrodes de bougie

0,030 po (0,76 mm)

0,030 po (0,76 mm)

Couple de serrage de bougie

180 Ib-po (20 Nm)

180 Ib-po (20 Nm)

Capacité du réservoir de carburant

13,21

111

Transmission

Marque et type

Tuff Torg © K46

Tuff Torg® K46

Chassis

Dimension des pneus avant 15 x 6-6 15 x 6-6

Gonflage Pression des pneus avant 12 - 14 psi (0,82 - 0,92 bar) 12 - 14 psi (0,82 - 0,92 bar)
Dimensions des pneus arriére 20 x 8-8 20 x 8-8

Gonflage Pression des pneus arriére

10 psi (0,68 bar)

10 psi (0,68 bar)

Article 2691700, 2691701, 2691715 2691702, 2691685, 2691703
Moteur EXi Series™ Briggs & Stratton PXi Series™ Briggs & Stratton
Cylindrée 656 cc 725 cc
Systéme électrique 9-A 9-A
Régulée 12V - 195 ADF/230 ADF 12V - 230 ADF
Capacité d’huile 64 0z (1,91) 64 0z (1,91)

Ecartement des électrodes de bougie

0,030 po (0,76 mm)

0,030 po (0,76 mm)

Couple de serrage de bougie

180 Ib-po (20 Nm)

180 Ib-po (20 Nm)

Capacité du réservoir de carburant

111

111

Transmission

Marque et type

Tuff Torq © K46

Tuff Torq © K46

Chassis

Dimension des pneus avant 15 x 6-6 15 x 6-6

Gonflage Pression des pneus avant 12 - 14 psi (0,82 - 0,92 bar) 12 - 14 psi (0,82 - 0,92 bar)
Dimensions des pneus arriere 22 x 10-8 22 x9,5-12

Gonflage Pression des pneus arriére

10 psi (0,68 bar)

10 psi (0,68 bar)

Article 2691926, 2691928 2691927, 2691929
Moteur EXi Series™ Briggs & Stratton PXi Series™ Briggs & Stratton
Cylindrée 656 cc 725 cc
Systeme électrique 9-A 9-A
Régulée 12V - 195 ADF/230 ADF 12V - 230 ADF
Capacité d’huile 64 0z (1,91) 64 0z (1,91)

Ecartement des électrodes de bougie

0,030 po (0,76 mm)

0,030 po (0,76 mm)

Couple de serrage de bougie

180 Ib-po (20 Nm)

180 Ib-po (20 Nm)

Capacité du réservoir de carburant

151

151

Transmission

Marque et type

Tuff Torg ® ka6

Tuff Torg ® ka6

Chassis

Dimension des pneus avant

15x6-6

15x6-6

Gonflage Pression des pneus avant

12 - 14 psi (0,82 - 0,92 bar)

12 - 14 psi (0,82 - 0,92 bar)
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Article 2691926, 2691928 2691927, 2691929
Dimensions des pneus arriére 22 x 10-8 22 x9,5-12
Gonflage Pression des pneus arriére 10 psi (0,68 bar) 12 psi (0,82 bar)

Renonciation Puissances nominales
Puissances nominales : La puissance brute de chaque
modéle de moteur a essence est indiquée conformément

a la norme SAE (Society of Automotive Engineers) Code
J1940, Puissance des petits moteurs et procédure de couple
nominal, et est classée conformément a la norme SAE J1995.
Les valeurs de couple sont obtenues a 2 600 tr/min pour

les moteurs pour lesquels les « tours par minute » sont
indiqués sur I'étiquette et a 3 060 tr/min pour tous les autres.
La puissance en HP est obtenue a 3 600 tr/min. Les courbes
de puissance brute peuvent étre consultées sur le site
www.BRIGGSandSTRATTON.COM. Les valeurs données
pour la puissance nette sont établies avec I'échappement

et le filtre a air installés tandis que les valeurs données pour
la puissance brute sont établies sans ces accessoires. La
puissance brute réelle du moteur sera plus élevée que la
puissance nette du moteur et elle est affectée, entre autres,
par les conditions atmosphériques de fonctionnement et

les variations d’un moteur & l'autre. Etant donné la gamme
étendue de produits sur lesquels les moteurs sont montés,

il se peut que le moteur a essence ne développe pas

la puissance nominale brute quand il est utilisé sur un

type donné d’équipement entrainé. Cette différence est

due a divers facteurs, y compris, mais sans toutefois s’y
limiter, la diversité des composants du moteur (filtre a air,
échappement, chargement, refroidissement, carburateur,
pompe a carburant, etc.), la limite des applications, les
conditions atmosphériques de fonctionnement (température,
humidité, altitude) et les variations entre les moteurs. En
raison des limites de fabrication et de capacité, Briggs &
Stratton peut substituer un moteur de puissance nominale
supérieure par ce moteur.
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Prodotti riportati in questo
manuale

In questo manuale sono riportati i sequenti prodotti:

2691481-00, 2691481-01, 2691481-02, 2691487-00,
2691487-01, 2691487-02, 2691487-03, 2691683-00,
2691683-01, 2691684-00, 2691685-00, 2691700-00,
2691701-00, 2691701-01, 2691702-00, 2691703-00,
2691714-00, 2691715-00, 2691926-00, 2691926-01,
2691927-00, 2691927-01, 2691928-00, 2691928-01,
2691929-00, 2691929-01, 2692020-00, 2692023-00

Informazioni di carattere
generale

Per ulteriori informazioni, consultare la Guida al contatto con
il cliente fornita con l'unita.

Le illustrazioni contenute nel presente documento sono
esclusivamente rappresentative. L’unita potrebbe apparire
diversa dalle immagini mostrate. SINISTRA e DESTRA sono
come si vedono dalla posizione dell’'operatore.

L’uso di Importante e Nota nel testo indica chiarimenti,
eccezioni o alternative alle procedure fornite.

Le traduzioni nelle diverse lingue di questo documento
derivano dall’originale inglese.

Riciclare tutti i materiali di imballaggio, I'olio esausto e le
batterie nel rispetto delle normative pubbliche vigenti.

Informazioni di contatto
dell’ufficio europeo

Per domande riguardanti le emissioni in Europa, contattare
I'ufficio europeo all'indirizzo:

Max-Born-Strale 2, 68519 Viernheim, Germania.

Unione Europea (UE) Fase V
(5): Valori di anidride carbonica
(CO2)

Per scoprire i valori di anidride carbonica relativi ai

motori Briggs & Stratton® con Certificato di approvazione
UE, immettere CO2 nella finestra di ricerca di
BriggsandStratton.com.

Dichiarazione di conformita

Questo prodotto &€ conforme alle normative e direttive
pertinenti; per informazioni dettagliate, consultare la

Dichiarazione di conformita (Declaration of Conformity, DOC)
specifica contenuta nelle istruzioni accluse all’'unita.

Sicurezza dell’operatore

Conservare le presenti istruzioni
Conservare queste istruzioni per futuro riferimento.

Il presente manuale contiene istruzioni sulla sicurezza
finalizzate a rendere I'utente consapevole dei pericoli e dei
rischi associati con il prodotto e come evitarli. Contiene inoltre
istruzioni importanti che devono essere seguite durante
l'impostazione iniziale, il funzionamento e la manutenzione
del prodotto.

Questo prodotto & stato progettato e destinato al taglio
dell’erba ben mantenuta e non per alcun altro scopo.

E importante leggere e comprendere completamente queste
istruzioni prima di cercare di avviare o utilizzare la macchina.

Accertarsi di conoscere approfonditamente i comandi e I'uso
corretto del prodotto.

Imparare ad arrestare I'unita e a disattivare i comandi
rapidamente.

Guida di identificazione della pendenza

Come misurare la pendenza della superficie di un prato
con uno smartphone o uno strumento di rilevazione
dell’angolo:

A AVVERTENZA

Non usare su terreni con pendenza superiore a 10 gradi.

1. Usare una riga lunga almeno due (2) piedi (A, Figura 1).
Una barra di metallo 2x4 oppure dritta va bene.

2. Strumenti di rilevazione dell’angolo.

a. Utilizzare il proprio smartphone: Molti smartphone
(B, Figura 1) presentano un inclinometro (rilevatore
dell’'angolo) che si trova sotto I'applicazione (app)
della bussola. Oppure cercare nell’app store I'app di
un inclinometro.

b. Utilizzare gli strumenti di rilevamento
dell’angolo: Gli strumenti di rilevamento dell’angolo
(C e D, Figura 1) sono disponibili presso i negozi
di ferramenta oppure (chiamati anche inclinometro,
goniometro, clinometro oppure guida angolare). Il
tipo a quadrante (C) o quello digitale (D) funzionano,
altri potrebbero non essere idonei. Leggere e seguire
le istruzioni per 'utente fornite con lo strumento di
rilevazione dell’angolo.

3. Posizionare il righello da due (2) piedi lungo la parte piu
ripida della pendenza del prato. Posizionare I'asse sulla
pendenza con orientamento dall’alto verso il basso.

4. Poggiare lo smartphone o lo strumento di rilevazione
dell’'angolo sul righello e leggere I'angolo in gradi. Questa
€ la pendenza del prato.

italiano @ 1 35



Nota: Una guida di identificazione della pendenza con Simbolo Significato
misuratore di carta € inclusa nel nostro pacchetto di
documentazione e puo essere anche scaricata dal sito web
del produttore.

Sostanze chimiche pericolose

Simboli indicanti rischio e relativi Pericolo superfici estremamente calde
significati
Simbolo Significato $>)SS<%‘,>§)

Informazioni di sicurezza relative ai rischi che possono
causare lesioni personali.

Rischio di amputazioni

Prima di usare o riparare I'unita, leggere e comprendere il
manuale dell'operatore.

Pericolo di oggetti scagliati

Prima di riparare I'unita, rimuovere la chiave e leggere il
manuale dell’operatore.

Mantenersi a distanza di sicurezza

Arresto

Tenere lontano dalla portata dei bambini

® i - P

Pericolo d’incendio

7Y

Rischio di amputazioni

\
A
v

Pericolo di losion - : ;
ericolo di esplosione Pericolo di capovolgimento

Pericolo di scossa elettrica

Pericolo di fumi tossici

Simboli degli allarmi per la sicurezza e
messaggi di segnalazione

Parti in movimento A

Il simbolo di allarme sicurezza identifica informazioni

di sicurezza che riguardano rischi che possono provocare
lesioni alla persona. Oltre al simbolo di allarme viene
utilizzato un termine di segnalazione (PERICOLO,
AVVERTENZA o ATTENZIONE), per indicare I'eventualita e
la potenziale gravita del danno. Inoltre, &€ applicato un simbolo
di rischio aggiuntivo indicante il tipo di rischio in questione.

ST Do E

Indossare occhiali di protezione.

\/
)

A PERICOLO indica un rischio che, se non evitato,
provochera morte o lesioni gravi.




A AVVERTENZA indica un rischio che, se non evitato,
potrebbe provocare morte o lesioni gravi.

A ATTENZIONE indica un rischio che, se non evitato,
potrebbe provocare lesioni minori o moderate.

AVWVISO indica informazioni considerate importanti, ma non
relative a pericoli.

Etichette di sicurezza

Prima di far funzionare l'unita, leggere le etichette di
sicurezza. Confrontare la figura 2 con le etichette mostrate
nella tabella che segue. Le indicazioni di attenzione e
avvertenza sono destinate alla sicurezza dell’'operatore. Per
evitare lesioni personali o danni all’'unita, comprendere e
seguire tutte le etichette di sicurezza.

IMPORTANTE: Se le etichette di sicurezza sono logore o
danneggiate e non possono essere lette, ordinare etichette
sostitutive al rivenditore.

C |PERICOLO - RISCHIO DI INCENDIO: Accertarsi che l'unita sia
priva di erba, foglie e olio in eccesso. Non fare rifornimento di
carburante con motore caldo o acceso. Arrestare il motore. Prima
di aggiungere carburante, lasciare raffreddare il motore almeno per
3 minuti. Non fare rifornimento al chiuso, su di un rimorchio chiuso,
in un garage o in altri ambienti chiusi. Rimuovere il carburante
versato. Non fumare mentre si usa questa macchina.

D |PERICOLO -RISCHIO DI RIBALTAMENTO E

SCIVOLAMENTO: Tagliare I'erba in salita o in discesa e non
trasversalmente sul terreno in pendenza. Non usare su terreni con
pendenza superiore a 10 gradi. Evitare svolte improvvise e brusche
(rapide) sui pendii.

E |PERICOLO - RISCHIO DI AMPUTAZIONE E
SMEMBRAMENTO: Per evitare lesioni causate dalle lame in
rotazione o da altre parti in movimento, lasciare in posizione
i dispositivi di protezione (schermi, protezioni e interruttori) e
verificarne il corretto funzionamento.

F  |Non falciare in presenza di bambini o altre persone. NON
trasportare mai persone sulla macchina, specialmente bambini,
neppure con le lame non in movimento. Non tagliare I'erba in
retromarcia a meno che non sia assolutamente necessario.
Guardare in basso e alle spalle - prima e durante la retromarcia.

G | Consultare la documentazione tecnica prima di fare riparazioni o
eseguire procedure di manutenzione. Quando si abbandona la
macchina, spegnere il motore, innestare il freno di stazionamento e
togliere la chiave di accensione.

H |Tenere astanti e bambini a distanza di sicurezza. Rimuovere gli
oggetti che possono essere scagliati dalla lama. Non tagliare I'erba
senza lo scivolo di scarico in posizione.

| Non falciare senza lo scivolo di scarico o il raccoglierba completo in
posizione.

J Per evitare lesioni causate dalle lame in rotazione, rimanere lontani
dal bordo del piano di falciatura e tenere lontane le altre persone.

7106109

Definizioni delle icone sulle etichette di

sicurezza

Confrontare le lettere (A-J) sulle icone delle etichette di
sicurezza con le definizioni di sicurezza elencate nella
seguente tabella.

Etichette di sicurezza della batteria

ADANGER/POISON APELIGRO/VENENO A
! ISULFURIC ACID; FLUSH EYES

SHIELD | No | can cause (oM

Eves, Borer P9 v cause W wATER QG

EXPLOSIVE | * SPARKS | OR SEVERE BURNS,

GASES CAN CAUSE FLAMES

BLINDNESS ORINJURY. | « SMOKING |

|

|

|
i

1
KEEP OUT OF THE DO NOT OPEN BATTERY!
ReacH oF cHILDREN. | (H[1) INsTRUCTIONS. DO NOTTIP!

‘-

[ 1®

12V .

&

A | AVVERTENZA: Prima di usare questa macchina, leggere e
comprendere il manuale dell'operatore. Accertarsi di conoscere
la posizione e la funzione di ogni comando. Non usare questa
macchina se non si & addestrati.

Avvertenza: Pericolo di incendio - Tenere
la batteria lontano da bambini, fiamme e
scintille che potrebbero accendere i gas
esplosivi.

B |PERICOLO - RISCHIO DI PERDITA DI ADERENZA,
SLITTAMENTO, PERDITA DI CONTROLLO SU TERRENI IN
PENDENZA: Se la macchina non va piu avanti o inizia a slittare sul
terreno in pendenza, arrestare le lame e spostarsi lentamente fuori
dal pendio.

Avvertenza: L’acido solforico puo
causare cecita o gravi ustioni - Indossare
sempre occhiali di sicurezza o una
maschera facciale durante il lavoro su o
nelle vicinanze di una batteria.

1

\m @@
e @ =

&
¢
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‘ Avvertenza: Le batterie producono A )
Z“E [Q;m gas esplosivi - Leggere e comprendere AVVERTENZA 0
il manuale per I'operatore prima di usare Il motore in funzione emette monossido di carbonio, un

questa macchina. gas inodore, incolore e velenoso. Respirare monossido
di carbonio puo provocare cefalea, spossatezza, vertigini,

Importante: Non smaltire le batterie vomito, confusione, colpo apoplettico, nausea, svenimenti o

insieme ai normali rifiuti - Contattare le morte.
autorita locali per avere informazioni sullo « Utilizzare la macchina SOLO a“’apertO.
smaltimento efo il riciclo delle batterie. * Prestare attenzione affinché i gas di scarico non entrino
Lavare immediatamente gli occhi con in uno spazio limitato attraverso finestre, porte, prese di
acqua. Rivolgersi subito a un medico. ventilazione o altre aperture.

Messaggi sulla sicurezza Funzioni e comandi

A AVVERTENZA |||| Accertarsi che le lettere dei riquadri nella Figura 3

) ) o corrispondano alle funzioni e ai comandi elencati nella tabella
Leggere, comprendere e seguire tutte le istruzioni e le seguente

avvertenze riportate nel manuale dell’'operatore e sulla

macchina, sul motore e sugli accessori prima di mettere
in funzione questa macchina. La mancata osservanza Simboli dei comandi e relativi significati
delle istruzioni di sicurezza riportate in questo manuale e A
sull’attrezzatura potrebbe causare morte o lesioni gravi.

Quadro elettronico

» Permettere solo a operatori che siano responsabili,
formati idoneamente, a conoscenza delle istruzioni e
che ne abbiano la capacita fisica di far funzionare la
macchina.

* Non azionare la macchina in stato di ebbrezza o sotto

I'effetto di medicinali o sostanze stupefacenti.

Indossare occhiali di sicurezza e scarpe chiuse.

* Non mettere le mani o i piedi vicino agli elementi in
rotazione o sotto la macchina. Non stare mai davanti
alle aperture di scarico.

* Mantenere la macchina in buone condizioni. Sostituire i

pezzi consumati o danneggiati.

Prestare attenzione durante la manutenzione delle

lame. Avvolgere le lame o indossare i guanti. Sostituire

le lame danneggiate. Non riparare o modificare le
lame.

Usare rampe a tutta larghezza per caricare o scaricare D

una macchina per il trasporto.

Vedere gli accessori per informazioni sui pesi e

contrappesi idonei per le ruote.

Per evitare incendi, tenere la macchina pulita da erba,

foglie o altri materiali indesiderati. Pulire I'olio residuo

o i versamenti di carburante. Rimuovere i detriti intrisi

di carburante e far raffreddare la macchina prima dello

stoccaggio.

Opzione di taglio in retromarcia
(RMO)

Interruttore di accensione

E SPENTO
n ACCENSIONE

AVVIARE

Interruttore fari

Presa di forza (PTO)

Presa di forza (PTO), Innesto lame
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Presa di forza (PTO), Disinnesto
lame

Interruttore altezza di taglio

Controllo velocita di crociera

Controllo del freno di stazionamento

t
&)

S Leva di rilascio della trasmissione
T Serbatoio benzina
U Pedale del freno

P

—

Acceleratore

Controllo valvola a farfalla Posizione
LENTO

Controllo valvola a farfalla Posizione
VELOCE

Valvola dell'aria

Indicatore livello del carburante (se
presente)

Pedali velocita

Leva di regolazione del sedile

Leva di sollevamento della rasaerba

Display di manutenzione elettronica
Nota: Quando si avvia l'unita, sul display di manutenzione
vengono mostrate le Ore totali. Le ore totali si reimpostano a
0 dopo 999,9.

Visualizza ore totali, ore di viaggio e orologio

1. Premere MODE (modalita) (A, Figura 4) per meno di 1
secondo per mostrare le ore di viaggio.

2. Premere RESET (reimpostazione) (B) per piu di 3
secondi per impostare le Ore di viaggio a O.

3. Premere MODALITA per meno di 1 secondo per
visualizzare I'Orologio. Vedere la sezione Impostazione
orologio.

4. Premere MODALITA per meno di 1 secondo per
visualizzare le Ore totali.

alla sezione

1. Premere MODE (modalita) (A, Figura 4) per piu di 3
secondi. Sul display, le ore lampeggeranno.

Premere REIMPOSTA per regolare le ore.

3. Premere MODALITA per piu di 1 secondo per salvare le
impostazioni. Sul display, i minuti lampeggeranno.

Premere REIMPOSTA per regolare i minuti.

5. Premere MODALITA per pitl di 1 secondo per salvare le
impostazioni.

Visualizzazione manutenzione

CAMBIO DELL’OLIO - Questo messaggio viene visualizzato
dopo 50 ore di funzionamento. Dopo aver cambiato I'olio e il
filtro, premere MODALITA per due volte per visualizzare ORE
OLIO. Quindi, tenere premuto MODALITA per 3 secondi per
riportare il timer a 0 e cancellare la visualizzazione.

CONTROLLO DEL FILTRO ARIA - Questo messaggio
viene visualizzato dopo 25 ore di funzionamento. Dopo
aver pulito o sostituito il filtro aria, premere MODALITA tre
volte per visualizzare ORE FILTRO ARIA. Quindi, tenere
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premuto MODALITA per 3 secondi per riportare il timera 0 e
cancellare la visualizzazione.

SOSTITUZIONE DELLE LAME - Questo messaggio viene
visualizzato dopo 100 ore di funzionamento. Dopo aver
sostituito le lame, tenere premuto il pulsante REIMPOSTA
per piu di 3 secondi per impostare il timer a zero. La
visualizzazione si annullera automaticamente.

BATTERIA BASSA - Questo messaggio viene visualizzato
quando si verificano problemi di voltaggio della batteria. Il
messaggio si cancella automaticamente quando la batteria
viene riportata al corretto livello di tensione.

Nota: Il messaggio BATTERIA BASSA compare prima
rispetto a qualunque altro tipo di messaggio. Eseguire prima
di tutto il ripristino del corretto livello di tensione della batteria.
Quindi, controllare gli altri messaggi di manutenzione.

Funzionamento

Prima di azionare questa macchina, leggere la
sezione Sicurezza dell’operatore. Accertarsi di conoscere i
comandi e come arrestare I'unita.

Area operativa

1. Prendere dimestichezza con I'area in cui si progetta di far
funzionare la rasaerba.

2. Assicurarsi che I'area sia priva di materiali indesiderati
che potrebbero essere raccolti e scagliati dalle lame.

U
A PERICOLO a

Questa macchina puo lanciare oggetti che potrebbero ferire
gli astanti o causare danni agli edifici.

* Non operare la macchina senza il raccoglitore dell’erba,
lo scivolo di scarico o senza che gli altri dispositivi
di sicurezza siano al loro posto e perfettamente
funzionanti. Controllare di frequente se sono presenti
segni di usura e deterioramento ed effettuare le
necessarie sostituzioni.

* Liberare I'area operativa da qualsiasi oggetto che
potrebbe essere scagliato durante il funzionamento o
interferire con I'azionamento della macchina.

3. Spostare la macchina rasaerba all’esterno, prima di
avviare il motore.

]
AAWERTENZA LN

| motori emettono monossido di carbonio, un gas inodore,
incolore e velenoso. Respirare monossido di carbonio pud
provocare nausea, svenimenti o morte.

4. Fare attenzione a tutte le pendenze e gli abbassamenti
del terreno.
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S
A PERICOLO N2

L’azionamento su pendenze, vicino all’acqua o
abbassamenti del terreno puo provocare la perdita del
controllo e il capovolgimento.

« Falciare in salita o in discesa e non trasversalmente sul
terreno in pendenza.

* Ridurre la velocita e fare attenzione alle pendenze.

* Non azionare su terreni con pendenza maggiore di 10
gradi, che corrisponde a una differenza di altezza di 3,5
piedi su una distanza di 20 piedi.

* Assicurarsi di mantenere una larghezza minima pari
a due volte la rasaerba attorno all’acqua, ai muri di
delimitazione o agli abbassamenti del terreno.

« Evitare di falciare I'erba bagnata.

* Non usare la macchina in alcuna condizione in
cui trazione, sterzata o stabilita sono in dubbio. |
pneumatici potrebbero scivolare anche con le ruote
ferme.

« Evitare di partire e di arrestarsi sulle pendenze.

« Evitare di fare improvvisi cambiamenti di velocita o
direzione.

+ Svoltare lentamente e in maniera graduale.

» Fare molta attenzione quando si fa funzionare la
macchina con il raccoglierba o altri accessori. Possono
influenzare la stabilita della macchina.

 Seguire i consigli del produttore per quanto riguarda i
limiti di peso in traino e il traino su terreno in pendenza.
Vedere Attrezzature trainate.

5. Accertarsi che non ci siano astanti nell’area operativa, in
particolare bambini.

A PERICOLO EJ Eu D'Jil D‘Ji\‘i‘

Questa macchina rasaerba pud amputare mani e piedi.

» Arrestare la rasaerba in presenza di bambini o altre
persone.

» Tenere i bambini fuori dall’area operativa e sotto la
supervisione attenta di un altro adulto responsabile.

* Non trasportare mai persone sulla macchina,
specialmente bambini, neppure con le lame disattivate.
| bambini possono cadere e ferirsi o interferire con I'uso
della macchina in condizioni di sicurezza. Una volta che
abbiano fatto un giro sulla macchina i bambini possono
comparire improvvisamente nell’area di falciatura per
chiedere di fare un altro giro e possono essere travolti.

* Prestare attenzione quando ci si avvicina ad angoli
ciechi o ad arbusti, alberi o altri oggetti che sono di
impedimento alla visibilita.

Test del sistema di interblocchi di

sicurezza

La macchina & dotata di un sistema di interblocco di
sicurezza. Non cercare di bypassare o manomettere questi
interruttori/dispositivi.



A AVVERTENZA

Se la macchina non supera un test di sicurezza, non
metterla in funzione. Rivolgersi a un’officina autorizzata.

Test 1 — il motore NON gira se:
* L’interruttore della presa di forza (PTO) € in posizione ON
(Acceso), OPPURE
* Il pedale del freno NON & completamente premuto (freno
di stazionamento in posizione OFF)

Test 2 — il motore gira e si avvia se:
* Linterruttore di PTO & OFF (disimpegnato), E
* Il pedale del freno &€ completamente premuto (freno di
stazionamento in posizione ON).

Test 3 — Il motore S| SPEGNE se:
» L’operatore si alza dal sedile quando il PTO ¢ inserito
OPPURE
» L'operatore si alza dal sedile con il pedale del freno
NON completamente premuto (freno di stazionamento in
posizione OFF).

Test 4 — Verifica del tempo di arresto della lama del
rasaerba

Le lame della rasaerba e la cinghia di trasmissione della
rasaerba si fermano completamente entro cinque secondi
dopo che l'interruttore di PTO viene posto in posizione OFF
(Disattivato). Se la cinghia di trasmissione del rasaerba
non si ferma entro cinque secondi, rivolgersi a un’officina
autorizzata.

Test 5 — Controllo dell’opzione di taglio in retromarcia
(RMO)

* |l motore si ARRESTA se si cerca di andare in
retromarcia quando la presa di forza (PTO) ¢ stata
attivata e I'opzione di falciatura in retromarcia (RMO) non
e attiva.

+ La spia luminosa RMO si accendera quando 'opzione
RMO ¢ stata attivata.

A PERICOLO D'_"H“i'

La falciatura in retromarcia pu® essere pericolosa per gli
astanti. Si possono verificare incidenti tragici se 'operatore
non presta attenzione alla presenza di bambini. NON
attivare mai I'opzione di taglio in retromarcia (RMO) quando
ci sono bambini nell’area di lavoro. | bambini sono spesso
attratti dalla macchina e dall'attivita che la circonda.

Motore

Controllo e rabbocco dell’olio motore

Per le migliori prestazioni, usare oli con certificato di garanzia
Briggs & Stratton ®_Altri oli detergenti di alta qualita sono
accettabili se classificati per servizio SF, SG, SH, SJ o
superiore. Non utilizzare additivi speciali.

Le temperature esterne determinano I'appropriata viscosita
dell’olio per il motore. Utilizzare lo schema per selezionare la

migliore viscosita in base all’'intervallo di temperature esterne
previste.

A | SAE 30 - Al di sotto di 40 °F (4 °C) I'uso di SAE 30 avra come
conseguenza un awvio difficile.

B | 10W-30 - Al di sopra di 80 °F (27 °C) I'uso di 10W-30 pud causare
maggiore consumo di olio. Controllare il livello dell’olio piu di frequente.

C |5W-30

D | Sintetico 5W-30

E | vanguard® Synthetic 15W-50

*Con temperature inferiori a 40 °F (4 °C) I'uso di SAE 30 comporta difficolta di

avviamento.

**Al di sopra di 80 °F (27 °C) I'uso di 10W-30 pud causare maggiore consumo di
olio.

1. Posizionare l'unita su una superficie piana come mostrato
nella Figura 5.

2. Fermare il motore e togliere la chiave. Accertarsi che
I'area per riempimento d’olio sia pulita.

3. Rimuovere l'astina (A, Figura 6). Rimuovere I'olio
rimanente dall’astina.

Mettere 'asta di livello e stringerla.
Rimuovere l'astina e controllare il livello dell’olio.

6. Verificare che il livello dell’'olio sia al segno “FULL” (B)
sull’astina.

7. Seil livello dell’'olio & sul segno PIENO, posizionare e
stringere I'asta di livello.

8. Seil livello dell'olio & sul segno LOW, rabboccarlo nel
tubo di riempimento d’olio (C).

Nota: NON aggiungere olio allo scarico rapido (se presente).

9. Attendere un minuto e ricontrollare il livello dell’olio.
10. Mettere 'asta di livello e stringerla.

Pressione dell’olio

Se la pressione dell’'olio & troppo bassa, un interruttore di
pressione (se in dotazione) arresta il motore oppure attiva un
dispositivo di avvertenza sull'unita. Se cio avviene, arrestare il
motore e controllare il livello dell’olio con I'asta di livello.

Se il livello dell’olio € al di sotto del segno ADD (AGGIUNGI),
aggiungere olio fino a raggiungere il segno FULL (PIENO).
Avviare il motore e verificare la corretta pressione dell’olio
prima di utilizzare la macchina.
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Se il livello dell’olio & tra il segno ADD (AGGIUNGI) e il
segno FULL (PIENO), NON avviare il motore. Contattare
un’officina autorizzata per correggere la pressione dell’olio.

Raccomandazioni relative al carburante
E necessario che la benzina sia conforme a questi
requisiti:

* Benzina pulita, nuova, senza piombo.

* Minimo 87 ottani/87 AKI (91 RON). Per uso ad altitudini
elevate vedere in seguito.

» Benzina con fino a un massimo del 10% di etanolo
(gasolio) & accettabile.

NOTA Non usare benzine non appropriate, come E15
e E85. Non mescolare olio alla benzina né modificare il
motore perché possa operare con carburanti alternativi.
L’utilizzo di carburanti non approvati causera danni ai
componenti del motore, che non saranno inclusi nella
garanzia.

Per proteggere I'impianto del carburante da formazioni
gommose, miscelare al carburante uno stabilizzatore del
carburante. Vedere Stoccaggio. Non tutti i carburanti
sono uguali. Se si verificano problemi di avviamento o le
prestazioni non sono soddisfacenti, cambiare il fornitore o
la marca del carburante. Questo motore & certificato per
funzionare a benzina. |l sistema di controllo delle emissioni
per i motori con carburatore € EM (modifiche al motore). |
sistemi di controllo delle emissioni per i motori a iniezione
elettronica del carburante sono ECM (Modulo di controllo
motore), MPI (Iniezione multiporta) e, se in dotazione, un
02S (Sensore dell'ossigeno).

Altitudine elevata

Ad altitudini superiori a 1524 metri (5.000 piedi), &€ accettabile

benzina con numero minimo di ottani 85/85 AKI (89 RON).

Per i motori carburati, & richiesta la regolazione per altitudine

elevata per mantenere le performance. Il funzionamento

senza regolazione causa degrado delle prestazioni, maggiore
consumo di carburante e maggiori emissioni. Per informazioni

sulla regolazione ad altitudini elevate, rivolgersi a un
rivenditore autorizzato Briggs & Stratton. Se & impostata

la regolazione per altitudini elevate, si sconsiglia di far
funzionare del motore ad altitudini inferiori a 762 metri circa
(2.500 piedi).

Per i motori a Iniezione elettronica (EFI), non occorrono
regolazioni per altitudine elevata.
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Rifornimento di carburante

A y R
AVVERTENZA 7

Il carburante e i suoi vapori sono estremamente
infiammabili ed esplosivi. Maneggiare sempre il carburante
con estrema attenzione. La mancata osservanza di

queste misure di sicurezza pud causare un incendio o
un’esplosione con conseguenti gravi ustioni o morte.

Quando si rabbocca il carburante

* Arrestare il motore e lasciarlo raffreddare per almeno 3
minuti prima di rimuovere il tappo del carburante.

» Spegnere sigarette, sigari, pipe e altre fonti di
accensione.

« Rifornire il serbatoio del carburante all’esterno e in
un’area ben ventilata.

* Non mettere troppo carburante nel serbatoio benzina.
Per consentire I'espansione del carburante, non
riempire al di sopra del fondo del collo del serbatoio
benzina.

» Tenere il carburante lontano da scintille, fiamme libere,
fiamme pilota, calore e altre fonti di accensione.

» Controllare spesso linee del carburante, serbatoio,
tappo e accessori per eventuali crepe o perdite.
Sostituire se necessario.

» Se il carburante si versa, attendere che sia evaporato
prima di avviare il motore ed evitare di creare fonti di
accensione.

» Usare solo contenitori per carburante approvati.

1. Rimuovere il materiale indesiderato dall’area del tappo

del carburante.
Togliere il tappo del carburante (A, Figura 7).

Riempire il serbatoio (B) di carburante. NON riempire al di
sopra del fondo del collo del serbatoio benzina (C).

Rimettere il tappo del carburante.

Avviamento del motore

A W A
AVVERTENZA 7

Il carburante e i suoi vapori sono estremamente
infiammabili ed esplosivi.

Incendi ed esplosioni possono provocare gravi ustioni o
morte.

Quando si avvia il motore:

 Assicurarsi che candela, marmitta, tappo del carburante
e filtro dell’aria (se in dotazione) siano installati
correttamente.

* Non far partire il motore con la candela rimossa.

» Se il motore si ingolfa, impostare la ventola dell’aria
(se presente) in posizione OPEN/RUN (Apri/Marcia),
spostare la valvola a farfalla (se presente) in posizione
FAST (Veloce) e far girare fino a che il motore si avvia.



- ]
AAVVERTENZA [ ®))

I motori emettono monossido di carbonio, un gas inodore,
incolore e velenoso.

Respirare monossido di carbonio pud provocare nausea,
svenimenti o morte.

Incendi ed esplosioni possono provocare gravi ustioni o
morte.

« Avviare e far funzionare il motore all’esterno.

« Non avviare né far funzionare il motore in una zona
recintata anche se porte e finestre sono aperte.

1. Controllare il livello dell’olio. Vedere Controllo e rabbocco
dell’olio motore.

2. Accertarsi che i comandi di trasmissione dell’'unita siano
disinnestati.

3. Sedersi sul sedile e portare SU la leva di regolazione per
bloccare il sedile in posizione.

4. Innestare il comando del freno di stazionamento (|,
Figura 8). Premere il pedale del freno, tirare VERSO
L’'ESTERNO il comando del freno di stazionamento e
rilasciare il pedale del freno.

Premere l'interruttore della PTO (E) per disinnestarla.

6. Spostare il comando della valvola a farfalla/valvola
dell’aria (J) sulla posizione VALVOLA DELL’ARIA.

Nota: Se il motore & caldo la valvola dell’aria potrebbe non
servire.

Nota: Alcuni motori sono equipaggiati con un comando della
valvola dell’aria separato.

Nota: Alcuni motori sono dotati della funzione ReadyStart® e
non presentano una valvola dell’aria.

7. Inserire la chiave nell'interruttore di accensione (C) e
spostarla sulla posizione START (Avvio). Per i modelli
con avvio mediante pulsante di accensione, premere due
volte il pulsante e mantenerlo premuto fino a quando il
motore si avvia.

8. Dopo l'avvio del motore, portare il controllo
dell'acceleratore a meta regime. Assicurarsi che il motore
sia attivo per almeno 30 secondi. In questo modo si
permette al motore di riscaldarsi.

9. Spostare 'acceleratore fino alla posizione VELOCE.
Nota: In caso di emergenza, girare l'interruttore di accensione

nella posizione OFF (Spento). In questo modo il motore si
ARRESTA. Vedere Arrestare il motore.

Nota: Se il motore non parte dopo 2 o 3 tentativi, contattare
un concessionario autorizzato.

Arrestare il motore

A 1 W

Il carburante e i suoi vapori sono estremamente
infiammabili ed esplosivi. Incendi ed esplosioni possono
provocare gravi ustioni o0 morte.

* Non aprire la valvola dell’aria del carburatore per
arrestare il motore.
Rilasciare i pedali della velocita (O, Figura 9).

2. Disinnestare l'interruttore della presa di forza (PTO) (E).
Aspettare che tutte le parti in movimento si fermino.

3. Spostare il comando della valvola a farfalla (J) sulla
posizione SLOW (Lento).

4. Portare l'interruttore di accensione (C) sulla posizione
OFF (Spento). Togliere la chiave.

5. Innestare il comando del freno di stazionamento (1).
Premere il pedale del freno (U), tirare VERSO L’ALTO il
comando del freno di stazionamento e rilasciare il pedale
del freno.

In caso di emergenza, girare I'interruttore di accensione
nella posizione OFF (Spento). In questo modo il motore si
ARRESTA.

Funzionamento del trattore

1. Sedersi sul sedile e regolare il sedile in modo da
poter raggiungere comodamente tutti i comandi.
Vedere Funzioni e comandi.

2. Innestare il freno di stazionamento:

A. Premere completamente VERSO IL BASSO il pedale
del freno.

B. Tirare VERSO L’'ALTO il controllo del freno di
stazionamento.

C. Rilasciare il pedale del freno.
3. Disimpegnare il PTO.

Avviare il motore. Vedere Avviamento del motore.
5. Disinnestare il freno di stazionamento:

A. Premere completamente VERSO IL BASSO il pedale
del freno.

B. Innestare il comando del freno di stazionamento.
C. Rilasciare il pedale del freno.

o

Per cominciare a muoversi in avanti, premere il pedale di
comando della velocita di avanzamento. Togliere il piede
dal pedale per fermarsi.

Nota: Quanto piu si spinge il pedale della velocita di marcia
avanti tanto piu alta sara la velocita di avanzamento del
trattore.
7. Arrestare il trattore:

A. Rilasciare i pedali di controllo della velocita.

B. Attivare il freno di stazionamento.

C. ARRESTARE il motore. Vedere Arrestare il motore.
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Controllo velocita di crociera

1. Premere il pedale della velocita di avanzamento sul
terreno (O, Figura 3). Vedere Funzioni e comandi.

2. Una volta raggiunta la velocita desiderata, tirare verso
'ALTO il comando della velocita di crociera. Il comando
della velocita di crociera si blocchera su una delle cinque
posizioni di bloccaggio.

3. Spingere in BASSO il pedale del freno (U, Figura 3) o il
pedale della velocita per disinnestare il comando della
velocita di crociera. Vedere Funzioni e comandi.

Falciatura

A PERICOLO EJ E.\J a.

Questa macchina pud amputare mani e piedi e scagliare
oggetti. La mancata osservanza di queste istruzioni di
sicurezza pud essere causa lesioni gravi o morte.

¢ Usare la macchina solo nelle ore diurne o in buone
condizioni di illuminazione artificiale.

Evitare buche, solchi, cunette, sassi o altri rischi
nascosti.

Il terreno irregolare pud far ribaltare la macchina o fare
in modo che I'operatore perda I'equilibrio o la presa dei
piedi.

* Non dirigere lo scarico dei materiali verso qualcuno.
Evitare di scaricare materiali contro un muro o un
ostacolo poiché il materiale potrebbe rimbalzare verso
I'operatore.

Fermare la lama o le lame quando si attraversa una
zona ghiaiosa.

* Non lasciare incustodita una macchina in funzione.
Parcheggiare sempre in piano, disimpegnare gli
accessori, inserire il freno di stazionamento, spegnere
il motore e rimuovere l'inserto del motorino di
avviamento.

1. Innestare il comando del freno di stazionamento (|,
Figura 3).

Accertarsi che l'interruttore della PTO (E) sia disinserito.
3. Awviare il motore. Vedere Avviamento del motore.

Spostare il comando della valvola a farfalla (J) fino alla
posizione FAST (Veloce).

5. Innestare la PTO per attivare le lame della rasaerba.

6. Utilizzare linterruttore elettrico dell’altezza di taglio
(R) per impostare l'altezza di taglio sul livello desiderato.
Vedere Regolazione dell’altezza di taglio della rasaerba.

7. Disinnestare il freno di stazionamento e iniziare a tagliare
I'erba.

. Disimpegnare il PTO.
9. ARRESTARE il motore. Vedere Arrestare il motore.
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A AVVERTENZA

I motore si ARRESTA se il pedale di retromarcia viene
premuto con la PTO innestata ma senza I'opzione RMO
attivata. Disinnestare sempre la PTO (posizione OFF) prima
di mettere in funzione il trattore. La perdita improvvisa di
potenza potrebbe creare una situazione pericolosa.

Piatti rasaerba CentreCut™

Alcuni modelli hanno un piatto rasaerba CentreCut™ che puo
essere configurato per il funzionamento in scarica laterale o
espulsione posteriore.

Rivolgersi al concessionario locale per passare da una delle
configurazioni di piatto rasaerba disponibili all’altra.

A AVVERTENZA

E necessario installare un Kit di configurazione completo
nel piatto rasaerba CentreCut™ prima dell’'uso. Non
utilizzare I'unita senza aver prima installato completamente
il kit di configurazione. Rivolgersi al concessionario locale.

Regolazione dell’altezza di taglio della rasaerba
La leva di sollevamento della rasaerba (Q, Figura 3) viene
usata per abbassare il piatto sulla posizione di taglio o
sollevare il piatto sulla posizione di trasporto.

1. Abbassare il piatto:

A. Tirare leggermente all'indietro la leva di sollevamento
della rasaerba.

B. Spingere la leva di sollevamento della rasaerba verso
sinistra.

C. Spostare la leva di sollevamento della rasaerba verso
il BASSO.

2. Sollevare il piatto:

A. Tirare verso ’ALTO la leva di sollevamento della
rasaerba.

B. Bloccarla nella scanalatura a destra.

Nota: NON tagliare quando il piatto & sollevato in posizione di
trasporto.

Nota: Linterruttore dell’altezza di taglio (R, Figura 3) controlla
l'altezza di taglio della rasaerba. Regola 'altezza di taglio

tra 1,5 - 3,5 pollici (2,5 - 8,89 cm). Fare riferimento alle
Specifiche.



Opzione di falciatura in retromarcia (RMO)

A PERICOLO EJ Eu D'_"i“i'

La falciatura in retromarcia pu® essere pericolosa per gli
astanti. Si possono verificare incidenti tragici se 'operatore
non presta attenzione alla presenza di bambini. | bambini
sono spesso attratti dalla macchina e dall’attivita che

la circonda. Non dare mai per scontato che i bambini
rimangano fermi nell’identica posizione dove sono stati visti
I'ultima volta.

» Tenere i bambini fuori dall’area operativa e sotto la
supervisione attenta di un altro adulto responsabile.

* Non trasportare mai persone sulla macchina,
specialmente bambini, neppure con le lame disattivate.
| bambini possono cadere e ferirsi o interferire con I'uso
della macchina in condizioni di sicurezza. Una volta che
abbiano fatto un giro sulla macchina i bambini possono
comparire improvvisamente nell’area di falciatura per
chiedere di fare un altro giro e possono essere travolti.

* Non tagliare I'erba in retromarcia a meno che non sia
assolutamente necessario. Guardare sempre in basso
e alle spalle, prima e durante la retromarcia.

» Se la macchina taglia I'erba all'indietro senza che sia

attivata I'Opzione di taglio in retromarcia, consultare
immediatamente un’officina autorizzata.

1. Disinnestare I'interruttore della presa di forza (PTO) (E,
Figura 3).

2. Impostare la chiavetta dell’Opzione di taglio in
retromarcia (RMO) (B) nella posizione ON (Accensione).

3. Laspia LED si accende.
4. Ora l'operatore esegue il taglio in retromarcia.

Nota: Per limitare I'accesso alla funzione RMO, rimuovere la
chiavetta.

Manutenzione

A AVVERTENZA hﬁ m 2%

Una scintilla accidentale pud provocare un incendio oppure
una scossa elettrica.

L’avvio accidentale pud provocare trascinamento e
conseguenti amputazioni o lacerazioni.

Prima delle regolazioni e delle riparazioni:

* Scollegare il filo della candela. Tenerlo lontano dalla
candela.

» Sui motori ad avviamento elettrico, staccare il terminale
negativo della batteria (-).

« Usare SOLO attrezzi adatti.

* NON manomettere le molle del regolatore, i
collegamenti o altre parti per aumentare il N. di giri del
motore.

* | ricambi devono essere uguali e installati nella
stessa posizione dei componenti originali. Ricambi
diversi potrebbero non funzionare altrettanto bene,
danneggiare I'unita e causare lesioni alle persone.

* NON battere il volano con un martello o un oggetto duro
in quanto si potrebbe lesionare ed esplodere durante il
funzionamento.

Programma di manutenzione

MACCHINA E RASAERBA

Ogni 8 ore o giornalmente

Controllare il sistema di interblocco di sicurezza.

Rimuovere il materiale indesiderato dalla macchina, dal piatto rasaerba e
dallo scomparto del motore.

Ogni 25 ore oppure una volta Panno’

Controllare la pressione delle gomme.

Verificare il tempo di arresto della lama della falciatrice.

Controllare che non ci siano pezzi allentati sulla macchina e sulla
rasaerba.

Ogni 50 ore oppure una volta Panno’

Pulire la batteria e i cavi.

Controllare i freni del trattore.

Rivolgersi ad un’officina autorizzata Briggs & Stratton
annualmente

Lubrificare la macchina e il rasaerba.

Controllo delle lame della rasaerba**

*II primo a verificarsi.
**Nelle zone con suoli sabbiosi o in condizioni di polvere abbondante,
controllare le lame piu spesso.

MOTORE

Prime 5 ore

Cambiare I'olio del motore.

Ogni 8 ore o giornalmente

Controllare il livello dell’olio motore.

Ogni 25 ore oppure una volta Ianno’

Pulire il filtro aria e il pre-filtro.**

Ogni 50 ore oppure una volta Panno’

Cambiare I'olio del motore.
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MOTORE

Sostituire il filtro dell’olio.

Annualmente

Sostituire il filtro aria.

Sostituire il pre-filtro.

Visitare il rivenditore una volta all’anno per

Ispezionare la marmitta e il parascintille.

Sostituire le candele.

Sostituire il filtro del carburante.

Pulire il sistema di raffreddamento ad aria.

*Il primo a verificarsi.
**In presenza di polvere o di detriti aerotrasportati pulire piu spesso.

Controllo della pressione degli

pneumatici

Per una corretta trazione e le migliori prestazioni di taglio
dell’erba, accertarsi che la pressione di gonfiaggio degli
pneumatici sia 12-14 psi (0,82-0,96 bar). Vedere la sezione
Controllo della pressione degli pneumatici nel Programma di
manutenzione. Inoltre, vedere Pressione di gonfiaggio degli
pneumatici nella sezioneSpecifiche.

Nota: La pressione di gonfiaggio degli pneumatici potrebbe
essere diversa dalla “pressione massima” indicata sul lato
degli pneumatici.

Manutenzione della batteria

Pulizia della batteria e dei cavi

A AVVERTENZA %

Quando si rimuovono o si installano i cavi della batteria,
scollegare sempre quello NEGATIVO (nero) per PRIMO e
ricollegarlo per ULTIMO. Se non si segue questo ordine, si
rischia di cortocircuitare il cavo del positivo sul telaio tramite
un utensile.

Nota: NON rimuovere o collegare un cavo della batteria con il
motore ACCESO.

1. ARRESTARE il motore. Togliere la chiave.

2. Scollegare i cavi NEGATIVI (-) (A, Figura 10) dalla
batteria per primi.

3. Scollegare i cavi POSITIVI (+) (B) dalla batteria per ultimi.

Pulire la superficie della batteria con bicarbonato di sodio
in acqua.

5. Utilizzare una spazzola metallica e un detergente per
terminali per pulire i morsetti della batteria e le estremita
dei cavi.

6. Lubrificare i morsetti con uno strato di vaselina o grasso
non conducente.

Installare la batteria.
8. Collegare i cavi POSITIVI (+) alla batteria per primi.
Collegare i cavi NEGATIVI (-) alla batteria per ultimi.
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Carica della batteria

A AVVERTENZA %

Tenere la batteria lontana da fiamme vive e scintille. | gas
provenienti dalla batteria sono altamente esplosivi.

Una batteria scarica o troppo poco carica per avviare il
motore pud essere il risultato di un sistema di carica difettoso
o di altro problema di un elemento dell'impianto elettrico. In
caso di dubbi sulla causa del problema, rivolgersi a un’officina
autorizzata. Per sostituire la batteria, vedere Pulizia della
batteria e dei cavi.

Tempo di arresto delle lame della
rasaerba

A AVVERTENZA

Se la lama della rasaerba non si ARRESTA entro 5
secondi, & necessario regolare la frizione. NON utilizzare
la macchina finché non & stata eseguita la corretta
regolazione da parte di un’officina autorizzata Briggs &
Stratton.

Le lame della rasaerba e la cinghia di trasmissione

della rasaerba devono fermarsi entro 5 secondi dopo
che l'interruttore presa di forza (PTO) elettrico viene
DISATTIVATO (OFF). Se la cinghia di trasmissione della
rasaerba non si ARRESTA entro 5 secondi, rivolgersi a
un’officina autorizzata Briggs & Stratton.

Cambiare I'olio del motore

1. Posizionare il trattore su una superficie piana (A Figura
11).

Fermare il motore e togliere la chiavetta (B).

Pulire le aree per riempimento d’olio e del filtro dell’olio.
Rimuovere I'astina (C).

Scollegare il flessibile di spurgo dell’olio (A, Figura 12)

o ok w DN

Rimuovere con attenzione il tappo (B) e abbassare |l
flessibile verso un contenitore adeguato (C).

7. Dopo aver spurgato I'olio, installare il tappo saldamente e
poi fissare il tubo flessibile sul lato del motore.

8. Rimuovere il filtro dell’olio (B, Figura 13) e gettarlo.

9. Lubrificare leggermente la guarnizione del filtro dell’olio
(A) con olio pulito.

10. Installare a mano il filtro dell’olio fino a che la guarnizione
non tocca I'adattatore del filtro dell’olio (C). Quindi,
stringere il filtro dell'olio di 1/2 a 3/4 di giro.

11. Rabboccare I'olio. Fare riferimento alla sezione Controllo
e rabbocco dell’olio.



Gruppo filtro aria (cartuccia con
prefiltro)

A “
AVVERTENZA 7

NON avviare né mettere mai in funzione il motore senza il
gruppo del filtro aria o il filtro aria, poiché esiste un pericolo
di incendio.

NOTA NON usare aria pressurizzata né solventi per pulire
il filtro aria. L’aria compressa puo danneggiare il filtro,
mentre i solventi possono corroderlo.

1. Allentare gli elementi di fissaggio (A, Figura 14) e
rimuovere il coperchio (B).
Rimuovere il gruppo filtro dell’aria (C) e smontarlo.

3. Rimuovere il materiale indesiderato o i detriti che
potrebbero raggiungere il collo del carburatore (D).

4. Rimuovere il pre-filtro dal filtro aria.

5. Per smuovere i detriti, battere leggermente il filtro aria su
una superficie dura. Se il filtro aria & sporco, sostituirlo.

6. Immergere il prefiltro in detergente liquido e acqua. Farlo
asciugare completamente all’aria. NON lubrificare il
prefiltro.

Montare il prefiltro asciutto sul filtro aria.
Installare il gruppo filtro aria.
9. Installare il coperchio e stringere i dispositivi di fissaggio.

Spinta del trattore a mano

1. Disinnestare l'interruttore della presa di forza (PTO) (E,
Figura 3).
ARRESTARE il motore. Vedere Arrestare il motore.

3. Tirare la leva di rilascio della trasmissione (S, Figura 15).

Quindi, spingere la leva verso il basso per bloccarla in
posizione.

Il trattore puod essere spinto a mano.

A AVVERTENZA

Il traino dell’'unita causera danno al cambio. Non usare

un altro veicolo per spingere o tirare questa unita. Non
azionare la leva di rilascio della trasmissione con il motore
in marcia.

Controllare le candele

A AVVERTENZA

Una scintilla accidentale pud provocare un incendio oppure
una scossa elettrica.

L’avvio accidentale pud provocare trascinamento e
conseguenti amputazioni o lacerazioni.

Quando si verifica la presenza di scintille:

» Usare un tester approvato per candele.

* NON controllare la presenza di scintille con la candela
rimossa.

NOTA Le candele hanno diversi raggi di diffusione del
calore. E importante usare la candela corretta altrimenti
possono crearsi danni al motore. Sostituire la candela con
una dello stesso tipo o equivalente.

Pulizia delle candele
Pulire le candele con una spazzola di metallo e un coltello
resistente. NON usare abrasivi.

Controllare la distanza elettrodo candela

Usare uno spessimetro per candele (A, Figura 16) per
controllare la distanza tra i due elettrodi. Quando la distanza
€ corretta, lo spessimetro strofinera leggermente inserendolo
nell’interspazio.

Per regolare la distanza elettrodo candela, utilizzare un
indicatore per candele e piegare delicatamente I'elettrodo
curvato. Accertarsi di non toccare I'elettrodo centrale o la
porcellana.

Montare le candele
Serrare la candela con le dita, quindi serrare con una chiave
a brugola come mostrato nella Figura 17.

+ 180 libbre/pollici (20 Nm), OPPURE

» 1/2 giro quando si sta installando la candela originale
OPPURE

* 1/4 di giro se si installando una nuova candela.

Attrezzature trainate

1. Prima di trainare I'unita, accertarsi che I'attacco sia
progettato per il traino.

2. Collegare le attrezzature da trainare SOLO al punto di
attacco.

3. Per le attrezzature trainate e il traino su terreno in
pendenza. accertarsi che le raccomandazioni sul limite di
peso siano corrette.

» Peso lordo (rimorchio e carico) di 400 libbre (181,4

kg).

» Massimo di 20 libbre (9,1 kg)/piede su o giu sulla
lingua.

* Andare da un limite di 10° a un limite di 5° sui terreni
in pendenza.

4. NON consentire mai che bambini o altri viaggino
sull’attrezzatura trainata.
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5. Suterreno in pendenza, il peso del traino pud provocare
la perdita di aderenza e di controllo.

6. NON mettere in folle per procedere per inerzia in
discesa.

Lavaggio del piatto rasaerba (se

presente)
Nota: Utilizzare la porta per la pulizia (C, Figura 18) per pulire
il fondo del piatto rasaerba.

1. Mettere la macchina su di una superficie uniforme
livellata.

2. Collegare lo sgancio rapido (A, Figura 18) alla lancia da
giardino (B) e quindi collegare alla porta per la pulizia (C)
sul piatto rasaerba.

3. APRIRE l'acqua.
Avviare il motore. Vedere Avviamento del motore.

5. Impostare l'altezza di taglio sulla posizione piu alta.
Vedere Regolazione dell’altezza di taglio della rasaerba.

6. Innestare l'interruttore della presa di forza (PTO) per
attivare le lame della rasaerba. La rotazione delle lame e
'acqua puliranno il fondo del piatto rasaerba.

Disimpegnare il PTO.
8. Arrestare il motore. Vedere Arrestare il motore.
CHIUDERE rl'acqua.

10. Scollegare il tubo da giardino e I'attacco rapido dal
portello per la pulizia (C).

Stoccaggio

A W i
AVVERTENZA 7

Non stoccare mai l'unita (con carburante all'interno) in una
struttura non ventilata. | vapori del carburante possono
raggiungere una fonte di accensione (ad esempio, una
caldaia, uno scaldacqua, ecc.) e provocare un’esplosione.

« Conservare lontano da forni, stufe, caldaie o altri
dispositivi con famme pilota o altre fonti di accensione
in grado di infiammare i vapori del carburante.

Apparecchio

Disattivare la presa di forza (PTO) e innestare il freno
di stazionamento. Rimuovere l'inserto del motorino di
avviamento. Far raffreddare la macchina.

Se la batteria viene rimossa, durera piu a lungo. Accertarsi
che la batteria venga tenuta in un luogo fresco e asciutto e
che sia completamente carica. Scollegare il cavo del negativo
se si lascia la batteria nell’unita.

Impianto carburante

Il carburante puod diventare stantio se conservato in un
contenitore per piu di 30 giorni. Ogni volta che si riempie

di carburante il contenitore, aggiungere al carburante lo
stabilizzatore del carburante secondo quanto specificato
nelle istruzioni del produttore. In questo modo si preservera
la freschezza del carburante, riducendo eventuali problemi
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correlati al carburante o causati all'impianto in seguito a
contaminazione.

Non & necessario scaricare il carburante dal

motore quando si aggiunge lo stabilizzatore del

carburante attenendosi alle istruzioni. Prima del rimessaggio,
ACCENDERE il motore per 2 minuti per far circolare la
miscela di carburante e stabilizzatore nell’impianto.

Prima di avviare la macchina dopo un periodo di
rimessaggio:

« Controllare il livello di tutti i fluidi. Verificare tutti i punti
della manutenzione.

» Eseguire i controlli e le procedure consigliati in questo
manuale.

* Accertarsi che il motore sia caldo prima di utilizzarlo.



Individuazione e correzione dei

problemi

Individuazione e correzione dei problemi della macchina

PROBLEMA

ESAMINARE

RIMEDIO

I motore non gira o non si avvia.

Il pedale del freno non & premuto.

Premere completamente il pedale del freno.

Il serbatoio benzina & vuoto.

Se il motore € caldo, lasciare che si raffreddi e
quindi rifornire il serbatoio benzina.

L’interruttore PTO ¢ in posizione ON (acceso).

Impostare l'interruttore PTO in posizione di
DISATTIVAZIONE.

Il controllo crociera ¢ attivato.

Spostare il comando della velocita di crociera in
posizione NEUTRAL/OFF (folle/disattiva).

Il motore & allagato.

Chiudere la valvola dell'aria.

| terminali della batteria sono sporchi.

Fare riferimento a Pulizia della batteria e dei cavi.

La batteria & scarica o fuori uso.

Ricaricare o sostituire la batteria.

Cavi allentati o rotti.

Controllare visivamente i cavi. Se sono consumati
o rotti, rivolgersi a un’officina autorizzata.

I motore fa fatica a partire o funziona male.

La miscela del carburante ¢ troppo ricca.

Pulire il filtro aria.

Il motore batte in testa.

Livello dell’olio basso.

Controllare o aggiungere olio secondo necessita.

Grado di viscosita dell'olio non appropriato.

Fare riferimento alla sezione Controllo e rabbocco
dell’olio motore.

Consumo d’olio eccessivo.

Il motore €& troppo caldo.

Controllare le alette del motore, lo schermo del
ventilatore ed il filtro dell’aria (se in dotazione).

Grado di viscosita dell’'olio non appropriato.

Fare riferimento alla sezione Controllo e rabbocco
dell’'olio motore.

Troppo olio nel basamento.

Spurgare I'olio in eccesso.

Lo scarico del motore & nero.

Il filtro aria & sporco.

Fare riferimento alla sezione Gruppo filtro aria.

La valvola dell’aria & chiusa.

Aprire la valvola dell'aria.

Il motore & avviato ma il trattore non si muove.

|'pedali di controllo della velocita non sono
premuti.

Premere i pedali di controllo della velocita.

La leva di rilascio della trasmissione € in posizione
PUSH (spinta a mano).

Portare la leva di rilascio della trasmissione in
posizione DRIVE (trasmissione).

Il freno di stazionamento ¢ inserito.

Togliere il freno di parcheggio.

Il trattore vira o risponde male ai comandi.

Gonfiaggio degli pneumatici non corretto.

Fare riferimento alla sezione Controllo della
pressione degli pneumatici.

Nota: Per tutti gli altri problemi, contattare un Centro di assistenza autorizzato.

Individuazione e correzione dei problemi della rasaerba

PROBLEMA

ESAMINARE

RIMEDIO

La falciatura non € uniforme.

Gli pneumatici non sono gonfiati correttamente.

Fare riferimento alla sezione Controllo della
pressione degli pneumatici.

La falciatura ha un aspetto grossolano.

II'N. di giri del motore & impostato su un valore
troppo basso.

Impostare la valvola a farfalla su VELOCE.

La velocita &€ impostata su un valore troppo alto.

Ridurre la velocita.

I motore si arresta facilmente quando la rasaerba
€ impegnata.

II'N. di giri del motore & impostato su un valore
troppo basso.

Impostare la valvola a farfalla su VELOCE.

La velocita & impostata su un valore troppo alto.

Ridurre la velocita.

Filtro aria sporco o ostruito.

Fare riferimento alla sezione Gruppo filtro aria.

L’altezza di taglio € troppo bassa.

Tagliare I'erba alla massima altezza di taglio nella
prima passata.

I motore non ha raggiunto la temperatura
d’esercizio.

AVVIARE il motore e lasciarlo riscaldare per diversi
minuti.

I motore di accende e 'operatore guida, ma la
rasaerba non taglia.

La presa di forza (PTO) & disinnestata.

Innestare la presa di forza.

Nota: Per tutti gli altri problemi, contattare un Centro di assistenza autorizzato.
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Specifiche

Tabella specifiche

Articolo

2691481, 2691487,
2691683, 2692020, 2692023

2691714

Motore Briggs & Stratton EXi Series™ Briggs & Stratton EXi Series™
Cilindrata 656 cc 656 cc
Impianto elettrico 9-Amp. 9-Amp.

Batteria

12V -195 CCA /230 CCA

12V -195 CCA /230 CCA

Capacita coppa olio

64 once (1,9 litri)

64 once (1,9 litri)

Distanza elettrodo candela

0,030 pollici (0,76 mm)

0,030 pollici (0,76 mm)

Coppia di serraggio candela

180 Ib-in (20 Nm)

180 Ib-in (20 Nm)

Capacita del serbatoio 13,21 11L

Trasmissione

Marca e Tipo Tuff Torq®K46 Tuff Torq®K46

Telaio

Dimensioni delle ruote anteriori 15 x 6-6 15 x 6-6

Pressione di gonfiaggio delle ruote anteriori 12-14 psi (0,82 - 0,92 bar) 12-14 psi (0,82 - 0,92 bar)
Dimensioni delle ruote posteriori 20 x 8-8 20 x 8-8

Pressione di gonfiaggio delle ruote posteriori

10 psi (0,68 bar)

10 psi (0,68 bar)

Articolo 2691700, 2691701, 2691715 2691702, 2691685, 2691703
Motore Briggs & Stratton EXi Series™ Briggs & Stratton PXi Series™
Cilindrata 656 cc 725 cc
Impianto elettrico 9-Amp. 9-Amp.
Batteria 12V -195 CCA /230 CCA 12V -230 CCA

Capacita coppa olio

64 once (1,9 litri)

64 once (1,9 litri)

Distanza elettrodo candela

0,030 pollici (0,76 mm)

0,030 pollici (0,76 mm)

Coppia di serraggio candela

180 Ib-in (20 Nm)

180 Ib-in (20 Nm)

Capacita del serbatoio 11L 11L

Trasmissione

Marca e Tipo Tuff Torg®K46 Tuff Torq®K46

Telaio

Dimensioni delle ruote anteriori 15 x 6-6 15 x 6-6

Pressione di gonfiaggio delle ruote anteriori 12-14 psi (0,82 - 0,92 bar) 12-14 psi (0,82 - 0,92 bar)
Dimensioni delle ruote posteriori 22 x 10-8 22 x 9,5-12

Pressione di gonfiaggio delle ruote posteriori

10 psi (0,68 bar)

10 psi (0,68 bar)

Articolo 2691926, 2691928 2691927, 2691929
Motore Briggs & Stratton EXi Series™ Briggs & Stratton PXi Series™
Cilindrata 656 cc 725 cc
Impianto elettrico 9-Amp. 9-Amp.
Batteria 12V -195 CCA /230 CCA 12V -230 CCA

Capacita coppa olio

64 once (1,9 litri)

64 once (1,9 litri)

Distanza elettrodo candela

0,030 pollici (0,76 mm)

0,030 pollici (0,76 mm)

Coppia di serraggio candela

180 Ib-in (20 Nm)

180 Ib-in (20 Nm)

Capacita del serbatoio 15L 15L
Trasmissione

Marca e Tipo Tuff Torg®K46 Tuff Torq®K46
Telaio

Dimensioni delle ruote anteriori 15 x 6-6 15 x 6-6

Pressione di gonfiaggio delle ruote anteriori

12-14 psi (0,82 - 0,92 bar)

12-14 psi (0,82 - 0,92 bar)
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Articolo 2691926, 2691928

2691927, 2691929

Dimensioni delle ruote posteriori 22 x 10-8

22 x9,5-12

Pressione di gonfiaggio delle ruote posteriori 10 psi (0,68 bar)

12 psi (0,82 bar)

Esclusione di responsabilita potenza

nominale

Potenza nominale: la potenza nominale lorda per i singoli
modelli di motore a benzina € etichettata in conformita con
lo standard Small Engine Power & Torque Rating Procedure
codice J1940 della SAE (Society of Automotive Engineers)
ed é classificata conformemente a SAE J1995. | valori di
coppia sono calcolati a 2600 RPM per i motori con la dicitura
“rpm” sull’etichetta e a 3060 RPM per tutti gli altri motori; i
valori di potenza in cavalli sono calcolati a 3600 RPM. Le
curve di potenza lorda possono essere visualizzate sul sito
www.BRIGGSandSTRATTON.COM. | valori di potenza netti
sono ricavati con marmitta e filtro dell’aria installati mentre i
valori di potenza lordi sono ricavati senza questi accessori.
La potenza lorda reale del motore sara superiore a quella
netta ed € influenzata, fra altri fattori, da condizioni operative
ambientali e variabilita da motore a motore. Data la vasta
gamma di prodotti su cui sono installati i motori, il motore a
benzina potrebbe non sviluppare la potenza lorda nominale
quando usato su una data apparecchiatura. La differenza &
dovuta a diversi fattori compreso, ma non esclusivamente, a
varieta dei componenti del motore (filtro dell’aria, marmitta,
carica, raffreddamento, carburatore, pompa del carburante,
ecc.), restrizioni applicative, condizioni operative ambientali
(temperatura, umidita, altitudine) e variabilita da motore a
motore. A causa di limitazioni di produzione e di capacita,
Briggs & Stratton potra sostituire questo motore di serie con
un motore di potenza nominale superiore.
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Producten behandeld in deze
handleiding

De producten die volgen worden behandeld in deze
handleiding:

2691481-00, 2691481-01, 2691481-02, 2691487-00,
2691487-01, 2691487-02, 2691487-03, 2691683-00,
2691683-01, 2691684-00, 2691685-00, 2691700-00,
2691701-00, 2691701-01, 2691702-00, 2691703-00,
2691714-00, 2691715-00, 2691926-00, 2691926-01,
2691927-00, 2691927-01, 2691928-00, 2691928-01,
2691929-00, 2691929-01, 2692020-00, 2692023-00

Algemene informatie

Voor verder informatie, zie de Klantcontactgids inbegrepen bij
de unit.

De illustraties in dit document zijn representatief.

Uw apparaat kan afwijken van de getoonde

afbeeldingen LINKS en RECHTS zijn aangegeven vanaf de
positie van de gebruiker.

Het gebruik van Opmerking in de tekst wijst op uitleg,
uitzonderingen of alternatieven voor de procedures.

Alle vertalingen van dit document zijn gebaseerd op het
oorspronkelijke, in het Engels gestelde bronbestand.

Recycle alle verpakkingen, gebruikte olie en accu’s conform
de betreffende regelgeving van de overheid.

Contactinformatie voor
Europees kantoor

Voor vragen over Europese emissies kunt u contact opnemen
met ons Europese kantoor op:

Max-Born-Strae 2, 68519 Viernheim, Duitsland.

Fase V (5) van de Europese
Unie (EU): Kooldioxide (CO»)-
niveaus

Kooldioxideniveaus van Briggs & Stratton® EU-motoren met
een typecertificaat kunnen worden gevonden door in het
zoekvenster op BriggsandStratton.com CO2 in te voeren.

Conformiteitverklaring

Dit product voldoet aan alle relevante voorschriften en
richtlijnen. Raadpleeg voor details het productspecifieke
conformiteitsblad (Declaration of Conformity, DOC) dat
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deel uitmaakt van de instructies die bij het apparaat worden
geleverd.

Veiligheid van de gebruiker

Bewaar deze instructies

Bewaar deze instructies voor toekomstig gebruik. Deze
handleiding bevat veiligheidsinformatie om u te wijzen op

de gevaren en risico’s van dit product en hoe u deze kunt
vermijden. De handleiding bevat ook belangrijke instructies
die moeten worden opgevolgd tijdens de eerste installatie, het
gebruik en het onderhoud van het product.

Dit product is alleen ontworpen en bedoeld voor het maaien
van goed onderhouden gras en voor geen enkel ander doel.

Het is belangrijk dat u deze instructies leest en begrijpt
voordat u dit apparaat probeert te starten of te bedienen.

Zorg ervoor dat u volledig vertrouwd bent met de bediening
en het juiste gebruik van het product.

Zorg dat u weet hoe u het toestel snel kunt stoppen en hoe u
de bediening kunt uitschakelen.

Gids om hellingsgraad te bepalen

Hoe u de hellingsgraad van een grasveld kunt meten met
een smartphone of een hoekbepalingshulpmiddel:

A WAARSCHUWING

Gebruik de maaier niet op hellingen van meer dan
10graden.

1. Gebruik een rechte kant van ten minste twee (2) voet
lang (A, afbeelding 1). Een rechte houten of metalen balk
werkt goed.

2. Hoekbepalingshulpmiddelen.

a. Gebruik uw smartphone: Veel smartphones
(B, afbeelding 1) bevatten een hellingsmeter
(hoekzoeker) onder de kompasapp. Of zoek online
naar een clinometer-app.

b. Gebruik hoekzoekers: Gereedschap voor
hoekzoekers (C en D, afbeelding 1) zijn verkrijgbaar
bij de plaatselijke ijzerhandel of online (ook wel
inclinometer, gradenboog, of hoekmeter genoemd).
Kies type (C) of digitaal type (D), andere werken
mogelijk niet. Lees en volg de gebruiksaanwijzing die
bij het hoekbepalingshulpmidel is geleverd.

3. Plaats de rechte kant van twee (2) voet langs de steilste
kant van de grashelling. Plaats de stok over de hele
helling.

4. Leg de smartphone of het hoekbepalingshulpmiddel op
de rechte balk en lees de hoek in graden. Dit is de helling
van uw gazon.



Opmerking: Er is een gids voor het bepalen van de
hellingsgraad inbegrepen bij uw productinformatie en het is
ook beschikbaar om te downloaden van de website van de

fabrikant.

Gevarensymbolen en hun betekenis

Symbool

Betekenis

Veiligheidsinformatie over gevaren die tot persoonlijk letsel
kunnen leiden.

Symbool Betekenis

Gevaarlijke chemische stof

Gevaar voor hete oppervlakken

Gevaar voor verlies van lichaamsdelen

Zorg dat u de gebruiksaanwijzing voor de bestuurder hebt
gelezen en begrepen voordat u de eenheid bedient of
onderhoud aan de eenheid uitvoert.

Verwijder de sleutel en lees de handleiding voor de
bestuurder voordat u de eenheid bedient.

® i - P

Stop

RN\
-

\

Brandgevaar

Explosiegevaar

Gevaar voor schokken

Gevaar van giftige dampen

ST Do E

Bewegende delen

\/
)

Draag oogbescherming.

Gevaar van wegvliegende voorwerpen

Een veilige afstand aanhouden

Kinderen uit de buurt houden

Gevaar voor verlies van lichaamsdelen

Kantelgevaar

Veiligheidssymbool en signaalwoorden

Het veiligheidssymbool A duidt veiligheidsinformatie

aan over gevaren die kunnen leiden tot lichamelijk letsel.

Een signaalwoord (GEVAAR, WAARSCHUWING,

of VOORZICHTIG) wordt gebruikt samen met

het waarschuwingspictogram om te wijzen op de
waarschijnlijkheid en de mogelijke ernst van het letsel. Verder
kan een gevarensymbool worden gebruikt om de soort
gevaar aan te duiden.
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A GEVAAR duidt op een risico, dat indien het niet wordt
vermeden, zal leiden tot de dood of een ernstig lichamelijk
letsel.

A WAARSCHUWING duidt op een risico, dat indien het
niet wordt vermeden, kan leiden tot de dood of een ernstig
lichamelijk letsel.

A VOORZICHTIG duidt op een gevaar dat, indien het niet
wordt voorkomen, kan resulteren in licht of matig letsel.

OPGEPAST geeft informatie aan die wel belangrijk wordt
geacht, maar niet gerelateerd is aan gevaar.

Veiligheidsstickers

Lees de veiligheidsstickers voordat u het apparaat

bediend. Vergelijk de afbeelding 2 met de stickers die

in de onderstaande tabel worden weergegeven. De
voorzorgsmaatregelen en waarschuwingen zijn voor uw
veiligheid. Om persoonlijk letsel of schade aan uw machine te
voorkomen, moeten alle veiligheidsstickers worden gelezen
en nageleefd.

BELANGRIJK: Als de veiligheidssticker versleten of
beschadigd of niet meer leesbaar is, moet u vervangende
stickers bij uw plaatselijke dealer bestellen.

A |WAARSCHUWING: Zorg dat u de gebruikershandleiding hebt
gelezen en begrijpt voor u deze machine gebruikt. Weet waar alle
bedieningselementen zich bevinden en hoe deze werken. Gebruik
deze machine alleen als u voldoende kennis hebt.

B |GEVAAR - RISICO OP VERLIES VAN TRACTIE, WEGGLIJDEN,
STURING EN CONTROLE OP HELLINGEN: Als de machine op
een helling stopt met voorwaartse beweging of begint te bewegen,
stop dan de bladen en rijd langzaam van de helling af.

C |GEVAAR - BRANDGEVAAR: Zorg ervoor dat de machine vrij is
van gras, gebladerte en olieresten. Voeg geen brandstof toe terwijl
de motor draait of heet is. Stop de motor. Laat de motor tenminste
3 minuten afkoelen, voordat u brandstof toevoegt. Voeg nooit
brandstof toe binnenshuis of in een afgesloten trailer, garage of
andere afgesloten ruimte. Verwijder gemorste brandstof. Niet roken
tijdens het bedienen van deze machine.

D |GEVAAR - KANTEL- EN SLIPRISICO: Maai hellingen op en neer,
niet overdwars. Gebruik de maaier niet bij hellingen van meer dan
10 graden. Voorkom plotselinge en scherpe (snelle) bochten op
hellingen.

E |GEVAAR - RISICO VOOR AMPUTATIE EN VERLIES
VAN LEDEMATEN: Om letsel van ronddraaiende
snijmessen en bewegende delen te voorkomen, moeten de
veiligheidsvoorzieningen (beschermplaten, schermen en
schakelaars) aanwezig zijn en goed werken.

F |Maai niet als kinderen of andere personen in de buurt zijn. Laat
NIEMAND meerijden (met name kinderen), zelfs niet als de
maaibladen zijn uitgeschakeld. Maai niet achteruit, tenzij absoluut
noodzakelijk. Kijk naar beneden en naar achteren, voér en terwijl u
de eenheid achteruitrijdt.

G Raadpleeg de technische documentatie voor technische reparaties
of onderhoud. Als u de machine verlaat, schakelt u de motor uit,
trekt u de handrem aan en verwijdert u de contactsleutel.

H |Houd omstanders en kinderen op een veilige afstand. Verwijder
voorwerpen die door het snijmes kunnen worden weggeslingerd.
Maai alleen met de aangebrachte afvoertrechter.

| Maai niet zonder dat de afvoertrechter of de gehele grasopvangzak
is aangebracht.

J Om letsel van ronddraaiende snijmessen te voorkomen mogen u en
anderen niet in de buurt van de rand van het maaidek komen.

7106109

Definities pictogrammen veiligheidsstickers
Vergelijk de letters (A-J) van de pictogrammen op de
veiligheidsstickers met de veiligheidsdefinities in de volgende
tabel.
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Sticker veiligheid accu

ADANGER/POISON APELIGRO/VENENOA

. | SuLFURIC ACID/\, | FLUSH EYES
EYES. EVITER' BLINDNESS WITH WATER.' ¥
| sParks |
< FLAMES

EXPLOSIVE OR SEVERE BURNS.
GASES GAN GAUSE 3
SUINDNESS OR INJURY. | « SHOKING:

L L
KEEP OUT OF THE READ ALL DO NOT OPEN BATTERY!
Reac oF chiLoreN. | ([IF]) INsTRucTIONS. DONOTTIP!

Waarschuwing: Brandgevaar - Houd
kinderen uit de buurt van de accu. Hetzelfde
geldt voor open vlammen en vonken, die
explosieve gassen kunnen doen ontsteken.




Waarschuwing: Zwavelzuur kan
blindheid of ernstige brandwonden

veroorzaken - Draag altijd een

.o
;a
‘-
@ veiligheidsbril of een gezichtsmasker als u in

de buurt van een accu werkt.

-
=
Waarschuwing: Accu’s produceren
Z;‘Q m;l;lﬂ explosieve gassen - Zorg dat u de

gebruikershandleiding hebt gelezen en
begrijpt voor u deze machine gebruikt.

Belangrijk: Voer een accu niet af bij het
gewone afval - Neem contact op met de
plaatselijke autoriteiten en informeer naar
het afvoeren en/of recyclen van accu’s.

Spoel de ogen onmiddellijk met water.
Zoek snel medische hulp.

Veiligheidsmeldingen

A WAARSCHUWING I!I--I!|

Voordat u de machine gebruikt, moet u de instructies en
waarschuwingen in deze handleiding en op de machine, de
motor en de hulpstukken lezen, begrijpen en opvolgen. Als
u zich niet aan de veiligheidsinstructies in deze handleiding
houdt, kan dit leiden tot de dood of ernstig letsel.

« Laat de machine alleen bedienen door bestuurders

.

.

die verantwoordelijk, getraind en op de hoogte van de
instructies zijn, en die hiertoe fysiek in staat zijn.

Gebruik de machine niet onder invloed van alcohol of
drugs/geneesmiddelen.

Draag een veiligheidsbril en schoenen met dichte
neuzen.

Houd handen en voeten uit de buurt van bewegende
onderdelen en de onderkant van de machine. Blijf ook
steeds uit de buurt van de afvoeropening.

Zorg dat de machine goed onderhouden is. Vervang
versleten of beschadigde onderdelen.

Wees voorzichtig bij het onderhoud van de bladen.

Pak de bladen in of draag handschoenen. Vervang
beschadigde bladen. Repareer of verander de bladen
niet.

Gebruik voor transport oprijplaten die breed genoeg zijn
om een maaier te laden of lossen.

Zie bevestiging of accessoire voor juiste wielhoogtes of
tegengewichten.

Houd de machine vrij van gras, bladeren of ander
ongewenst materiaal om brand te voorkomen. Dep
gemorste olie of benzine op. Verwijder met brandstof
doordrenkt vuil en laat de machine afkoelen voordat u
deze opbergt.

;|
AWAARSCHUWING AN
Een draaiende motor stoot koolmonoxide uit: een geurloos,
kleurloos, giftig gas. Het inademen van koolmonoxide
kan hoofdpijn, vermoeidheid, duizeligheid, braken,
verwardheid, beroertes, misselijkheid, flauwvallen of de
dood veroorzaken.

« Gebruik de machine ALLEEN buiten.

» Zorg ervoor dat er geen uitlaatgas in een gesloten
ruimte terecht komt via ramen, deuren, ventilatie- of
andere openingen.

Functies en
bedieningselementen

Zorg ervoor dat de letters in afbeelding 3 overeenkomen
met de functies en bedieningselementen vermeld in de
onderstaande tabel.

Besturingssymbolen en hun betekenis

A Elektronisch bedieningspaneel
B Achteruitmaaioptie (RMO)
C Contact

OFF (uit)

ON (aan)

START (starten)

Koplampschakelaar

Power Take-Off (PTO)

Power Take-Off (PTO), Bladen
inschakelen
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R Maaihoogteschakelaar
I
S . Transmissiehendel
628
T m Brandstoftank
V) Rempedaal

G Power Take-Off (PTO), Bladen
uitschakelen

H Snelheidsregelaar

| Parkeerrembesturing

J Gasklephendel

K Gasklephendel TRAAG-positie

L Gasklephendel SNEL-positie

M Choke

N Brandstofmeter (indien aanwezig)

o Snelheidspedalen

P Hendel om de positie van de
bestuurdersstoel aan te passen

Q Hefboom van maaimachine
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Elektronisch onderhoudsdisplay

Opmerking: Als u de eenheid start, wordt het totaal aantal
uren op het onderhoudsdisplay weergegeven. Het totaal
aantal bedrijfsuren wordt teruggezet op nul na 999,9.

Display totale bedrijfsuren, dagteller en klok

1. Druk minder dan 1 seconde op MODE (modus) (A,
afbeelding 4) om de dagteller weer te geven.

2. Druk langer dan 3 seconden op RESET (opnieuw
instellen) (B) om de dagteller op 0 te zetten.

3. Druk korter dan 1 seconde op MODE voor de klok. Zie de
rubriek De klok instellen.

4. Druk korter dan 1 seconde op MODE (modus) om het
totaal aantal bedrijfsuren te tonen.

De klok instellen

1. Druk langer dan 3 seconden op MODE (modus) (A,
afbeelding 4). De uren knipperen op de display.

2. Druk op RESET (opnieuw instellen) om de uren af te
stellen.

3. Druk korter dan 1 seconde op MODE om de instelling op
te slaan. De minuten knipperen op de display.

Druk op RESET om de minuten te veranderen.

5. Druk korter dan 1 seconde op MODE om de instelling op
te slaan.

Onderhoudsdisplay

OLIE VERVERSEN - Dit bericht wordt na 50 bedrijfsuren
weergegeven. Nadat u de olie en filter hebt vervangen, drukt
u tweemaal op MODE voor OLIE-UREN. Houd vervolgens
MODUS 3 seconden ingedrukt om de timer op nul te

zetten. Het scherm wordt automatisch gewist.

LUCHTFILTERCONTROLE - Dit bericht wordt na 25
bedrijfsuren weergegeven. Na het reinigen of verwijderen
van het luchffilter, drukt u driemaal op de knop MODE voor
LUCHTFILTERUREN. Houd vervolgens MODUS 3 seconden



ingedrukt om de timer op nul te zetten. Het scherm wordt
automatisch gewist.

BLADEN VERWISSELEN - Dit bericht wordt na 100
bedrijfsuren weergegeven. Nadat u het maaiblad hebt
vervangen, drukt u de RESET-knop langer dan 3 seconde in
om de timer op nul te zetten. Het scherm wordt automatisch
gewist.

ACCU LAAG - Dit bericht wordt weergegeven als er zich een
probleem voordoet met het accuvoltage. Het scherm wordt
automatisch gewist nadat onderhoud is gepleegd aan de
accu.

Opmerking: Het bericht ACCU LAAG wordt op de display
weergegeven, voor alle andere berichten. Voer eerst het
onderhoud van de accu uit. Controleer vervolgens op andere
onderhoudsberichten.

Bediening
Lees de rubriek Veiligheid voor de gebruiker voordat u deze

machine gebruikt. Zorg ervoor dat u de bedieningselementen
kent en weet hoe u het apparaat moet stoppen.

Bedieningsgebied

1. Zorg dat u het gebied waar u de maaier wilt gaan
gebruiken goed kent.

2. Zorg ervoor dat het gebied vrij is van ongewenst
materiaal dat kan worden opgepakt door de bladen en
worden weggegooid.

U
A GEVAAR a

Deze machine kan objecten wegwerpen die omstanders
zouden kunnen verwonden of gebouwen zouden kunnen
beschadigen.

* Gebruik de maaier niet als de volledige grasopvangzak,
de afvoerbeschermkap (deflector) of andere
veiligheidsvoorzieningen niet volledig zijn aangebracht.
Controleer regelmatig op tekenen van slijtage of schade
en vervang onderdelen indien nodig.

* Maak het bedieningsgebied vrij van objecten die
kunnen worden weggeslingerd of die van invlioed
kunnen zijn op de werking van de maaier.

3. Rij de maaier naar buiten voordat u de motor start.
-
AWAARSCHUWING N
Motoren stoten koolmonoxide uit: een geurloos,
kleurloos, giftig gas. Het inademen van koolmonoxide kan
misselijkheid, flauwvallen of de dood veroorzaken.

4. Let op alle hellingen.

o
S
A GEVAAR -2

Maaien op hellingen of vlak bij water kan leiden tot verlies
van controle en kantelen.

* Maai hellingen in de hellingsrichting, niet overdwars.

* Verminder snelheid en wees voorzichtig op hellingen.

* Niet gebruiken op hellingen van meer dan 10 graden
(dit is een verhoging van 3,5 voet over een lengte van
20 voet).

* Houd een ruimte aan van minimaal twee maaiers
rondom water, muren of het einde van hellingen.

* Maai geen nat gras.

» Gebruik de machine niet onder omstandigheden waar
tractie, besturing of stabiliteit onzeker is. Banden
kunnen wegglijden, zelfs als de wielen gestopt zijn.

» Vermijd op een helling te starten of te stoppen.
» Verander niet plots van snelheid of richting.
* Draai langzaam en geleidelijk.

* Wees voorzichtig bij het bedienen van een machine met
een grasvanger of andere accessoire(s). Deze kunnen
de stabiliteit van de machine beinvioeden.

* Houd u aan de aanbevelingen van de fabrikant inzake
de gewichtslimieten voor aanhanguitrusting en het
slepen op hellingen. Zie Aanhanguitrusting.

5. Controleer vooraf of er geen omstanders, vooral
kinderen, in uw werkgebied zijn.

A GEVAAR EJ Ed D'JH‘ D'Ji\‘i'

Deze zitmaaier is in staat handen en voeten te amputeren.

» Stop de maaier als er kinderen of anderen in de buurt
zijn.

* Houd kinderen uit de buurt van waar u aan het maaien
bent en laat een andere verantwoordelijke volwassene
goed op ze passen.

 Laat niemand meerijden (met name kinderen), zelfs
niet als de maaibladen zijn uitgeschakeld. Zij zouden
kunnen vallen en ernstig gewond raken of de veilige
bediening van de zitmaaier kunnen hinderen. Kinderen
die ooit al mee hebben mogen rijden, kunnen plotseling
in het maaigebied opduiken voor nog een ritje en
daarbij vooruit of achteruit omver worden gereden.

* Wees voorzichtig bij het naderen van blinde hoeken,
struiken, bomen of andere voorwerpen die het zicht
kunnen beperken.

De veiligheid van het vergrendelsysteem

testen

Deze machine is uitgerust met veiligheidsvergrendelingen.
Probeer de veiligheidsschakelaars niet te omzeilen en knoei
nooit met de veiligheidsvoorzieningen.
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A WAARSCHUWING

Gebruik de machine niet als deze de veiligheidstest niet
doorstaat. Raadpleeg een erkende dealer.

Test 1 — De motor zal NIET aanslaan als:

« de PTO-schakelaar AAN is, OF

 het rempedaal NIET volledig ingedrukt is (parkeerrem
UITgeschakeld)

Test 2 — de motor zal aanslaan als:

» de PTO-schakelaar in de stand UIT staat, EN
* het rempedaal volledig ingedrukt is (parkeerrem AAN).

Test 3 — De motor zal UITSCHAKELEN als:

+ de bestuurder van de stoel opstaat terwijl de PTO
geactiveerd is, OF

+ de bestuurder van de stoel opstaat terwijl het rempedaal
NIET volledig is ingedrukt (parkeerrem uitgeschakeld).

Test 4 — remtijd van het maaiblad controleren

De maaibladen en de aandrijfriem van de maaier zullen
volledig tot stilstand komen binnen vijf seconden nadat de
PTO-schakelaar UIT is. Als de aandrijfriem van de maaier
niet binnen vijf seconden stopt, moet u contact opnemen met
een erkende servicedealer.

Test 5 — controle van de achteruitmaaioptie (RMO)

* De motor zal STOPPEN wanneer wordt geprobeerd
achteruit te rijden met de PTO ingeschakeld en de
achteruitmaaioptie (RMO) niet geactiveerd.

* Het RMO-lampje zal gaan branden als de RMO wordt
geactiveerd.

A GEVAAR D'_’rﬁl\‘i'

Achteruitmaaien kan gevaarlijk zijn voor omstanders.

Er kunnen zich tragische ongevallen voordoen als

de gebruiker onvoldoende aandacht heeft voor de
aanwezigheid van kinderen. Activeer de achterwaartse
maaioptie (RMO) NIET als er kinderen in de buurt zijn.
Kinderen worden vaak aangetrokken door de machine en
het maaien.

Motor

Motorolie controleren en toevoegen
Voor de beste prestatie raden wij het gebruik van Briggs

& Stratton® Warranty Certified oliesoorten aan. U kunt ook
andere hoogwaardige soorten reinigingsolie gebruiken, als
deze geschikt zijn voor SF, SG, SH, SJ of hoger. Gebruik
geen speciale additieven.

De buitentemperaturen bepalen de juiste olieviscositeit voor
de motor. Bepaal met behulp van de tabel de beste viscositeit
voor het verwachtebuitentemperatuurbereik.

160

A | SAE 30: Onder 40 °F (4 °C) leidt het gebruik van SAE 30 tot problemen
bij het starten.

B | 10W-30: Boven 80 °F (27 °C) kan het gebruik van 10W-30 leiden tot
een hoger olieverbruik. Controleer het oliepeil vaker.

C |5W-30

D |Synthetisch 5W-30

E | vanguard® Synthetisch 15W-50

*Onder 40 °F (4 °C) zal het gebruik van SAE 30 leiden tot problemen bij het
starten.

**Boven 80 °F (27 °C) kan het gebruik van 10W-30 leiden tot een hoger
olieverbruik.

1. Plaats de eenheid op een vlak oppervlak zoals op
afbeelding 5.

2. Zet de motor stop en haal de sleutel uit het contact. Zorg
ervoor dat de olievulopening schoon is.

3. Verwijder de peilstok (A, afbeelding 6). Verwijder de
resterende olie van de peilstok.

4. Plaats de peilstok en druk deze goed aan.
5. Verwijder de peilstok nogmaals en controleer het oliepeil.

6. Zorg ervoor dat het oliepeil tot de bovenzijde van de
“FULL"-markering (B) op de peilstok zit.

7. Als het olieniveau VOL is, plaatst u de peilstok en drukt u
deze aan.

8. Als het oliepeil LOW (laag) is, voegt u olie toe aan de
olievulbuis (C).

Opmerking: Voeg GEEN olie toe via de plug voor snel olie
aftappen (indien aanwezig).

9. Wacht één minuut en controleer het oliepeil opnieuw.
10. Plaats de peilstok en druk deze goed aan.

Oliedruk

Als de oliedruk te laag is, zal een drukschakelaar

(indien aanwezig) de motor stoppen of een
waarschuwingsvoorziening activeren. Als dit gebeurt, stopt u
de motor en controleert u het oliepeil met de peilstok.

Als het oliepeil tot onder de markering BIJVULLEN is
gedaald, moet u olie bijvullen tot aan de markering VOL. Start
de motor en controleer of de oliedruk correct is voordat u de
machine bedient.




Start de motor NIET als het oliepeil tussen de markeringen
BIJVULLEN en VOL staat. Neem contact op met een erkende
servicedealer om de oliedruk te corrigeren.

Aanbevolen brandstof
Brandstof moet aan de volgende vereisten voldoen:

» Schone, verse, loodvrije benzine.

» Minimaal 87 octaan/87 AKI (91 RON). Zie hieronder voor
gebruik op grote hoogte.

» Benzine met tot 10% ethanol (gasohol) is toegestaan.

OPGEPAST Gebruik geen benzines die niet zijn
goedgekeurd, zoals E15 en E85. Meng geen olie in

de benzine en pas de motor niet aan voor alternatieve
brandstoffen. Gebruik van niet-goedgekeurde brandstoffen
beschadigt de motoronderdelen en maakt de garantie
ongeldig.

Voeg een brandstofstabilisator aan de brandstof toe om

het brandstofsysteem tegen gomvorming te beschermen.

Zie opslag. Niet alle brandstof is hetzelfde. Verander

bij start- of prestatieproblemen van tankstation of merk.

Deze motor is gecertificeerd om op benzine te lopen.

Het emissieregelsysteem voor gecarbureerde motoren

is EM (motorwijzigingen). Het emissieregelsysteem voor
motoren met elektronische brandstofinjectie zijn ECM
(motorbesturingsmodule), MPI (multi-poort injectie), en indien
uitgerust een O2S (zuurstofsensor).

Grote hoogte

Op hoogtes van meer dan 1.524 meter (5.000 voet)
is benzine met minimaal 85 octaan/85 AKI (89 RON)
toegestaan.

Motoren met carburateur moeten worden afgesteld om hun
prestaties te behouden. Gebruik zonder deze afstelling
veroorzaakt slechtere prestaties, een hoger brandstofverbruik
en toegenomen emissies. Raadpleeg een erkende Briggs &
Stratton-dealer voor instructies over de afstelling voor grote
hoogtes. Het gebruik van de motor op hoogtes van minder
dan 762 meter met de set voor grote hoogtes wordt niet
aanbevolen.

Motoren met elektronische brandstofinjectie (EFI) hoeven niet
voor grote hoogtes te worden afgesteld.

Brandstof bijvullen

A K W
WAARSCHUWING 7

Brandstof en brandstofdampen zijn uiterst ontvlambaar

en explosief. Ga extra voorzichtig om met brandstof. Als
u zich niet aan deze veiligheidsinstructies houdt, kan dit
leiden tot een brand of explosie met als gevolg ernstige

verbrandingen of de dood.

Bij het toevoegen van brandstof

» Schakel de motor uit en laat de motor ten minste
gedurende 3 minuten afkoelen voordat u de benzinedop
verwijdert.

* Doof alle sigaretten, sigaren, pijpen en andere
ontstekingsbronnen.

* Vul de brandstoftank buiten of in een goed
geventileerde ruimte.

* Vul de brandstoftank niet te veel. Vul de brandstoftank
niet voorbij de onderkant van de vulhals zodat de
brandstof nog kan uitzetten.

* Houd brandstof uit de buurt van vonken, open vuur,
waakvlammen, hitte en andere ontstekingsbronnen.

« Controleer brandstofleidingen, tank, vuldop en
koppelingen regelmatig op barsten of lekkages.
Vervang indien nodig.

« Als er brandstof lekt, wacht u tot het verdampt is met
het starten van de motor om het creéren van een
ontstekingsbron te voorkomen.

» Gebruik uitsluitend een goedgekeurde brandstoftank.

1. Verwijder ongewenst materiaal rondom de
brandstofvuldop.

Verwijder de brandstofdop (A, afbeelding 7).

3. Vul de brandstoftank (B) met brandstof. NIET boven de
bodem van de brandstoftankopening vullen (C).

4. Draai de tankdop vast.

De motor starten

A )
WAARSCHUWING 7

Brandstof en brandstofdampen zijn uiterst ontvlambaar en
explosief.

Brand of explosie kan ernstige brandwonden of dodelijk
letsel veroorzaken.

Wanneer u de motor start:

» Zorg ervoor dat de bougie, de geluiddemper, de
benzinedop en het luchtffilter (indien hiermee uitgerust)
correct geinstalleerd zijn.

» Probeer de motor niet te starten terwijl de bougie
verwijderd is.

 Als de motor verzuipt, zet u de choke (indien aanwezig)
in de stand OPEN/DRAAIEN, zet de gashendel (indien
aanwezig) in de stand SNEL en start de motor totdat
deze aanslaat.
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AWAARSCHUWING AN
Motoren stoten koolmonoxide uit: een geurloos, kleurloos,
giftig gas.
Het inademen van koolmonoxide kan misselijkheid,
flauwvallen of de dood veroorzaken.

Brand of explosie kan ernstige brandwonden of dodelijk
letsel veroorzaken.
« Starten en bedienen van de motor doet u buiten.

« Start of bedien de motor niet in afgesloten ruimten, zelfs
indien de deuren of ramen open staan.

1. Controleer het oliepeil. Zie Motorolie controleren en
toevoegen.

2. Zorg dat de rijbediening van de zitmaaier uitgeschakeld
is.

3. Gain de stoel zitten en til de stoelinstelhendel OMHOOG
om de stoel te vergrendelen.

4. Trek de handrem (I, afbeelding 8) aan. Druk het
rempedaal helemaal in, trek de parkeerremhendel UIT en
laat het rempedaal los.

5. Druk de PTO-schakelaar (E) in om deze te deactiveren.
6. Zet de gashendel/choke (J) in de stand CHOKE.

Opmerking: Bij een warme motor hoeft de choke niet te
worden gebruikt.

Opmerking: Sommige motoren zijn uitgerust met een aparte
choke.

Opmerking: Sommige zitmaaiers zijn voorzien van de functie
ReadyStart® en hebben geen choke.

7. Doe de sleutel in het contactslot (C) en draai deze in de
stand START. Bij modellen met een startknop drukt u de
knop twee maal in en houdt u deze vast totdat de motor
start.

8. Nadat de motor is gestart, zet u de gas-/chokehendel op
halve snelheid. Zorg ervoor dat de motor minimaal 30
seconden AAN staat. Op deze manier warmt de motor

op.
9. Zet de gashendel in de stand SNEL.
Opmerking: Draai bij een noodgeval de contactsleutel naar

de stand UIT. Hierdoor STOPT de motor. Zie de rubriek De
motor stoppen.

Opmerking: Neem contact op met een erkende servicedealer
indien de motor na 2 of 3 pogingen niet aanslaat.

Stop de motor

A 1 W

Brandstof en brandstofdampen zijn uiterst ontvlambaar en
explosief. Brand of explosie kan ernstige brandwonden of
dodelijk letsel veroorzaken.

* Choke de carburateur niet om de motor te stoppen.
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Laat de snelheidspedalen los (O, afbeelding 9).

Schakel de PTO-schakelaar (E) uit. Wacht tot alle
bewegende delen tot stilstand zijn gekomen.

3. Zet de gasklephendel (J) in de stand TRAAG.

4. Draai de contactsleutel (C) in de UIT positie. Haal de
sleutel uit het contact.

o

Trek de handrem (I) aan. Druk het rempedaal (U)
helemaal in, trek de parkeerremhendel OMHOOG en laat
het rempedaal los.

Draai bij een noodgeval de contactsleutel naar de stand UIT.
Hierdoor STOPT de motor.

Besturing van de zitmaaier

1. Ga op de bestuurdersstoel zitten en pas de positie
van de stoel zo aan dat u gemakkelijk bij alle
bedieningselementen kunt. Zie de rubriek Functies en
bedieningselementen.

2. De handrem aantrekken:

A. Druk het rempedaal volledig NAAR BENEDEN.
B. Trek de handrem UP (omhoog).
C. Laatderem los.
3. Deactiveer de PTO.
Start de motor. Zie de rubriek De motor starten.
5. De handrem ontgrendelen:

A. Druk het rempedaal volledig NAAR BENEDEN.
B. Druk de parkeerrem IN.
C. Laatde rem los.

6. Druk het pedaal naar BENEDEN voor de voorwaartse
snelheidsbediening om vooruit te rijden. Laat het pedaal
los om te STOPPEN.

Opmerking: Merk op dat hoe meer het pedaal wordt
ingedrukt, hoe sneller de zitmaaier rijdt.

7. Stop de tractor:

A. Laat de gaspedalen los.
B. Activeer de parkeerrem.
C. STOP de motor. Zie de rubriek De motor stoppen.

Snelheidsregelaar

Duw het pedaal voor de voorwaartse snelheid naar
BENEDEN (O, afbeelding 3). Zie de rubriek Functies en
bedieningselementen.

2. Wanneer u de gewenste snelheid bereikt, trekt u de
snelheidsregelaar OMHOOG. De snelheidsregelaar wordt
in een van de vijf vergrendelstanden vergrendeld.

3. Duw het rempedaal of rijsnelheidpedaal naar BENEDEN
(U, afbeelding 3) om de snelheidsregelaar uit te
schakelen. Zie Functies en bedieningselementen.



Maaien

A GEVAAR EJ E:J é

Deze machine heeft snijbladen die handen en voeten

af kunnen hakken en voorwerpen in het rond kunnen
slingeren. Als u zich niet aan de veiligheidsinstructies in
deze handleiding houdt, kan dit leiden tot de dood of ernstig
letsel.

» Gebruik de machine alleen bij daglicht of goede
kunstmatige verlichting.

» Vermijd kuilen, geulen, bulten, stenen of andere
gevaren.

Ongelijk terrein kan de machine doen kantelen of
zorgen dat de bestuurder zijn balans of steun verliest.

* Richt het afgevoerde materiaal nooit op iemand.
Voorkom dat het afgevoerde materiaal tegen een muur
of iets dergelijks wordt gericht, omdat het materiaal
terug naar de bestuurder kan kaatsen.

+ Stop het blad/de bladen als u over grind rijdt.

* Laat een draaiende machine nooit onbeheerd achter.
Parkeer altijd op vlak terrein, schakel de accessoire uit,
schakel de parkeerrem in, stop de motor en verwijder
de sleutel.

Trek de handrem (I, afbeelding 3) aan.

Zorg dat de PTO-schakelaar (E) uitgeschakeld is.
Start de motor. Zie de rubriek De motor starten.
Zet de gashendel (J) in de stand SNEL.

Schakel de PTO in om de maaibladen te activeren.

I I

Gebruik de elektrische schakelaar voor maaihoogte (R)
om de maaihoogte in te stellen op het gewenste niveau.
Zie de rubriek De maaihoogte instellen.

Laat de parkeerrem los en begin dan met maaien.
Deactiveer de PTO.
9. STOP de motor. Zie de rubriek De motor stoppen.

A WAARSCHUWING

De motor STOPT als het achteruitrijsnelheidspedaal wordt
ingedrukt terwijl de PTO AAN is en de RMO niet werd
geactiveerd. Schakel de PTO altijd UIT voordat u de tractor
gebruikt. Het plotselinge verlies van aandrijving zou een
risico in kunnen houden.

CentreCut™-maaidekken

Sommige modellen hebben een CentreCut™-maaidek
dat kan worden geconfigureerd voor zijwaartse uitworp of
achteruitworp.

Raadpleeg uw dealer om te wisselen tussen beschikbare
maaidekconfiguraties.

A WAARSCHUWING

V&6ér de bediening moet een complete configuratiekit
volledig op het CentreCut™-maaidek worden geinstalleerd.

Bedien het apparaat niet zonder dat een complete
configuratiekit volledig is geinstalleerd. Neem contact op
met uw verdeler.

De maaihoogte instellen

De hefboom van de maaier (Q, afbeelding 3) laat het dek
zakken naar de maaipositie of brengt het dek omhoog naar
de transportstand.

1. Het maaidek lager zetten:

A. Trek zachtjes de hendel van het maaidekhefsysteem
terug.

B. Duw de hefboom van de maaier naar links.
C. Zet de hefboom van de maaier naar BENEDEN.
2. Het maaidek hoger zetten:

A. Trek de hendel van het maaidekhefsysteem
OMHOOG.

B. Zet vastin de groef aan de rechterkant.

Opmerking: NIET maaien als het dek omhoog staat in de
transportstand.

Opmerking: De schakelaar voor de maaihoogte (R,
afbeelding 3) regelt de maaihoogte van de maaier. Hiermee
past u de maaihoogte aan tussen 1,5-3,5 inch (2,5-8,89 cm).
Zie Specificaties.
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Achteruitmaaioptie (RMO) Onderhoud

A GEVAAR E‘]’ E‘]‘J DHW A WAARSCHUWING hﬁ m 2@

Achteruitmaaien kan gevaarlijk zijn voor omstanders.

Er kunnen zich tragische ongevallen voordoen als

de gebruiker onvoldoende aandacht heeft voor de
aanwezigheid van kinderen. Kinderen worden vaak
aangetrokken door de machine en het maaien. Ga er nooit
vanuit dat kinderen op de plaats zullen blijven staan waar u Vo66r aanpassingen en reparaties:
ze het laatst zag.

Onbedoelde vonken kunnen resulteren in brand of een
elektrische schok.

Ongewild opstarten kan leiden tot beknelling, traumatische
amputatie of scheurwonden.

* Maak de bougiekabel los. Houd het uit de buurt van de

+ Houd kinderen uit de buurt van waar u aan het maaien bougie.
bent en laat een andere verantwoordelijke volwassene + Bij elektrische motoren, ontkoppel de accu bij de
goed op ze passen. negatieve (-) aansluiting.
 Laat niemand meerijden (met name kinderen), zelfs  Gebruik ALLEEN het correcte gereedschap.
niet als de maaibladen zijn uitgeschakeld. Zij zouden « Verander NIETS aan de regulateur, koppelingen of
kunnen vallen en ernstig gewond raken of de veilige andere onderdelen om het motortoerental te verhogen.

bediening van de zitmaaier kunnen hinderen. Kinderen
die ooit al mee hebben mogen rijden, kunnen plotseling
in het maaigebied opduiken voor nog een ritje en
daarbij vooruit of achteruit omver worden gereden.

* Vervangende onderdelen moeten identiek zijn aan,
en op dezelfde positie worden geinstalleerd als, de
originele onderdelen. Andere onderdelen zullen minder
goed werken, kunnen de maaier beschadigen en

» Maai niet achteruit, tenzij absoluut noodzakelijk. Kijk kunnen letsel veroorzaken.
omlaag en achter u, voordat en terwijl u achteruitrijdt. - Sla NIET op het vliegwiel met een hamer of een

» Als de machine achteruit maait zonder dat de Reverse ander hard voorwerp, want het vliegwiel kan door een
Mowing Option is ingeschakeld, neemt u direct contact dergelijke handeling in stukken uiteenvallen.

op met een erkende dealer.

Onderhoudsschema

ZITMAAIER EN MAAIDEK

Elke 8 uur of dagelijks

Controleer het veiligheidsvergrendelingsysteem.

Verwijder ongewenst materiaal van de zitmaaier, het maaidek en de
motorruimte.

ledere 25 uur ofjaarlijks*

Controleer de bandenspanning.

Controleer de stilstandtijd van de maaibladen.

Controleer de zitmaaier/het maaidek op loszittende onderdelen.

ledere 50 uur ofjaarlijks*

De accu en accukabels reinigen.

Controleer de remmen van de zitmaaier.

Raadpleeg een geautoriseerde servicedealer van Briggs & Stratton

1. Zet de Power-Take-Off (PTO) schakelaar uit (E, Smeer de zitmaaier en het maaidek.
afbeelding 3). Controle van de maaibladen**
2. Zet de sleutel (B) voor de omgekeerde maaioptie (RMO) “Wat als eerste komt.
in de stand ON (aan). **Controleer de bladen vaker op plaatsen met zandige bodems of in
3. Het ledlampje gaat aan. zeer stoffige omgevingen.
4. De bestuurder maait nu achteruit. MOTOR

Eerste 5 uur

Opmerking: Verwijder de sleutel om de toegang tot de RMO

te beperken. De motorolie verversen.

Elke 8 uur of dagelijks

Controleer het oliepeil.

ledere 25 uur ofjaarlijks*

Reinig het luchffilter en het voorfilter.**

ledere 50 uur ofjaarlijks*

De motorolie verversen.

Vervang het oliefilter.

164



MOTOR

Jaarlijks

Vervang het luchtffilter.

Vervang het voorfilter.

Raadpleeg uw dealer jaarlijks om

Inspecteer de geluiddemper en de vonkenvanger.

Vervang de bougies.

Het brandstoffilter vervangen.

Reinig het luchtkoelingsysteem.

*Wat als eerste komt.
**In stoffige omgevingen of als er vuil in de lucht aanwezig is, moet u
vaker reinigen.

Bandenspanningscontrole

Zorg voor de beste tractie en de beste maaiprestaties ervoor
dat de bandenspanning tussen de 12-14 psi (0,82-0,96

bar) is. Zie de rubriek “De bandenspanning controleren” in
het Onderhoudschema. Zie ook de bandenspanning in de
rubriek Specificaties.

Opmerking: De bandenspanning kan afwijken van de
“maximale spanning” die op de zijkant van de banden staat
vermeld.

Onderhoud van de accu

De accu en accukabels reinigen

A WAARSCHUWING %

Als u de accukabels plaatst of verwijdert, moet u de
NEGATIEVE (zwarte) accukabel EERST loskoppelen en als
LAATSTE terug aansluiten. Doet u dat niet, dan bestaat de
kans op kortsluiting tussen de positieve pool en een stuk
gereedschap.

Opmerking: Verwijder of sluit de accukabel NIET aan terwijl
de motor AAN staat.
1. STOP de motor. Haal de sleutel uit het contact.

2. Maak de NEGATIEVE (-) accukabel (A, afbeelding 10)
eerst los van de accu.

3. Maak de POSITIEVE (+) accukabel (B) als laatste los van
de accu.

4. Maak het batterijoppervlak schoon met soda en water.

5. Gebruik een staalborstel en schoonmaakmiddel voor
accupolen om de polen van de accu en de uiteinden van
de kabels schoon te maken.

6. Smeer een laagje petrolatum of niet-geleidend smeervet
op de polen.

7. Monteer de accu.
Sluit eerst de POSITIEVE (+) accukabel aan op de accu.

9. Sluit als laatste de NEGATIEVE (-) accukabel aan op de
accu.

De accu opladen

A WAARSCHUWING %

Houd vlammen en vonken uit de buurt van de accu. Gassen
van de batterij zijn zeer explosief.

Een lege accu of een accu die te zwak is om de motor te
starten, kan het gevolg zijn van een defect in het laadsysteem
of in een ander elektrisch onderdeel. Als u twijfels hebt over
de oorzaak van het probleem, raadpleegt u een erkende
servicedealer. Om de accu te vervangen, raadpleegt u het
gedeelte De accu en kabels reinigen.

Controleer de stoptijd van de
maaibladen

A WAARSCHUWING

Als het maaiblad niet binnen 5 seconden STOPT, moet

de koppeling worden afgesteld. Gebruik de machine NIET
voordat de afstelling is gecorrigeerd door een door Briggs &
Stratton erkende servicedealer.

Nadat de PTO-schakelaar U'TSCHAKELD is, moeten de
maaimessen en de aandrijffriem van de maaier binnen 5
seconden STOPPEN. Als de aandrijfriem van de maaier niet
binnen 5 seconden STOPT, neemt u contact op met een door
Briggs & Stratton erkende servicedealer voor reparaties.

De motorolie verversen

1. Plaats de zitmaaier op een vlakke ondergrond (A,
afbeelding 11).

Stop de motor en verwijder de starter of sleutel (B).
Reinig rond de olievulopening en het filter.
Verwijder de peilstok (C).

Maak de olieaftapslang los (A, afbeelding 12)

2 e

Verwijder de dop (B) voorzichtig en laat de slang zakken
in een geschikte opvangbak (C).

7. Sluit de dop na het aftappen goed af en bevestig de slang
aan de zijkant van de motor.

8. Verwijder het oliefilter (B, afbeelding 13) en gooi het weg.
9. Smeer de oliefilterpakking (A) lichtjes in met nieuwe olie.

10. Installeer het oliefilter met de hand totdat de pakking
contact maakt met de oliefilteradapter (C). En draai het
oliefilter dan een 1/2 of 3/4 slag vast.

11. Olie toevoegen. Raadpleeg het gedeelte Olie controleren
en toevoegen.

Luchtfiltereenheid (cartridge met
voorfilter)

A “
WAARSCHUWING 7

NOOIT de motor starten of bedienen zonder de
luchtfiltereenheid of het luchtfilter omdat dit brandgevaar

oplevert.
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OPGEPAST NOOIT het filter reinigen met perslucht of
oplosmiddelen. Perslucht kan het filter beschadigen en
oplosmiddelen kunnen het oplossen.

1. Maak de bevestigingen los (A, afbeelding 14) en
verwijder de kap (B).
2. Verwijder het luchffilterelement (C) en demonteer het.

3. Verwijder ongewenst materiaal of vuil dat in de
carburateur (D) kan komen.

4. Haal het voorfilter van het filter.

5. Tik het luchffilter voorzichtig op een hard opperviak om
het vuil los te maken. Vervang het luchtffilter indien dit vuil
is.

6. Week het voorfilter in water met een vloeibaar wasmiddel.

Laat het volledig aan de lucht drogen. Smeer het
voorfilter NIET.

Monteer het droge voorfilter op de luchffilter.
Plaats het luchtffilter.

Sluit de afdekking en maak deze vast met de
bevestiging.

De zitmaaier met de hand voortduwen

1. Schakel de Power-Take-Off (PTO) schakelaar uit (E,
afbeelding 3).

STOP de motor. Zie de rubriek De motor stoppen.

3. Trek aan de transmissievrijgavehendel (S, afbeelding 15).

Duw vervolgens de hendel naar beneden om te
vergrendelen.

4. U kunt de zitmaaier nu met de hand voortduwen.

A WAARSCHUWING

Door de machine te trekken wordt de transmissie
beschadigd. Gebruik geen ander voertuig om deze
machine voort te duwen of te trekken. Gebruik de
transmissievrijgavehendel niet terwijl de motor AAN staat.

Controleer de bougies

A WAARSCHUWING

Onbedoelde vonken kunnen resulteren in brand of een
elektrische schok.

Ongewild opstarten kan leiden tot beknelling, traumatische
amputatie of scheurwonden.

Als u test op vonkvorming:

» Gebruik een goedgekeurde bougietester.

» Controleer NIET op vonkvorming met de bougie
verwijderd.

OPGEPAST Bougies hebben verschillende
warmtewaarden. Het is belangrijk dat de juiste bougie wordt
gebruikt anders kan de motor beschadigd raken. Vervang
de bougie door hetzelfde type bougie of een gelijkwaardig
soort.
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De bougies schoonmaken
Reinig de bougies met een staalborstel en een stevig mes.
Gebruik GEEN schuurmiddelen.

Controleer de elektrodeafstand van de bougie
Gebruik een bougiespanningsmeter (A, afbeelding 16) om
de afstand tussen de twee elektroden te controleren. Als de
afstand correct is, wordt de voelermaat licht tegengehouden
als u deze door de opening haalt.

Gebruik een voelermaat en buig de gebogen elektrode
voorzichtig om de bougie-opening aan te passen. Zorg ervoor
dat u de middelste elektrode of het porselein niet aanraakt.

Monteer de bougies
Draai de bougie vast met uw vingers en draai vervolgens vast
met een sleutel zoals op de afbeelding 17.

» 180 in-Ibs (20 Nm), OF
» 1/2 slag wanneer u de originele bougie monteert, OF
» 1/4 slag wanneer u een nieuwe bougie monteert.

Aanhanguitrusting

1. Voordat u het apparaat versleept, dient u zich ervan
te vergewissen dat de trekhaak is ontworpen voor het
slepen.

2. Bevestig aanhanguitrusting ALLEEN aan het sleeppunt.

3. Houd u aan de onderstaande aanbevelingen inzake de
gewichtslimieten voor aanhanguitrusting en het slepen op
hellingen.

» Brutogewicht (aanhanger en lading) 400 pond (181,4
kg).

» Maximumgewicht van 20 pond (9,1 kg) op of onder
de klepel.

» Ga op hellingen van een grens van 10 graden naar 5
graden.

4. Laat NOOIT kinderen of andere personen toe op de
aanhanguitrusting.

5. Op hellingen kan het gewicht van de aanhanguitrusting
verlies van grip en van controle veroorzaken.

6. Zet de maaier NIET in de vrijstand om zo van een helling
te rijden.

Was het maaidek (indien hiermee

uitgerust)

Opmerking: Gebruik de afspuitaansluiting (C, afbeelding 18)
om de onderkant van het maaidek te reinigen.

1. Parkeer de zitmaaier op een vlakke ondergrond.

2. Bevestig de snelaansluiting (A, afbeelding 18) op de
tuinslang (B) en sluit deze aan op de afspuitaansluiting
(C) op het maaidek.

3. Zet het water AAN.
Start de motor. Zie de rubriek De motor starten.

5. Zet de maaihoogte in de hoogste positie. Zie de
rubriek De maaihoogte instellen.



6. Schakel de PTO in om de maaibladen te activeren. De
rotatie van de bladen en het water zullen de onderkant
van het maaidek schoonmaken.

Deactiveer de PTO.
8. Stop de motor. Zie de rubriek De motor stoppen.
Zet het water UIT.

10. Verwijder de tuinslang en de snelaansluiting van de
afspuitaansluiting (C).

Opslag

A W
WAARSCHUWING

Nooit de machine (met brandstof) opbergen in een
afgesloten, slecht geventileerde ruimte. Benzinedampen
kunnen in contact komen met een ontstekingsbron (zoals
een geiser, boiler etc.) en een explosie veroorzaken.

* Opslaan uit de buurt van fornuizen, ovens, waterkokers
of andere apparaten die een waakvlam bevatten
of andere ontstekingsbronnen, omdat deze
brandstofdampen kunnen doen ontbranden.

Apparatuur

Zet de aftakas (PTO) op UIT en trek de parkeerrem aan.
Verwijder het startelement en laat de machine afkoelen.

Als u de accu verwijdert, wordt zijn levensduur verlengd. Zorg

ervoor dat de accu op een koele en droge plaats staat en
houd deze volledig opgeladen. Als u de accu in de zitmaaier
laat zitten, moet u de minkabel loskoppelen.

Brandstofsysteem

Brandstof kan verschalen wanneer deze langer dan 30
dagen in een jerrycan wordt bewaard. Voeg telkens u de
jerrycan vult met brandstof brandstofstabilisator toe aan
de brandstof zoals omschreven in de handleiding van de
fabrikant. Zo blijft de brandstof vers en is er minder kans
op brandstofgerelateerde problemen of vervuiling in het
brandstofsysteem.

Het is niet nodig om de brandstof uit de motor af te tappen
wanneer brandstofstabilisator volgens de instructies is
toegevoegd. Zet de motor gedurende 2 minuten AAN
voor de opslag om de brandstof en stabilisator door het
brandstofsysteem te laten gaan.

Voor u het toestel start nadat het werd opgeborgen:
» Controleer het peil van alle vloeistoffen. Controleer alle

onderhoudspunten.

» Voer alle aanbevolen controles en procedures in deze
handleiding uit.

» Zorg ervoor dat de motor warm is voordat u hem
gebruikt.

Nederlands @ 1 67



Problemen oplossen

Verhelpen van storingen van de zitmaaier

PROBLEEM

ZOEK NAAR

OPLOSSING

De motor wil niet aanslaan of starten.

Het rempedaal is niet ingedrukt.

Druk het rempedaal volledig in.

De brandstoftank is leeg.

Als de motor warm is, laat u deze afkoelen en vult
u vervolgens brandstof bij.

De PTO-schakelaar staat in stand AAN.

Zet de PTO-schakelaar op de stand UIT.

De snelheidsregelaar is ingeschakeld.

Zet de snelheidsregelaar op de stand NEUTRAAL/
UIT.

De motor is verzopen.

Schakel de choke uit.

De accupolen zijn vuil.

Zie de rubriek De accu en accukabels reinigen.

De accu is leeg of stuk.

Laad de accu op of vervang deze.

Bedrading los of defect.

Controleer de bedrading visueel. Raadpleeg een
erkende servicedealer als de draden gerafeld of
gebroken zijn.

De motor is moeilijk te starten of loopt niet goed.

Te rijk brandstofmengsel.

Maak het luchtfilter schoon.

De motor klopt.

Laag oliepeil.

Controleer oliepeil en voeg olie toe indien nodig.

Incorrecte hoeveelheid olie.

Raadpleeg het gedeelte Motorolie controleren en
toevoegen.

Overdreven olieverbruik.

De motor is te warm.

Controleer de koelribben van de motor, het
aanjagerrooster en het luchffilter (indien hiermee
uitgerust).

Incorrecte hoeveelheid olie.

Raadpleeg het gedeelte Motorolie controleren en
toevoegen.

Te veel olie in het carter.

Tap overtollige motorolie af.

De motoruitlaat is zwart.

Het luchtffilter is vies.

Raadpleeg het gedeelte Montage van luchtffilter.

De choke is gesloten.

Open de choke.

De motor loopt, maar de maaier wil niet rijden.

De gaspedalen zijn niet ingedrukt.

Druk de gaspedalen in.

De transmissievrijgavehendel staat in de stand
DUWEN.

Zet de transmissievrijgavehendel in de stand
RIJDEN.

De parkeerrem is ingeschakeld.

Ontgrendel de handrem.

De zitmaaier stuurt slecht.

Incorrecte bandenspanning.

Zie de rubriek Bandenspanning controleren.

Opmerking: Neem bij alle andere problemen contact op met een erkende dealer.

Problemen met het maaidek oplossen

PROBLEEM

ZOEK NAAR

OPLOSSING

De maaier maait niet gelijk.

De banden zijn niet correct opgepompt.

Raadpleeg het gedeelte Bandenspanning
controleren.

De maaier lijkt grof te maaien. De motorsnelheid is te langzaam. Geef vol gas.
De grondsnelheid is te snel. Rij trager.

De motor valt gemakkelijk stil tijdens het maaien. De motorsnelheid is te langzaam. Geef vol gas.
De grondsnelheid is te snel. Rij trager.

Vieze of verstopte luchtreiniger.

Raadpleeg het gedeelte Montage van luchffilter.

Maaihoogte is te laag ingesteld.

Stel de maaihoogte bij de eerste maaibeurt van
lang gras in op de hoogste stand.

De motor is niet op bedrijfstemperatuur.

START de motor en laat het enkele minuten
opwarmen.

De motor gaat start, en de maaier rijdt, maar maait
niet.

De Power-Take-Off (PTO) is uitgeschakeld.

Schakel de PTO in.

Opmerking: Neem bij alle andere problemen contact op met een erkende dealer.

168




Specificaties

Specificatietabel
Onderdeel 2691481, 2691487, 2691714
2691683, 2692020, 2692023
Motor EXi Series™ Briggs & Stratton EXi Series™ Briggs & Stratton
Cilinderinhoud 656 cc 656 cc
Elektrisch circuit 9-Amp 9-Amp
Accu 12V-195 CCA /230 CCA 12V-195 CCA /230 CCA
Oliecapaciteit 640z (1,91L) 640z (19L)

Elektrodeafstand van bougie

0,030 in (0,76 mm)

0,030 in (0,76 mm)

Aanhaalkoppel bougie

180 Ib-in (20 Nm)

180 Ib-in (20 Nm)

Inhoud brandstoftank 13,2L 11L

Transmissie

Model en type Tuff Torq®K46 Tuff Torq®K46

Chassis

Bandenmaat voorwielen 15 x 6-6 15 x 6-6
Bandenspanning voorwielen 12-14 psi (0,82-0,92 bar) 12-14 psi (0,82-0,92 bar)
Bandenmaat achterwielen 20 x 8-8 20 x 8-8

Bandenspanning achterwielen

10 psi (0,68 bar)

10 psi (0,68 bar)

Onderdeel 2691700, 2691701, 2691715 2691702, 2691685, 2691703
Motor EXi Series™ Briggs & Stratton PXi Series™ Briggs & Stratton
Cilinderinhoud 656 cc 725 cc
Elektrisch circuit 9-Amp 9-Amp
Accu 12V-195 CCA /230 CCA 12V-230 CCA
Oliecapaciteit 64 0z (1,9L) 64 0z (1,9L)

Elektrodeafstand van bougie

0,030 in (0,76 mm)

0,030 in (0,76 mm)

Aanhaalkoppel bougie

180 Ib-in (20 Nm)

180 Ib-in (20 Nm)

Inhoud brandstoftank 1ML 1ML

Transmissie

Model en type Tuff Torg®K46 Tuff Torg®K46

Chassis

Bandenmaat voorwielen 15 x 6-6 15 x 6-6
Bandenspanning voorwielen 12-14 psi (0,82-0,92 bar) 12-14 psi (0,82-0,92 bar)
Bandenmaat achterwielen 22 x10-8 22 x9,5-12

Bandenspanning achterwielen

10 psi (0,68 bar)

10 psi (0,68 bar)

Onderdeel 2691926, 2691928 2691927, 2691929
Motor EXi Series™ Briggs & Stratton PXi Series™ Briggs & Stratton
Cilinderinhoud 656 cc 725 cc
Elektrisch circuit 9-Amp 9-Amp
Accu 12V-195 CCA /230 CCA 12V-230 CCA
Oliecapaciteit 64 0z (1,9L) 64 0z (1,9L)

Elektrodeafstand van bougie

0,030 in (0,76 mm)

0,030 in (0,76 mm)

Aanhaalkoppel bougie

180 Ib-in (20 Nm)

180 Ib-in (20 Nm)

Inhoud brandstoftank 15L 15L
Transmissie

Model en type Tuff Torq®K46 Tuff Torq®K46
Chassis

Bandenmaat voorwielen 15 x 6-6 15 x 6-6

Bandenspanning voorwielen

12-14 psi (0,82-0,92 bar)

12-14 psi (0,82-0,92 bar)
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Onderdeel 2691926, 2691928

2691927, 2691929

Bandenmaat achterwielen 22 x 10-8

22 x9,5-12

Bandenspanning achterwielen 10 psi (0,68 bar)

12 psi (0,82 bar)

Disclaimer nominaal vermogen
Vermogensklasseringen: De bruto vermogensklassering
voor individuele benzinemotormodellen is ingedeeld
conform SAE (Society of Automotive Engineers)-code
J1940 Vermogens- en torsieklasseringsprocedure voor
kleine motoren, en is geklasseerd conform SAE J1995.
Koppelwaarden zijn afgeleid bij 2600 TPM voor de

motoren met een “rpm” aangegeven op het plaatje en

3060 TPM voor alle andere. Paardenkrachtwaarden

zijn afgeleid bij 3600 TPM. De brutovermogenscurves
staan op www.BRIGGSandSTRATTON.COM.
Nettovermogenswaarden worden bepaald met geinstalleerde
uitlaat en luchtfilter, terwijl brutovermogenswaarden

worden verzameld zonder deze hulpstukken. Het

werkelijke brutomotorvermogen zal hoger zijn dan het
nettomotorvermogen en wordt beinvioed door, onder
andere, omgevingsomstandigheden en variaties tussen
motoren. Gezien de vele verschillende producten waarop
onze motoren worden aangebracht, zal de benzinemotor
mogelijk niet zijn nominale brutovermogen ontwikkelen als
deze wordt gebruikt in een door een motor aangedreven
machine. Dit verschil wordt veroorzaakt door diverse factoren
waaronder, maar niet uitsluitend, de verscheidenheid

aan motoronderdelen (luchtfilter, uitlaat, turbo, koeling,
carburateur, brandstofpomp enz.), toepassingsbeperkingen,
omgevingsomstandigheden (temperatuur, vochtigheid,
hoogte) en verschillen tussen motoren. Vanwege fabricage-
en capaciteitsbeperkingen kan Briggs & Stratton een motor
met een hoger nominaal vermogen vervangen door deze
motor.
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Produkter som dekkes av
denne bruksanvisningen

Folgende produkter dekkes av denne bruksanvisningen:

2691481-00, 2691481-01, 2691481-02, 2691487-00,
2691487-01, 2691487-02, 2691487-03, 2691683-00,
2691683-01, 2691684-00, 2691685-00, 2691700-00,
2691701-00, 2691701-01, 2691702-00, 2691703-00,
2691714-00, 2691715-00, 2691926-00, 2691926-01,
2691927-00, 2691927-01, 2691928-00, 2691928-01,
2691929-00, 2691929-01, 2692020-00, 2692023-00

Generell informasjon

For mer informasjon, referer til Kundekontaktguiden som
felger med enheten.

lllustrasjonene i dette dokumentet er representative. Enheten
kan se annerledes ut enn det bildene viser. VENSTRE og
HOYRE refereres fra operatgrens posisjon.

Bruken av Viktig og Merk i teksten viser oppklaringer, unntak
eller alternativer til prosedyrene.

Alle sprakoversettelser av dette dokumentet er utarbeidet pa
bakgrunn av den originale engelske kildefilen.

All emballasje, brukt olje samt batterier skal resirkuleres etter
gjeldende forskrifter fra myndighetene.

Kontaktinformasjon for Europa-
kontoret

For spgrsmal om utslipp i Europa, kontakter du vart Europa-
kontor pa:

Max-Born-StraRe 2, 68519 Viernheim, Tyskland.

Den europeiske union
(EU) stadium V (5):
Karbondioksidverdier (CO,)

Karbondioksidverdiene i Briggs & Stratton® med sertifikat
for EU-typegodkjenning kan finnes ved a skrive inn CO2 i
sgkevinduet pa BriggsandStratton.com.

Uttalelse om
samsvarserklaering

Dette produktet overholder alle relevante forskrifter

og direktiver; for detaljer se det produktspesifikke
samsvarserkleeringsarket (DOC) som er del av instruksene
som fglger med enheten.
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Operatorens sikkerhet

Ta vare pa disse instruksjonene

Lagre disse instrusjonene for fremtidig referanse. Denne
handboken inneholder sikkerhetsinformasjon for & gjere deg
oppmerksom pa de farer og risikoer som er forbundet med
produktet og hvordan du kan unnga dem. Den inneholder
ogsa viktige instruksjoner som méa felges gjennom innledende
oppsett, drift og vedlikehold av produktet.

Dette produktet er laget for og beregnet kun for & klippe
vedlikeholdt gress og er ikke tilregnet noe annet formal.

Det er viktig at du leser og forstar disse instruksjonene fgr du
forsgker & starte eller bruke dette utstyret.

Pass pa at du er fullt kient med kontrollene og riktig bruk av
produktet.

Vit hvordan du stanser enheten og lgser ut kontrollene raskt.
Skraningsidentifikasjonsguide

Slik maler du skraningen pa en plenoverflate med en
smarttelefon eller et vinkelfinneverktoy:

A ADVARSEL

Ikke bruk i skraninger som er brattere enn 10 grader.

1. Bruk en rett kant som er minst to (2) fot lang (A, Figur 1).
Et 2x4 eller et rett stykke metall fungerer bra.

2. Vinkelfinneverktigy.

a. Bruk smarttelefonen din: Mange smarttelefoner
(B, Figur 1) har et inklinometer (vinkelsgker) plassert
under kompassapplikasjonen (app). Eller, sgk etter
en appbutikk for en inklinometerapp.

b. Bruk vinkelsgkerverktoy: Vinkelsgkerverktay
(C og D, Figur 1) er tilgjengelig i lokale
maskinvareforretninger eller pa nett (ogsa kalt
inklinometer, gradmaler, vinkelmaler eller gradvinkel).
Tallskive type (C) eller digital type (D) virker, andre
muligens ikke. Les og overhold brukerinstruksjonene
levert med vinkelfinder-verktayet.

3. Plasser den to (2) fot lange rette kanten langs den
bratteste delen av plenskraningen. Plasser brettet opp og
nedover skraningen.

4. Legg smarttelefonen eller vinkelfinneverktayet pa den
rette kanten og les vinkelen i grader. Dette er skraningen
pa gressplenen din.

Merk: En identifiseringsveiledning for papirmalhelling er
inkludert i produktlitteraturpakken din og kan ogsa lastes ned
fra produsentens nettside.



Sikkerhetssymboler og disses betydning Symbol Betydning
Symbol Betydning Fare for varm overflate
Informasjon om sikkerhet som gjelder farer som vil kunne
fore til personskader.
T

Les og forsta brukerhandboken fgr du bruker eller
vedlikeholder enheten.

Fjern nakkelen og les brukerhandboken fer du
vedlikeholder enheten.

Fare for gjenstander som slynges

m Fare for amputasjon
F

2

[

Stopp

@ ii L P

Hold trygg avstand

Fare for brann

RN\
-

Hold barn unna
@

[-Ti

Eksplosjonsfare

° Fare for amputasjon

Fare for stat

Fare for giftig gass

Fare for velt

At

10° Max.

Ko

10° Max.

Bevegelige deler

ST Do E

Bruk vernebriller.

\/
)

Farlig kjemikalie

Advarselssymbol og signalord

Symbolet for sikkerhetsadvarsel A er brukt til &
identifisere sikkerhetsinformasjon angaende farer som kan
medfare personskade. Et signalord (FARE, ADVARSEL
eller FORSIKTIG) brukes sammen med varselsymbolet
for & indikere sannsynligheten for og den potensielle
alvorlighetsgraden ved skade. Dessuten vil et faresymbol
ogsa kunne veert brukt for a representere typen fare det er
snakk om.

A FARE indikerer en fare som, dersom den ikke unngas,
vil fare til ded eller alvorlig skade.

A ADVARSEL indikerer en fare som, dersom den ikke
unngas, kan resultere i dgd eller alvorlig skade.
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A FORSIKTIG indikerer en fare som, dersom den ikke
unngas, vil fere til en mindre eller moderat skade.

OBS indikerer informasjon som anses som viktig, men ikke
farerelatert.

Sikkerhetsskilt

Far du betjener enheten, ma du lese

sikkerhetsskiltene. Sammenlign figur 2 med skiltene som

er vist i tabellen som fglger. Anmodningene om sikkerhet
og advarslene er der for din trygghets skyld. For & unnga
personskade eller skade pa enheten, forsta og overhold alle
sikkerhetsklebemerkene.

VIKTIG: Huvis sikkerhetsmerkene slites ut eller skades slik at
de ikke kan leses, ma du bestille nye merker fra den lokale
forhandleren.

FARE — VELTE- OG GLIDNINGSFARE: Beveg deg opp og ned
bakker, ikke over. Ha ikke utstyret i drift i skraninger som er brattere
enn 10 grader. Unnga plutselig og skarp (rask) svinging mens du
befinner deg i bakker.

FARE - AMPUTASJON OG FJERNINGSFARE: For &

unnga skader fra roterende blader og bevegelige deler, hold
sikkerhetsinnretninger (skjermer, skjold og brytere) pa plass og se
til at de fungerer.

Ikke klipp hvis barn eller andre er i naerheten. La ALDRI noen fa
sitte pa (seerlig ikke barn), og det selv med utkoblede kniver. lkke
klipp mens du rygger med mindre dette er absolutt nadvendig. Se
ned og bak — far og mens du kjerer enheten i revers.

Radfer deg med teknisk litteratur fer du utfgrer tekniske
reparasjoner eller vedlikehold. Nar du forlater maskinen, koble
ut motoren, sett parkeringsbremsen i lase-posisjon og ta ut
tenningsngkkelen.

Hold personer og barn pa sikker avstand. Fjern gjenstander
som vil kunne bli slynget av garde av kniven. Klipp ikke uten at
utkastelsestuten er pa plass.

Ikke klipp uten at avlgpsrennen eller hele gressoppsamleren er pa
plass.

Hold deg unna dekkkantene og hold ogsa andre unna for & unnga
skader fra det roterende knivbladet.

7106109

Skilt som gjelder batterisikkerhet

ADANGER/POISON APELIGRO/VENENO A

SULFURIC ACID; FLUSH EVES
SHIELD | o | can cause (2N
EVES. ) EVITER BLINDNESS WITH WATER \@&
EXPLOSIVE | * SPARKS ™~ | OR SEVERE BURNS.

GASES GAN CAUSE « FLAVES
BLINDNESS ORINJURY. | « SMOKING |

1 —1_
XEE OUT OF THE e AL 50 NoT OPEN BATTERY!
Nenen o arnioren. | (@) Netavcrons. | b Nor e

[ 1®

12v o

& 80004 P

Forklaringer som gjelder skiltene som angar
sikkerhet

Sammenlign bokstavene (A-J) i sikkerhetsskilt-ikonene med
sikkerhetsdefinisjonene som er listet opp i pafelgende tabell.

Advarsel: Brannfare - hold barn, apen ild
og gnister unna batteriet, som kan antenne

eksplosive gasser.

A | ADVARSEL: Les og forsta brukerhandboken fer du tar i bruk denne
maskinen. Kjenn til plasseringen og funksjonen til alle kontrollene.
Bruk ikke maskinen med mindre du har gatt gjennom dette.

Advarsel: Svovelsyre kan forarsake
blindhet eller alvorlige brannskader - bruk

]

alltid vernebriller eller ansiktsskjerm ved
arbeid pa eller i naerheten av et batteri.

B |FARE - TAP AV GREP, GLIDNING, STYRING OG KONTROLL
I SKRANINGSFARE: Hvis maskinen stopper foroverbevegelse
eller begynner & bevege seg i en skraning, stopp bladene og kjer
langsomt av skraningen.

Advarsel: Batterier forarsaker eksplosive
gasser - les og forsta brukerhandboken fgr

C |FARE- BRANNFARE: Veer sikker pa at enheten er fri for gress, lgv
og overflgdig olje. Tilfgr ikke drivstoff mens motoren er varm eller i
gang. Stoppe motoren. Far du tilsetter drivstoff, ma du la motoren
avkjgle seg i minst 3 minutter. lkke fyll drivstoff innendars, i en
innelukket trailer, garasje eller pa andre innestengte steder. Fjern
splt drivstoff. Ikke rayk mens du bruker denne maskinen.

w |
OB @ &

du tar i bruk denne maskinen.
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Viktig: Ikke kast batteriet i sgpla - kontakt
lokale myndigheter for destruksjon og/eller
resirkulering av batterier.




Skyll gyne umiddelbart med vann. Fa
raskt tak i legehjelp.

Kontrollsymboler og betydninger

Sikkerhetsmeldinger

A ADVARSEL

Les, forsta og felg alle anvisninger og advarsler i
bruksanvisningen og advarsler i bruksanvisningen for
operatgr, pa maskinen, motoren og redskaper, for du
betjener denne maskinen. Unnlatelse av & overholde
sikkerhetsforskriftene i denne bruksanvisningen og pa
utstyret kan fgre til dad eller alvorlig personskade.

 La kun operatarer som er ansvarlige, har fatt oppleering
i bruken av og er kjent med instruksjonene og fysisk
egnet, bruke maskinen.

* Bruk ikke enheten under pavirkning av alkohol eller
narkotika.

* Bruk vernebriller og sko med lukket ta.

* Plasser ikke hender eller fotter nzer roterende
deler eller under maskinen. Behold klaring til
utkastingsapningen hele tiden.

* Sgrg for a holde maskinen i god driftsstand. Skift ut
slitte eller skadde deler.

* Veer forsiktig nar du betjener bladene. Pakk inn bladene
eller bruk hansker. Bytt ut blader som er skadet. lkke
reparer eller modifiser bladene.

* Bruk brede ramper nar du laster og laster av maskinen
for transport.

+ Se tilbehgret for korrekt hjulvekt eller motvekt.

 For a unnga brann, hold maskinen fri for gress,
blader eller annet ugnsket materiale. Tark opp olje-
eller drivstoffsgl. Fjern brennstoffdynket avfall og la
maskinen avkjgle far lagring.

L ]
AADVARSEL LN

En motor som er i gang avgir karbonmonoksid, en luktfri,
fargelos og giftig gass. A puste inn karbonmonoksid kan
forarsake hodepine, tretthet, svimmelhet, oppkast, forvirring,
krampeanfall, kvalme, besvimelse eller dgd.

* Ha maskinen i drift og bruk den KUN utendears.

» Sgrg for at eksosgassen ikke kommer inn i et innstengt
omrade via vinduer, darer, ventilasjonsapninger eller
andre apninger.

Funksjoner og kontroller

Pass pa at bildetekstbokstavene i figuren 3 samsvarer med
funksjonene og kontrollene som er oppfart i tabellen som
falger.

A Elektronisk dashpanel
B Klipping i revers (RMO)
C Tenningsbryter
AV

.

START
D E Hodelysbryter
E Kraftuttaket (PTO)

T

F Kraftuttaket (PTO), koble til blader
G Kraftuttaket (PTO), koble fra blader
H Cruisekontroll

Kontroll av parkeringsbremsen
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Gasspjeldkontroll

K Gasspjeldkontroll SAKTE-posisjon

L Gasspjeldkontroll HURTIG-posisjon

M Choke

N Drivstoffventil (hvis utstyrt med en
slik).

o Pedaler for bakkehastighet

P Setejusteringsspak

Q Klipperheisespake

R Bryter for klippehgyde

S Girfrigjeringsspake

T Drivstofftank
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U Bremsepedal

(@)

Skjermbilde for elektronisk vedlikehold

Merk: Nar du starter enheten vises totalt antall timer pa
vedlikeholdsdisplayet. Det totale antallet timer vil stilles inn til
0 etter 999,9.

Viser totale timer, turtimer og klokke

1. Trykk pa MODE (A, Figur 4) i mindre enn 1 sekund for a
vise kjgretid.

2. Trykk pa RESET (B) i mer enn 3 sekunder for a sette
kjgretid til 0.

3. Trykk MODUS i mindre enn 1 sekund for & vise klokken.
Se seksjonen Angi klokken.

4. Trykk MODUS i mindre enn 1 sekund for a vise totale
timer.

Still inn klokken

1. Trykk pa MODE (A, Figur 4) i mer enn 3 sekunder.
Timene vil blinke pa displayet.

2. Trykk NULLSTILL for & stille timene.

3. Trykk MODUS i mindre enn 1 sekund for & lagre
innstillingen. Minuttene vil blinke pa displayet.

4. Trykk NULLSTILL for & justere minuttene.

5. Trykk MODUS i mindre enn 1 sekund for & lagre
innstillingen.

Display som viser meldinger ang. vedlikehold

OLJESKIFT - Denne meldingen vises etter 50 timers drift.
Etter at du skifter olje og filter, trykk pa MODUS to ganger
for & vise OLJETIMER. Trykk pa og hold MODUS inne i

3 sekunder for a tilbakestille timeren til null. Skjermen vil
automatisk bli tamt.

LUFTFILTERKONTROLL - Denne meldingen vises etter 25
timers drift. Etter rengjaring eller bytte av luftfilteret, trykk pa
MODUS tre ganger for & vise LUFTFILTERTIMER. Trykk pa
og hold MODUS inne i 3 sekunder for a tilbakestille timeren til
null. Skjermen vil automatisk bli temt.

SKIFT BLADER - Denne meldingen vises etter 100 timers
drift. Etter at du har skiftet bladet, hold NULLSTILL-knappen
i mer enn 3 sekunder for & stille timeren til null. Skjermen vil
automatisk bli tamt.

LAVT BATTERI - Denne meldingen vises nar et
batterispenningsproblem oppstar. Visningen vil automatisk
forsvinne av seg selv etter det er utfgrt service pa batteriet.

Merk: Meldingen om LAVT BATTERINIVA vises fgr alle andre
meldinger. Foreta service pa batteriet farst. Sjekk deretter for
andre meldinger om vedlikehold.



Drift

Les seksjonen Operatarsikkerhet for du mangvrerer denne
maskinen. Forsikre om at du kjenner til kontrollene og
hvordan du skal stoppe enheten.

Klippeomrade

1. Kjenn omradet du planlegger a operere klipperen i.

2. Pass pa at omradet er fritt for ugnskede materialer som
kan plukkes opp av bladene og kastes rundt.

A FARE a.

Denne maskinen er i stand til & kaste gjenstander som
kan skade personer som befinner seg i naerheten, eller
forarsake skader pa bygninger.

* Du skal ikke bruke maskinen uten hele
gressoppsamleren, utkastskjermen eller andre
sikkerhetsenheter pa plass og i funksjon. Kontroller ofte
for tegn pa slitasje eller forringelse, og bytt deler om
ngdvendig.

* Rydd klippeomradet for alle objekter som kan bli kastet
rundt eller forstyrre driften av maskinen.

3. Flytt traktorklipperen utendears, fgr du starter motoren.

]
AADVARSEL LN

Motorer avgir karbonmonoksid, en luktfri, fargelgs og giftig
gass. Hvis du ander inn karbonmonoksid, kan de fare {il
kvalme, besvimelse eller dad.

4. Noter deg alle bakker og bratte skraninger.

¢
A FARE J@

Bruk i bakker eller nzer vann eller bratte skraninger kan
resultere i tap av kontroll og maskinvelt.

+ Klipp opp og ned skraninger, ikke pa tvers.

» Senk farten og veer ekstremt forsiktig i bakker.

« lkke klipp i skréninger pa over 10 grader, som er starre
enn en 3,5 fots stigning over en strekning pa 20 fot.

» Hold en avstand pa ca. to ganger klipperens bredde

rundt vann, stettemurer eller bratte skraninger.

Unnga a klippe vatt gress.

* Ha ikke maskinen i drift under noen forhold der
trekkraften, styringen eller stabiliteten er tvilsom. Dekk
kan skli selv om hjulene star stille.

» Unnga a starte, stoppe eller snu i bakker.

* Unnga bré endringer i hastighet eller retning.

Sving sakte og gradvis.

Veer seerlig forsiktig mens du bruker maskiner med

gressoppsamlere eller annet tilbeher. Disse kan pavirke

maskinens stabilitet.

* Folg produsentens anbefaling for vektgrenser for tauet
utstyr og tauing i skraninger. Se Tauet utstyr.

5. Se til at driftsomradet er fritt for tilskuere, spesielt barn.

A FARE J‘\‘]’ hy D'Jil D‘Jﬁ“i‘

Denne traktorklipperen kan amputere hender og fatter.

» Stopp klipperen hvis det finnes barn eller andre i
omradet.
* Hold barn unna omradet som skal klippes og sgrg for at
de blir passet pa av en ansvarlig voksen.
La aldri noen fa sitte pa, seerlig ikke barn, ogsa selv om
knivbladet eller knivbladene er koblet fra. De vil kunne
falle av og bli alvorlig skadet eller forstyrre den sikre
driften av maskinen. Barn som har fatt sitte pa far, kan
plutselig dukke opp i klippeomradet senere for & bli
med pa en ny kjgretur og slik bli utsatt for en ulykke - bli
overkjgrt eller rygget over av maskinen.
Veer ekstra forsiktig nar du naermer deg blindhjgrner,
busker, treer eller andre gjenstander som kan gjgre
sikten darligere.

Sikkerhetsblokkeringssystemtester
Denne enheten er utstyrt med et sikkerhetslassystem. Forsgk
ikke @ omga eller tukle med brytere og enheter.

A ADVARSEL

Hvis maskinen ikke bestar en sikkerhetstest, ma du ikke
bruke maskinen. Kontakt en autorisert forhandler.

Test 1 — Motoren vil IKKE veive i gang hvis:

« Kraftuttaket (PTO)-bryteren er PA, ELLER

» Bremsepedalen ikke er HELT trykket ned
(parkeringsbremse i OFF)

Test 2 — Motoren vil veive i gang og starte hvis:

* Kraftuttaks-bryteren er koblet UT OG

» Bremsepedalen er helt trykket ned (parkeringsbremse i
ON).

TEST 3 — Motoren SLAR SEG AV hvis:

» Operatoren reiser seg fra setet med PTO koblet inn
ELLER

 Operataren reiser seg fra setet nar bremsepedalen ikke
er HELT trykket ned (parkeringsbremse i OFF).

Test 4 — Klipperbladets stoppetid Kontroll

Knivbladene og drivremmen til klipperen skal stoppe helt
opp innen fem sekunder etter at PTO-bryteren er i OFF. Hvis
klipperens drivrem ikke stopper etter fem sekunder, forhgr
deg med en autorisert forhandler.

Test 5 — Klipping i revers (RMO) test

 Motoren vil STOPPE nar reversering er forsgkt med
kraftuttaket (PTO) satt i ON og reversert klippealternativ
(RMO) ikke er aktivert.

* RMO-lyset skal lyse opp nar RMO har blitt aktivert.
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A FARE D'_'h

Klipping i revers kan veaere farlig for de som oppholder

seg i omradet. Tragiske ulykker kan oppsta hvis den som
kjgrer maskinen ikke er oppmerksom pa at barn er tilstede.
IKKE aktiver reversert klippealternativ (RMO) hvis barn

er til stede. Barn kan lett bli tiltrukket av maskinen og
gressklippingen.

Motor

Kontrollere og fylle pa motorolje

Bruk Briggs & Stratton ® garantisertifiserte oljer for optimal
ytelse. Andre hgykvalitets renseoljer er tillatt hvis de er
klassifisert for service SF, SG, SH, SJ eller hgyere. Ikke bruk
spesielle tilsetningsstoffer.

Utetemperaturen avgjer riktig olje viskositet for motoren.
Benytt tabellen for & velge optimal viskositet for den
utendarstemperaturen som forventes.

A | SAE 30 - Under 40 °F (4 °C) vil bruk av SAE 30 resultere i vanskelig
start.

B | 10W-30 — Over 80 °F (27 °C) vil bruk av 10W-30 kunne forarsake gkt
oljeforbruk. Kontroller oljenivaet oftere.

C |5W-30

D | Syntetisk 5W-30

E | vanguard® Syntetisk 15W-50

* Bruk av SAE 30 i temperaturer under 40 °F (4 °C) vil fgre til vanskelig start.
** Over 80 °F (27 °C) vil bruk av 10W-30 kunne forarsake okt oljeforbruk.

1. Sett enheten pa en jevn overflate som vist i Figur 5.

2. Stopp motoren og ta ut ngkkelen. Se til at
oliepafyllingsomradet er rent.

3. Fjern peilepinnen (A, Figur 6). Fjern resterende olje fra
peilepinnen.

4. Settiog stram peilepinnen til.
5. Fjern peilepinnen pa nytt og kontroller oljenivaet.

6. Forsikre deg om at oljenivaet er pa toppen av FULL-
merket (B) pa peilepinnen.

7. Huvis oljenivaet er pa FULL, sett inn peilepinnen og trekk
til.

8. Huvis oljenivaet er LOW, fyll pa olje i oljefyllingsraret (C).

Merk: IKKE fyll olje pa oljedreneringen (utstyrsavhengig).

9. Vent ett minutt og sjekk oljenivaet pa nytt.
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10. Settiog stram peilepinnen til.

Oljetrykk
Hvis oljetrykket er for lavt, vil en trykkbryter (hvis utstyrt)
enten stoppe motoren eller aktivere en advarselsenhet pa
utstyret. Hvis dette inntreffer, stopp motoren og kontroller
oljenivaet med peilepinnen.

Hvis oljenivaet er under FYLL PA-merket, fyll pa olje helt til
det nar FULL-merket. Start motoren og kontroller for riktig
oljetrykk fer du betjener maskinen.

Dersom oljenivaet ligger mellom merkene FYLL PA og FULL-
merket, IKKE start motoren. Kontakt en autorisert forhandler
for & korrigere oljetrykket.

Anbefalinger ang. drivstoff
Drivstoff ma oppfylle disse kravene:

* Ren, ny, blyfri bensin.

* Minimum 87 oktan/87 AKI (91 RON). Ang. bruk i store
hgyder, se nedenfor.

» Bensin med opptil 10 % etanolinnhold (gasoholinnhold) er
akseptabelt.

OBS Ikke bruk ikke-godkjent bensin, slik som E15 og E85.
Ikke bland olje i bensinen og foreta ikke modifikasjoner i
motoren for & kunne kjgre pa alternativt drivstoff. Bruk av
ikke-godkjent drivstoff vil fare til skade pa komponenter i
motoren, noe som ikke vil bli dekket av garantien.

Bland en drivstoffstabilisator i drivstoffet for a

beskytte drivstoffsystemet mot gummidannelse.

Se Oppbevaring. Ikke alt drivstoff er det samme. Hvis start-
eller ytelsesproblemer oppstar, bytt drivstoffleverandgrer
eller merker. Denne motoren er sertifisert for bruk med
bensin. Utslippskontrollsystemet for forgassede motorer er
EM (modifiseringer av motoren). Utslippskontrollsystemene
for motorer med elektronisk drivstoffinnspraytning er ECM
(modul for motorkontroll), MPI (multiportinnspreytning), og
hvis utstyrt en O2S (oksygensensor).

Store hgyder
| hgyder pa over 1524 meter (5000 fot) ma det brukes
minimum 85-oktan/85 AKI (89 RON) bensin.

Det er ngdvendig a justere forgassermotorer for bruk i

store heyder for a opprettholde ytelsen. Drift uten denne
justeringen vil fgre til redusert ytelse, okt drivstofforbruk,

og okte utslipp. Kontakt en Briggs & Stratton-autorisert
forhandler for informasjon ang. tilpasning til store hgyder.
Bruk av motoren i hgyder under 762 meter (2500 fot) hvis den
er justert for bruk i store hgyder anbefales ikke.

Det er ikke ngdvendig a justere motorer med elektronisk
drivstoffinjeksjon (EFI) for bruk i store hayder.



Tilfer drivstoff

A ADVARSEL m M

Drivstoff og drivstoffdamper er ekstremt lett antennelige og
eksplosive. Handter alltid drivstoff med ekstra forsiktighet.
Hvis du ikke fglger disse sikkerhetsreglene, kan det fare til
brann eller eksplosjon med alvorlige brannskader eller dgd
som fglge.

Nar du fyller pa drivstoff

+ Sla motoren av og la den kjgle seg i minst tre minutter
for du tar av bensinlokket.

* Slukk alle sigaretter, sigarer, piper og andre

antennelseskilder.

Fyll drivstofftanken utendgrs eller i godt ventilert

omrade.

Ikke overfyll drivstofftanken. lkke fyll pa mer enn til

nederst i drivstofftankhalsen for & gjare ekspansjon av

bensin mulig.

Hold drivstoff unna gnister, apne flammer, tennflammer,

varme og andre tennkilder.

Kontroller drivstoffslanger, tank, lokk og fester ofte for

sprekker og lekkasjer. Skift ut om ngdvendig.

Hvis du sgler drivstoff, vent til det har fordampet fgr du

starter opp motoren og unnga enhver antenningskilde.

* Bruk kun en godkjent bensinkanne.

. Fjern uagnsket materiale fra drivstofflokkomradet.
2. Fjern drivstofflokket (A, Figur 7).

3. Fyll drivstofftanken (B) med bensin. IKKE FYLL over
bunnen av drivstofftankens hals (C).

4. Sett pa bensinlokket.

Start motoren

A ADVARSEL M m

Drivstoff og drivstoffdamper er ekstremt lett antennelige og
eksplosive.

Brann eller eksplosjon kan forarsake alvorlige brannskader
eller dadsfall.

Nar du starter motoren:

 Kontroller at tennpluggen, lydpotten, drivstofftanklokket
og luftfilteret (hvis utstyrt) er korrekt installert.

* Ikke start motoren med tennpluggen fjernet.

» Hvis motoren pumper, still chocken (utstyrsavhengig) til
stillingen OPEN/RUN, flytt gassen (utstyrsavhengig) il
stillingen FAST og sveiv til motoren starter.

- ]
AADVARSEL LN

Motorer avgir karbonmonoksid, en luktfri, fargelgs og giftig
gass.

Hvis du ander inn karbonmonoksid kan det fare til kvalme,
besvimelse eller dad.

Brann eller eksplosjon kan forarsake alvorlige brannskader
eller dgdsfall.

« Start og kjgr motoren utenders.
« |kke start eller bruk motoren i et lukket rom, selv om

derer og vinduer er apne.
Sjekk oljenivaet. Se Kontroller og fyll pa motorolje.
Kontroller at fremdriftskontrollene til utstyret er koblet fra.

3. Sitti setet og lgft OPP setejusteringsspaken for & lase inn
seteposisjonen.

4. Sett pa parkeringsbremsekontrollen (I, Figur 8). Trykk ned
bremsepedalen, dra UT parkeringsbremskontrollen, og
slipp bremsepedalen.

5. Trykk inn PTO-bryteren (E) for & deaktivere den.
6. Sett gass-/chokekontrollen (J) i CHOKE-posisjon.

Merk: En varm motor krever som regel ikke choke.

Merk: Noen motorer er utstyrt med en separat choke-kontroll.

Merk: Enkelte motorer er utstyrt med en ReadyStart®-
funksjon, og har ingen choke.

7. Sett ngkkelen inn i tenningsbryteren (C) og vri den til
START-stillingen. For trykknappstartmodeller trykk
knappen to ganger og hold inntil motoren starter.

8. Etter at maskinen har startet, flytt gass-/choke-kontrollen
til halv hastighet. Sgrg for at motoren er PA i minimum
30 sekunder. Dette vil varme opp motoren.

9. Sett gasskontrollspaken i HURTIG-posisjon.

Merk: | en n@dssituasjon, vri tenningsngkkelen til «OFF»-
stillingen. Dette vil STOPPE motoren. Se Stopp motoren.

Merk: Kontakt en autorisert forhnandler hvis motoren ikke
starter etter to eller tre forsgk.

Stopp motoren

A LW

Drivstoff og drivstoffdamper er ekstremt lett antennelige og
eksplosive. Brann eller eksplosjon kan forarsake alvorlige
brannskader eller dadsfall.

« lkke choke forgasseren for & stoppe motoren.

Slipp bakkehastighetspedalene (O, Figur 9).

2. Koble fra kraftuttak (PTO)-bryteren (E). Vent til alle
bevegelige deler stanser opp.

3. Flytt gassreguleringen (J) til stillingen SLOW.
Vri tenningsbryteren (C) il stillingen OFF. Ta ut

nokkelen.
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5. Sett pa parkeringsbremsekontrollen (1).
Skyv inn bremsepedalen (U), dra OPP pa
parkeringsbremskontrollen og slipp bremsepedalen.

| en nadssituasjon, vri tenningsnakkelen til «OFF»-stillingen.

Dette vil STOPPE motoren.

Bruk av trekkvognen

1. Sitt i setet og juster setet slik at du komfortabelt kan na
alle kontrollene. Se Funksjoner og kontroller.

2. Sett pa parkeringsbremsen:

A. Trykk til slutt bremsepedalen NED.
B. Trekk OPP parkeringsbremskontrollen.
C. Slipp bremsepedalen.

3. Koble ut kraftuttaket.

4. Start motoren. Se Start opp motoren.

5. Koble ut parkeringsbremsen:
A. Trykk til slutt bremsepedalen NED.
B. Trykk IN pa parkeringsbremsekontrollen.
C. Slipp bremsepedalen.

6. Trykk DOWN pa hastighetskontrollpedalen for a bevege
deg fremover. Frigjar pedalen for 8 STOPPE.

Merk: Jo lenger ned pedalen er trykkes, desto fortere vil
traktoren ga.

7. Stopp traktoren:
A. Slipp gasspedalen.

B. Koble inn handbrekket (parkeringsbremse-hendelen).

C. STOPP motoren. Se Stopp motoren.
Cruisekontroll
1. Skyv NED pa bakkehastighetspedalen (O, Figur 3).
Se Funksjoner og kontroller.

2. Nar du har nadd ensket hastighet, trekk OPP pa
cruisekontrollen. Cruisekontroll Iases i én av sine fem
laseposisjoner.

3. Trykk NED bremsepedalen (U, Figur 3) eller pa
bakkehastighetspedalen for a koble fra cruisekontrollen.
Se Funksjoner og kontroller.
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Klipping

A FARE J‘\‘]’ hy é

Denne maskinen er i stand til & amputere hender og fatter
og slynge av garde gjenstander. Unnlatelse av & overholde
sikkerhetsinstruksjonene kan fgre til alvorlig personskade
eller ded.

* Bruk maskinen kun i dagslys eller godt kunstig lys.

» Unnga hull, hjulspor, humper, steiner eller andre skjulte
farer.
Ujevnt terreng kan f& maskinen til & velte eller fere til at
operatgren mister balansen eller fotfestet.

* La aldri maskinen spytte ut materiale mot personer.
Unnga & slippe ut materialer mot en vegg eller hindring,
ettersom materialet kan bli kastet tilbake pa operatgren.

+ Stopp bladet (bladene) nar du krysser grusoverflater.

« lkke la en gaende maskin vaere uovervaket. Parker
alltid maskinen pa et jevnt underlag, koble fra tilbehgret,
sett pa parkeringsbremsen, stopp motoren og fiern
starterinnlegget eller nokkelen.

Sett pa parkeringsbremsekontrollen (I, Figur 3).
Sjekk at PTO-bryteren (E) er koblet fra.

Start motoren. Se Start opp motoren.

Sett gassreguleringen (J) til stillingen FAST.
Koble inn PTO for a aktivere klipperknivbladene.

o gk 0w N =

Bruk den elektriske kutt-hgyde-bryteren (R) for & sette
klippehayden til gnsket niva. Se Justere klipperens
kutthayde.

7. Deaktiver parkeringsbremsen, og begynn deretter a
klippe.
8. Koble ut kraftuttaket.

STOPP motoren. Se Stopp motoren.

A ADVARSEL

Motoren vil STOPPE hvis bakkehastighetspedalen for
revers er trykket ned mens PTO er i ON og RMO ikke
er aktivert. Koble alltid ut PTO til OFF far du betjener
traktoren. Plutselig tap av drivkraft kan skape farlige
situasjoner.

CentreCut™-klippeenheter
Noen modeller har en CentreCut™-klippenhet som kan
konfigureres for sideutlgp eller bakutkast.

For & konvertere mellom tilgjengelig
klippeenhetskonfigurasjoner, kontakt forhandleren din.

A ADVARSEL

Et komplett konfigurasjonssett ma vaere helt installert pa
CentreCut™-klippeenheten fgr bruk. lkke bruk enheten
uten at et komplett konfigurasjonssett er helt installert.
Kontakt forhandleren din.



Justere klipperens kutthgyde
Klipperens lgftehandtak (Q, Figur 3) senker dekket fil
kuttposisjonen eller Igfter dekket til transportposisjonen.

1. Senke dekket:
A. Trekk lett pa laftespaken til klipperen.
B. Far klipperens lgftehandtak til venstre.
C. Skyv lgftespaken til klipperen NED.

2. Lofte dekket:
A. Skyv lgftespaken til klipperen OPP.
B. Las inn hakket til hgyre.

Merk: IKKE kutt nar dekket er hevet til transportstilling.

Merk: Kutthgydebryteren (R, Figur 3) kontrollerer klipperens

kutthgyde. Den justerer kutthgyden mellom 1,5-3,5" (2,5-
8,89 cm). Se Spesifikasjoner.

Klipping i revers (RMO)

A FARE J‘\‘]/ hy D'Jﬁ“i‘

Klipping i revers kan vaere farlig for de som oppholder seg i
omradet. Tragiske ulykker kan oppsta hvis den som kjgrer
maskinen ikke er oppmerksom pa at barn er tilstede. Barn
kan lett bli tiltrukket av maskinen og gressklippingen. Ga
aldri ut fra at barn blir vaerende pa det samme stedet der du
sist sa dem.

+ Hold barn unna omradet som skal klippes og serg for at
de blir passet pa av en ansvarlig voksen.

« La aldri noen fa sitte pa, seerlig ikke barn, ogsa selv om
knivbladet eller knivbladene er koblet fra. De vil kunne
falle av og bli alvorlig skadet eller forstyrre den sikre
driften av maskinen. Barn som har fatt sitte pa fer, kan
plutselig dukke opp i klippeomradet senere for a bli
med pa en ny kjgretur og slik bli utsatt for en ulykke - bli
overkjart eller rygget over av maskinen.

Ikke klipp mens du rygger med mindre dette er absolutt
ngdvendig. Se ned og bak far og under rygging.

Hvis maskinenbeveger seg bakover uten at Reverse
Mowing Option (reversert klippealternativ) er aktivert,
ma du umiddelbart ta kontakt med en autorisert
forhandler.

Koble til kraftuttaket (PTO) (E, Figur 3).

2. Vri ngkkelen for reversert klippealternativ (RMO) til
stillingen ON.

3. LED-lyset kommer pa.
4. Operataren kan na klippe i revers.

Merk: Fjern ngkkelen for & hindre adgang til RMO-en.
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Vedlikehold

A ADVARSEL h‘ﬁ‘ m 2@

En utilsiktet gnist kan forarsake brann eller elektrisk stat.
Ugnsket oppstart kan resultere i forviklinger, traumatisk
amputasjon eller sarskader.

For justeringer og reparasjoner:

» Koble fra tennpluggledningen. Hold den borte fra
tennpluggen.

» Koble fra batteriet pa den negative polen (-) pa de
elektriske startmotorene.

» Bruk KUN riktige verktay.

» IKKE tukle med regulatorfjeeren, koblinger eller andre
deler for & gke motorhastigheten.

* Reservedeler ma alltid veere av samme type og
monteres i samme posisjon som originaldelene. Andre
deler kan muligens ikke yte like bra, kan skade enheten
og kan resultere i skade.

* IKKE sla svinghjulet med en hammer eller et hardt
objekt, da svinghjulet kan knuses under drift.

Vedlikeholdsplan

SNOFRESER OG PLENKLIPPER

Hver 8. time eller daglig

Kontroller sikkerhetsblokkeringssystemet.

Fjern ugnsket materiale fra traktoren, klippedekket og motorrommet.

Hver 25. time eller érlig*

Sjekk dekktrykket.

Kontroller stoppetiden pa knivbladet.

Sjekk traktoren og klipperen for lgse deler.

Hver 50. time eller érlig*

Rengjar batteriet og kablene.

Sjekk traktorbremsene.

Henvend deg arlig til et autorisert Briggs & Stratton-
serviceverksted

Smaer traktoren og klipperen.

Kontroll av klipperbladene**

* Avhengig av hva som inntreffer farst,
** Sjekk bladene oftere i omrader med sandete jord eller stgvete
forhold.

MOTOR

De forste 5 timene

Skift motoroljen.

Hver 8. time eller daglig

Sjekk oljenivaet i motoren.

Hver 25. time eller érlig*

Rengjer luftfilteret og for-renseren.**

Hver 50. time eller érlig*

Skift motoroljen.

Skift oljefilteret.

arlig

Skift luftfilteret.

Skift forrenseren.

182

MOTOR

Oppsok en forhandler én gang i aret for a

Inspiser lyddemperen og gnistfangeren.

Skift tennpluggene.
Bytt drivstoffilteret ut.
Rengjer luftkjolesystemet.

* Avhengig av hva som inntreffer farst,
** Rengjer oftere under stgvete forhold eller nar luftbaremateriale er til
stede.

Kontroll av lufttrykk

For riktig trekkraft og best klippeytelse, sarg for at dekktrykket
er 12-14 psi (0,82-0,96 bar). Referer til Kontroll av dekktrykk
i Vedlikeholdsplanen Se ogsa Dekktrykket i seksjonen
Spesifikasjoner .

Merk: Det kan veere en forskjell i dekktrykket fra «maksimalt
trykk» vist pa siden av dekkene.

Batteri-vedlikehold

Rengjor batteriet og kablene

A ADVARSEL %

Nar du fierner eller installerer batterikabler, ma du alltid
koble fra den NEGATIVE (svarte) kabelen FORST og
koble den til igjen SIST. Hvis du ikke gjgr dette i denne
rekkefglgen, kan den positive terminalen kortslutte ved
jordkontakt, f.eks. med et verktgy.

Merk: IKKE fjern eller koble fra batterikablene nar motoren er
PA.
1. STOPP motoren. Ta ut ngkkelen.

2. Koble fra de NEGATIVE (-) kablene (A, Figur 10) fra
batteriet farst.

3. Koble de positive (+) batterikablene (B) fra batteriet sist.
Rengjgr batterioverflaten med natron og vann.

5. Rengjer batteripolene og kabelendene med en stalbarste
og terminalrens til de skinner.

6. Belegg kabelendene og batteriterminalene med
petroleumsgele eller ikke-stramfarende smerefett.

Sett inn batteriet.
. Koble til de POSITIVE (+) kablene til batteriet farst.
9. Koble til de NEGATIVE (-) kablene til batteriet sist.

Lade batteriet

A ADVARSEL %

Hold batteriet unna apen ild og gnister. Gasser fra batteriet
er sveert eksplosive.

Et dadt batteri eller et som er for svakt til & kunne starte opp
motoren kan skyldes en defekt i ladesystemet eller i en annen
elektrisk komponent. Hvis du er i tvil om hva som er arsaken



til problemet, oppsgk en autorisert forhandler. For a skifte
batteriet, se Rengjor batteriet og kablene.

Klipperbladets stoppetid

A ADVARSEL

Hvis klipperkniven ikke STOPPER pa 5 sekunder eller
mindre, ma clutchen justeres. IKKE betjen maskinen far
justering er riktig utfart av en Briggs & Stratton-autorisert
forhandler.

Etter at kraftuttak (PTO)-bryteren er slatt AV, vil

klippebladene og klipperens drivbelte STOPPE pa 5 sekunder
eller mindre. Hvis klipperens drivbelte ikke STOPPER pa 5
sekunder, ma du kontakte en Briggs & Stratton-autorisert
forhandler for reparasjon.

Skift motoroljen

Parker pa et plant underlag (A, Figur 11).

Stopp motoren og fjern starterinnlegg eller ngkkel (B).
Rengjer omrader ved oljepafyllingen og filteret.

Ta ut peilepinnen (C).

Koble fra oljedreneringsslangen (A, Figur 12)

o 0k w N =

Fjern forsiktig dekselet (B) og far slangen ned i en
godkjent beholder (C).

7. Etter oljen er drenert, sett dekselet godt pa plass og fest
deretter slangen til siden av motoren.

Fjern oljefilteret (B, Figur 13) og kast det.
9. Smer oljefilterpakningen lett (A) med ren olje.

10. Sett pa oljefilteret for hand helt til pakningen far kontakt
med oljefilteradapteren (C). Stram deretter oljefilteret 1/2
til 3/4 omdreininger.

11. Fyll pa olje. Se delen Kontroller og fyll pa olje.

Luftfiltermontasje (patron med forrenser)

A )y’
ADVARSEL 7

IKKE start eller betjen motoren uten en luftiltermontering
eller et luftfilter, da det er brannfarlig.

OBS IKKE bruk trykkluft eller lasemidler for & rengjere
luftfilteret. Trykkluft kan skade filteret og Igsemidler vil lgse
det opp.
Lgsne strammerne (A, Figur 14) og fiern dekselet (B).
2. Fjern luftfiltermonteringen (C) og demonter den.

3. Fjern ugnsket materiale eller rusk som kan ha kommet
inn i forgasserinngangen (D).
4. Ta forfilteret av luftfiltret.

5. Bank luftfilteret forsiktig pa en hard overflate for & lgsne
rusk. Skift ut luftfilteret hvis det er skittent.

6. Vask forrenseren i flytende vaskemiddel og vann. La den
lufttgrke helt. IKKE smegr forrenseren.

7. Sett det tarre forfilteret pa luftfilteret.

8. Sett inn luftfiltersettet.
9. Sett pa dekselet og stram festene.

Skyv traktoren for hand
1. Koble fra kraftuttaket (PTO) (E, Figur 3).

2. STOPP motoren. Se Stopp motoren.

3. Drai girutkoblingsspaken (S, Figur 15). Trykk deretter
spaken ned for & lase den i stilling.

Klipperen kan skyves for hand.

A ADVARSEL

Hvis du sleper enheten, paferes giret skader. Bruk ikke et
annet kjgretay til & skyve eller dra denne klipperen. Ikke
betjen girutkoblingsspaken mens motoren er PA.

Sjekk tennpluggene

A ADVARSEL

En utilsiktet gnist kan forarsake brann eller elektrisk stat.

Ugnsket oppstart kan resultere i forviklinger, traumatisk
amputasjon eller sarskader.

Nar du tester tenningen:
» Bruk en godkjent tennpluggtester.

* IKKE se etter gnist med tennpluggen fjernet.

OBS Tennplugger har forskjellige varmeomrader. Det

er viktig at den riktige tennpluggen er brukt, ellers kan pa
motorskade oppsta. Erstatt tennpluggene med samme type
eller med plugger som er ekvivalente.

Rengjer tennpluggene
Rengjar tennpluggene med en s